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Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

ABATE, MICHAEL -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-703915 AIR CORPS 4/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

ABBOTT, RICHARD P F2C NAVY 06012852 Buck; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

ABEL, LEON D. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32473062 429 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA

ABERCROMBIE, WARREN H LT NAVY O-115033 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ABORN, HAROLD L PVT ARMY 12219662 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

ABRAMCHIK, LEON -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32411098 404 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSIA

ABRAMOWICH, ALEX SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32417852 828 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE POLAND

ABRAMS, DONALD B FC2C NAVY 02386067 CISCO; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

ABRAMS, LEO B S2C NAVY 07087809 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

ABRAMSON, ALBERT L S2C NAVY 08162843 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ABRUZZIO, LOUIS J F2C NAVY 06009322 DORADO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

ACCARDI, VITO T PHM2C NAVY 08147551 EVERSOLE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ACCOMANDO, JOHN J S SGT ARMY 06981597 ARMY - HARBOR DEFENSE OF MANILA 1/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ACKART, STANLEY P AMM3C NAVY 06007739 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

ACKERMAN, ELMER S PVT ARMY 42025608 70 TANK BATTALION 8/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

ACKERMAN, LESLIE I. PVT ARMY 12004734 26 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 2/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

ACKERMAN, PHILIP WAYNE S1C NAVY 02388182 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

ACQUAVIA, FRANK J PVT ARMY 12002837 59 COAST ARTILLERY REGIMENT 5/10/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ADAIR, WILLIAM E S1C NAVY 02246651 Brownson; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

ADAMS, CLAUDE S S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06977937 35 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 25 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/14/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUYANA
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ADOLFI, JACK J SC3C NAVY 02237245 Edsall; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

ADOLPHSON, RICHARD C AOM3C NAVY 06092609 USS BON HOMME RICHARD; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ADORANTE, DANTE W S2C NAVY 07850219 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

AGLIATA, PHILIP -- F1C NAVY 02239143 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

AGNESE, DOMENICK R COX NAVY 02240062 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

AHART, JOSEPH PVT MARINE CORPS 00502053 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

AHO, AUGUSTUS -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 31121510 506 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

AIKEN, RALPH E F1C NAVY 06093750 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

AIKEN, ROBERT E CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 42121615 402 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 502 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 7/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM

AINSWORTH, PAUL R PFC ARMY 32472171 155 INFANTRY 31 DIVISION 1/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH MALUKU

AKS, MORTON L ENS NAVY O-161692 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

ALANIA, JAMES V PFC ARMY 32854508 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

ALBANESE, DOMINICK L TEC 5 ARMY 32411905 57 ORDNANCE BOMBARDMENT 
DISPOSAL SQUADRON 4/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

ALBERT, CHARLES E PFC MARINE CORPS 
RESERVE 00404916 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 

CORPS 6/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS

ALBERT, CHARLES R SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32817811 40 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 6 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ALBERT, IRVING -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-762188 333 FIGHTER SQUADRON 318 FIGHTER 
GROUP 6/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

ALBERT, LLOYD C PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 06980083 99 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 9 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

ALBRECHT, ELROY C SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32938755 1 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 9 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 3/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

ALDRICH, ALFRED N TEC 5 ARMY 12008065 1 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 1 
DIVISION 9/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ICELAND

ALDUINO, FRANK T S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12183352 500 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

ALENIER, STANLEY J. 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-801180 819TH BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON, 30TH 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

ALEXANDER, FRANK E SM3C NAVY 02237903 GRUNION; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

ALEXANDER, HOWARD F. PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32220424 ARMY AIR FORCE 1/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

ALEXANDER, JOHN J F1C NAVY 08164878 UNITED STATES NAVY 4/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN
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ALEXANDER, WILLIAM E. Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 6981151 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/2/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ALEXANDRE, F F 1 LT ARMY O-886283 70 ARMY AIR FORCE REPLACEMENT 
DEPOT 1/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

ALFONSO, JAFET PFC ARMY 32002285 508 PARACHUTE INFANTRY REGIMENT 9/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS

ALFRED, ISADORE -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-435396 AIR CORPS 2/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

ALICEA, JOSE F PVT ARMY 42045819 ARMY - 972 ENGINEERS MAINTENANCE 
COMPANY 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ALINELL, MIKE CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 06785934 AIR CORPS 11/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ALLAIRE, EDWARD B S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12167518 72 SQUADRON 52 AIR SERVICES GROUP 10/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

ALLARD, LOUIS A WT3C NAVY 06389637 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

ALLARD, ROBERT V SGT MARINE CORPS 00262210 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 8/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

ALLEN, ARTHUR LEWIS Flt O ARMY AIR FORCES T-6360 488 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 340 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

ALLEN, BURKE F 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-2056193 87 FIGHTER SQUADRON 79 FIGHTER 
GROUP 12/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

ALLEN, EDWARD E LT/JG/ NAVY O-351360 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

ALLEN, HAROLD F MM2C NAVY 07071196 PALMER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ALLEN, JOSEPH ARTHUR WOJG ARMY W-2101193 BRAZIL MARU; STERNBERG GENERAL 
HOSPITAL 1/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

ALLEN, RAYMOND V T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32854699 791 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 467 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

ALLENSON, MORTON H PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32804668 SS PAUL HAMILTON; 228 MEDICAL 
DISPENSARY (AVIATION) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

ALLEVA, JOSEPH G S1C NAVY 02238840 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 6/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ALLGEIER, ROBERT F 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-692845 26 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

ALMQUIST, CALVIN C S2C NAVY 06092143 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

ALOI, JOSEPH C EM3C NAVY 07096112 Fechteler; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GIBRALTAR

ALOIS, JOHN A SGT ARMY 20202543 105 INFANTRY REGIMENT, 27 INFANTRY 
DIVISION 7/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS

ALSTON, WILLIAM J S1C NAVY 06006711 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

ALTESE, ROCCO J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32878958 673 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 417 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 4/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

ALTIERI, RAYMOND R S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32840591 370 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MAKASSAR STRAIT
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ALTMAN, ALBERT J Y3C COAST GUARD 00244866 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

ALTSCHULER, JACK PVT ARMY 32402280 83 CHEMICAL BATTALION 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

AMARELLO, JOHN J PFC ARMY 32577653 HMT Rohna; 322 FIGHTER CONTROL 
SQUADRON 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

AMATO, HUGH V 2 LT ARMY O-890297 724 ORDNANCE COMPANY (AVIATION) 2/1/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

AMBROSINO, RALPH J S1C NAVY 02249933 SS PAUL HAMILTON; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

AMENDOLA, RALPH T T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12087263 410 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

AMES, ARTHUR -- Pvt ARMY 32735589 5307 COMPOSITE UNIT 6/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE KACHIN

AMODEO, VICTOR J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32001637 772 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 463 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

AMODIO, MARIO -- AMM2C NAVY 06471542 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MOROCCO

AMRHEIN, JAMES F RM2C NAVY 06005404 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

AMRON, ARTHUR A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-396697 48 MATERIALS SQUADRON 2/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

AMTZIS, MELVIN -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12124267 735 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 453 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

ANDALORA, ROBERT D TEC 5 ARMY AIR FORCES 06982021
SHINYO MARU; 28 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON 19 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY)

9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ANDEREGG, WILLIAM A MM1C NAVY 02232417 USS STRONG; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

ANDERSEN, NORMAN E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32626535 883 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 500 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 3/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ANDERSEN, ROY S S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12120739 408 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MAKASSAR STRAIT

ANDERSON, ALBERT L PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 13110045 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

ANDERSON, CLIFFORD J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-804130 676 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 444 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 6/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ANDERSON, DANIEL J. 2 LT ARMY O-493658 133 INFANTRY 34 DIVISION 2/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA

ANDERSON, FREDERICK T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12035880 443 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 320 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 7/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

ANDERSON, HAROLD A Y2C NAVY 07108728 BULLHEAD; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ANDERSON, JOHN R CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-659627 85 FIGHTER SQUADRON 79 FIGHTER 
GROUP 4/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

ANDERSON, LEONARD J T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32444599 865 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 494 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU
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ANDERSON, NORMAN E ARM1C NAVY 06461291 USS ESSEX; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ANDERSON, ROBERT E. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12152648 766 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 461 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

ANDERSON, ROY B LT /JG/ NAVY O-278063 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ANDRAKO, WILLIAM PFC ARMY 32227000 87 CAVALRY RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 7 ARMORED DIVISION 10/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS

ANDREN, ROBERT F F1C NAVY 02235175 UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

ANDRES, EDWARD F S1C NAVY 08000395 UNITED STATES NAVY 6/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

ANDREWS, EDWARD W FC3C NAVY 0002239109 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

ANDREWS, FREDERICK L LT COL ARMY AIR FORCES O-023316 HEADQUARTERS 314 BOMBARDMENT 
WING 5/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

ANGELONE, JOSEPH N PVT ARMY 32110668 ARISAN MARU; 192 TANK BATTALION 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

ANGIOLINI, ALDO -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-726971 429 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

ANGIONE, FRANK J S2C NAVY 08116627 Bristol; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

ANSLEY, FRANK A 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-401351 SHINYO MARU; 20 PURSUIT SQUADRON 
24 PURSUIT GROUP 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ANTHONY, RICHARD F SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32537181 371 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

ANTONIAZZI, HENRY -- MM2C NAVY 08145465 Mount Hood; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

ANTRASIAN, THOMAS -- PFC ARMY 12183162 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

ANZALONE, MICHAEL C S2C NAVY 08053330 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

APEN, JOHN -- F1C NAVY 06468088 RUNNER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

APOLLON, GEORGE -- 2 LT ARMY O-1292277 168 INFANTRY 34 DIVISION 3/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

APPIGNANI, GEORGE P 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-864896 44 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 40 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

APRILANTE, JOHN R CPL ARMY 32633083 629 TANK DESTROYER BATTALION 12/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

AQUAVELLA, R J S1C NAVY 07092399 Brownson; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

AQUILINE, SAMUEL C CPL ARMY 32280889 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 19 AIR 
DEPOT GROUP 10/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

AQUINO, DOMINIC R AOM3C NAVY 06010283 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

AQUINO, JAMES NICK S1C NAVY 02237566 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS
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ARAGONA, JOHN S PVT ARMY 12137875 USAT DORCHESTER; MEDICAL 
DEPARTMENT 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

ARBITER, JEROME -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12064208 533 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 381 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/24/2015 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

ARCARIO, JOSEPH -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32646595
SS PAUL HAMILTON; 831 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON 485 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY)

4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

ARCHER, KARL W TEC 5 ARMY 32283512 LST-1006; 117 ORDNANCE BATTALION 6/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

ARGERSINGER, EDGAR E S1C NAVY 06002589 CISCO; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

ARGYRO, JAMES B CPL ARMY 06000885 INFANTRY-  USAT Dorchester 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

ARMATO, JOHN J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-822619 69 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 42 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 6/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ARMSTRONG, ALFRED HAWLEY S SGT MARINE CORPS 00354303 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 8/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE -

ARMSTRONG, EDGAR H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32471241 404 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BERING SEA

ARMSTRONG, WESLEY -- CRM NAVY 03414697 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

ARNAIZ, DONALD J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-683095 704 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 446 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE COLOMBIA

ARONOWITZ, JACK -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32106359 515 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

ARRIGO, SAMUEL -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12072886 440 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 319 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

ARTOWICZ, THEODORE J S2C NAVY 07061925 USS DEHAVEN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

ASCANIO, VINCENT A PFC ARMY 42046190 747 TANK BATTALION 2/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

ASCHMANN, FRANK G PFC ARMY 37502112 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

ASERO, MATTHEW M PFC ARMY 32118414 28 INFANTRY 8 DIVISION 11/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

ASHDOWN, ROBERT J T SGT ARMY 06141586 SHINYO MARU; FINANCE DEPARTMENT 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ASHTON, CHARLES E MM1C NAVY 02341217 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

ASTARITA, JOHN M S1C NAVY 08087397 SEAWOLF; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ASTYK, VINCENT E MM3C COAST GUARD 00235290 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

ATENE, VINCENT F CAPT ARMY O-367928 ARMY TRANSPORT COMMAND 12/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

ATKINSON, CLIFFORD J ARM3C NAVY 06009094 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN
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ATTOLINI, WILLIAM S S1C NAVY 06090361 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

ATUN, HYMAN ARM2C NAVY 07064473 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

ATWELL, WILLIAM H PVT ARMY 32833830 305 INFANTRY 77 DIVISION 8/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM

AURELI, SESTILIO J S1C NAVY 08983728 BONEFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

AUSFRESSER, SEYMOUR D 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-669946 448 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
712 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 4/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

AUSTEN, ROBERT L 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2070737 ARMY AIR FORCE 1/29/1946 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

AUSTIN, FLOYD R. T/5 ARMY 32838650 5307 COMPOSITE UNIT 6/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE KACHIN

AUSTIN, GILBERT E AMM3C NAVY 06012322 USS WASP (CV-18); UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 6/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

AUSTIN, JOB P M S SGT ARMY 32575010 98 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/13/1946 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 

FEDERATED STATE OF

AUSTIN, PAUL J PVT ARMY 06983562 ORYOKO MARU; 59 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

AUSTIN, ROBERT A ENS NAVY O-104122 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

AVALLONE, ANTHONY V PVT ARMY 32347600 7 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

AVELLANET, LOUIS A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 42040165 744 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 456 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

AVERILL, JAMES K CDR NAVY O-061326 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

AVERSA, LOUIS -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12127845 71 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA

AXEL, MURRAY PVT ARMY 12225860 ARMY - 162 INFANTRY 41 DIVISION 2/8/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA

AYALA, JOSEPH -- S2C NAVY 09077339 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

AYBAR, TOMAS -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12152691 515 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

BABCOCK, ALFORD J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-686715 73 FIGHTER SQUADRON 318 FIGHTER 
GROUP 5/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARIANA ISLANDS

BABCOCK, DAVID S LT COL ARMY O-015339 BRAZIL MARU; FIELD ARTILLERY 1/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BABIG, JOSEPH W TM1C NAVY 02245636 SHARK (SS-314); UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

BACCO, DANIEL A PFC ARMY 32792671 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

BACHAND, ALEXIS C 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-696308 31 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

BACHOR, AUGUST J. S SGT ARMY 32225289 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON V AIR 
FORCE SERVICES COMMAND 7/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA
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BACKUS, ALPHEUS P. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 11033349 301 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 32 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

BADER, MURRAY M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-685922 339 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BISCAY

BADURA, JOHN 1 LT ARMY O-1177719 690 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 1/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS

BAETZHOLD, AUGUST C 2 LT MARINE CORPS O-011848 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

BAGLIERI, SYLVESTER F S2C NAVY 07117948 LST-523; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

BAHNKEN, ANDREW V TEC 5 ARMY 12184661 INFANTRY 7/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

BAILEY, CHARLES W S1C NAVY 02246430 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BAILEY, EDWARD F SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12189177 587 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 394 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

BAILEY, FRANCIS J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-833463 822 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MOLUCCA SEA

BAILEY, JAMES R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-819033 65 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BAILEY, LEE M SOM2C NAVY 08060110 YMS-409; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

BAILEY, WILLIAM UPSON PFC MARINE CORPS 00518139 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BAKER, CHARLES M S1C NAVY 07084688 SHARK (SS-314); UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

BAKER, DOUGLAS H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-736679 548 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

BAKER, EDWARD T. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12041080 400 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

BAKER, RAYMOND D 2 LT MARINE CORPS O-035665 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BAKER, RICHARD H. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-794454 339 FIGHTER SQUADRON 347 FIGHTER 
GROUP 7/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BALAWENDER, FRANK J ARM2C NAVY 02343925 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

BALCEREK, C A COX NAVY 02341595 Asheville; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

BALDINI, GEORGE J ENS NAVY O-299269 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH MALUKU

BALDWIN, RAYMOND W WT1C NAVY 02235198 USS HELENA; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BALESTRIERI, S -- ENS NAVY O-282791 HERRING; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSIA

BALFE, DONALD L TM2C NAVY 02241517 ESCOLAR; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

BALISKI, JOHN W PFC ARMY 42183133 383 INFANTRY 96 DIVISION 6/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE -



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

BALL, RALPH E WT2C NAVY 06580723 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

BALL, WILLIAM D. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06877719 319 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

BALLA, ERNEST A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-674102 499 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

BALLOUGH, RUDOLPH -- MM1C NAVY 02070332 UNITED STATES NAVY 1/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

BALSKY, HERBERT -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12041546 22 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 341 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 7/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

BANIT, ROMAN J S2C NAVY 08008161 LST-921; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

BANKER, DOUGLAS EUGENE 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-677218 77 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

BANNISTER, ALBERT J. PVT ARMY 32821841 112 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 4/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

BANNISTER, WILLIAM P ENS NAVY O-315134 USS SUWANNEE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH MALUKU

BARANICK, GEORGE -- F2C NAVY 02386985 S-26; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PANAMA

BARBASH, ABRAHAM J S2C NAVY 08108675 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BARBER, WALTER H S1C NAVY 02253113 SUBMARINE Albacore; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BARBIERI, STEPHEN -- S1C NAVY 04029179 USS Blakeley; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

BARCLAY, MCCLELLAND LT CDR NAVY O-081410 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BARKER, EDWIN B T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12035512 7 SQUADRON 2 COMBAT CARGO GROUP 11/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

BARKER, JOHN W. CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-416977 702 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 445 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

BARKER, RALPH -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-751870 418 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

BARKLEY, HOWARD -- EM3C NAVY 02387510 USS CHICAGO; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BARLOW, HUGH G 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-797798 66 FIGHTER SQUADRON 57 FIGHTER 
GROUP 2/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

BARNES, DONALD A SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 42065866 878 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 499 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BARNES, FRANK S2C NAVY 06420103 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BARNES, JAMES M LT/JG/ NAVY O-354857 USS ESSEX; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BARNETT, JAMES S 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-716906 429 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE POLAND

BARON, WILLIAM KRAFT S1C NAVY 04036698 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

BAROODY, EDWARD S. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-811512 677 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 444 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE YELLOW SEA

BARR, DAVID W CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12239623 62 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 39 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BARR, GORDON R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-756150 373 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

BARR, THOMAS E TEC 5 ARMY 32986205 1903 ORDNANCE AMMUNITION 
COMPANY (AVIATION) 10/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARIANA ISLANDS

BARRAVECHIA, JAMES M. PVT ARMY 32343082 16 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 1/31/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

BARRETT, ARTHUR -- PFC ARMY 06903568 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 7/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BARRETT, EDWARD A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32497020 550 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

BARRETT, MARSHALL E TEC 5 ARMY 32499815 ARMY - 855 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BARRON, JOHN F ARM3C NAVY 06461013 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BARRON, PAUL F RM2C NAVY 02240551 FLIER; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BARRY, DANIEL J CAPT ARMY O-225707 BRAZIL MARU; 24 FIELD ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT (PHILIPPINE SCOUT) 1/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

BARRY, LEONARD F ENS NAVY O-301665 USS MIDWAY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

BARTALENA, DANTE J T SGT ARMY 32876345 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

BARTEAU, ARTHUR M CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12226127 408 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA

BARTELS, RICHARD J MOMM3C NAVY 02254666 LST-523; UNITED STATES NAVY 6/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

BARTH, KENNETH G SGT ARMY 12017336 18 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 3/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

BARTIROMO, PASQUALE S Pfc ARMY 32805097 5307 COMPOSITE UNIT 7/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE KACHIN

BARTLETT, HENRY E AMM2C NAVY 06083505 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BARTLETT, NORMAN -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12193781 ARMY AIR FORCE 8/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

BARTOLI, RENATO -- S1C NAVY 02243391 SUBMARINE Amberjack; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

BARTOLO, FRANK R PVT ARMY 32678593 LST-749; 240 ENGINEERS 
CONSTRUCTION BATTALION 12/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BARTON, HAROLD -- LT NAVY O-079040 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

BARTON, MARVIN J PFC ARMY 32665565 SS Leopoldville; 264 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

BARTZ, EDWARD L MOMM1C NAVY 04029242 GOLET; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN
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BASA, HARRY L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12168367 758 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 459 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

BASKIN, AARON S RM3C NAVY 07069046 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

BASS, ODIE -- STM2C NAVY 09088195 SCAMP; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BASS, WILLIAM F1C NAVY 08116819 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BASSETT, EDGAR R ENS NAVY O-085741 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BASSETT, JOHN E SGT ARMY 32810665 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

BASSOFF, SAM -- PVT ARMY 32329208 81 RECONNAISSANCE BATTALION 1 
ARMORED DIVISION 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

BASTIAN, HENRY EDWARD PTR3C NAVY 02386073 USS MONSSEN; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BATES, CECIL R CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-796282 783 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 465 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE POLAND

BATES, CHARLES G EM3C NAVY 02247214 YMS-472; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA

BATES, CLARENCE W MOMM1C NAVY 05083503 LST-314; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

BATES, EDWARD M ENS NAVY 95313 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

BATES, GEORGE E F1C NAVY 08011244 Frederick C Davis; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

BATES, LAWRENCE J S SGT ARMY 32039349 112 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 11/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

BATES, RICHARD M MM3 NAVY 02233961 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

BATES, WALLACE BYRON PFC MARINE CORPS 00340298 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE RENDOVA

BATES, WALLACE JULIUS S2C NAVY 06000811 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BATES, WILLIAM S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12031947 63 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

BATOR, EDWARD -- F1C NAVY 02386376 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

BATTAGLIA, ANTHONY S S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32552164 514 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

BATTAGLIA, JOSEPH N SM1C NAVY 02340965 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BATTAGLIA, S M T SGT ARMY 06976250 408 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MIDWAY ATOLL

BATTERSBY, WILLIAM -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32706390 4 TACTICAL RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 2/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BRITISH WEST INDIES

BATTISTA, NUNZIO -- TEC 5 ARMY 32539505 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

BAUER, DONALD R 2 LT ARMY O-1996607 489 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 7 
ARMORED DIVISION 12/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

BAUER, JOHN -- S SGT ARMY R-328055 BRAZIL MARU; QUARTERMASTER CORPS 1/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

BAUER, KAROL A MAJ ARMY O-020304 ARMY - 45 INFANTRY REGIMENT (PS) 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BAUM, BERTRAM I. 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2060216 320 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BAUM, CLIFFORD A. PVT ARMY 10600319 13 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 12/2/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

BAUM, ROBERT ANDREW PFC MARINE CORPS 00364676 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 4/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SLOT

BAUMGARTEN, BERNARD V SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32930626 351 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

BAUSCH, SAMUEL -- SEA1 NAVY 2250107 UNITED STATES NAVY 11/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BAXTER, ARTHUR J F1C NAVY 07063662 USS DEHAVEN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BAXTER, JOSEPH P 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-749827 703 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 445 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

BAYERL, HENRY T PFC ARMY 32552030 16 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

BEACHY, JONAS E S1C NAVY 06084020 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BEAKE, WILLIAM G 2 LT ARMY O-793390 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 12 FERRY 
GROUP 5/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GHANA

BEAMAN, GEORGE JENKS S2C NAVY 06464052 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BEARER, HOWARD C F1C NAVY 06004852 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

BEATTY, WILLIAM H. ENS NAVY O-305671 BISMARCK SEA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BEBEE, MELVIN H. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-801053 AIR CORPS 8/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

BECHT, HENRY C S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32429447 333 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

BECK, FREDERICK JOSEPH PFC MARINE CORPS 380090 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NEW GEORGIA

BECK, WILLIAM B F1C NAVY 02344705 SEAWOLF; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BECK, WILLIAM H Lt Cdr NAVY O-85020 USS HANCOCK (CV-19); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BECKER, CHARLES P S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32279560 558 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 387 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

BECKER, FRED -- F2C NAVY 06463241 USS MONSSEN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BECKER, FREDERICK E EM3C NAVY 08101410 ESCOLAR; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA
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BECKER, RAYMOND A 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-794612 569 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 390 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

BECKER, WILLIAM F MOMM2C NAVY 07107559 BARBEL; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

BECKETT, HAROLD J LT NAVY O-065722 USS Atik; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA

BEDELL, ANTHONY P SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12219826 404 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BEDELL, ROBERT I LT NAVY O-126036 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

BEDNARSKY, EDWARD A PVT ARMY 12020072 1 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 1 
DIVISION 4/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

BEDRICK, HAROLD A CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12085966 400 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BEEBE, DONALD H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32674376 98 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/9/1946 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

BEEBE, JAMES H. 1 SGT ARMY 32033139 803 ENGINEERS BATTALION (AVIATION) 7/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BEEDON, JOHN W LT NAVY O-088110 USS KANAWHA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BEER, GEORGE J MOMM1C NAVY 04026386 PT-311; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

BEERMAN, JULES -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12043196 677 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 444 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE YELLOW SEA

BEETLESTONE, LESLIE CLARKE PFC MARINE CORPS 372380 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BEFF, ROBERT ELWOOD F2C NAVY 02388110 USS MONSSEN; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BEGGS, WILLIAM L. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12169851 703 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 445 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

BEHNKE, GEORGE CARL SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32736648 506 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

BEHRENDT, PAUL C PFC ARMY 12018986 601 TANK DESTROYER BATTALION 1/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

BEHRENS, JOHN W LT NAVY O-199448 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

BEIMBRINK, WILLIAM J. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-715691 757 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 459 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE POLAND

BEIRACH, JOSEPH -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12007348 319 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/9/1946 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

BELDEN, JAMES M LT /JG/ NAVY O-074377 USS Reuben James; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 10/31/1941 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

BELLANCA, DOMINIC F 1STLT MARINE CORPS O-023744 MARINE RESERVE - UNITED STATES 
MARINE CORPS 9/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

BELLAVIA, ANTHONY P PVT ARMY 32938707 33 REGIMENT 3 ARMORED DIVISION 11/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

BELLAVIA, ETTORE -- PFC ARMY 12043025 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA
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BELLINGER, GEORGE L LT NAVY O-071404 UNITED STATES NAVY 2/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

BENDER, HERMANN -- PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 12032743 64 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

BENDER, JOHN MICHAEL S1C NAVY 02245770 USS MONSSEN; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BENDER, LEO R S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32944700 394 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

BENDER, MARVIN W M SGT MARINE CORPS 00451629 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BENEDICT, EDWARD R. T/4 ARMY 6980714 FINANCE DEPARTMENT 2/1/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BENESKI, JOSEPH -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 42020282 40 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 6 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 7/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BENIMOFF, IRVING -- PVT ARMY 32294958 MEDICAL DEPARTMENT NEW YORK 
PORT OF EMBARKATION 12/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

BENJAMIN, DWIGHT O S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32548197 92 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 327 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 10/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

BENJAMIN, JACK T 2NDLT ARMY O-1300583 ARMY - INFANTRY 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BENJAMIN, RICHARD P TM3C NAVY 06089986 JOHNSTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BENJELLA, PAUL G S2C NAVY 08054188 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

BENN, FRED D. CPL MARINE CORPS 00340413 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

BENNETT, CLIFFORD T PFC ARMY 32856991 133 INFANTRY 34 DIVISION 10/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

BENNETT, FREDERICK E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 13068361 499 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/15/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

BENNETT, JOHN C 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-696311 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 

FEDERATED STATE OF

BENNETT, JOHN J S1C NAVY 02245132 POMPANO; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BENNETT, MATTHEW -- MM2C NAVY 02342005 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BENNETT, RALPH S RM3C NAVY 04038130 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BENNETT, WILMURT A ENS NAVY O-095922 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

BENSON, BERNARD J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-715696 484 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 505 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 10/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BENSON, GEORGE YOUNG PFC MARINE CORPS 317984 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 8/19/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BENTLEY, EDWARD S ENS NAVY O-133201 USS Redwing; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

BENTON, GEORGE R ARM2C NAVY 06004148 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

BENVENUTO, ANTHONY -- CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-022980 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BENVENUTO, ATTILIO A A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12060902 781 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 465 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE HUNGARY

BENVENUTO, FRANCISCO PFC MARINE CORPS 451561 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

BENZ, ARTHUR DANIEL CPL MARINE CORPS 00895681 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 6/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BERG, JOHN W PFC ARMY 32816778 30 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

BERG, STANLEY PAUL S1C NAVY 02238398 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BERGEN, EUGENE J CPL ARMY 32697612 747 TANK BATTALION 9/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

BERGER, LEON -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32185961 HMT Rohna; 322 FIGHTER CONTROL 
SQUADRON 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

BERGSTEIN, LOUIS -- PVT ARMY 32289900 MEDICAL DEPARTMENT NEW YORK 
PORT OF EMBARKATION 12/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

BERKOWITZ, MARVIN -- SGT ARMY 06979447 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON V 
BOMBARDMENT COMMAND 3/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

BERKOWITZ, SEYMOUR -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32493559 341 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 97 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

BERLEHNER, CHARLES F S2C NAVY 08100470 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

BERMAN, ALVIN SEYMOUR S2C NAVY 02246431 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BERMAN, BERNARD -- PFC ARMY 32204802 33 REGIMENT 3 ARMORED DIVISION 8/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

BERMAN, ROBERT T. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32419229 373 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA

BERMINGHAM, JOHN M LT CDR NAVY O-062695 USS Peary; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/19/1942 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRALIA

BERMINGHAM, ROBERT J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-811843 73 FIGHTER SQUADRON 318 FIGHTER 
GROUP 4/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

BERNADT, WALTER C 2 LT MARINE CORPS O-036976 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 1/18/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BERNARD, AUSTIN LOUIS F1C NAVY 02240070 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BERNAT, CASIMER S SGT ARMY 32212453 180 INFANTRY 45 DIVISION 5/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

BERNAT, MARTIN G S1C NAVY 06000955 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BERNSTEIN, DONALD -- AMM3C NAVY 07102747 OMMANEY BAY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BERNSTEIN, EUGENE L 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-674110 373 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

BERNSTEIN, NORMAN K 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-702144 570 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 390 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL
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BERRIGAN, WALTER A F1C NAVY 07060418 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

BERRY, FLOYD F CM2C NAVY 08971212 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

BERRY, ROBERT ALBERT CPL MARINE CORPS 00414032 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BERSON, ABRAHAM M S1C NAVY 07078872 Morrison; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BESNOT, LUCIEN R S1C NAVY 02238690 CISCO; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

BESSEY, HOWARD -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32733214 429 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

BETHEL, WALTER HARRY S2C NAVY 02388087 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

BETTER, HERBERT -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12193395 36 AIRWAYS DETACHMENT 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BRITISH WEST INDIES

BETTICA, FRED G S1C NAVY 02248662 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BETTINA, LUIGI F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32742646 672 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 417 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 3/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

BETTNER, JOHN A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-2065494 704 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 446 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

BETTS, RICHARD P S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 6977123 21 PHOTO SQUADRON 9/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GULF OF TONKIN

BIANCHI, LIBERATO N SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06974681 35 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 25 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/14/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SURINAME

BIANCO, WALTER -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32785122 794 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 468 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 11/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BENGAL

BICE, LOUIS M TEC 5 ARMY AIR FORCES 32292024 1989 ENGINEERS FIRE FIGHTER 
PLATOON 2/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

BICKFORD, PAUL T S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32942382 746 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 456 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SERBIA

BIECHMAN, JOHN C S2C NAVY 06000788 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BIEGEL, EDMUND R S1C NAVY 09073794 Mount Hood; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

BIELAT, ALVIN ALTON PFC MARINE CORPS 895691 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

BIENTEMA, CLARENCE E S1C NAVY 02244592 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

BIERNACKI, STANLEY A S2C NAVY 02388272 USS ASTORIA; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BIFARELLA, SAMUEL P LT /JG/ NAVY O-212059 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

BIGGS, HERBERT C ARM3C NAVY 07062344 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

BIGUSIAK, WALTER P RM1C NAVY 02239589 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN
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BILJO, GEORGE PETER F3C NAVY 02244593 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

BILSKY, MERTON -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-768852 830 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

BILSTIN, LEON -- CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-024834 378 FIGHTER SQUADRON 362 FIGHTER 
GROUP 9/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

BINGHAM, CHARLES D 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-429351 42 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BINGHAM, GEORGE J PVT ARMY 32945783 175 INFANTRY 29 DIVISION 3/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

BIRD, LEO J T SGT ARMY 32312785 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

BIRD, TURLEY E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-682539 524 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 379 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

BIRKDALE, HENRY HAAKO S1C NAVY 02239520 USS VIREO; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BISCONTI, FRANCIS J PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 12150357 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

BISDALE, RALPH T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32784962 410 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

BISHOP, ALBERT F PFC ARMY 32288078 753 TANK BATTALION 8/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

BISHOP, DAVID S 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-023260 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

BISHOP, ELBERT L S2C NAVY 08084507 BROWNSON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

BISHOP, HERMAN C PFC ARMY 32668261 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

BISHOP, JAMES K 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-752281 2 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

BISKY, AUSTIN J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-571009 47 FIGHTER SQUADRON 15 FIGHTER 
GROUP 10/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BISOGNO, FREDERICK N TM3C NAVY 07089422 TANG; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

BISSELL, GILES -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12172331 770 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 462 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 9/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

BIXBY, CHARLES C 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2060663 398 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 504 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 2/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

BIXBY, JOHN W. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-790612 64 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

BLACKSTOCK, ROY -- MAJ ARMY AIR FORCES O-420801 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON EIGHTH 
AIR FORCE 10/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BLACKWELL, DONALD G T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12166882 874 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 498 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 6/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BLAIR, DONALD F S2C NAVY 06011658 PT-251; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BLAIR, MARSHALL F 2LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-500629 7 SQUADRON 7 FERRY GROUP 6/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA
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BLAIS, ALBERT EDWARD RM3C NAVY 04034830 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

BLAKE, CHARLES H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12040981 446 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 321 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA

BLAKE, DONALD E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32433360 53 SQUADRON 61 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 6/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

BLAKE, ELMER E. SGT ARMY 32867650 179 INFANTRY 45 DIVISION 1/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

BLANC, WALTER A. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32693639 9 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/16/1946 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

BLANCHARD, ROBERT B 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-794750 1 SQUADRON 6 FERRY GROUP 5/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BLANDY, ROMAINE O ENS NAVY O-256028 USS Fechteler; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GIBRALTAR

BLANKE, RICHARD G F1C NAVY 02235544 USS GREGORY; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/5/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BLASKOVITS, VICTOR R. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32732083 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BLASKOWSKI, B J S SGT ARMY 32854722 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

BLASZCZAK, JOHN A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32747151 722 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

BLATTNER, FRED A A PVT ARMY 42026403 115 INFANTRY 29 DIVISION 8/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

BLAUVELT, ROBERT P LT NAVY O-081240 SUBMARINE Amberjack; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

BLAUVELT, WHITNEY -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-833879 822 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 4/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

BLAZEJEWSKI, TEDDY -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32701599 15 SQUADRON 4 COMBAT CARGO 
GROUP 4/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

BLESSING, CLAYTON R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-791266 444 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 320 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

BLESSING, JAMES H TM1C NAVY 02234909 GUDGEON; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS

BLOCH, ARTHUR -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-790207 372 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BLOCK, DONALD -- S1C NAVY 02238453 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BLOCK, MELVIN A. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32517918 319 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/9/1946 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

BLOOD, LLOYD J T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32856964 749 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 457 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

BLOODGOOD, WILLIAM D 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-437936 401 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 91 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BISCAY

BLOZNELIS, JOHN D 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-735163 564 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 389 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

BLUM, ARTHUR D 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-819947 500 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 4/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA
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BLUM, THADDEUS R 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2069653 17 SQUADRON 71 RECONNAISSANCE 
GROUP 8/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BLUMENFELD, IRVING M 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2057861 870 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 12/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BLUMENKRANTZ, HARRY -- PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32873831
SS PAUL HAMILTON; 831 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON 485 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY)

4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

BLUMENTHAL, MEYER -- PVT ARMY 32170860 132 INFANTRY AMERICAL DIVISION 4/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BLUSTAIN, SIDNEY -- LT /JG/ NAVY O-224286 LST-282; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

BOARDMAN, HAROLD W PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32380351 AIR CORPS 6/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

BOARDMAN, RAYMOND L S1C NAVY 07109432 SS John Burke; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BOATFIELD, ROBERT J PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 06982018 19 SQUADRON 20 AIR BASE GROUP 8/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BOBBY, JOHN -- PFC ARMY 32539552 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

BOBROWICZ, FRANK C S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32696782 568 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 390 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

BOCHNIK, EDWARD -- MOMM3C NAVY 07131310 SOUTHERN SEAS; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BOCHOW, ARTHUR -- SGT ARMY 32273621 KYLE V JOHNSON; 1896 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 1/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

BODER, GEORGE J PVT ARMY 42065571 135 INFANTRY 34 DIVISION 10/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

BODKER, MAURICE S. PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32500286
10TH ARMY AIR FORCES - 82 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 12 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM)

10/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

BODTKE, THOMAS D GM3C NAVY 07111350 MISSISSINEWA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 

FEDERATED STATE OF

BOECKER, RICHARD H SGT ARMY 32026794 13 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 12/2/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

BOEHM, FRED W COX NAVY 02244011 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BOEHME, EDWIN B 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-699390 782 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 465 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

BOGDAN, BENJAMIN -- LT CDR NAVY O-090392 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

BOHANNON, LYLE F S2C NAVY 02388139 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BOLAND, GEORGE W EM3C NAVY 08000478 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 10/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BOLE, JOHN A CDR NAVY O-062013 SUBMARINE Amberjack; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

BOLES, CLARENCE D WT1C NAVY 02682555 Plymouth; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN
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BOLGER, AUGUSTINE E PVT ARMY 06683721 ENOURA MARU; HEADQUARTERS 
COMPANY PHILIPPINES DEPARTMENT 1/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BOLINO, SILVIO A. PVT ARMY 32878896 157 INFANTRY 45 DIVISION 2/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

BOLTER, CLINTON F RM2C NAVY 03759301 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BOLZE, JOHN F FC1C NAVY 02232612 SUBMARINE Amberjack; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

BOMZER, WILLIAM S2C NAVY 07120962 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BONACCI, AUGUST P CPL ARMY 32675485 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

BONAGURA, ROBERT L S2C NAVY 06473017 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

BONALDI, CALVIN F. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32140579 347 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 99 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

BONAVITA, FELIX R S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12040940 320 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/21/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

BONCZAR, FRANK A PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32478433 862 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 493 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PORTUGAL

BONDARIK, WALTER -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32181728 400 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

BONEBERG, FREDERICK HENRY SEA1 NAVY 8052740 USS Essex; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BONFIGLIO, CHARLES T S2C NAVY 08123061 Borie; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PORTUGAL

BONFIGLIO, WILLIAM J EM1C NAVY 02997174 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

BONGIORNO, JOSEPH X S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12065550 819 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

BONNANZIO, ARTHUR L PFC ARMY 12085505 TRANSPORT CORPS 8/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

BOODGER, WILLIAM LAMBERT CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-803098 674 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 417 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 1/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BOONSTRA, DIRK B ARM1C NAVY 02244120 UNITED STATES NAVY 12/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NEW CALEDONIA

BOORMAN, STANLEY H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32432423 871 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BOOTH-WALTERS, J F Pfc ARMY 32179473 16 ENGINEERS BATTALION 1 ARMORED 
DIVISION 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

BOOTHROYD, RAYMOND T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12226092 2 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BORDASH, ANDREW A PFC ARMY 32806747 4 RANGER BATTALION 1/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

BORDEN, GERALD A CPL ARMY 06982111 ARMY - 60 COAST ARTILLERY REGIMENT 7/20/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BORDEWICH, ARNOLD -- FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-060403 7 SQUADRON 62 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 7/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY
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BORDONARO, PHILIP D SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 42021559
10 th ARMY AIR FORCES - 436 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY)

5/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

BORENSTEIN, SAMUEL D 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-797253 733 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 453 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BISCAY

BORER, HAROLD W LT NAVY O-114358 USS LANGLEY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

BORESCH, FRANK E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-2063343 718 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 449 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

BORGESON, MARTIN E S1C NAVY 06082506 SS Irenne Dupont; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

BORKOWSKI, JOHN E TEC 5 ARMY 32717613 753 TANK BATTALION 9/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

BORODENKO, MICHAEL -- Cox NAVY 2146532 Heron; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/31/1941 NON RECOVERABLE MALUKU

BOROS, JOHN J T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32719960 775 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 463 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA

BORSELLO, JOSEPH -- S2C NAVY 02244594 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

BOSELING, WILBUR R 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-669175 768 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 462 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

BOSHART, GEORGE B SOM3C NAVY 02241247 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

BOSLOW, HOWARD -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-2063344 828 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE POLAND

BOSS, HAROLD J LT/JG/ NAVY O-337651 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BOSSHART, FRED J PVT ARMY 32435843 SS HENRY R MALLORY; SIGNAL CORPS 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

BOSTWICK, ELMORE 1 LT ARMY O-407491 35 INFANTRY 25 DIVISION 3/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BOSWORTH, PHILIP S GM2C NAVY 04029873 SS Robert Gray; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

BOTSFORD, WILLIAM E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-713342 77 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

BOUCHER, RALPH I SC1C NAVY 02387298 BARBEL; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

BOUCK, RALPH R BM2C NAVY 02384817 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BOUGHTON, EDWIN M 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-430776 2 FIGHTER SQUADRON 52 FIGHTER 
GROUP 4/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

BOULTON, ALFRED V. FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-065112 482 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 505 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 6/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BOURDON, GEORGE M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-803494 820 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 41 
GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

BOWDEY, HARLAND R ENS NAVY O-283319 Bristol; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

BOWEN, GEORGE J PVT ARMY 32289746 6 INFANTRY 1 ARMORED DIVISION 11/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ALGERIA

BOWER, HARRY T RDM3C NAVY 02344516 Emmons; UNITED STATES NAVY 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BOWES, EDWARD H LT COL ARMY O-012358 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 1/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BOWES, PERSHING E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-674124 436 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

BOWLES, GERALD G S2C NAVY 06009834 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

BOWLY, GEORGE H AMM2C NAVY 06004218 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BOWMAN, HAROLD G S1C NAVY 08062599 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BOYD, CHARLES A COX NAVY 02341885 Leary; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

BOYD, CHARLES W S2C NAVY 08053337 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

BOYD, DONALD L CPL ARMY 12002754 ARISAN MARU; 60 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

BOYD, KENNETH -- ARM2C NAVY 08109544 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BOYD, STUART M SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12191670 421 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 504 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 6/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BOYE, RICHARD E 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-392883 92 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 325 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 8/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

BOYER, LEE A 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-810464 24 FIGHTER SQUADRON 16 FIGHTER 
GROUP 5/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PANAMA

BOYER, ROBERT E PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 12182053 INDIA CHINA WING ARMY TRANSPORT 
COMMAND 12/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

BOYLAN, RICHARD E SGT ARMY 32023449 29 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 4 
DIVISION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

BOYLE, GEORGE M PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32799976 SS PAUL HAMILTON; 32 PHOTO 
RECONNAISSANCE SQUADRON 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

BOYLE, THOMAS A S1C NAVY 06471381 SS James Sprunt   KG - 123; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

BOYLIN, HENRY C S SGT ARMY 12017529 18 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

BOYNE, GEORGE -- EM1C NAVY 02235870 GRAYLING; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BOYNTON, PAUL R Y1C NAVY 02741069 USS Reuben James; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 10/31/1941 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

BRABBZSON, ORAN M MUS2C NAVY 02238196 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

BRADLEY, ISIAH -- PVT ARMY 33952068 169 INFANTRY 43 DIVISION 5/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BRADLEY, THOMAS C AOM2C NAVY 02252477 UNITED STATES NAVY 9/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES
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BRADLEY, THOMAS J S2C NAVY 02244760 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BRADY, JOHN J PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32358392 ARMY AIR FORCE 1/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE KACHIN

BRAMAN, VERNE M SK2C NAVY 08000328 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BRAND, JOSEPH JAMES WT1C NAVY 02236197 Perry; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

BRAND, THOMAS F S1C NAVY 02238844 USS CUSHING; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BRANDE, ROBERT NMI PFC ARMY 42132393 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

BRANDINO, JOHN D 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-809517 364 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 305 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

BRANDON, FRENCH L M1C NAVY 03806504 USS JARVIS; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BRANDSTEIN, SAMUEL J PFC ARMY 32262938 306 INFANTRY 77 DIVISION 5/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE -

BRANDT, CHARLES K. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32790542 703 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 445 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

BRANDT, RUSSELL P COX NAVY 02238774 USS CUSHING; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BRANIFF, JOSEPH P CPL ARMY 32198893 AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

BRANK, GEORGE F PFC ARMY 32578895 66 REGIMENT 2 ARMORED DIVISION 7/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

BRANN, FRED -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32284335 335 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 95 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

BRANNAN, THOMAS A MM2C NAVY 07061933 HOEL; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BRAUN, CHARLES R F1C NAVY 02237549 Yorktown; UNITED STATES NAVY 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MIDWAY ATOLL

BRAUN, ERIC W F1C NAVY 07063759 USS DEHAVEN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BRAUN, MARTIN H LT /JG/ NAVY O-173394 USS Tasker H. Bliss; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MOROCCO

BRAUN, WILLIAM A S1C NAVY 06461599 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BRAWN, PHILIP W. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-676545 321 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

BRECHKO, JOHN -- SGT ARMY 32476700 327 GLIDER INFANTRY REGIMENT 101 
AIRBORNE DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

BREGLIA, PETER R T SGT ARMY 06833753 SS PAUL HAMILTON; 32 PHOTO 
RECONNAISSANCE SQUADRON 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

BREITENBACH, FRANK J CWT NAVY 02229541 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BREITMAN, JACOB PVT ARMY 32010832 135 INFANTRY 34 DIVISION 1/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY
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BRENG, HARRY E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-764968 77 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

BRENNAN, EDWARD T PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32783328 1504 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 11/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

BRENTNALL, LAWRENCE -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12152674 531 SQUADRON 21 FIGHTER BOMBER 
GROUP 2/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

BRENZO, HENRY S T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32288464 301 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
419 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

BRESCIA, ALFRED J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12127755 544 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 384 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

BRESEE, THEODORE F CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12171543 HMT Rohna; 322 FIGHTER CONTROL 
SQUADRON 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

BRESSLER, SEYMOUR -- S2C COAST GUARD 00505469 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

BRETZMAN, WALTER P. PFC ARMY 12148969 88 QUARTERMASTER BATTALION 12/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

BREWSTER, GORDON F CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-661702 339 FIGHTER SQUADRON 347 FIGHTER 
GROUP 10/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BRIDGE, ARLIE R S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32476406 544 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 384 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

BRIDGES, KENNETH L FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-063284 498 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN STRAIT

BRIGGS, DONALD W PVT ARMY 12002223 61 INFANTRY BATTALION 10 ARMORED 
DIVISION 11/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

BRIGGS, HAROLD J F3C NAVY 02388056 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

BRIGGS, THOMAS M PFC ARMY 42033979 157 INFANTRY 45 DIVISION 10/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

BRIGHT, GERALD A. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-766410 100 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 42 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BRIGNATI, LAWRENCE C AMM2C NAVY 06460174 Bismarck Sea; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BRIGNOLO, ORNELLO N PFC ARMY 32657151 141 INFANTRY 36 DIVISION 1/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

BRILL, IVAN -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-761395 423 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

BRINSKY, WILLIAM J PVT ARMY 32434403 USAT DORCHESTER; UNITED STATES 
ARMY 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

BRITTON, WALTER OTIS EM3C NAVY 02343253 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BROCKWEHL, BERNARD G GM3C NAVY 07104598 LCI(G)-82 ; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BRODY, ALLEN -- ENS NAVY O-315601 USS LANGLEY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BRODY, H NATHANIEL SOM3C NAVY 06020761 USS AARON WARD; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 4/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BRODY, HARRY -- F2C NAVY 02244763 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS
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BRODY, JOSEPH -- CM2C NAVY 02239447 USS Borie; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BROHINSKY, ROSE NMI PFC ARMY A-202927 WOMEN'S ARMY CORPS 5/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GULF OF GUINEA

BROHMAN, HENRY GEORGE PHM1 NAVY 2339313 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

BROKMAN, GILBERT -- S1C NAVY 08100251 ROBALO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BROMLEY, BENJAMIN B. S SGT ARMY 12026756 479 BOMB GP 19 ANTISUBMARINE SQDN 
(HVY) 7/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

BRONNES, CLAUDE L F2C NAVY 02244325 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

BRONSON, WARD -- CDR NAVY O-070193 USS CHICAGO; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BROOKS, CHARLES L COX COAST GUARD 00571037 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 11/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

BROOKS, GEORGE C CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32283651 446 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 321 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 4/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

BROOKS, HERBERT J. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32865815 827 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 484 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/21/1946 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

BROOKS, KENNETH A PFC ARMY 42144608 410 INFANTRY 103 DIVISION 1/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

BROOME, RICHARD J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12127579 680 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 504 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 7/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BROPHY, THOMAS D ENS NAVY O-439117 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BROSSY, HENRY E CDR NAVY O-070333 SUBMARINE Amberjack; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

BROWN, CLARENCE W. Pfc ARMY RA44160430 440 PORT COMPANY 11/16/1946 - PHILIPPINES

BROWN, EUGENE E F1C NAVY 07194602 ESCOLAR; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

BROWN, FRANK M CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32714974 869 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BROWN, FRANK W T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32815492 23 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BROWN, FREDERICK H. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12209075 584 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 394 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

BROWN, GEORGE H. SGT ARMY 32934966 AIR CORPS 5/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

BROWN, GEORGE P LT/JG/ NAVY O-125605 USS BELLEAU WOOD; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BROWN, GORDON N S1C NAVY 08055998 HOEL; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BROWN, HAROLD M PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32429511 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BROWN, HENRY C CPL ARMY 32131819 29 CHEMICAL DECONTAMINATION 
COMPANY 5/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES
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BROWN, HERMAN S 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-722690 4 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 34 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

BROWN, JOHN E AOM2C NAVY 02248496 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BROWN, MARTIN -- PFC ARMY 06981715 HEADQUARTERS COMPANY PHILIPPINES 
DEPARTMENT 12/30/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BROWN, RICHARD C 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-727161 67 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

BROWN, THEODORE H S1C NAVY 06007269 USS BELLEAU WOOD; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 10/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BROWN, THERON HART CAPT MARINE CORPS O-013574 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BROWN, THOMAS M S2C NAVY 07127148 LST-577; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BROWN, WILLIAM S 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-799121 314 FIGHTER SQUADRON 324 FIGHTER 
GROUP 10/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

BROWNE, STUART F SC2C NAVY 08059757 Mount Hood; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

BROWNING, CRAIG W S1C NAVY 08003403 Halligan; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BROWNING, GEORGE COE PVT MARINE CORPS 00472774 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE IWO JIMA

BRUCKNER, IRVING L WT2C COAST GUARD 00505235 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

BRUDER, MATTHEW A 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-1533266 5 FIGHTER SQUADRON 52 FIGHTER 
GROUP 10/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

BRUDNEY, STANLEY -- Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES RA12209337 624 SQUADRON 529 CONTROL GROUP 11/16/1946 - PHILIPPINES

BRUNDAGE, LEO -- S1C NAVY 02253283 SS J. H. Senior; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

BRUNDRETT, EVERETT L SM3C NAVY 03605173 SS Wm. P. Frye; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

BRUNKS, ROBERT F AEM2C NAVY 08100932 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BRAZIL

BRUSH, EDWARD -- PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32422484 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

BRUSH, ROBERT L 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-685433 44 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 40 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

BRUSKEWICZ, FRANK J S1C NAVY 09079970 SS St Mihiel; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

BRYANT, VERNE AUDREY 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-697542 58 FIGHTER SQUADRON 33 FIGHTER 
GROUP 3/11/1946 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

BUCCI, HENRY ELPIDIO MGN SGT MARINE CORPS 00165721 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BUCCUZZO, HENRY J S2C NAVY 07070680 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BUCHMAN, WILLIAM F HA2C NAVY 02240014 UNITED STATES NAVY 8/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL
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BUCK, ORLANDO JOHN 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-564932 10 RESCUE SQUADRON 9/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

BUCK, RICHARD M LT NAVY O-113047 USS Hancock - VF 6; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BUCK, WILLIAM E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32795182 SS PAUL HAMILTON; 32 PHOTO 
RECONNAISSANCE SQUADRON 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

BUCKLEY, JAMES E CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-024837 370 FIGHTER SQUADRON 359 FIGHTER 
GROUP 1/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

BUCKLEY, WILLIAM J RDM3C NAVY 08091619 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BUCKNER, GEORGE F PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32505871 INDIA CHINA WING ARMY TRANSPORT 
COMMAND 6/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ASSAM

BUCKOWITZ, ARCHIE E CPL ARMY 32353080 USAT J.W. McAndrews; INFANTRY 3/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PORTUGAL

BUCZEK, KADZMIR J TM2C NAVY 06002056 BULLHEAD; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BUDD, ROBERT JOSEPH PVT MARINE CORPS 00340467 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 8/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

BUDKA, WILLIAM -- WT2C NAVY 04025421 Pollux; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

BUFFA, VITO B PFC ARMY 32806616 28 INFANTRY 8 DIVISION 8/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

BULHACK, MITCHEL TEC 5 ARMY 32216851 505 PARACHUTE INFANTRY 82 
AIRBORNE DIVISION 9/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS

BULIN, EDWARD J PVT ARMY 32796939 60 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 35 
DIVISION 10/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

BULSON, WILLARD D S2C NAVY 08009617 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BUNCE, PETER A CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-664518 449 FIGHTER SQUADRON 51 FIGHTER 
GROUP 5/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE VIETNAM

BUNKER, WILLIAM L ENS NAVY O-068733 USS Cythera; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/2/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CUBA

BUONASSISI, MICHAEL -- TM2C NAVY 02235172 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

BUONCONTRI, P J PFC ARMY 32092062 745 TANK BATTALION 6/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

BUONO, JOSEPH ALFRED PVT MARINE CORPS 00502019 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BURCKHALTER, WILLIAM E LT /JG/ NAVY O-125984 USS LEXINGTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BURDEN, ROBERT C LT/JG/ NAVY O-188114 MONAGHAN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BURDEN, WILLIAM E TEC 4 ARMY 32131975 8 TANK BATTALION 4 ARMORED DIVISION 12/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

BURDICK, CHARLES A MOMM2C NAVY 08094906 BONEFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BURGER, MELVIN -- PFC ARMY 32973686 313 INFANTRY 79 DIVISION 10/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE
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BURGIE, ROBERT F 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-1052697 17 SQUADRON 71 RECONNAISSANCE 
GROUP 3/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA

BURGO, LOUIS J PFC ARMY 42026607 USAT J.W. McAndrews; INFANTRY 3/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PORTUGAL

BURGOYNE, JOHN L COX NAVY 02341396 USS Edsall; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

BURKE, ARTHUR J S1C NAVY 02251203 Skill; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

BURKE, EDMUND J MM3C NAVY 06005691 Henley; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BURKE, JAMES EDWARD S2C NAVY 06086426 VP - 074; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BRAZIL

BURKE, JOSEPH L 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-411686 ENOURA MARU; 3 PURSUIT SQUADRON 
24 PURSUIT GROUP 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

BURKE, WILLIAM A. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-836573 823 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BURKE, WILLIAM D SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32473255 347 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 99 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

BURKOWSKI, WALTER F AMM2C NAVY 06082323 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

BURLINGAME, G A PFC MARINE CORPS 00354417 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BURLINGAME, MILES W 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-1306545 41 FIGHTER SQUADRON 35 FIGHTER 
GROUP 7/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

BURNETT, ARNOLD CLIFFORD AMM2c NAVY 2253002 USS TICONDEROGA; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BURNETT, JAMES J S2C NAVY 07104611 DORADO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

BURNETT, RICHARD W F1C NAVY 06096987 LCS(L)(3)-15; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BURNS, DANIEL LELAND S1C NAVY 02387003 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BURNS, FRANK CHARLES CPL MARINE CORPS 00415806 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BURNS, HARRY G AMM3C NAVY 06011614 TICONDEROGA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BURNS, JAMES J ARM2C NAVY 02241023 USS LEXINGTON (CV-16); UNITED 
STATES NAVY 11/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BURNS, JOHN E T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12185460 320 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/21/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

BURNS, JOHN H. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-694326 75 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 42 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 10/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

BURNS, ROBERT O ENS NAVY O-351646 USS BELLEAU WOOD; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 3/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA

BURR, MARVIN F 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-809094 401 FIGHTER SQUADRON 370 FIGHTER 
GROUP 7/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

BURRELL, HERBERT R S2C NAVY 02834866 Reuben James; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/31/1941 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

BURT, FRANKLIN D 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-660240 12 SQUADRON 67 RECONNAISSANCE 
GROUP 9/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

BURT, JOHN C 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-789199 394 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BURT, ORRIN F 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-667935 28 SQUADRON 6 FERRY GROUP 12/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

BURTIS, CHARLES W. PVT ARMY 32160853 501 PARACHUTE INFANTRY REGIMENT 12/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

BURTON, BENJAMIN H PVT ARMY 32859534 ARMY - 722 ENGINEERS DEPOT 
COMPANY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BUSCHER, ROBERT D S1C NAVY 06013840 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE VIETNAM

BUSCHKO, JOSEPH J T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32409779 301 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
353 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 1/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

BUSH, HERBERT A SGT ARMY 32026872 81 ARMORED RECONNAISSANCE 
BATTALION 2/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

BUSH, JAMES W MOMM2C NAVY 06471545 GRAYLING; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

BUSH, KENNETH W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32471084 92 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 325 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 3/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

BUSH, WILLIAM M S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12003505 424 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BUSING, CHARLES H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12049584 341 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 97 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

BUSSO, FRANK -- WT2C NAVY 02235123 USS Hammann; UNITED STATES NAVY 6/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BUTLAND, GERARD M Pvt MARINE CORPS 351363 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

BUTLER, CHARLES H ENS NAVY O-347237 USS WASP; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SHIZUOKA

BUTLER, CLINTON WT1C NAVY 06462249 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

BUTLER, EDWARD T CPL ARMY 32668390 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

BUTLER, GLENN M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-804997 6 SQUADRON 374 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 6/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

BUTLER, JOHN HARRY CFC NAVY 03208444 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BUTLER, RICHARD A. 2d Lt ARMY O-2043126 161 SIGNAL PHOTO COMPANY 5/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BUTLER, WILLIAM T ARM1C NAVY 02232491 USS Lexington - 1 - VS 2; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 5/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

BUTSKO, ALEXANDER J ENS NAVY O-123494 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

BUTTS, HAROLD -- S1C NAVY 06013445 TRIGGER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

BYERS, WALTER K COX NAVY 02233782 UNITED STATES NAVY 5/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

BYRNE, AUSTIN P CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-025011 857 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 492 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

BYRNE, PATRICK J CAPT ARMY O-138996 ARMY - 48 MATERIALS SQUADRON 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

BYRNE, ROBERT H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-706691 AIR CORPS 6/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

BYRNE, THOMAS H CPHM NAVY 02386215 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CACACE, ANTHONY F S SGT ARMY 32874157 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

CACCAMISE, LOUIS -- S1C NAVY 06086805 SS JOHN A. POOR; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ARABIAN SEA

CACCIATO, DIEGO -- TM3C NAVY 03684799 SUBMARINE Amberjack; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

CADBY, ROBERT A S2C NAVY 06464163 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CADY, ROBERT R CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-432877 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 505 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 2/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CAFFERY, GERALD W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-728454 432 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 17 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

CAHILL, JOHN J A0M3C NAVY 08105926 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

CAHILL, JOSEPH M M0MM3C NAVY 08107486 ESCOLAR; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

CAHILL, WILLIAM F. PFC ARMY 32442491 17 INFANTRY 7 DIVISION 12/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CAIAZZO, JOSEPH -- MM1C NAVY 02386324 HOVEY; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CAIRNS, JACK A RM3C NAVY 06003071 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

CAKA, FRANK JOSEPH AMM2c NAVY 7094682 LEXINGTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CALABRESE, VINCENT R S SGT ARMY 32885550 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

CALAFATO, CHARLES C SGT ARMY 06877621 ARISAN MARU; 59 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

CALAPRICO, SANTA -- S2C NAVY 08001514 Maddox; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE STRAIT OF SICILIA

CALCAGNO, JOSEPH PVT ARMY 12002784 ARMY - 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 6/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CALDARELLA, RENO JOSE ARM3C NAVY 07066459 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA

CALHOON, MASTON F BOSN NAVY 00334179 Mount Hood; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

CALISE, JOHN A SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32421406 75 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 42 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 4/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NEW CALEDONIA

CALISE, VINCENT M S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32199356 320 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA
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CALLAGHAN, JAMES A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-699980 871 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CALLAHAN, FRANCIS E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-690365 732 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 453 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

CALLAHAN, JOSEPH T SM3C NAVY 07089233 Navajo; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU

CALLAHAN, RICHARD F PFC MARINE CORPS 00806954 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CALLAN, KENNETH T EM3C NAVY 06472442 TROUT; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CALLAWAY, F B S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32672792 819 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CALLERY, WILLIAM A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-798743 381 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 310 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

CALPIN, CORNELIUS M S2C NAVY 07064257 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

CALVACCA, JAMES V 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-792802 402 FIGHTER SQUADRON 370 FIGHTER 
GROUP 12/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

CALVANO, SANTO P. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12090699 431 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUVALU

CAMERON, ARTHUR H TEC 5 ARMY 12157625 ARMY - 855 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CAMERON, WILLIAM R LT /JG/ NAVY O-246587 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CAMPAGNA, ANTHONY P CM1C NAVY 02341373 USS LITTLE; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/5/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CAMPAGNUOLA, JOSEPH A T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12085397 747 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 456 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

CAMPBELL, ARCHIBALD H ENS NAVY O-177003 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

CAMPBELL, COLIN HUGH S2C NAVY 06000820 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CAMPBELL, D H 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-659660 59 FIGHTER SQUADRON 33 FIGHTER 
GROUP 2/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

CAMPBELL, GEORGE L T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32424712 557 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

CAMPBELL, JOHN S ENS NAVY O-243663 USS WAHOO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

CAMPBELL, NEIL J S2C NAVY 02249953 USS DEHAVEN; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CAMPBELL, T V PVT ARMY 32809557 306 QUARTERMASTER BATTALION 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

CAMPBELL, WILLIAM J RM1C NAVY 02578852 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

CANALE, LOUIS J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32794860
SS PAUL HAMILTON; 831 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON 485 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY)

4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA
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CANGELOSI, ANTHONY J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-752313 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON (HEAVY) 11/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

CANNING, DAVID J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12092618 530 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

CANNON, CHARLES R SGT ARMY 32134076 35 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 3/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

CANTERBURY, MORGAN J TM2C NAVY 06086163 PT-337; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

CANZANELLA, THOMAS J. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12037816 344 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MALTA

CAPAZZOLA, NICHOLAS J S1C NAVY 08164586 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

CAPELLI, JOSEPH R LT /JG/ NAVY O-088834 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

CAPEN, HAROLD E ARM3C NAVY 06097157 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SINGAPORE

CAPLICKI, JOSEPH -- MM3C NAVY 02386087 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

CAPOBIANCO, PATSY -- S2C NAVY 08060436 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

CAPOCEFALO, ROBERT J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32377421 ARMY AIR FORCE 9/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

CAPOZI, LOUIS J SGT ARMY 32314986 68 TANK BATTALION 6 ARMORED 
DIVISION 8/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

CAPOZZA, EDWARD J PVT ARMY 32287595 LSI-313; 26 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ALGERIA

CAPPELLO, DOMINICK J S SGT ARMY 32880667 SS Leopoldville; 264 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

CAPPUCCIO, ARTHUR A COX NAVY 07069741 PRINGLE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

CAPUTO, CONRAD -- F3C NAVY 02244595 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

CARATZOLA, VINCENT J F3C NAVY 02244547 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

CARBERRY, RALPH ALTON PFC MARINE CORPS 00325690 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 1/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

CARCHIETTA, JOHN A. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12155216 791 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 467 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

CARDILLO, FRANK -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32443796 ARMY AIR FORCE 5/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

CAREY, FRANCIS LLOYD SK3C NAVY 02236099 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

CAREY, JOSEPH HOWARD S2C NAVY 02244431 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

CAREY, WILLIAM R LT /JG/ NAVY O-263976 USS SARATOGA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CARL, ROBERT J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32692389 677 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 444 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 8/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

CARLEN, ROBERT C 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-717974 780 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 465 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

CARLETON, ROBERT K 2 LT ARMY O-890405 ARISAN MARU; 301 FIELD ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT (PHILIPPINE SCOUT) 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

CARLIN, SANFORD R SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12064147 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

CARLIN, WILLIAM F CEM NAVY 02381103 Asheville; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

CARLISLE, THOMAS -- ENS NAVY O-315157 USS LEXINGTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 

FEDERATED STATE OF

CARLOCK, FLOYD D SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32997867 24 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 6 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS

CARLSON, CARL H PFC ARMY 42119530 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

CARLSON, CLARENCE H PFC ARMY 42119531 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

CARLSON, HAROLD J CPL ARMY 06871963 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 2/1/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CARLSON, ROBERT F 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-801358 700 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 445 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

CARLYLE, EDWARD T S1C NAVY 02235681 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

CARNAGEY, PIERRE M MAJ MARINE CORPS O-006432 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

CARNEGIE, CORBETT L SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12214591 869 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

CARNEGIE, ROBERT J EM3C NAVY 08056024 SEAWOLF; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CARNEY, HERBERT C PVT ARMY 32233001 135 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 11/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

CARNEY, RICHARD T CPL MARINE CORPS 00473155 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 6/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS

CARNEY, ROBERT 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-674146 373 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA

CARPENTER, BURDETT P QM3C NAVY 06089071 Twiggs; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE OF

CARPENTER, H J S2C NAVY 07127137 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CARPENTER, WILLIAM T BM1C NAVY 02144993 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CARR, MAHLON J PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32829566 SS PAUL HAMILTON; 228 MEDICAL 
DISPENSARY (AVIATION) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

CARRASQUILLO, RAFAEL -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32873266 822 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN STRAIT

CARROLL, DANIEL J. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32118508 870 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CARROLL, EDWARD A. Pfc ARMY AIR FORCES 6979511 42 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS
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CARROLL, FRANCIS A MOMM1C NAVY 08053527 LST-507; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

CARROLL, JOHN M T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 11019924 329 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 93 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ROMANIA

CARROLL, WELLS W LT CDR NAVY O-174926 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CARRUTHERS, HARRY G F1C NAVY 09082713 Drexler; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

CARRUTHERS, JOHN H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12167714 414 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 97 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

CARSON, ARTHUR Q LT/JG/ NAVY O-205093 LST-342; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CARSTENSEN, RICHARD S2C NAVY 07123463 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CARTER, ANDREW J STM1C NAVY 08108423 TRIGGER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

CARTER, ARTHUR D ARM2C NAVY 07064889 USS BELLEAU WOOD; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 4/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 

FEDERATED STATE OF

CARTER, CLYDE P SSGT ARMY 06909819 4 SIGNAL COMPANY 4 DIVISION 5/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

CARTER, NORMAN K TEC 5 ARMY 32286878 743 TANK BATTALION 10/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

CARTER, THOMAS F PFC ARMY 32039755 575 AMBULANCE COMPANY 12/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

CARTWRIGHT, RAYMOND L PVT ARMY 32841198 299 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

CARUSO, ANGELO J. Pfc ARMY 32838645 5307 COMPOSITE UNIT 6/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE KACHIN

CARUSO, THOMAS A PVT ARMY 32883590 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

CASCIOLI, FIUME C 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-707854 26 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CASE, EARL T S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12209326 339 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

CASE, ERNEST W ENS NAVY O-351436 USS CHENANGO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CASE, RAYMOND C SGT ARMY 32026653 81 RECONNAISSANCE BATTALION 1 
ARMORED DIVISION 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

CASE, ROBERT W S1C NAVY 02250143 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TARAWA

CASERTA, CARLO -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32531579 367 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

CASEY, THOMAS M PFC ARMY 32579812 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

CASHER, PAUL DALVIN SGT MARINE CORPS 00383974 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/25/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CASIMIRI, NUNZIO N S1C NAVY 02235829 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA
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CASOLIN, HENRY G F1C NAVY 08148250 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CASSAR, PAUL A SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12191351 3 PHOTO SQUADRON 311 
RECONNAISSANCE WING 11/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS

CASSELL, CLEMENT L ENS NAVY O-330120 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

CASSERO, FRANK M S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32677375 700 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 445 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

CASSIDY, ARTHUR J LT NAVY O-098451 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

CASSIDY, WILLIAM H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32346219 322 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 91 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

CASSMER, BENJAMIN J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32861099 493 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

CASTAGNA, CONSETTO J PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 12036493 36 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/17/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

CASTALDO, DOMINICK N S1C NAVY 02239149 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CASTIGLIA, ROBERT M ENS NAVY O-378759 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CASTIGLIONE, JOSEPH S S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32477917 577 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

CASTILLO, REMIGIO M TEC 5 ARMY 32720023 101 GENERAL HOSPITAL 11/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

CASTILLO, RICHARD J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-704162 514 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

CASTILONE, STEPHEN J PVT ARMY 42091109 104 INFANTRY 26 DIVISION 11/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

CATALANO, ANGELO G SGT ARMY 32872985 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

CATALANO, VINCENT C F1C NAVY 02238290 USS PENSACOLA; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CATTANO, JOSEPH V 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-678408 578 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

CAVA, JOHN -- S2C NAVY 06464164 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CAVELL, DOMINICK F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32433382 579 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

CEBULSKI, MICHAEL J PVT ARMY 32878444 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

CECELLO, OTTO FRANK AOM3C NAVY 02236518 USS WASP; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CECERE, ANTHONY R T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32574581 369 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

CENTOFRANCHI, C P Y3C NAVY 06462564 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

CENTOLA, NICHOLAS R PVT ARMY 12137908 349 INFANTRY 88 DIVISION 11/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

CENTONZE, PAUL J GM3C NAVY 07069946 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE KANAGAWA

CERNY, JOSEPH L WT3C NAVY 06092328 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CERNY, OTAKER -- PVT ARMY 06902607 377 PARACHUTE FIELD ARTILLERY 
BATTALION 101 AIRBORNE DIVISION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

CERONE, JOSEPH A SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 42060991 482 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 505 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CERRINACK, CHARLES J CGM NAVY 02146189 SUBMARINE Argonaut; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 1/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

CERVO, FRANK -- SOM3C NAVY 06000913 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

CESA, DANIEL -- PVT ARMY 32406862 170 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CESARE, BENEDICT A EM2C NAVY 06089917 SNOOK; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

CHAIET, BERTRAM L. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-886099 12 REPLACEMENT CONTROL DEPOT 1/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

CHAJHOWSKI, ANTHONY J WT1C NAVY 02230659 Jacob Jones; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

CHALLIS, HENRY C WT2C NAVY 02235995 UNITED STATES NAVY 1/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CANARIAS SEA

CHAMBERLAIN, GEORGE H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32382962 8 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 3 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 11/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

CHAMBERLAIN, JEAN G T SGT ARMY 06981446 SS PAUL HAMILTON; 32 PHOTO 
SQUADRON 5 RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

CHAMBERS, KEITH M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-748359 49 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

CHAMBERS, MYLETT E TEC 4 ARMY 32584042 47 TANK BATTALION 14 ARMORED 
DIVISION 1/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

CHAMPAGNE, WILLIAM A RM1C NAVY 02387309 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CHAMPLIN, GERALD H SGT MARINE CORPS 00301657 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

CHANDLER, GEORGE E F1C NAVY 09073798 Miantonomah; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

CHANGARY, STEPHEN J MOMM3C NAVY 02251176 ROBALO; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CHANIN, ROBERT S PVT ARMY 12225624 351 INFANTRY 88 DIVISION 10/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

CHAPMAN, ROBERT D. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32142986 67 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

CHARLES, THOMAS F ARM2C NAVY 06472900 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CHARLTON, QUENTIN -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-792805 83 FIGHTER SQUADRON 78 FIGHTER 
GROUP 9/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

CHASZAR, JOSEPH W CSP/A/ NAVY 06002539 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

CHATEAUNEUF, HAROLD -- Pfc ARMY AIR FORCES 6976792 3 PURSUIT SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT 
GROUP 4/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CHAYT, ALBERT I PFC ARMY 32960096 66 INFANTRY BATTALION 12 ARMORED 
DIVISION 1/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

CHEFETZ, JOSEPH -- PHOM1 NAVY 06464013 Bismarck Sea; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

CHEOSKY, MICHAEL J EM3C NAVY 08105005 ESCOLAR; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

CHERKEZIAN, JACK -- 2LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-785252 93 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

CHERMACK, JOHN ADOLPH S2C NAVY 02246435 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CHERNEY, HENRY A S2C NAVY 07132773 LSMR-190; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CHERNIN, BERNARD -- TEC 5 ARMY 32543843 27 INFANTRY BATTALION 9 ARMORED 
DIVISION 4/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

CHERNUCHA, HARRY G MUS2C NAVY 02239108 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

CHESTER, PETER T LT /JG/ NAVY O-145466 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

CHIN, YAT K S1C NAVY 08150591 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CHMIELECKI, DAN A CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 42091740 794 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 468 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 6/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CHMILL, PAUL -- F1C NAVY 02239150 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CHOMAN, JOHN -- CTM NAVY 03682806 USS GILLIGAN; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CHRESSANTHIS, JAMES G SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32941976 856 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 492 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

CHRIST, FRANCIS F BM2C NAVY 02230460 Edward Rutledge ; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MOROCCO

CHRISTENSON, HARRY B. FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-063594 828 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

CHRISTIAN, THOMAS J J Col ARMY AIR FORCES O-21782 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 61 
FIGHTER GROUP 8/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

CHRISTIANO, FRANCIS J. AMM2C NAVY 08053160 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CHRISTIANSEN, HANS J F2C NAVY 06461015 USS BARTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CHRISTIANSON, HAROLD Cpl ARMY 6980941 35 INFANTRY 25 DIVISION 1/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

CHRISTMAN, G E AMM2C NAVY 02236739 USS INTREPID (CV-11); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CHRISTOPHER, JOSEPH F T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12045452 512 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

CHROSNIAK, RAYMOND J. TEC 5 ARMY 32033671 13 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 11/29/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

CHRYSANTHEM, GEORGE -- S1C NAVY 04037796 Pollux; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

CHRZANOWSKI, STANLEY -- PFC ARMY 12045674 1 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 2/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

CHUBB, WILLIAM ST JOHN 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-660329 401 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 91 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BISCAY

CHUBY, WILLIAM -- 2LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-692859 AIR CORPS 4/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

CHUP, ANDREW -- ARM2C NAVY 06470466 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

CHURCH, THOMAS R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-717975 747 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 456 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

CHURGIN, ROBERT E 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-818830 374 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA

CICCONI, SALVATORE J PFC ARMY 42121145 36 INFANTRY 3 ARMORED DIVISION 11/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

CIECIORKOSKI, E T RM3C NAVY 02253267 USS HAZELWOOD; UNITED STATES NAVY 4/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CILIO, GUISEPPE -- PVT ARMY 12041703 1144 QUARTERMASTER COMPANY 
(AVIATION) 7/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

CILONA, JOSEPH -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12022411 SS PAUL HAMILTON; 32 PHOTO 
SQUADRON 5 RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

CIMINO, SAMUEL J S1C NAVY 06087601 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

CIRALDO, FRANK -- MOMM3C NAVY 02248976 TULLIBEE; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

CIRELLI, BENJAMIN -- TEC 3 ARMY 42076888 SIGNAL CORPS 6/1/1946 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

CIRILLO, JOSEPH J SGT ARMY 32184110 13 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 5/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

CIRRITO, RUSSELL -- 2 LT ARMY O-890190 SHINYO MARU; 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CLAFLIN, CARL REX F2C NAVY 02386893 S-26; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PANAMA

CLANCY, HAROLD F PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32884524 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON FIFTH AIR 
FORCE 4/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

CLARK, CHARLES E PFC ARMY 32783174 60 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 35 
DIVISION 10/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

CLARK, DAVID S 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-683901 27 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 20 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

CLARK, EDWARD P LT/JG/ NAVY O-226578 SNOOK; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

CLARK, JAMES F S1C NAVY 08053493 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CLARK, JOHN H PVT ARMY 12166192 102 CAVALRY RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 6/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

CLARK, JOHN J T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12172204 728 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 452 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY
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CLARK, JOHN W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32342451 552 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 386 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 6/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

CLARK, MATTHEW J 2 LT ARMY O-1319378 313 INFANTRY 79 DIVISION 12/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

CLARK, PETER J PVT ARMY 32729496 USAT J.W. McAndrews; INFANTRY 3/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PORTUGAL

CLARK, WALTER A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-694220 8 FIGHTER SQUADRON 49 FIGHTER 
GROUP 9/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA

CLARKE, DONALD H MM2C NAVY 02680465 YP-387; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/20/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

CLARKE, MATTHEW J SGT ARMY 20229802 19 INFANTRY 24 DIVISION 3/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CLARKE, ROBERT ADDISON PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 12023631 ENOURA MARU; SIGNAL AIR WARNING 
COMPANY 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

CLARKSON, ARTHUR L PVT ARMY 32663700 748 TANK BATTALION 7/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA

CLAYBROOK, RICHARD A SGT ARMY 32909957 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

CLAYTON, JOHN ALFRED S2C NAVY 02244767 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

CLEARY, WILLIAM T 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-722469 773 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 463 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

CLEMENT, SAM -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12036076 381 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 310 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

CLEMONS, CLARK F PVT ARMY 12081922 15 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 12/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

CLENSAY, CALVIN -- S2C NAVY 02248899 UNITED STATES NAVY 11/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

CLEVELAND, SAMUEL T. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-432967 2 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 5/10/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

CLINE, GLEN H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 20269535 603 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 398 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

CLINTON, HARRY D. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-527077 INDIA CHINA WING ARMY TRANSPORT 
COMMAND 6/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

CLOUGH, HAROLD A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-782921 873 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 498 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 2/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

CLOWE, CHARLES F CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-793737 301 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 32 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 10/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE LIGURIAN SEA

COBBE, GERALD J S2C NAVY 07129388 Drexler; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

COBY, LEONARD T. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-748916 822 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/6/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

COCCARI, PETER P TEC 4 ARMY 32932314 ARMY - 722 ENGINEERS DEPOT 
COMPANY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

COCCITTI, COSMO P TEC 5 ARMY 32472524 17 CAVALRY RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS

COCHRANE, GEORGE E S1C NAVY 08057321 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN
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COCHRANE, JOHN A FC1C NAVY 02237188 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 6/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

COCKERAM, JOHN G BM2C NAVY 02235338 UNITED STATES NAVY 11/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

CODY, FRANK G EM2C NAVY 04022459 Rich; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

CODY, LAWRENCE E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32864320 787 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 466 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SENEGAL

CODY, THOMAS R CPL ARMY 32531673 315 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 90 
DIVISION 10/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

COE, ROBERT W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-673479 508 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 351 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE DENMARK

COFFARO, ANTHONY J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12207857 373 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE VIETNAM

COFFEY, JOHN T AOM3C NAVY 08163242 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

COFFIN, WORDEN D TEC 4 ARMY 32445570 543 ENGINEERS SHORE REGIMENT 11/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

COFFMAN, JOSEPH W 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-696432 493 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

COFIELD, JOSEPH L STM2C NAVY 09077109 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

COGEN, ABRAHAM L SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12036028 423 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

COHEN, ALLAN M 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2068612 458 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 330 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

COHEN, EDWARD -- S2C NAVY 06462979 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

COHEN, HAROLD -- S1C NAVY 08123026 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

COHEN, IRVING A FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-128433 60 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 39 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 4/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

COHEN, LEWIS -- MOMM2C COAST GUARD 00577076 FS-255; COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES 
COAST GUARD 5/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

COHEN, LOUIS S S1C NAVY 08969859 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

COHEN, MICHAEL M ARM2 NAVY 07076281 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

COHEN, SIDNEY -- PVT ARMY 32539852 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

COHEN, WILLIAM -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32975702
5th ARMY AIR FORCES - 498 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM)

8/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

COHN, MITCHELL -- RM3 NAVY 4036798 USS Enterprise; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

COLAGRANDE, NICHOLAS -- F2C NAVY 08123612 PC-1261; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL
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COLANGELO, FRANK J S2C NAVY 07093904 Brownson; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

COLAVITO, LEE A PFC ARMY 12016758 18 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 12/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

COLBY, JOHN J AOM2C NAVY 02240632 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

COLBY, PETER A AOM3C NAVY 07076169 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

COLE, FREDERICK V ARM3C NAVY 02250109 UNITED STATES NAVY 10/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CENTRAL SOUTH 
PACIFIC

COLE, JAMES W. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-831923 704 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 446 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

COLE, JOSEPH -- S2C NAVY 06460875 USS BARTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

COLEMAN, GEORGE E TEC 5 ARMY 32736557 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

COLEMAN, ROBERT G SC3C NAVY 06080579 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

COLLABOLLETTA, P C TEC 4 ARMY 32024410 67 REGIMENT 2 ARMORED DIVISION 1/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

COLLIER, LELAND ROSS EM3C NAVY 02386283 Neosho; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

COLLIER, WILLIAM J PVT ARMY 12028011 ARISAN MARU; 59 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

COLLINS, BERNARD G S2C NAVY 06083337 SS ARTHUR MIDDLETON; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ALGERIA

COLLINS, JACK S 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-660549 432 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 17 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

COLLINS, JAMES B M SGT ARMY AIR FORCES R-562841 19 SQUADRON 20 AIR BASE GROUP 6/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

COLLINS, JAMES F EM3C NAVY 08065605 BULLHEAD; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

COLLINS, JOHN F PFC ARMY 20248642 USAT SICILIEN; 107 COAST ARTILLERY 
TRANSPORT DETACHMENT 6/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

COLLINS, LEO L SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12089529 563 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 388 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

COLLINS, THOMAS R QM3C NAVY 02388141 GRAMPUS; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

COLON, JOSEPH A PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32800729 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

COLSON, CLARENCE J F3C NAVY 06463813 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

COLTRANE, HOYLE V RM1C NAVY 02236046 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

COLWELL, RICHARD L S2C NAVY 08008857 LST-531; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

COLYER, CHARLES W TM1C NAVY 02238201 CAPELIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

COMISKE, KENNETH J ENS NAVY O-377308 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

COMO, ANDREW -- S1C NAVY 08971313 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

CONGELLI, JOSEPH P 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-748579 409 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 93 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

CONIGLIO, LOUIS -- TEC 5 ARMY 32140017 3422 ORDNANCE AUTO MAINTENANCE 
COMPANY 6/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

CONKLIN, HAROLD G PVT ARMY 42184535 276 INFANTRY 70 DIVISION 4/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

CONKLIN, JOHN M. S SGT ARMY 32080716 13 INFANTRY 8 DIVISION 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

CONKLIN, LESTER -- TEC 4 ARMY 32726038 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

CONLAN, EDWARD T S2C NAVY 06093580 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

CONLEY, JOSEPH F PVT ARMY 32293106 6 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 12/10/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

CONLIN, JAY H RDM3C NAVY 07113886 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CONNAGHAN, DANIEL T S1C NAVY 07111198 YMS-409; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

CONNOLLY, CHARLES F COX NAVY 02234392 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CONNOLLY, JOSEPH F 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2063367 60 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 39 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 4/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CONNOLLY, RICHARD J SGT ARMY 12207545 109 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 8/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

CONNOLLY, ROBERT F S2C NAVY 06000779 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CONNOR, HAROLD EDWARD PFC MARINE CORPS 00429666 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CONOVER, GERALD I AMM2C NAVY 02388116 UNITED STATES NAVY 11/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CONRAD, CARL E MM1C NAVY 02238780 MONAGHAN; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CONRADIS, WILLIAM H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-688314 723 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

CONROY, JAMES T PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 06977879
SHINYO MARU; 28 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON 19 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY)

9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CONROY, WILLIAM R S2C NAVY 06000285 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CONSTANTINOS, W A RM3C NAVY 07069952 SHARK (SS-314); UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

CONTI, CHARLES L SGT ARMY 32181658 504 ENGINEERS LIGHT PONTOON 
COMPANY 1/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE KACHIN



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

CONTRADA, JAMES J S2C NAVY 08092434 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

CONTRERA, SALVATORE -- PFC ARMY 32903095 Don Marquis; 496 PORT BATTALION 9/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

CONWAY, JOSEPH E. PVT ARMY 12023106 16 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 1/31/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

CONWAY, LEO E 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-026122 878 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 499 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CONWAY, ROBERT W 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-805761 25 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 40 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 12/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

CONWAY, THOMAS M LT NAVY O-201102 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

COOK, ABEL F S2C NAVY 07084324 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

COOK, DONALD L SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12045083 873 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 498 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 12/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

COOK, GEORGE HENRY S2C NAVY 02244996 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

COOK, JOHN J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 13094474 723 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

COOK, RAYMOND B LT NAVY O-121555 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

COOK, ROBERT M ENS NAVY O-407278 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

COOKE, ELTON WAYNE ENS NAVY O-240524 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

COOKE, JOHN A PVT ARMY 32986956 CORPS OF ENGINEERS 9/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

COOKE, ROBERT M PVT ARMY 32650309 ARMY - 478 AMPHIBIOUS TRUCK 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

COOMBS, HARRY B AMM3C NAVY 06083091 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

COONEY, JOHN JOSEPH CPL MARINE CORPS 00451046 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS

COONLEY, HOWARD M 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-021064 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

COONS, CHARLES D SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12174034 763 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 460 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA

COONS, CONRAD E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32341825 415 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE IONIAN SEA

COOPER, DONOVAN J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-754596 525 FIGHTER SQUADRON 86 FIGHTER 
GROUP 8/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

COOPER, EDWARD -- EM2C NAVY 06472615 KETE; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

COOPER, HENRY C WOJG ARMY W-2101200 ARMY - QUARTERMASTER CORPS 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

COOPER, LAWRENCE H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06911390 13 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 3 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 9/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

COPE, GEORGE F SM3C NAVY 02250772 PC-558; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

COPELAND, ELMER H AMM2C NAVY 06007181 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

COPPOLA, CHARLES -- CPL ARMY 32687493 237 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 2/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

CORAZZINI, CLARENCE T 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-834151 467 FIGHTER SQUADRON 508 FIGHTER 
GROUP 6/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

CORBEIL, HOWARD W S1C NAVY 07061829 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

CORCIONE, ANTHONY J. PVT ARMY 32894567 180 INFANTRY 45 DIVISION 5/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

CORCORAN, GERARD JOHN S1C NAVY 02236458 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

CORE, WILLIAM WALLACE ARM2c NAVY 8154270 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

CORETTO, FRANK A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32173341 438 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 319 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

COREY, RICHARD J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12159604 529 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

COREY, WILLIAM H GM1C COAST GUARD 00224094 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

CORINO, ANGELO R SGT ARMY 32583667 94 CAVALRY RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 14 ARMORED DIVISION 3/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

CORKERY, CORNELIUS V 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-674160 92 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 326 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

CORLEW, JOSEPH M S2C NAVY 06007721 USS GWIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CORMACK, JOHN A S1C NAVY 06465846 USS DUNCAN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CORRIERO, MICHAEL S1C NAVY 07069749 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CORRIGAN, JOHN A PVT ARMY 32691576 6 REPLACEMENT DEPOT 7/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CORRIGAN, RICHARD A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-821458 41 FIGHTER SQUADRON 35 FIGHTER 
GROUP 10/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CORTS, FRANK A. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-420576 33 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 4/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

CORUM, PAUL L S1C NAVY 08002607 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CORWIN, HOWARD F SSGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32814423 AIR CORPS 4/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

CORY, ALBERT -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32423259 49 SQUADRON 313 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 3/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

COSCHIGNANO, PETER A CPL ARMY 32797010 33 REGIMENT 3 ARMORED DIVISION 8/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

COSGROVE, ROLAND J TM2C NAVY 06087411 FLIER; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES
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COSHAL, GEORGE ADAM 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-032245 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 4/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

COSTA, ANTHONY -- TEC 4 ARMY 32502296 HEADQUARTERS COMPANY FIFTEENTH 
ARMY 12/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

COSTA, ROMOLO M. T SGT ARMY 12193814 338 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

COSTELLO, THOMAS F PFC ARMY 32180912 1 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 2/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

COSTER, LLOYD H SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 42023322 871 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 2/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

COTE, FRANCIS J PVT ARMY 32048152 LST-282; 977 FIELD ARTILLERY 
BATTALION 36 DIVISION 8/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

COTTONE, JACK P. PFC ARMY 32611376 413 INFANTRY 104 DIVISION 2/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

COTTREALL, HAROLD F S2C COAST GUARD 00512801 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

COTTY, FRANCIS E S2C NAVY 07102842 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

COUGHLIN, LEO FRED B2C NAVY 02381744 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

COURT, JAMES J SM3C NAVY 08105931 SS CHARLES HENDERSON; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

COURTLEIGH, RICHARD W PFC MARINE CORPS 00364529 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

COURTNEY, PHILIP M AS COAST GUARD 00646732 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

COVALESKI, JOSEPH T PVT ARMY 32092246 803 ENGINEERS BATTALION (AVIATION) 4/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TARLAC

COVATI, JOSEPH F COX NAVY 02233760 Atik; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA

COVEL, ORLIN E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 15118784 234 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 95 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE POLAND

COVELL, LAWERENCE J S2C NAVY 08059454 USS INTREPID (CV-11); UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 2/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 

FEDERATED STATE OF

COVIELLO, MICHAEL J RM3C COAST GUARD 00578076 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

COWARD, CHARLES T ARM3C NAVY 02249229 UNITED STATES NAVY 4/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

COWLES, ALBERT S S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12057523 400 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

COX, DONALD J S2C NAVY 06086474 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

COX, JOHN W 2 LT ARMY O-829941 531 FIGHTER SQUADRON 21 FIGHTER 
GROUP 5/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

COX, ROBERT -- PVT ARMY 32141123 351 INFANTRY 88 DIVISION 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

COXON, RALPH -- PVT ARMY 06978095 848 PORT COMPANY 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN
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COYNE, WILLIAM M S2C NAVY 06463864 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CRAGG, BERT L S1C NAVY 06087422 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

CRAIG, WALTER J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-805770 871 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CRAIG, WILLIAM A T SGT ARMY 12148603 313 INFANTRY 79 DIVISION 12/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

CRAMER, SEWARD S LT COL ARMY AIR FORCES O-173581 HEADQUARTERS ARMY AIR FORCES 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CRANDALL, GARLAND L AOM2C NAVY 06007638 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

CRANDALL, ROBERT F S1C COAST GUARD 00505500 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

CRANE, JOHN L 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-791569 400 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

CRANE, WILLIAM C PVT ARMY 32296973 USAT DORCHESTER; COAST ARTILLERY 
CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

CRANMER, HAROLD H T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12168383 64 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

CREGIN, CORNELIUS D 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-675559 INDIA CHINA WING ARMY TRANSPORT 
COMMAND 5/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

CREHAN, JOHN E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12026287 26 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

CREIGHTON, GEORGE F FC3C NAVY 02240082 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CREUTZMANN, HARRY EMIL 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-681343 339 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

CREVELLING, OSCAR F SGT ARMY 32141270 ARMY - 509 PARACHUTE INFANTRY 
BATTALION 8/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

CRISAFULLI, CHARLES C. GM2c NAVY 4022515 Truxton; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

CROKE, ROBERT J MM2C NAVY 02251495 Beatty; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

CRONIN, MICHAEL J S1C NAVY 07060328 USS CHEVALIER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CRONIN, WILLIAM S CY COAST GUARD 00521333 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

CROSS, DANIEL L. S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 6977309 26 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CROUT, HORACE D PVT ARMY 42028501 300 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 6/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

CROWE, EDWARD J. TEC 5 ARMY 32026824 1 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 2/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

CROWE, EUGENE J SGT ARMY 32347954 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

CROWELL, ROBERT W 1LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-791796 487 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 340 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CUBA
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CROWLEY, JOHN F 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-794472 7 FIGHTER SQUADRON 49 FIGHTER 
GROUP 1/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

CRUDELE, AUGUSTUS J S2C NAVY 08101835 Plymouth; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

CRUGER, NICHOLAS W 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-750547 383 FIGHTER SQUADRON 364 FIGHTER 
GROUP 5/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

CRUM, WALTER G S1C NAVY 02235647 Asheville; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

CRUZ, JOSEPH -- MOMM3C NAVY 08121323 LST-531; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

CSONT, WILLIAM C MM3C NAVY 08052814 YMS-30; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

CUBEIRO, EMILIO JOHN F3C NAVY 06463815 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CUBETZ, ARTHUR E ARM2C NAVY 02250051 USS HORNET (CV-12); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 6/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM

CUCCI, GERARD DOMNICK PVT MARINE CORPS 00319654 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CUDDINGTON, WILLIAM F RM3C NAVY 2248665 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CULHANE, EMMETT P 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-817393 544 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 384 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

CULKIN, DANIEL F S2C COAST GUARD 00649700 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

CULL, ERNEST C S2C NAVY 08002210 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

CULOTTA, PHILIP J F2C NAVY 02250111 UNITED STATES NAVY 11/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CUMMINGS, EUGENE F MOMM2C NAVY 06011523 LST-531; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

CUMMINGS, JOSEPH J T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32736821 319 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CUMMINGS, ROBERT P EM3C NAVY 08973768 SAMUEL B. ROBERTS; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CUNNINGHAM, DONALD J 2LT ARMY O-800640 308 SQUADRON 20 FERRY GROUP 12/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

CUNNINGHAM, LAWRENCE F MM3 NAVY 7063877 Maddox; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE STRAIT OF SICILIA

CUNNINGHAM, MICHAEL D S1C NAVY 08121290 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CUNNINGHAM, PETER J S1C NAVY 02243900 UNITED STATES NAVY 10/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

CUNNINGHAM, THOMAS J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-677188 533 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 381 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

CUOZZO, MICHAEL NMI PFC ARMY 42068233 112 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 11/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

CUPPER, HERBERT A MOMM2C NAVY 07078062 SHARK (SS-314); UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA
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CURLETTI, PETER T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32822110 371 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SULAWESI SEA

CURLEY, JAMES S AOM2C NAVY 07075066 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

CURR, PETER Pvt ARMY 32287795 209 ENGR BN 6/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE KACHIN

CURREY, FRANCIS P SM3C COAST GUARD 00524269 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

CURRIE, DAVID S1C NAVY 06005200 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CURRIER, DAVID F LT NAVY O-096064 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

CURRIER, LEONARD A S2C NAVY 06003529 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

CURRO, JOSEPH R SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12169136 AIR CORPS 6/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

CURRY, EDWIN DOYLE SGT MAJ MARINE CORPS 00180627 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CURTIN, JOHN M PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 12139071 419 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 301 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

CURTIN, ROBERT EDWARD CAPT MARINE CORPS O-005857 ARMY AIR FORCES - UNITED STATES 
MARINE CORPS 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

CURTIS, EARL W S2C NAVY 06096813 MISSISSINEWA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 

FEDERATED STATE OF

CUSACK, WILLIAM JOHN Sgt MARINE CORPS 266646 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

CUSHING, THOMAS M S2C NAVY 02249982 USS DEHAVEN; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CUSICK, ARTHUR A S2C NAVY 06463816 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

CUTRONE, ALLESANTRO -- TEC 5 ARMY 32898660 462 AMPHIBIOUS TRUCK COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

CUTRONE, SAMUEL J TEC 5 ARMY 32194764 478 AMPHIBIOUS TRUCK COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

CUTWAY, WILLIS M S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32489581 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

CZARNECKI, THADDEUS C 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-019862 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

CZECHOROWSKI, JOHN -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32581457 501 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 5/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

CZERMINSKI, CASIMER J S2C NAVY 08054124 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

CZERWINSKI, WILLIAM J F1C NAVY 08107863 LST-531; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

CZUPRYNA, MATTHEW N F1C NAVY 02386873 USS PRESTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DABINETT, ROBERT M SSGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06974411 99 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 9 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BRITISH WEST INDIES



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

DAILEY, GEORGE F ENS NAVY O-290785 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

DALBONA, ALEX -- Y2 NAVY 06477348 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

DALLARA, WILLIAM A GM3C NAVY 02238917 USS PRESTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DALLENBACH, JOHN W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-819065 570 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 390 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

DALLESSANDRO, V L TM1C NAVY 02343068 HARDER; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

DALLY, JOHN -- S SGT ARMY 12061652 307 INFANTRY 77 DIVISION 5/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE -

DALTON, BERNARD A. CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12239467 AIR CORPS 1/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH ATLANTIC OCEAN

DALTON, GERARD J PFC ARMY 32905694 313 INFANTRY 79 DIVISION 12/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

DALVA, MORRIS -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32260401 83 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 12 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE STRAIT OF SICILIA

DALY, ROBERT F LT NAVY O-165846 SWORDFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

DAMM, FRANCIS A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-671298 AIR CORPS 9/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

DAMM, ROBERT L PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32868856 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

DAMSKY, DANIEL S PFC ARMY 42069039 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

DANEBRO, ANTONIO -- PFC MARINE CORPS 354019 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

DANFORTH, CLIFFORD E AMM3C NAVY 02388313 UNITED STATES NAVY 9/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

DANGELO, JAMES F PVT ARMY 32874336 ARMY - 112 CAVALRY REGIMENT 8/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

DANIELLO, FRANK A S2C NAVY 06464168 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DANIELS, EDWARD F S1C NAVY 08985830 Drexler; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

DANIELS, HERBERT J S1C NAVY 08165535 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

DANIELS, JOSEPH F AMM3C NAVY 06086916 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

DAOUST, LUCIEN -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32397419 515 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

DARCY, EDWARD J TM2C NAVY 04005201 HOEL; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DARIENZO, ARTHUR J EM2C NAVY 07105627 Tang; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

DARJANY, JOHN -- CEM NAVY 02385877 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

DARMS, CHARLES MARTIN PFC MARINE CORPS 00439572 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE IWO JIMA

DAROS, PETER A MOMM1C NAVY 02241993 FLIER; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DARRIGAN, EUGENE J. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32662082 320 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

DARROW, JOHN A SOM2C NAVY 06080312 Buck; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

DASARO, LAWRENCE -- Pvt ARMY 32209135 179 INFANTRY 45 DIVISION 2/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

DASHUKAWICH, WILLIAM -- EM1C NAVY 02234146 USS ASTORIA; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DAUGHERTY, ELWOOD A BM2C NAVY 02341438 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

DAUR, FRANK N 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-776882 744 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 456 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

DAVENPORT, DONALD J CMOMM NAVY 02384861 DORADO; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

DAVIDS, ROBERT J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32675804 525 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 379 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

DAVIDSON, CARL ROBERT 2 LT MARINE CORPS O-006371 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/22/1941 NON RECOVERABLE WAKE ISLAND

DAVIDSON, JAMES R R LT /JG/ NAVY O-266855 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

DAVIS, BENJAMIN -- PVT ARMY 32099893 366 INFANTRY REGIMENT 2/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

DAVIS, CALVIN B PFC ARMY 42038774 1903 ORDNANCE AMMUNITION 
COMPANY (AVIATION) 10/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARIANA ISLANDS

DAVIS, GEORGE HARRY S2C NAVY 02246437 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DAVIS, GLENN H SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06904085 64 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

DAVIS, MARCUS M T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32356187 816 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 483 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

DAVIS, PARKMAN W. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-660334 329 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 93 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

DAVIS, RICHARD GEORGE 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2078947 AIR FORCE - 13 AIRDROME SQUADRON 11/16/1946 - PHILIPPINES

DAVIS, WILLIAM H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-659040 81 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 12 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 8/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE LIBYA

DAVISON, SERGE S 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-776636 98 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

DAVY, FREDERICK C S SGT ARMY 32041013 105 INFANTRY REGIMENT, 27 INFANTRY 
DIVISION 6/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS

DAWKINS, EDWARD J S2C NAVY 02245009 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DAWLEY, WILLARD J S SGT MARINE CORPS 00385634 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE VELLA LAVELLA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

DAWSON, CLARENCE J CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32412866 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

DAY, CHARLES J EM2C NAVY 07106093 BULLHEAD; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

DAY, DONALD STEWART S2C NAVY 06000780 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DAYE, FRED W MM3C NAVY 04026233 SUBMARINE Albacore; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

DAYTON, ASBURY H CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 06980120 5 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 9 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BRITISH WEST INDIES

DEACON, WILLIAM I PFC ARMY 32718214 USAT J.W. McAndrews; INFANTRY 3/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PORTUGAL

DEAN, HARRY H PVT ARMY 32212937 135 ENGINEERS COMBAT REGIMENT 7/21/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

DEANE, HENRY H FC3C NAVY 09075726 Longshaw; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

DEANGELIS, N V Pfc ARMY 32846952 299 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

DEBELLIS, JACK J 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-673058 344 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) - NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

DEBERNARDO, MARCO L SEA2 NAVY 02249955 USS DEHAVEN; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DEBIAS, EDWARD G Cox NAVY 08105407 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

DEBIE, HARRY -- Pvt ARMY 20269502 INFANTRY 2/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

DECARLO, ANTHONY J Pfc ARMY AIR FORCES 12026572 14 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DECKER, COLVIN K ENS NAVY O-203877 UNITED STATES NAVY 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

DECKER, ROBERT H ENS NAVY O-363688 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SINGAPORE

DEDRICK, EMERSON H MAJ MARINE CORPS O-009026 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

DEFILLIPPIS, N -- WT3 NAVY 08102903 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

DEFREES, GEORGE -- SEA1 NAVY 02241262 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

DEFREYTAS, CHARLES F EM3C NAVY 02243276 CAPELIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

DEGENNARO, LOUIS J T/5 ARMY 32539554 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

DEGIORGIO, DOMINICK -- Pfc ARMY 32224796 109 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 9/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

DEGOUFF, THEODORE D S1C NAVY 08008747 LST-531; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

DEGRASSO, MICHAEL -- S1C NAVY 07078904 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN
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DEGRAZIA, ALBERT P S2C NAVY 06464169 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DEGRAZIA, ANGELO J ARM3c NAVY 07111945 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

DEISINGER, GEORGE M S1C NAVY 02429678 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

DEJARNETTE, JAMES B Pvt ARMY 32813531 HEADQUARTERS TROOP 1 CAVALRY 
DIVISION 7/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

DEJONGH, ROBERT R S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 12153857 758 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 459 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

DELAMATER, EDWARD J 1st Lt ARMY O-1587208 607 GROUP REGIMENT COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

DELAMATER, JOHN W PFC ARMY 32048445 ARISAN MARU; 803 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

DELAMATER, WILLIAM L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32719415 413 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

DELANEY, DONALD C 2 LT ARMY O-827399 AIR CORPS 1/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DELANEY, FRANCIS A TEC 5 ARMY 32091202 3422 ORDNANCE AUTO MAINTENANCE 
COMPANY 6/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

DELANEY, JOHN -- RM3C NAVY 02250174 Brownson; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

DELANY, PARKER A ACRM NAVY 04035038 USS BELLEAU WOOD; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 4/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 

FEDERATED STATE OF

DELEEUW, CORNELIUS -- Cpl MARINE CORPS 00385249 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DELEHANTY, WILLIAM J PVT ARMY 32289739 67 REGIMENT 2 ARMORED DIVISION 11/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MOROCCO

DELGIUDICE, PETER P S1C NAVY 06464170 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DELIA, WILLIAM Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32418978 823 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

DELISA, JOHN A S1C NAVY 06162252 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

DELL, FRANK A Pvt ARMY 06963548 HEADQUARTERS COMPANY PHILIPPINES 
DEPARTMENT 1/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DELLA-PENTA, S -- Pfc ARMY 32028567 HEADQUARTERS COMPANY 1 ARMORED 
DIVISION 2/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

DELMONTE, VICTOR R S1C NAVY 06093963 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

DELNOCE, SALVATORE J SEA2 NAVY 07120873 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DELORENZO, MARIO L T/5 ARMY 12183359 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

DELUCIA, JAMES MICHAEL F1c NAVY 08001621 YMS-19; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

DEMAINA, CARMEN C Pfc ARMY AIR FORCES 32940114 843 ANTI AIRCRAFT ARTILLERY 
AUTOMATIC WEAPONS BATTALION 7/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SICHUAN



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

DEMAIO, HAROLD M CWTA NAVY 02148801 UNITED STATES NAVY 11/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

DEMANT, FRED R GM3C NAVY 08107493 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

DEMARCO, MICHAEL L Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32746793 831 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

DEMARTI, SALVATORE -- Cpl ARMY 32933354 722 ENGINEERS DEPOT COMPANY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DEMARTINO, MAGNO J Cpl ARMY 12057531 180 INFANTRY 45 DIVISION 7/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

DEMAY, MARCEL F Sgt ARMY 32673952 8 INFANTRY 4 DIVISION 2/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

DEMAYO, VINCENT F 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-791291 570 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 390 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

DEMEO, PASQUALE A Pvt ARMY 12150075 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

DEMERS, CHESTER D SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32577150 373 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE VIETNAM

DEMIKIS, FRANK ALGIRD F1C NAVY 02240248 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DEMLER, ARTHUR M ENS NAVY O-178345 SUBMARINE Amberjack; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

DEMOLA, FRANK -- SF2 NAVY 02387135 UNITED STATES NAVY 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

DEMPSEY, RICHARD J LT/JG/ NAVY O-095367 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DEMPSTER, GEORGE M. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-796668 320 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

DEMSEN, RICHARD L SGT ARMY 42254629 INFANTRY 7/25/1946 - AUSTRIA

DEMUTH, PAUL V PHM2C NAVY 02341082 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

DEMYAN, JOHN R. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32549888 721 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

DENMARK, HARRY T PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 12149722 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

DENNEE, JOSEPH L PVT ARMY 42092179 353 INFANTRY 89 DIVISION 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

DENNIS, JAMES W TEC 5 ARMY 32033835 1 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 2/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

DENNISON, GORDON H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-688665 759 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 459 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

DENSON, ROBERT S SGT ARMY 32033804 66 REGIMENT 2 ARMORED DIVISION 7/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

DENTE, ALBERT -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12155280 332 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

DENTON, WARREN DANIEL S1C NAVY 02387023 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS
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DEODATI, RALPH TEC 4 ARMY 32692157 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

DEPAOLI, FRANK V 1STSGT ARMY AIR FORCES 19032317
ARISAN MARU; HEADQUARTERS 
SQUADRON UNITED STATES ARMY 
FORCES FAR EAST

10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DEPAUL, NICHOLAS M Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32701976 720 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA

DEPEW, GEORGE -- S2C NAVY 02246485 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DEPROPERTY, MICHAEL F S1C NAVY 06009425 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

DEPUY, JOHN C. 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-802174 717 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 449 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

DERA, LEONARD S S2C NAVY 08036866 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

DERBYSHIRE, ERNEST J S1C NAVY 02248917 UNITED STATES NAVY 11/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

DERIDDER, JOHN -- S1C NAVY 06087652 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

DEROSA, ANTHONY R S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32997569 704 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 446 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

DERRER, ROBERT W AMM2C NAVY 04037781 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

DERRICO, MAURO M S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32806408 434 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 12 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 6/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

DERRICO, PATSY V T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32142163 69 SQUADRON 433 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 1/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DESALVO, JOSEPH F T/5 ARMY 32788338 3206 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

DESEVE, JOSEPH -- GM3c NAVY 02384738 SS MILLINOCKET; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/17/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CUBA

DESIMONE, ALBERT -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12174033 870 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 6/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

DESPARD, JOHN R MOMM2C NAVY 02344381 LSMR-194; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

DETELS, HERMAN -- F1C NAVY 06470907 USS BARTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DETLEFSEN, VINCENT P F1C NAVY 02245010 USS GWIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DETORE, PHILIP J SEA2 NAVY 09080511 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

DETORO, NICHOLAS J SEA2 NAVY 02237134 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/20/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

DEUTSCH, LEONARD -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12159691 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

DEVANEY, WILLIAM P S2C NAVY 02238343 GRUNION; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES
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DEVER, ALOYSIUS G 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-758431 394 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

DEVER, WILLIAM P 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-720809 515 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

DEVERA, HENRY -- FC2c NAVY 02243514 Bristol; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

DEVERE, GEORGE E TM3C NAVY 02249426 Leary; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

DEVINS, THOMAS V S2C NAVY 02248918 UNITED STATES NAVY 11/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

DEVITA, JOSEPH C Sgt ARMY 32231393 83 CHEMICAL BATTALION 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

DEVITT, ROBERT F MOMM2C NAVY 02387470 SEAWOLF; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

DEVLIN, EDWARD J WT3C NAVY 09088869 Drexler; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

DEVLIN, WALTER J ENS NAVY O-315057 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DEWBERRY, JOHN P SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32962001 708 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 447 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

DIAMANTI, ALBERT C PVT ARMY 32868499 8 TANK BATTALION 4 ARMORED DIVISION 9/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

DIAMOND, JOHN J AMM2C NAVY 06001391 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SURINAME

DIAMOND, JOSEPH JOHN PVT MARINE CORPS 00369274 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 1/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

DIBENEDETTO, J A Pfc ARMY 32742460 HMT Rohna; HEADQUARTERS COMPANY 
853 ENGINEERS BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

DICHIARO, NICHOLAS J SEA1 NAVY 09080565 USS MOUNT HOOD AE 11; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

DICHTER, LESTER -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-699145 856 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 492 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

DICK, FRED W 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-688804 500 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DICK, ROBERT E MM3C NAVY 06010680 Nauset ; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

DICK, ROBERT J PHM3C NAVY 02342563 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DICKISON, WILLIAM G SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12030573 579 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

DICRISTE, FRANCESCO -- S2C NAVY 06080009 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/19/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TULAGI

DIECKMANN, ALBERT W COX NAVY 02235176 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

DIEDERICH, HIENZ G MM2C NAVY 02236112 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DIEM, OSCAR W LT /JG/ NAVY O-145305 USS YORKTOWN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

DIETZ, FREDERICK F. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32335110 499 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

DIETZ, JOHN -- Y3C NAVY 02240392 USS ASTORIA; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DIFRANCESCO, N A SEA1 NAVY 09080385 USS MOUNT HOOD AE 11; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

DIGIOVANNA, C L S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32437284 100 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 42 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 5/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

DIGIOVANNI, EUGENE -- S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32638997 722 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

DIGREGORIO, C A GM2c NAVY 02244329 UNITED STATES NAVY 10/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

DILELLO, MARCELLINO -- FC1C NAVY 06470908 HOEL; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DILILLO, GIOVANNI G S2C NAVY 09080159 Mount Hood; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

DILLON, FREDERICK H. CAPT ARMY O-1548195 235 ORDNANCE BOMBARDMENT 
DISPOSAL COMPANY 10/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ALGERIA

DILLON, JAMES C. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-700708 863 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 493 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

DILORENZO, BENJAMIN M S1C NAVY 08151256 Warrington; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA

DILUVIO, BARTOLO J F2C COAST GUARD 00540534 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

DIMAGGIO, CASPAR G RM3 NAVY 07101891 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

DIMAGGIO, DONATO -- Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32197392
SS Samuel W Tilden; 343 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON 98 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY)

12/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

DIMASI, ANGELO NICK SEA1 NAVY 02240250 UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DIMITROPOOLOS, JAMES TEC 5 ARMY 32202229 ARMY - 706 TANK BATTALION 5/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE -

DIMOLA, NICHOLAS J Pvt ARMY 13194333 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

DIMORE, SALVATORE -- F1C NAVY 08065459 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

DINEEN, ROBERT JOSEPH S1C NAVY 02342463 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

DINEEN, WILLIAM F S1C NAVY 08984553 Mount Hood; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

DININNY, WILLARD K PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 12166338 444 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 320 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE LIGURIAN SEA

DIORIO, ROLAND C SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32624821 770 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 462 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 12/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

DIPIETRO, ALFRED JOSEPH CWO ARMY W-2127771 UNITED STATES ARMY 11/16/1946 - PHILIPPINES
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DIPIPPO, CARMINE A S1C NAVY 09080529 Mount Hood; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

DISBROW, GEORGE W S1C NAVY 08053744 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

DISIENA, DONATO -- SEA1 NAVY 07074608 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

DISTANISLAO, FRANK S F1c NAVY 08092956 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DISTEFANO, ANTHONY J F1c NAVY 07129325 DREXLER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

DITTMAR, ROBERT A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12194272 701 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 445 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

DIUGUID, CHARLES E ARM3C NAVY 02243904 UNITED STATES NAVY 4/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

DIVILIO, DAVID D S2C NAVY 06017507 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

DIVITA, JOSEPH F T Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 06979859 33 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE COASTAL WATERS OF 

GREAT BARRIER REEFS

DIXON, ROBERT J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-794108 ARMY AIR FORCE 7/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

DLUGOKENCKY, C C SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32657555 871 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DOANE, GEORGE AUSTIN ARM3c NAVY 6666965 UNITED STATES NAVY 11/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PORTUGAL

DOBIES, THEODORE R PVT ARMY 32445171 USAT DORCHESTER; COAST ARTILLERY 
CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

DOBSON, EDWARD M 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-668216 67 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

DODGE, JACK M S1C NAVY 06097530 Mount Hood; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

DOHERTY, FRANCIS X 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-735289 877 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 499 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 12/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

DOHERTY, JAMES B SF3C NAVY 07092747 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

DOHERTY, JAMES G SM1C NAVY 06471666 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

DOHERTY, JOHN J 2LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-429374 23 PURSUIT SQUADRON 36 PURSUIT 
GROUP 1/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PUERTO RICO

DOHERTY, JOHN S CAPT ARMY O-407162 319 GLIDER FIELD ARTILLERY 
BATTALION 82 AIRBORNE DIVISION 9/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS

DOLAN, EUGENE R TEC 5 ARMY 32960920 422 INFANTRY 106 DIVISION 3/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

DOLAN, FARRELL J WT2C NAVY 08101342 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

DOLAN, THOMAS A PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 12075646 32 PHOTO RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

DOLE, FRANK ALLEN BM2C NAVY 06083174 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE -
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DOLE, SIDNEY A PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 42123237 580 SIGNAL AIR WARNING BATTALION 2/22/1946 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

DOLLARD, CHARLES M S1C NAVY 02245928 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

DOMANICK, GEORGE -- F2C COAST GUARD 00550132 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

DOMBROSKI, CHARLES BARNARD Pvt MARINE CORPS 351751 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

DOMELOICZ, MICHAEL -- S2C NAVY 02388010 USS ATLANTA; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DOMINICK, LEONARD -- PFC ARMY 32544208 142 INFANTRY 36 DIVISION 2/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

DOMINSKI, ALPHONSE S S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12053200 722 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

DON, IRVING S1C NAVY 08150378 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DONABEDIAN, ANTHONY -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-405218 ARMY AIR FORCE 5/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

DONAHUE, CLARENCE B LT /JG/ NAVY O-124763 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

DONAHUE, DAVID L SM3C NAVY 07096167 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

DONAHUE, HAROLD P PFC ARMY 12181832 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

DONALDSON, FRED W COX NAVY 02343247 GRAYLING; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DONATONE, JOSEPH P S1C NAVY 07065434 MANNERT L. ABELE; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

DONNELLY, HAROLD E S1C NAVY 07076986 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

DONNELLY, ROBERT J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32864250 838 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 487 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

DONOFRIO, PETER F Sgt ARMY 32116724 SHINYO MARU; HEADQUARTERS I 
PHILIPPINES CORPS 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DONOVAN, DANIEL C GM3C NAVY 02236017 Callaghan; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

DONOVAN, HARRY F ARM2C NAVY 06084825 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

DONOVAN, JAMES F. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-689599 23 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MANUS ISLAND

DONOVAN, JOSEPH A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-734322 531 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

DONOVAN, THOMAS A TM2C NAVY 02341052 FLIER; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DOOLE, JOSEPH A SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12221332 28 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DOOLE, ROY J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-697014 791 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 467 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA
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DOOLITTLE, CORBIN M T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12138213 429 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

DOPAKOWSKI, RAYMOND -- PFC ARMY 32378958 103 INFANTRY 43 DIVISION 1/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DORDELMAN, ADELBERT L SM3C NAVY 02254778 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DORE, JOHN J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-437913 345 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ROMANIA

DORFMAN, GEORGE S. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32433738 66 SQUADRON 433 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 12/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

DORGAN, JOHN A MM1C NAVY 02340869 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 6/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

DORING, MAX H SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 42124221 421 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 504 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 6/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DORISI, CHARLES -- PVT ARMY 32211776 6 INFANTRY 1 ARMORED DIVISION 11/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ALGERIA

DORISTANO, ANTHONY J S2C NAVY 02247861 USS BARTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DORMAN, GEORGE E CWO ARMY W-800302 ARMY - HEADQUARTERS PHILIPPINES 
DEPARTMENT 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

DORN, CHARLES A ENS NAVY O-320472 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

DOROSKI, VICTOR S CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-749530 654 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 25 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

DORRIES, RICHARD J F1C NAVY 08128674 TRIGGER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

DOTY, HOWARD F S1C NAVY 08054823 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

DOUBRAVA, HERBERT J QM2C NAVY 02238344 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

DOUDIET, NORMAN W LT NAVY O-082417 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DOUGHERTY, E A WT1C NAVY 02232329 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DOUGHERTY, WARREN E T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32412069 26 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

DOUGLAS, RICHARD E SM3C NAVY 02388693 LST-342; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DOUNCE, ROGER E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-688940 320 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/21/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

DOVER, JOHN B S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 10675378 415 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

DOW, WILLIAM E S1C NAVY 08004017 TRIGGER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

DOWDALL, JOHN J TEC 5 ARMY 32211332 HARBOR CRAFT DETACHMENT ALASKA 
DEPARTMENT 11/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

DOWIAK, JOHN P 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-809558 722 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA
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DOWNES, JOHN DAVID ACRM NAVY 04036833 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

DOWNEY, EDWARD THOMAS S2C NAVY 06471400 USS PENSACOLA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DOYLE, ANDREW ALOISIUS 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-671305 396 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 41 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 4/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

DOYLE, CHARLES S PVT ARMY 32585554 184 INFANTRY 7 DIVISION 12/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

DOYLE, FRANK E F1c NAVY 08141513 Partridge; UNITED STATES NAVY 6/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

DOYLE, ROBERT W ENS NAVY O-315173 USS Lexington; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DRAKE, EDWARD J MOMM2C NAVY 06088617 Nauset ; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

DRAKE, HAROLD A S1C NAVY 08984569 Mount Hood; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

DRAKE, JAMES ERNEST S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12075884 396 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 41 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 4/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

DRAKE, ROBERT E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12121935 832 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 486 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

DRAKE, ROBERT G COX NAVY 08053455 LST-531; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

DRANEY, EDWIN J. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32439303 778 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 464 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

DRAVECK, MICHAEL E RM3C NAVY 06015283 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DRESSLER, HARRY A BM2C COAST GUARD 00221526 USS COLHOUN; COAST GUARD - UNITED 
STATES COAST GUARD 8/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DRESSNER, FRANK C. 2dLt MARINE CORPS O-9561 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/11/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

DREW, CLAUDE A S1C NAVY 06087450 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

DREW, PAUL WESLEY 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-376182 1551 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 6/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

DREYER, BENJAMIN -- ENS NAVY O-153037 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

DRINKWALTER, KARL L S1C NAVY 02343200 Reuben James; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/31/1941 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

DRISCOLL, JAMES J PVT ARMY 32198028 157 INFANTRY 45 DIVISION 7/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

DROGIN, LEONARD TEC 5 ARMY 42072895 ARMY - 1901 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 3/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

DROPKIN, JACK -- EM3C NAVY 08092539 EVERSOLE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DROST, STEPHEN -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32402101 335 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 95 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

DUBISZ, FRANK -- PFC ARMY 32234057 478 AMPHIBIOUS TRUCK COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL
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DUDGEON, SIDNEY G PFC ARMY 32093950 29 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 4 
DIVISION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

DUDICH, ALEXANDER -- TEC 5 ARMY 32173446 3 CHEMICAL BATTALION 1/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

DUDKO, DIMITRO -- S1C NAVY 06464172 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DUDLO, PETER J PFC ARMY 32213496 437 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 12/31/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

DUDZIAK, TEDDY -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-793067 578 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

DUFF, ARTHUR V 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-668218 49 FIGHTER SQUADRON 14 FIGHTER 
GROUP 1/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

DUFFY, BERNARD C. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-574459 ARMY AIR FORCE 1/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE KACHIN

DUFFY, BERNARD E CEM NAVY 02235820 LUCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

DUFFY, RICHARD D F1C NAVY 02389179 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 1/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

DUGAN, CHARLES R SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32941631 871 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 2/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DUGAN, JAMES C PFC ARMY 12024358 ARISAN MARU; 228 SIGNAL OPERATIONS 
COMPANY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

DUGAN, RICHARD D ENSIGN NAVY O-236793 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

DUGGAN, EUGENE T SGT ARMY 32700920 320 INFANTRY 35 DIVISION 11/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

DUHL, JOSEPH A PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32323352 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

DUIGNAN, JAMES G SGT MARINE CORPS 00450996 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NEW CALEDONIA

DUJENSKI, JOHN E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06976638 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 24 
PURSUIT GROUP 8/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DUKE, WILLIAM R S2C NAVY 07062472 USS DEHAVEN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DUMARY, FRANK -- MT SGT MARINE CORPS 00464750 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE IWO JIMA

DUMBLETON, ROBERT C 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-796674 372 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

DUMPER, LAWRENCE HUNT S1C NAVY 02238461 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DUNDON, EDWARD JOSEPH S2C NAVY 02244598 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DUNKERLEY, DANIEL P T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06980834 429 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE POLAND

DUNN, MARTIN P S1C NAVY 02252089 BARBEL; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

DUNN, STANLEY W SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32934113 405 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
GROUP (MEDIUM) 7/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA
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DUNNING, CHARLES M B3C NAVY 02249650 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

DUNNINGS, JOHN J. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32808739 564 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 389 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

DURANT, JOHN F F2C NAVY 07064496 S-28; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

DURANTE, FALCO J S1C NAVY 02251837 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

DURDA, JOHN -- PFC ARMY 32663911 232 INFANTRY 42 DIVISION 1/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

DURFEE, CARL J T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06998572 823 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DURNAN, THOMAS R SGT ARMY 19052777 ARISAN MARU; 693 ORDNANCE 
COMPANY (AVIATION) 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

DURR, WILLIAM J S1C NAVY 08011948 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

DUXBURY, JOHN R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-834979 343 FIGHTER SQUADRON 55 FIGHTER 
GROUP 5/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

DWENGER, RICHARD -- Y1C NAVY 06461848 Buck; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

DWYER, GARRETT PAUL PFC MARINE CORPS 308214 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/25/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

DWYER, THOMAS J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12190895 404 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

DYN, ROSCOE J CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 06878599 2 OBSERVATION SQUADRON 12/13/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

DYRO, HOWARD ARTHUR S2C NAVY 06461849 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

DYSKEN, JOSEPH -- S1C NAVY 02236774 USS HELENA; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

DZIAMBA, ADAM -- SC1C NAVY 02386081 SCAMP; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

DZIAMBA, DEMETRIUS -- F1C NAVY 06001059 USS AARON WARD; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 4/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

EAGAN, CHARLES M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-800045 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

EAGER, RAYMOND F S1C NAVY 02388179 Buck; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

EARLE, HERBERT L S1C NAVY 07124157 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

EARLE, JOHN A CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-571544 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON XI 2 
BOMBARDMENT COMMAND 1/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

EASTMAN, ALTON G H TM2C NAVY 02342412 SUBMARINE Amberjack; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

EASTWOOD, HARRY M TM1C NAVY 02385774 USS DEHAVEN; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

EATMON, JOHN T. Pfc ARMY RA42271279 440 PORT COMPANY 11/16/1946 - PHILIPPINES
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EBBITT, WALTER D LT /JG/ NAVY O-125704 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

EBERHARDT, RAYMOND J S1C NAVY 06097548 Mount Hood; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

EBERLEIN, ROBERT W 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-743575 370 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

EBERT, IRVIN T PFC ARMY 12023089 SIGNAL AIR WARNING COMPANY 5/31/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ECHORST, ERNEST L TM2C NAVY 02387561 SCORPION; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

ECKERT, ARTHUR C MM1C NAVY 02237089 UNITED STATES NAVY 1/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

ECKERT, WILLIAM A S1C NAVY 06000782 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

ECKHARDT, GEORGE J SGT ARMY 06976410 SHINYO MARU; 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

EDELBLUM, WALTER S SGT ARMY 32426175 ARMY - 560 SIGNAL DEPOT COMPANY 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

EDGERLY, ARNOLD G SIC NAVY 06009381 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

EDISON, WILEY H AMM1C NAVY 06474371 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

EDMAN, HERBERT -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-868105 870 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

EDMONDS, PHILLIP R S2C NAVY 03934000 PILLSBURY; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

EDSALL, ROBERT ERIC S2C NAVY 02246438 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

EDWARDS, ALBERT A S2C NAVY 08984607 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

EDWARDS, GEORGE N QM3C NAVY 06479026 Plymouth; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

EDWARDS, JAMES -- TM3C NAVY 02235161 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

EDWARDS, JOHN JOSEPH Cpl MARINE CORPS 407068 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

EDWARDS, JOHN O PVT ARMY 32033191 ORYOKU MARU; 724 ORDNANCE 
COMPANY (AVIATION) 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

EDWARDS, ROBERT L 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-676450 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

EDWARDS, WALTER -- F1C NAVY 08146623 USS VIRGO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

EFSTATHIOU, THOMAS -- TSgt MARINE CORPS O-0265835 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 6/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

EGAN, FRANCIS X 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-702395 92 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 325 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 8/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

EGAN, JOHN G F2C COAST GUARD 00550451 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN
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EGAN, ROBERT J PVT ARMY 42134426 USAT J.W. McAndrews; INFANTRY 3/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PORTUGAL

EGAN, THOMAS F RM3C NAVY 06011286 Twiggs; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE OF

EGGUD, GABRIEL J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-669878 110 RECONNAISSANCE SQUADRON 71 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 7/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

EHERTS, RALPH W 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-728843 412 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 95 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

EHRLE, ELWOOD -- GM3C NAVY 02235777 S-26; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PANAMA

EHRLICH, ABRAHAM -- PVT ARMY 32520508 1 MEDICAL BATTALION 1 DIVISION 6/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

EICHACKER, HENRY P 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-793499 344 FIGHTER SQUADRON 343 FIGHTER 
GROUP 3/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERING SEA

EISENGREIN, EDWARD H LT NAVY O-086077 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

EITELBACH, W J MOMM1C NAVY 04037903 HERRING; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSIA

EKLUND, LESTER T FC3C NAVY 06083017 CAPELIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

ELDRED, MELFORD -- CBM COAST GUARD 03010163 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

ELLINGER, WILLIAM A S1C NAVY 06017476 Mount Hood; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

ELLIOTT, DANA B CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-789460 442 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 320 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 5/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA

ELLIOTT, EMANUEL -- RM2C NAVY 04037127 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

ELLIOTT, HARRY W S2C NAVY 08003145 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ELLIOTT, IVER P CWT NAVY 02659482 COOPER; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ELLIOTT, JACK B 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-694137 AIR CORPS 7/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

ELLIOTT, KENNETH A S1C NAVY 06013341 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ELLIOTT, RICHARD E PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32800802 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

ELLIOTT, ROBERT K. Pvt ARMY 32749544 5307 COMPOSITE UNIT 7/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE KACHIN

ELLIS, HOMER H TM3C NAVY 06080866 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

ELLISON, HAROLD J ENS NAVY O-104185 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MIDWAY ATOLL

ELZER, JOHN CHARLES S2C NAVY 06465747 SS CARIBOU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/14/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

EMMERTH, WILLIAM H COX NAVY 02385570 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA
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EMMETT, DAVID W LT /JG/ NAVY O-098234 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

EMOND, LAWRENCE G PFC MARINE CORPS 00324799 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

EMPIE, ANDREW C FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-125013 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 8 
SERVICES GROUP 9/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

EMRICH, HAROLD V S2C NAVY 02246439 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

ENCINAS, ANTHONY -- S1C NAVY 06007293 SS ESSO GETTYSBURG; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 6/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE VIRGIN ISLANDS

ENDRES, EDWARD J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 20283250 102 COAST ARTILLERY BATTALION 3/21/1942 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRALIA

ENGBERG, GORDON E SM2C NAVY 02340777 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

ENGELL, DALE C 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-739415 322 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 91 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE DENMARK

ENGELMAN, JACK -- F2C NAVY 08144686 Warrington; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA

ENGELS, HAROLD W S1C NAVY 08093155 HANCOCK; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ENGERT, FREDERICK E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-833508 65 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ENGLANDER, JACOB L SC3C NAVY 08122971 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA

ENGLISH, LEONARD POST COX NAVY 02386074 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

ENNIS, JOHN D. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-679615 529 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

ENRIGHT, WALTER T PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32835971 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

ENTERLEIN, GEORGE A S1C NAVY 09080042 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

EPPIG, JOHN A WT3C NAVY 08108704 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA

ERARD, RITA F. 2 LT ARMY N-789913 172 GENERAL HOSPITAL 3/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

ERARDI, JOSEPH -- PVT ARMY 32254567 35 TANK BATTALION 4 ARMORED 
DIVISION 9/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

ERICSON, HARRY G EM3C NAVY 07069766 FLIER; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ERIKSEN, GUSTAV -- PFC ARMY 32984831 104 INFANTRY 26 DIVISION 10/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

ERNST, RAYMOND -- MM1C NAVY 02340603 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

ERSKINE, EUGENE V LT/JG/ NAVY O-301623 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ESMAY, MYLES W 1st Lt ARMY O-491925 236 ENGR BN 6/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE KACHIN
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ESPOSITO, FRANCESCO -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32413399 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

ESPOSITO, ROBERT S1C NAVY 07127712 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

ESTABROOK, ALBERT E CPHM NAVY 02230130 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

ESTERHAZY, STEPHEN J BM1C NAVY 02148329 Henley; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

EVANGELIST, N J S SGT ARMY 32507628 3206 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

EVANICKI, MICHAEL -- 2 LT ARMY O-890121 SHINYO MARU; 32 INFANTRY REGIMENT 
31 DIVISION (PHILIPPINE SCOUT) 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

EVANOFF, JAMES V PFC ARMY 32846627 299 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

EVANS, BENJAMIN M. CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32675202 AIR CORPS 3/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

EVANS, PAUL R MM2C NAVY 06007051 MONAGHAN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

EVENSEN, NORMAN J. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-668910 4 SQUADRON 479 ANTISUB GROUP 9/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

EVERETT, CARLYLE C F2C NAVY 02343171 Reuben James; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/31/1941 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

EVERETT, HILTON H F1C NAVY 02386640 Yorktown; UNITED STATES NAVY 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MIDWAY ATOLL

EVERETTS, VANCE A S2C NAVY 06097509 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

EVERY, MEDWIN C S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06906656 779 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 464 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

EWELL, JOHN E STM2C NAVY 08150646 TROUT; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

EZRA, ALBERT -- S1C NAVY 07077834 Dickerson; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

FAATZ, ALBERT J S2C NAVY 06015356 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

FABIAN, EDWARD C S1C NAVY 08052367 UNITED STATES NAVY 6/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

FABRIZIO, FELICE J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32718196 742 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 455 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

FAELLA, CARMINE D. S SGT MARINE CORPS 00385653 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

FAGAN, JAMES W. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-746067 9 FIGHTER SQUADRON 49 FIGHTER 
GROUP 12/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

FAHRENBACH, ANDREW -- PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 42162339 93 ORDNANCE BOMB DISPOSAL SQUAD 12/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH HWANGHAE

FAIRBAIRN, SETON H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-792243 432 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 17 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

FAIRBROTHER, LOUIS HILAND AMM1c NAVY 4028179 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH MALUKU
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FAJANS, WALTER T 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-2272044 743 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 455 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE POLAND

FALCI, JAMES L PVT ARMY 42119171 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

FALLACARO, JOSEPH L S2C NAVY 08064236 TICONDEROGA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FALLACARO, NICOLO T CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 42061309 394 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MOLUCCA SEA

FALLON, BERNARD F AMM3C NAVY 08007719 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA

FALOTICO, GEORGE -- COX NAVY 08091759 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

FALOWSKI, FRANK W EM3C NAVY 07096482 FLIER; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FALUSZCZAK, TADEUSZ J S2C NAVY 06000487 USS NEW ORLEANS; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

FAMA, VICTOR J LT/JG/ NAVY O-095382 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

FAMULARO, LAWRENCE W PVT MARINE CORPS 00464352 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

FANCHER, WILLIAM D CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-794929 333 FIGHTER SQUADRON 318 FIGHTER 
GROUP 5/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

FANKHAUSER, MERRELL C F3C NAVY 06141035 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

FANNELLI, ANDREW J SGT ARMY 32023169 29 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 4 
DIVISION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

FANO, SALVATORE R PFC ARMY 42061292 411 INFANTRY 103 DIVISION 3/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

FARAONE, NICHOLAS A SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32709730 873 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 498 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 11/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FARBER, BENJAMIN F LT /JG/ NAVY O-145307 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

FARBSTEIN, JOSEPH -- PVT ARMY 32394730 USAT DORCHESTER; CORPS OF 
ENGINEERS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

FARINA, DOMINICK COX NAVY 07109233 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

FARLEY, THOMAS J S2C NAVY 09085596 MULLANY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

FARMER, CLAUDE JOHN AS NAVY 06002394 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

FARMER, GILBERT J ACRM NAVY 02241849 UNITED STATES NAVY 2/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE OF

FARNHAM, LYNN M. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12166531 346 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 99 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

FARR, BRADLEY F T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32449314 528 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE HALMAHERA SEA

FARRELL, DONALD JAMES AOM3C NAVY 07074903 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSIA
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FARRELL, WILLIAM J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32490115 42 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FARRELL, WILLIAM J S2C NAVY 02245657 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

FASANELLA, FRANK J. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12036627 AIR CORPS 6/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

FASS, MARCUS -- CRM COAST GUARD 00580108 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

FAULISE, CHARLES A TEC 5 ARMY 32932368 ARMY - 722 ENGINEERS COMPANY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FAULKNER, GEORGE J 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2065375 528 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FAUST, DAVID F SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32297428 67 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

FAY, DONALD D S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06901912 ARISAN MARU; WEATHER DETACHMENT 
20 AIR BASE GROUP 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

FAY, VINCENT J T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32515044 364 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 305 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

FECHUCH, PHILLIP -- PVT ARMY 32977423 116 INFANTRY 29 DIVISION 12/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

FEDERICO, ROBERT P LT/JG/ NAVY O-251237 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH MALUKU

FEDRAU, HAROLD W F1C NAVY 02344312 Plymouth; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

FEDUK, BRONISLAW J GM3C NAVY 06465750 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

FEENEY, JOHN THOMAS PFC MARINE CORPS 00354086 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

FEIDEN, FRANK J 2 LT ARMY O-890194 SHINYO MARU; 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FEIGEN, MELVIN -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-792112 371 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

FEIL, HENRY -- 2 LT ARMY O-1297017 116 INFANTRY 29 DIVISION 8/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

FEIN, ELI A PVT ARMY 12199952 53 ENGINEERS BATTALION 8 ARMORED 
DIVISION 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

FEINSTEIN, ISRAEL RM2C NAVY 06471491 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

FEIT, HERBERT E. PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 15304154 406 FIGHTER SQUADRON 371 FIGHTER 
GROUP 4/2/1946 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

FELDMAN, HY -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 13065869 554 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 5/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GULF OF GUINEA

FELDMAN, HYMAN PVT ARMY 32792941 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

FELDMAN, MARTIN -- S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32903672 ARMY AIR FORCE 1/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA

FELLER, LOUIS -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12014594 1 COMBAT CREW REPLACEMENT 
CENTER GROUP 2/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM
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FELLOWS, HUBBLE A CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32697120 ARMY AIR FORCE 9/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

FELTER, FRANK C MM1C NAVY 02385501 USS DEHAVEN; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

FENNIE, JOSEPH E S1C NAVY 06083881 Brownson; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

FENTON, FRANKLIN E WT3C NAVY 08158155 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

FENTON, WILLARD C TM2C NAVY 02234942 UNITED STATES NAVY 6/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

FERCHEN, RICHARD H RM2C NAVY 02342394 PT-37; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

FERCHEN, WALTER F 2 LT ARMY O-800698 47 SQUADRON 313 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 7/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE STRAIT OF SICILIA

FERDAISE, ANTHONY J CPL ARMY 20248689 USAT SICILIEN; 107 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 6/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

FERFOGLIA, JOSEPH E MM1C NAVY 07069082 USS CHEVALIER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

FERGUSON, EARL WALTON ENS NAVY O-099185 ENOURA MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

FERGUSON, JOHN J LT NAVY O-206915 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

FERGUSON, ROBERT J F1C NAVY 07126874 Drexler; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

FERN, EDWARD ADAM PFC MARINE CORPS 00502289 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

FERNANDEZ, ANGEL -- QM3C NAVY 08093588 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FERNANDEZ, ANGELO E T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32437791 350 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

FERNANDEZ, CASPER P S2C NAVY 06000902 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

FERNANDEZ, FRANK -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-684306 881 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 500 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 2/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

FERNANDEZ, GEORGE V PVT ARMY 20228814 506 PARACHUTE INFANTRY REGIMENT 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

FERRACANE, ANTHONY W Y2C NAVY 02236040 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

FERRANTE, CASEY C LT /JG/ NAVY O-182429 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

FERRELL, HOMER M TEC 4 ARMY 32037158 55 COAST ARTILLERY BATTALION 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

FERRER, MIKE A PVT ARMY 32792624 38 INFANTRY 2 DIVISION 6/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

FERRERO, JOHN -- S2C NAVY 02236506 Pillsbury; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

FERRIN, ALBERT E S1C NAVY 02345604 UNITED STATES NAVY 12/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

FERRIS, CHARLES E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-816845 486 FIGHTER SQUADRON 352 FIGHTER 
GROUP 8/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

FERRIS, ROBERT L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12036682 401 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 91 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/20/1942 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

FERRO, GERALD -- SC2C NAVY 02386730 USS PORTLAND; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

FERRO, JOHN M SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32996694 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 1/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

FERRY, WILLIAM H S2C NAVY 08984430 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

FERTIG, ROBERT G AMM3C NAVY 08142844 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

FETT, WILLIAM -- PFC ARMY 32120932 37 TANK BATTALION 4 ARMORED 
DIVISION 9/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

FEUER, WALTER S T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06907972 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON XI 
BOMBARDMENT COMMAND 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSIA

FIDARES, ANTHONY -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12021987 303 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
360 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 8/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE DENMARK

FIEDLER, EUGENE F LT /JG/ NAVY O-161198 WAHOO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

FIEDLER, KENNETH E ENS NAVY O-363932 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

FIELD, GEORGE ARTHUR ARM3C NAVY 04037326 USS HORNET (CV-8); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MIDWAY ATOLL

FIELD, PHILIP -- 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-011287 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

FIELITZ, RAY D TM2C NAVY 02240794 TRITON; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

FIESEL, PETER R RM3C NAVY 08153767 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

FIGUEIREDO, ALBERT A SM3C NAVY 06010401 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

FILANNINO, FRANK C S1C NAVY 08093311 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FILER, HAROLD -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-762912 ARMY AIR FORCE 12/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

FILIPOWSKI, LEONARD -- AOM2C NAVY 07106754 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

FILOZOF, JOHN Maj ARMY O-331319 ORYOKU MARU; UNITED STATES ARMY 
FORCES FAR EAST 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FINCH, ROBERT B. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12221002 746 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 456 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

FINCK, JOHN W SC2C NAVY 06474152 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

FINKELSTEIN, EDWIN -- S1C NAVY 08162443 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

FINKELSTEIN, LOUIS -- F2C NAVY 08150868 COOPER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

FINKELSTEIN, MORTON -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32977132 16 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 16 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 7/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FINKELSTEIN, OSCAR -- TM3C NAVY 06474592 WAHOO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

FINLAY, JAMES M. 1 SGT ARMY 16049753 83 CHEMICAL BATTALION 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

FINLEY, ROBERT H S1C NAVY 06097177 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

FINN, MARTIN C PVT MARINE CORPS 00429531 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

FINN, MARTIN F MM2C NAVY 04030048 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FINN, PAUL E S2C NAVY 06000591 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

FINNEBURGH, EDWARD I. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-438021 4 ANTISUB SQUADRON 9/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

FINNELL, HENRY J AMM2C NAVY 02235581 USS LISCOME BAY CVE 56; UNITED 
STATES NAVY 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

FINNERTY, THOMAS P TEC 4 ARMY 32882254 30 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

FIORE, FRANK J PVT ARMY 32873834 12 FIELD ARTILLERY OBSERVATION 
BATTALION 6/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

FIORE, VITO T S1C NAVY 08160253 USS INTREPID (CV-11); UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 

FEDERATED STATE OF

FIRENZA, FRANK J. CPL ARMY 32084905 112 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 12/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

FISCHER, ARNOLD F S2C NAVY 06474414 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

FISCHER, EDWIN G PVT ARMY 32893835 ARMY - 306 QUARTERMASTER 
BATTALION 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

FISCHER, HOWARD P LT/JG/ NAVY O-081390 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FISCHER, IRWIN A TEC 5 ARMY 12155493 75 JOINT ASSAULT SIGNAL COMPANY 11/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FISCHER, PAUL G W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-687936 703 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 445 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

FISCHER, RAYMOND B CCM NAVY 06082866 ORESTES; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FISCHER, WALTER C CTM NAVY 01506657 LUCE; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FISCHER, WILLIAM F S1C NAVY 02148661 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

FISCHETTI, PASQUALE R PVT ARMY 32611060 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

FISCHLER, LEONARD -- 2LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-797295 563 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 388 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

FISH, ROBERT L 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-729318 544 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 384 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA
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FISHER, EDWARD J AOM3C NAVY 06085648 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

FISHER, GEORGE F MAJ ARMY O-244038 ARMY - 57 INFANTRY REGIMENT (PS) 1/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FISHER, HERBERT E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12059493 401 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 91 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

FISHER, JOHN L. CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-430799 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON FAR EAST 
AIR FORCES 9/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

FISHER, JOHN W 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-695247 337 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

FISHER, ROBERT H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12141953 328 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 93 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

FISHER, ROLAND D WT2C NAVY 07069084 MONAGHAN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FISK, WILLIS R PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32548865 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

FITZGERALD, JOSEPH F PVT ARMY 32044030 ARMY - 7 CHEMICAL COMPANY 
(AVIATION) 7/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FITZGERARD, RICHARD J Cpl ARMY 20248364 USAT SICILIEN; 107 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 6/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

FITZPATRICK, JAMES J S2C NAVY 07077202 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

FITZPATRICK, JOSEPH F PFC ARMY 20248835 USAT SICILIEN; 107 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 6/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

FITZSIMMONS, HAROLD -- SGT ARMY 12073307 337 INFANTRY 85 DIVISION 6/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

FITZSIMMONS, JOHN F S2C NAVY 02244600 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

FLACK, ROBERT F AMM2C NAVY 06465328 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

FLAHERTY, GERARD G SGT MARINE CORPS 00429504 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

FLAHERTY, W A CQM NAVY 02234417 SCORPION; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

FLAMMER, CHARLES MILLER 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-413073 396 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 41 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

FLANAGAN, PATRICK J. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12022856 3 SQUADRON 1 COMBAT CARGO GROUP 11/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SAGAING

FLANNERY, THOMAS C EM3C NAVY 06462256 YP-387; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/20/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

FLANNIGAN, HOWARD T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32234566 36 SQUADRON 316 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 7/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

FLAXER, ARTHUR I S2C NAVY 09079772 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

FLECHSENHAAR, HOWARD -- SK3C NAVY 04029118 Pollux; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

FLEISCHER, FRANK E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32579651 704 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 446 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY
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FLEMING, RICHARD E PFC ARMY 32007109 13 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 4/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

FLEMING, THOMAS H SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12169969 570 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 390 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

FLEMMING, WESLEY J S1C NAVY 06087696 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

FLETEMEYER, HOWARD -- PFC MARINE CORPS 00805042 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

FLEUCHER, JOSEPH G ARM2C NAVY 06008565 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

FLICKER, ROBERT L 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-872333 91 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 6/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

FLOWERS, WALTER T PFC ARMY 32120284 ARISAN MARU; 803 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

FLYNN, DONALD P CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 42028450 883 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 500 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 11/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

FLYNN, EDWARD J GM1C NAVY 06472623 YMS-481; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BORNEO

FLYNN, JOSEPH S L Y1C COAST GUARD 00505371 CGC JACKSON; COAST GUARD - UNITED 
STATES COAST GUARD 9/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

FLYNN, THOMAS V 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-660981 515 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

FLYNN, VAN V LT /JG/ NAVY O-160443 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

FOGG, DANA E B2C NAVY 08056063 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

FOLEY, ARTHUR J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-806424 493 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

FOLEY, JAMES A 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-025369 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 8/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

FOLEY, JOHN J AMM2C NAVY 08142599 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

FOLEY, ROBERT T WT3C NAVY 06006897 Morris; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

FOLLIARD, ROBERT V S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12042154 423 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

FONDA, FRANCIS ARTHUR S2C NAVY 06002455 USS BARTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

FONTAINE, DAVID I PHM1C NAVY 02234573 GRAYLING; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FONTONELLA, JOSEPH -- S1C NAVY 06000795 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

FORDE, JAMES B MM3C NAVY 07089261 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

FORDHAM, EDWARD A PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 12158911 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

FOREMAN, LEO FRANCIS MM2C NAVY 02387007 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS
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FOREMAN, WILLIAM C CRM NAVY 02339576 USS ASTORIA; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

FORKEL, RICHARD C CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32720135 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

FORMAN, HERBERT -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-807304 401 FIGHTER SQUADRON 370 FIGHTER 
GROUP 5/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

FORMAN, SAMUEL NMI PVT ARMY 32960099 320 INFANTRY 35 DIVISION 8/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

FORMAN, STEVEN JOSEPH EM2C NAVY 02147743 USS AARON WARD; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 4/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

FORS, EILIS O EM1C NAVY 02243548 Bristol; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

FORST, ROBERT F S1C NAVY 07111129 SS William Pendelton; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 12/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

FORT, CHARLES HENRY F3C NAVY 02387632 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

FORTE, NICOLO A PFC ARMY 32535718 ARMY - 242 ENGINEERS COMBAT 
BATTALION 4/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

FOSHAY, MORGAN -- PFC ARMY 42001275 367 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 98 
DIVISION 11/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

FOSTER, EUGENE J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-2058452 773 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 463 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

FOSTER, WILLIAM B PFC ARMY 12063169 242 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 4/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

FOUBERT, CHARLES A. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32515477 511 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 351 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

FOUNTAIN, CHARLES H PFC ARMY 12001033 26 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

FOUNTAIN, RALPH N 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-707381 822 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN STRAIT

FOX, ABRAHAM -- PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32818038 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

FOX, CHARLES J AOM3C NAVY 08054873 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHOENIX ISLANDS

FOX, DONALD C RM2C NAVY 06081848 BONEFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

FOX, ERNEST G GM2C NAVY 06009502 Rich; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

FOX, GEORGE D SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32095118 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

FOX, HOWARD M SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12189228 781 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 465 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

FOX, PAUL L 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-680201 AIR CORPS 2/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

FOX, ROBERT K. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-672062 405 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

FOX, THOMAS H. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06977438 64 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA
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FOX, WILLIAM H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-797301 23 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

FOY, TOM D T SGT ARMY 32091124 3422 ORDNANCE AUTO MAINTENANCE 
COMPANY 6/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

FOYTLIN, HENRY S CSF NAVY 02149308 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

FRAKER, RICHARD A 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-803178 675 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 417 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 11/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

FRANCIOLA, PATSY R. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32172488 33 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE COASTAL WATERS OF 

GREAT BARRIER REEFS

FRANCIS, ROBERT L ST3C NAVY 08003149 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

FRANCIS, TERRANCE M CK3C NAVY 04460025 USS GREGORY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/5/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

FRANCISCO, FRANK E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12025553 311 TROOP CARRIER SQUADRON 10/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

FRANCK, LEON HENRY S1C NAVY 02239941 GRUNION; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

FRANK, BERNARD M COX NAVY 07109234 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

FRANK, JOSEPH H PVT ARMY 32698429 3206 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

FRANK, WILLIAM J TM2C NAVY 06475419 TULLIBEE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

FRANKEL, ARTHUR B 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-676246 413 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

FRANKENBERGER, ROBERT J. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32144483 65 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

FRANKLIN, WILLIAM J GM2C NAVY 02237709 USS HELENA; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

FRANKS, HARRY W CPL ARMY 12005983 16 ENGINEERS BATTALION 1 ARMORED 
DIVISION 2/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

FRASER, DOUGLAS J F3C NAVY 06462987 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

FRATELLO, FRANK -- FC3C NAVY 08115450 LUCE; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FRAWLEY, EDWARD C ARM2C NAVY 06472961 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

FRAWLEY, WILLIAM T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12219349 568 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 390 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

FREDERICK, HAROLD MAX S1C NAVY 02239202 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

FREDERICKS, EDWARD C CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 42103014 AIR CORPS 8/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

FREEDENBERG, ROBERT J S1C NAVY 06083304 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

FREEDMAN, ABRAHAM H TEC 5 ARMY 32977164 ARMY - 12 REGIMENT 1 CAVALRY 
DIVISION 12/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES
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FREEDMAN, LEON -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12145815 338 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

FREELAND, CHARLES RAYMOND PFC MARINE CORPS 378969 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

FREELAND, FRANK -- LT NAVY O-096595 PT-44; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

FREELY, JAMES J BM1C NAVY 02283475 LST-921; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

FREEMAN, WILLIAM H S1C NAVY 08971734 LIDDLE; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FREIDENREICH, HARRY -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32784433 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

FREIERT, HAROLD C S1C NAVY 08052092 UNITED STATES NAVY 6/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

FREIJE, NICHOLAS W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-835178 408 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MAKASSAR STRAIT

FRENCH, CHARLES W RDM3C NAVY 02387076 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

FRENCH, GEORGE CORNELIUS AMM3c NAVY 8008924 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BEN TRE

FRESCHI, GEORGE F 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-826906 773 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 463 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

FRESHMAN, DAVID M ARM3C NAVY 08168157 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA

FRIEDENTHAL, I L 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-695418 847 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 489 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

FRIEDMAN, HERBERT -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32326981 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

FRIEDMAN, LEON -- S1C NAVY 07095456 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

FRIEDRICH, PHILIP H PVT ARMY 32180700 1 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 2/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

FRIEL, ROBERT F SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32479313 534 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 381 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

FRIEND, FRIEDA C. PFC ARMY AIR FORCES A-202190 1200 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 5/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GULF OF GUINEA

FRIEND, JOHN O ARM3C NAVY 07084747 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

FRIEND, THOMAS A ACRM NAVY 02233661 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 9/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

FRITZHAND, NATHAN -- 2LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-797123 AIR CORPS 9/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

FRONTINO, JOSEPH N TM2C NAVY 06475351 TROUT; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FROST, CHESTER F MM1C NAVY 02386665 TROUT; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FRY, MERLE W TEC 5 ARMY 13060083 ARMY - 92 ORDNANCE BOMBARDMENT 
DISPOSAL SQUADRON 77 DIVISION 4/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

FUCHS, JACOB M S2C NAVY 09080231 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

FUCHS, WARREN H S2C COAST GUARD 00239708 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 12/17/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

FULLER, CLARENCE R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-684648 726 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 451 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

FULLER, DAVID C 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-830444 531 FIGHTER SQUADRON 21 FIGHTER 
GROUP 6/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FULLER, FRED C S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32730850 729 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 452 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

FULLER, HARVEY -- PFC ARMY 32807925 493 PORT BATTALION 11/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

FULLER, ROBERT M CAPT ARMY O-381013 6 INFANTRY 1 ARMORED DIVISION 11/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

FULLER, WILLIAM E. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12131504 704 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 446 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/31/1943 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

FULTS, PETER L PFC ARMY 32736746 ARMY - 4144 QUARTERMASTER 
SERVICES COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

FUNCHEON, DONALD M 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-667687 61 FIGHTER SQUADRON 56 FIGHTER 
GROUP 3/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

FURA, RICHARD -- TEC 5 ARMY 32288793 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

FURINO, LOUIS A COX NAVY 08105768 LST-921; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

FURLETTI, MARIO J CPL ARMY 32838088 831 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

FURLONG, RICHARD J S SGT ARMY 12033409 500 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

FUTERKO, MICHAEL -- S2C NAVY 02246441 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

GABACCIA, FELIX -- SGT MARINE CORPS 00429763 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

GAERTNER, EUGENE T FC3C NAVY 02343016 USS WALKE; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

GAETANO, FRANK R S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12096313 373 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GULF OF TONKIN

GAETANO, NICHOLAS -- F1C NAVY 06084260 PICKEREL; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

GAFFNEY, JOHN JOSEPH ENS NAVY O-395317 USS HORNET (CV-12); UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 5/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

GAFFNEY, WILLIAM J. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12143699 68 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

GAGLIARDI, JOSEPH P PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 12149895 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

GAIDECZKA, PETER A PHM1C NAVY 04036866 FLIER; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GAISER, JOSEPH R T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12216648 602 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 398 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL
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GAJEWAY, HERMAN A C WT1C NAVY 02384765 UNITED STATES NAVY 10/17/1941 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

GALBO, MICHAEL J S1C NAVY 08052013 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

GALBRAITH, JAMES W F1C NAVY 02385198 USS WALKE; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

GALDI, ALBERT R PVT ARMY 42044180 HEADQUARTERS COMPANY SIXTH ARMY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GALE, CHARLES L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32437343 303 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
427 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 10/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

GALLAGHER, GERARD J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-718280 527 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 379 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

GALLAGHER, JOHN J F1C NAVY 06471042 USS BARTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

GALLAGHER, WILLIAM -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-691494 404 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERING SEA

GALLETTA, GIGLI P SGT ARMY 32820585 422 INFANTRY 106 DIVISION 12/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

GALLEY, EMERY A SM2C NAVY 06089988 SWORDFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE VIETNAM

GALLI, WALTER O TM3C NAVY 02243822 WAHOO; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

GALLIGAN, LAWRENCE PFC MARINE CORPS 319620 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

GALLIRA, CLIFFORD E CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32319726 ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 5/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

GALLOP, ABRAHAM A T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12090467 564 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 389 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

GALLUPPI, JOSEPH A PVT ARMY 32744631 3206 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

GALVAN, FERDINAND J S2C NAVY 06462936 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/17/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

GAMBA, JOSEPH R T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32890905 71 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN STRAIT

GAMBLE, ROBERT J S1C NAVY 02343731 Plymouth; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

GAMBREL, JOHN D TEC 5 ARMY 32692639 SHIPS COMPLEMENT HAMPTON ROADS 
PORT OF EMBARKATION 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

GAMER, EUGENE -- PFC ARMY 32796268 462 AMPHIBIOUS TRUCK COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

GANNON, BERNARD A TM3C NAVY 08153768 Drexler; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

GARAFALO, CHARLES -- PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32651534 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

GARAFALO, VITO -- PFC MARINE CORPS 
RESERVE 00902393 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 

CORPS; 1ST MARINE DIVISION 6/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE -

GARBER, SIDNEY S PVT ARMY 32882069 CORPS OF MILITARY POLICE 3/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA
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GARDNER, FREDERICK F PFC MARINE CORPS 
RESERVE 00518777 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 

CORPS 6/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS

GARDNER, HOWARD N EM1C NAVY 02338679 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

GARDNER, JACK HENRY PFC MARINE CORPS 340487 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 8/19/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

GARDNER, NIAL IRA PFC MARINE CORPS 413976 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM

GARHARTT, EARL F GM3C NAVY 06004696 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

GARNER, PAUL ALLEN STM3C NAVY 02242593 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

GARNISS, DONALD S 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-807411 779 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 464 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

GARONE, ANTHONY P SGT ARMY 32890317 30 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 5/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

GARONE, EUGENE J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-685402 404 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

GARRETT, EDWARD F 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-689601 722 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

GARTH, ARTHUR A PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32699393 1868 ENGINEERS BATTALION (AVIATION) 1/13/1946 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

GARVEY, KENNETH J. PVT ARMY 32867836 7 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 2/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

GASKILL, MERRILL R S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12022941 394 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 

FEDERATED STATE OF

GASPA, LEONARD J PHM2C NAVY 02385159 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GATTO, JAMES A PFC ARMY 20219599 369 STATION HOSPITAL 4/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARIANA ISLANDS

GATTO, JOSEPH J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12024315 869 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

GAUL, JAMES H LT NAVY O-105695 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA

GAULTON, JOHN H CPL ARMY 32796280 60 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 35 
DIVISION 10/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

GAUSE, RUBIN C ENS NAVY O-442207 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

GAUSS, FLOYD WAYNE T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32142594 339 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

GAVIN, MARTIN JOSEPH STM2C NAVY 02243470 USS MONSSEN; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

GAWORECKI, CARL S MM3C NAVY 06015176 TICONDEROGA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GAY, FREDERICK C S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12088329 335 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 95 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

GAYFORD, GERALD B S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32580330 700 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 445 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA
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GAYLORD, JOSEPH ALLEN Pvt MARINE CORPS 369260 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

GAYNE, FRANCIS B CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12034867 45 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 40 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

GAZIS, NICHOLAS M MM2C NAVY 02237750 USS HELENA; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

GBUREK, EDWARD L PHM3C NAVY 08055060 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

GEARHARDT, DONALD C S2C NAVY 06010964 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

GEARY, WILLIAM J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12217241 6 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 29 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BRITISH WEST INDIES

GEHER, GEORGE W CPL ARMY 32206340 HMT Rohna; 322 FIGHTER CONTROL 
SQUADRON 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

GEHR, JOHN T RM2C NAVY 07077462 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GEHRKE, EDWARD W LT /JG/ NAVY O-161302 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE VIRGIN ISLANDS

GEIB, DOUGLAS C SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32713442 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON (HEAVY) 11/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

GEIGER, JOHN W 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-673142 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON XI 2 
BOMBARDMENT COMMAND 3/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 

FEDERATED STATE OF

GEIGER, WARREN E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32831130 7 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 34 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

GEIST, STEVE -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 11029853 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON ARMY AIR 
FORCE PACIFIC OCEAN AREA 2/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

GELB, DANIEL -- 2 LT ARMY O-890032 ARISAN MARU; HEADQUARTERS UNITED 
STATES ARMY FORCES FAR EAST 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

GELLER, HAROLD D SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12152803 759 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 459 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

GELLER, HERBERT -- PHM3C NAVY 08110314 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

GELLERT, PAUL D SGT ARMY 07071295 803 ENGINEERS BATTALION (AVIATION) 1/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GELSLEICHTER, E C 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-688958 431 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 

FEDERATED STATE OF

GELZER, AARON LESLIE CPL MARINE CORPS 00292230 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 8/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

GENDELMAN, IRWIN -- 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2056376
882ND BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 
500TH BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

4/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS

GENDERING, NATHAN -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-806975 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

GENDRON, JOSEPH LOUIS EM3C NAVY 02387015 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

GENNER, GEORGE W 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-829195 344 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA
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GENOVESE, JOSEPH -- PFC ARMY 32539446 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

GENTILE, THOMAS -- SGT ARMY 32024450 67 REGIMENT 2 ARMORED DIVISION 8/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

GENTILE, THOMAS A 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-679496 344 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) - NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

GENTILLE, RICHARD J. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32984417 571 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 390 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

GEORGE, CORNELIUS G. FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-120041 4 ANTISUB SQUADRON 479 ANTISUB 
GROUP 8/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

GEORGE, GREGORY V SK3C NAVY 07069266 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

GEORGI, JOSEPH E 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-1306086 179 INFANTRY 45 DIVISION 5/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

GERBER, EDWARD J ARM3C NAVY 08001573 USS BENNINGTON (CV-20); UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

GERICKE, HERBERT J AOM2C NAVY 07106902 USS SHAMROCK BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 6/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA

GERIG, LOUIS J. AMM3C NAVY 08091557 USS BENNINGTON (CV-20); UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CHICHI JIMA

GERKEN, EDWARD -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 06980829 SHINYO MARU; 28 MATERIALS 
SQUADRON 20 AIR BASE GROUP 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GERMAN, JOHN L QM3C NAVY 08056238 EVERSOLE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GERSHON, ROBERT S 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-749958 413 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

GERST, ROBERT FRANCIS AERM2C NAVY 06001346 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

GERSTEIN, ALBERT -- PFC ARMY 32518045 120 INFANTRY 30 DIVISION 12/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

GERSTENZANG, EDWARD S S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12082898 390 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 42 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

GESENSWAY, ARNOLD S MM3C NAVY 08055983 MANNERT L. ABELE; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

GETTLER, JOHN G 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-690405 45 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 40 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 11/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BENGAL

GEYER, ROBERT C 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-855161 13 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 468 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 4/8/1946 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

GHERARDI, JERRY S S1C NAVY 02255505 UNITED STATES NAVY 9/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

GHILONI, JOHN P CM1C NAVY 02832039 Atik; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA

GIALLANZA, CARMELO J S1C NAVY 08129593 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

GIALLOMBARDO, JOHN -- S2C NAVY 06092239 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

GIANNOTTI, C J GM3C NAVY 04030100 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN
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GIBSON, GEORGE DAVIS LT CDR NAVY O-075864 USS Enterprise; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

GIBSON, ROBERT I PFC ARMY 12016198 18 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 4/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

GIBSON, ROBERT J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12220067 400 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

GIBSON, WILLIS I SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12035148 366 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 305 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

GIDDENS, ROY ARTHUR MM1C NAVY 03369316 PT-44; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

GIESA, GEORGE EDWARD F2c NAVY 2342937 USS Oklahoma; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

GIGANTELLI, JOSEPH C TEC 5 ARMY 32678472 ARMY - 240 ENGINEERS CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 12/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

GIGLIO, DANIEL F TEC 4 ARMY 12183313 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

GILBERT, FREDERICK H. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12220123 703 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 445 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

GILBRIDE, ANDREW LEO CMM NAVY 02232607 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

GILDER, RICHARD W 1LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-791923 548 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

GILDER, ROBERT W MM3C COAST GUARD 00524596 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

GILES, ARTHUR L MOMM1C NAVY 04028813 SHARK (SS-314); UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

GILES, VICTOR G 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-885306 94 FIGHTER SQUADRON 1 FIGHTER 
GROUP 12/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

GILHEANY, JOSEPH P RM3C NAVY 06014848 BULLHEAD; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

GILL, FLETCHER L. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32714721 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON V 2 
BOMBARDMENT COMMAND 3/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

GILL, GEORGE K S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32476357 341 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 97 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

GILL, MARTIN T ENS NAVY O-379091 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

GILLEN, F E S2C NAVY 06007300 S-44; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSIA

GILLEN, WILLIAM S. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-667691 35 FIGHTER SQUADRON 8 FIGHTER 
GROUP 7/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

GILLETT, CARL W TEC 4 ARMY 32250897 ARMY - 532 ENGINEERS SHORE 
REGIMENT 12/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

GILLETT, ORIN H. PFC ARMY 06980536 3 PURSUIT SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT 
GROUP 12/8/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GILLETTE, GEORGE FRED S2C NAVY 02242289 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

GILLIE, JAMES R LT /JG/ NAVY O-076791 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

GILLOOLY, JAMES P CPL ARMY 32134164 3 TANK BATTALION 10 ARMORED 
DIVISION 11/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

GILLOW, WALLACE J ARM3C NAVY 07094395 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

GILMAN, WALLACE B RM2C NAVY 02341876 Edsall; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

GINDI, JACOB -- S2C NAVY 07118530 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

GINGRAS, RICHARD H CDR NAVY O-059640 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

GIOFFE, FRANK A. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-815879 366 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 305 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

GIOIA, JOSEPH JOHN S2C NAVY 02246668 SS MASSMAR; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/5/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

GIOIOSA, JOHN E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12122184 336 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 95 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

GIRARDET, DAVID L ENS NAVY O-363720 USS ANTIETAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

GLADSTONE, STANLEY -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-750137 338 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

GLASCOTT, JOHN F WT3C NAVY 08165189 Calhoun; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

GLASSBERG, NATHANIEL -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12145480 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

GLASSER, SAMUEL -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32495981 366 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 305 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

GLEESON, DESMOND PAUL CPL MARINE CORPS 00804994 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM

GLEICHENHAUS, SEYMOUR -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-702411 506 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

GLENZ, FREDERICK G CGM NAVY 03683549 USS JOHN PENN; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

GLEW, RAYMOND -- ARM3C NAVY 08053567 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

GLOVER, LELAND D T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12168659 413 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

GLUCK, BERT M PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 12124131 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

GLUSKO, MICHAEL -- MM1C NAVY 06000198 Lansdale; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

GODFREY, FREDERICK P. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32170054 440 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 319 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA

GOEBEL, HENRY J CBM NAVY 02064437 Atik; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA

GOETZ, OTTO J GM3C NAVY 06471943 MONAGHAN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GOFFERY, THOMAS MICHAEL SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12180664 881 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 500 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CHIBA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

GOGGINS, WILLIAM P RM3C NAVY 07095476 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

GOLDBERG, MAX -- PVT ARMY 32212563 157 INFANTRY 45 DIVISION 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

GOLDEN, HAROLD HARRY PFC MARINE CORPS 00406951 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 1/22/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

GOLDFEDER, ISRAEL -- CPL ARMY 32259673 1144 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY (AVIATION) 7/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

GOLDFINE, BERNARD A 2 LT ARMY O-735995 365 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 305 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

GOLDMAN, JULIUS -- PVT ARMY 12028013 ARISAN MARU; BATAAN DEFENSE 
FORCE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

GOLDMAN, LAWRENCE H FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-132703 63 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

GOLDMAN, MATTHEW -- PVT ARMY 12018592 1 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 1 
DIVISION 7/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

GOLDSMITH, SEYMOUR -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-692392 374 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

GOLDSTEIN, AARON -- PVT ARMY 32991892 743 TANK BATTALION 10/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

GOLDSTEIN, ALVIN P 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-793246 301 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
353 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 1/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

GOLDSTEIN, ARTHUR S. 2 LT ARMY O-558376 36 TANK BATTALION 8 ARMORED 
DIVISION 4/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

GOLDSTEIN, MURRAY -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32420724 456 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 323 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 4/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

GOLDSTEIN, SAMUEL -- HA2C NAVY 08128743 LST-531; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

GOLDSTEIN, SIMON E SGT MARINE CORPS 00327898 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 6/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU

GOLDWATER, JASON K 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-790951 69 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 42 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

GOLDYCH, JOHN -- TM2C NAVY 02386089 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

GOLLNITZ, FREDERICK C 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-790952 381 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 310 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

GOLUB, HARRY A PVT ARMY 32344509 QUARTERMASTER CORPS 2/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

GOMES, THEODORE -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32444135 303 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
427 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

GONYEA, MARTIN C PHM3C NAVY 06011793 SAMUEL B. ROBERTS; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GONZALEZ, JAMES H EM3C NAVY 06474467 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

GOODEY, HAROLD EDWIN PFC MARINE CORPS 372406 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

GOODIAN, FRANCIS C S1C NAVY 08986327 VPB-27; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

GOODMAN, LAWRENCE L 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2068916 719 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 449 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

GOODSPEED, NORMAN L PFC ARMY 32292966 67 REGIMENT 2 ARMORED DIVISION 8/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

GOODWIN, OLIVER A CRT NAVY 06081114 Indianapolis; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GOONAN, THOMAS P CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32509800 ARMY AIR FORCE 8/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

GORAB, GEORGE J EM3C NAVY 02254085 TANG; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

GORDON, ROBERT -- WOJG ARMY W-2109891 119 INFANTRY 30 DIVISION 3/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

GORECKI, ADAM E CCS NAVY 02340439 ESCOLAR; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

GORGES, GERALD F LT NAVY O-088425 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

GORMAN, JAMES F GM2C NAVY 06084390 HOEL; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GORMAN, WILLIAM -- FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-223063 405 FIGHTER SQUADRON 371 FIGHTER 
GROUP 8/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BISCAY

GORN, LION A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32411565 525 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 379 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

GORVETZIAN, EDWARD -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32618088 320 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

GOSIEWSKI, ALEX J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32623755 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 515 AIR 
SERVICES GROUP 7/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

GOSSEL, FREDERICK L 1LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-793316 AIR CORPS 4/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

GOSSMAN, HYMAN -- PFC ARMY 32786675 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

GOTTLIEB, IRWIN -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-792394 5 FIGHTER SQUADRON 52 FIGHTER 
GROUP 12/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

GOTTLIEB, MURRAY -- PVT ARMY 06274679 ARISAN MARU; 7 MATERIALS SQUADRON 
5 AIR BASE GROUP 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

GOTTLIEB, NATHAN -- TEC 4 ARMY 32242718 71 SIGNAL COMPANY 5/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

GOUGEON, ROGER P MOMM2C NAVY 02238708 JOHNSTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GOULET, ROBERT W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32839871
5th ARMY AIR FORCES - 498 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM)

8/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

GOURLAY, BERNARD W SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32934799 722 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA

GOVAN, FRANK PVT ARMY 32881844 ARMY - 4189 QUARTERMASTER 
SERVICES COMPANY 3/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

GOVERNALE, NICHOLAS J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06979272 69 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 42 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS
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GRABOSKI, GEORGE F SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12090093 785 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 466 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

GRACE, HARRY I CM3C NAVY 07074514 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

GRACEY, HOWARD THOMAS CMM NAVY 02067143 USS NORTHAMPTON; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

GRACEY, ROBERT K F1C NAVY 02341860 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

GRACIA, JULIUS -- PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32983299 509 PARACHUTE INFANTRY BATTALION 8/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

GRADY, MARTIN T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06980875 42 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

GRAF, WARREN F LT CDR NAVY O-061149 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

GRAFF, HERMAN R MOMM2C NAVY 08058195 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

GRAFF, LEONARD R 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-727633 370 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

GRAFF, ROBERT J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12075899 328 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 93 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

GRAFTON, ROBERT H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-800872 1 COMBAT CREW REPLACEMENT 
CENTER GROUP 2/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

GRAHAM, ALFRED T ARM3C NAVY 06006019 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GRAHAM, GEORGE P RM3C NAVY 07077845 SWORDFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

GRAHAM, JOSEPH R SGT ARMY 06975851 26 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 1/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

GRAHAM, ROBERT N TM3C NAVY 06001456 SCAMP; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

GRAHAM, RODERICK M TEC 5 ARMY 32732589 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

GRAHAM, RONALD T S2C COAST GUARD 00542524 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

GRAHAM, WILLIAM R Y2C NAVY 02236682 USS WASP; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

GRANESE, FRANK J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12127750 365 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 305 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

GRANHOLM, HAROLD F SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12153304 862 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 493 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PORTUGAL

GRANT, CHARLES LESLIE WT1C NAVY 02384354 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

GRASSO, FRANK -- PVT ARMY 32537516 355 ENGINEERS GENERAL SERVICES 
REGIMENT 5/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

GRAUS, EDWARD -- TEC 5 ARMY 32172830 1144 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY (AVIATION) 7/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

GRAVELL, WILLIAM J MOMM2C NAVY 02247421 YMS-30; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA
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GRAY, HAROLD W ENS NAVY O-106246 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

GRAY, OWEN W ARM3C NAVY 02245975 UNITED STATES NAVY 2/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

GRAY, ROGER W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12032180 500 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/12/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

GRAY, WILLIAM B 1 LT ARMY O-362440 ARMY - AIR CORPS 7/17/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH AFRICA

GRAY, WILLIAM EVERETT 2 LT MARINE CORPS O-028056 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 6/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

GRECO, GENE ROBERT S2C NAVY 06006891 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

GRECO, RALPH J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-871649 68 ARMY AIRWAYS COMMUNICATIONS 
SYSTEM GROUP 6/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

GRECZKOWSKI, JOHN R PVT ARMY 12003327 83 CHEMICAL BATTALION 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

GREEN, ALFRED J PVT ARMY 32730693 17 INFANTRY 7 DIVISION 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GREEN, DANIEL H PVT ARMY 32848710 327 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 102 
DIVISION 12/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

GREEN, JOHN M ENS NAVY O-159067 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/17/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

GREEN, JOSEPH F SK2C NAVY 08008037 SAMUEL B. ROBERTS; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GREEN, MARVIN S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12015596 878 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 499 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

GREEN, RICHARD L - CIVILIAN NONE CHINA NATIONAL AVIATION 
CORPORATION 9/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

GREEN, RICHARD L - CIVILIAN NONE CHINESE NATIONAL AVIATION 
CORPORATION 9/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

GREEN, THEODORE -- ARM1c NAVY 6470391 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

GREEN, WILLIAM -- SSGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32042066 10 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 
(MEDIUM) 5/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE VENEZUELA

GREENBAUM, HARRY -- EM1C NAVY 03685026 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

GREENBERG, GERALD -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-666656 405 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

GREENBERG, HOWARD -- S2C NAVY 07124024 LST-376; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

GREENBERG, JOSEPH -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12037470 37 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 17 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

GREENBERG, JULIUS E CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32789145 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

GREENE, DAVID P 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-718615 315 SQUADRON 443 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 10/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

GREENE, EUGENE A ENS NAVY O-104131 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MIDWAY ATOLL
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GREENE, RAYMOND H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06980165 23 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

GREENE, WILLIAM F LT/JG/ NAVY O-085393 USS JARVIS; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

GREENFIELD, BERNARD -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12148026 531 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

GREENFIELD, JOHN H T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32420935 823 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

GREENFIELD, WILLIAM E ARM3C NAVY 07094098 Bombing Squadron 105 (VB-105) 3/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

GREENHAGEN, DAVID F ENS NAVY O-378342 USS TICONDEROGA; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

GREENSTEIN, JACK -- PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 12036079 77 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

GREENSTEIN, MORRIS -- PFC ARMY 32963992 KYLE V JOHNSON; 1896 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 1/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

GREENWALD, HENRY W S1C NAVY 07081656 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GREER, DONAL J SM3C NAVY 06000866 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

GRELLA, VINCENT A S1C NAVY 08105856 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

GRENUK, GEORGE -- GM3C NAVY 02243950 UNITED STATES NAVY 9/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

GRESSWELL, JOHN -- MOMM3C NAVY 08091636 S-28; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

GREY, RONALD -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32809357 560 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 388 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

GRIFFEN, EARL K PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32859799 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

GRIFFIN, JOHN J SC2C NAVY 02240182 BARBEL; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

GRIFFIN, MARTIN J CPL ARMY 32679301 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

GRIFFIS, WILLIAM R S2C NAVY 06098661 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

GRIFFITH, ROBERT L S2C NAVY 07124480 LST-282; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

GRIFFITHS, WILLIAM C 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-571865 73 SQUADRON 434 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 8/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GIBRALTAR

GRILLO, JOSEPH -- F1C NAVY 07087926 Meredith; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

GRIMALDI, ANGELO J SOM1C NAVY 02342839 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 1/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

GRIMALDI, PATSY J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12160153 794 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 468 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 6/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GRISKIEWICZ, JOSEPH A ARM2C NAVY 06468267 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

GRODY, WILLIAM H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-670730 412 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 95 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

GROFIK, MICHAEL -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-752616 722 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

GROGEN, NICK -- PVT ARMY 32531153 39 INFANTRY 9 DIVISION 4/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

GROLL, ABRAHAM -- S1C NAVY 07129183 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

GROSS, MURRAY A S2C NAVY 08162387 UNITED STATES NAVY 6/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

GROSSE, GEORGE -- MM1C NAVY 02383424 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

GROSSE, WILLIAM F CMM NAVY 01621629 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GROSSMAN, DONALD E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12140700 877 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 499 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 12/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

GROSSMAN, GEORGE -- SOM3C NAVY 02252225 Brownson; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

GROSSMAN, HAROLD H TEC 5 ARMY 32107941 ARMY - 478 AMPHIBIOUS TRUCK 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

GROSSMAN, HERMAN -- S SGT ARMY 32521686 MATHEW P DEADY; 5209 ENGINEERS 
SERVICES GROUP 11/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GROUNDWATER, J W F1C NAVY 06462179 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE OF

GRUBER, WARREN O ENS NAVY O-291225 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

GRUBIN, SEAMAN -- LT/JG/ NAVY O-251408 USS WASP; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GRUNTHER, NELSON -- SM3C NAVY 07109796 LST-507; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

GRUSHKEVICH, ARON -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32501788 67 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

GRZESIK, DANIEL A T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12043919 319 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

GSCHWEND, FRANK P F1C NAVY 08100259 Warrington; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

GUARASCI, PETER J S2C NAVY 09073096 LST-376; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

GUARENTE, GUSTAVE R MM2C NAVY 02234582 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

GUARINO, ALFRED K RM3C NAVY 04036981 Pillsbury; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

GUARNERI, CHARLES -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32692235 HMT Rohna; 322 FIGHTER CONTROL 
SQUADRON 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

GUBENIA, FREDERICK J S2C NAVY 02388042 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

GUCCIONE, CHARLES J PVT ARMY 32092662 ARISAN MARU; 803 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

GUERRA, DAN TEC 4 ARMY 32704919 ARMY - 240 ENGINEERS CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 12/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

GUERRIERO, P W SGT ARMY 32438099 831 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

GUESS, DELBERT E MOMM2C NAVY 07078094 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

GUIDA, BERNARD M S2C NAVY 06080607 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

GUIDICE, JEROME V PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32408949 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

GUIDO, CARMELO B PVT ARMY 32030036 39 INFANTRY 9 DIVISION 12/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

GUINAN, JOSEPH F. PFC ARMY 32795304 135 INFANTRY 34 DIVISION 4/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

GUMLAW, ALVA F SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32373733 390 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 42 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

GUMM, HOWARD F SGT ARMY 32527944 66 INFANTRY BATTALION 12 ARMORED 
DIVISION 1/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

GUNDEL, HERBERT E S2C NAVY 09088055 HULL; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GUNN, ABRAHAM PVT ARMY 32698154 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

GUNN, JOHN G CPL ARMY 06978029 ARMY - 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 8/10/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GUNTHER, JOHN P SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32803733 394 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

GUNZINGER, JOSEPH H RT1C NAVY 08054227 KETE; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

GURASKO, THEODORE J S1C NAVY 02249237 GRAYLING; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GURTNER, HERMAN NMI TEC 4 ARMY 32854824 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

GUSMANO, JOHN J PFC ARMY 06979625 ARMY - 808 MILITARY POLICE COMPANY 7/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GUTHIEL, WILLIAM F COX NAVY 02240497 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

GUTHRIE, CLEON J S2C NAVY 08987702 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

GUTIERREZ, ALBERT -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12229139 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON (HEAVY) 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

GUTMAN, ARTHUR DEANE 2 LT MARINE CORPS O-008134 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

GUTTERMAN, JACOB PVT ARMY 12020741 ARMY - 803 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 7/16/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

GUYETT, JOHN H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12207778 431 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 

FEDERATED STATE OF

GUYON, CHARLES AMBROSE CSF NAVY 02227755 ENOURA MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

GUZDA, MATTHEW FRANK Pvt MARINE CORPS 369342 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

GUZZETTA, RUSSELL A ARM3C NAVY 08053570 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

GUZZO, ANTHONY -- PVT ARMY 32694332 12 FIELD ARTILLERY OBSERVATION 
BATTALION 6/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

HAASE, ALBERT C S1C NAVY 09084741 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

HABBERFIELD, EUGENE H S1C NAVY 06084037 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

HABIB, RUDOLPH -- PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 12188406 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

HABIF, JOSEPH -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12152216 96 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

HABURCHAK, RICHARD J PVT ARMY 32737477 4142 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 6/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

HACK, FRANK J AOM3C NAVY 08123187 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

HACKETT, FRANCIS JOHN S SGT MARINE CORPS 00502657 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 6/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

HACKETT, HUBERT B STM2C NAVY 07145984 BULLHEAD; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HADEED, HENRY S2C NAVY 08987744 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

HADJOPOULOS, GEORGE -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12225898 370 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HADLEY, GEORGE H 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-431282 ARMY AIR FORCE 9/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

HADUCK, TEADORE J BM2C NAVY 06462997 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

HAGEN, HOWARD B SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32508502 567 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 389 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

HAGGERTY, JAMES A PVT ARMY 12028019 ARISAN MARU; 60 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

HAGGINS, SYLVESTER D PFC ARMY 32552252 364 ENGINEERS GENERAL SERVICES 
REGIMENT - NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

HAGUE, RAYMOND F X 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-823361 747 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 456 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

HAHN, BURTON F. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-686150 845 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 489 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

HAHN, JACK JAMES F1C NAVY 02240749 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HAHN, PAUL B PVT ARMY 20247882 2 SPECIAL SERVICES REGIMENT 5/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

HAINES, GEORGE E LT /JG/ NAVY O-168684 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

HALL, BERNARD F F1C NAVY 07112434 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

HALL, HARVEY CLEMENT PHM2C NAVY 02386937 UNITED STATES NAVY 11/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

HALL, JACK B S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12072393 598 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 397 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 6/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

HALL, JOHN S. BM1C NAVY 06464537 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

HALL, JOSEPH CYRIL EM3C NAVY 06462601 R-12; UNITED STATES NAVY 6/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

HALL, ROBERT LAWRENCE PFC MARINE CORPS 00327189 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 8/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE VELLA LAVELLA

HALLICK, EDWARD A S2C NAVY 08987643 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

HALLIGAN, RICHARD E S2C NAVY 08987635 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

HALLIGAN, TERENCE -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-800654 441 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 320 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 8/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

HALLY, WILLIAM T WT1C NAVY 06085568 MONAGHAN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HALPERT, ALFRED S RM1C NAVY 02239613 GRAYBACK; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

HALTOM, WINFIELD S CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-220914
ORYOKU MARU; HEADQUARTERS 
SQUADRON 27 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(LIGHT)

12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HAMALAINEN, EINO S S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 07071265 431 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HAMANN, GERALD W CPL ARMY 06983536 ARMY - 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 7/25/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HAMELINE, EDWIN J PVT ARMY 32048136 977 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 8/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

HAMILTON, DANIEL J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32479448 341 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 97 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

HAMILTON, LANE -- COX NAVY 03560210 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HAMLEY, RAYMOND D S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 20213665 453 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 323 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 5/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

HAMM, ROBERT E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-681538 92 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 326 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

HAMMOND, EDWARD A SGT ARMY 32005277 6 INFANTRY 1 ARMORED DIVISION 12/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

HAMMOND, EUGENE W. SGT ARMY 32212029 180 INFANTRY 45 DIVISION 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

HAMMOND, KARL L MOMM3C NAVY 02246370 GUDGEON; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS

HANCOCK, JAMES J S2C NAVY 07145354 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

HANFLING, IRVING PETER S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32014664 644 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 410 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 6/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

HANLEY, JOHN M PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 12073860 100 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 42 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HANLEY, THOMAS P PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32892574 831 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

HANLON, JOHN J. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32575708 INDIA CHINA WING ARMY TRANSPORT 
COMMAND 1/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

HANLY, JOHN M S2C NAVY 07133393 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

HANMER, WILLIAM -- ARM2C NAVY 06005435 USS BUNKER HILL; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 6/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HANSEN, HAROLD WALTER TM3C NAVY 02236738 USS LAFFEY; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HANSEN, ROBERT A 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-831172 490 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 341 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 5/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

HANSEN, WALTER -- S1C NAVY 07064919 Buck; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

HANSEN, WILLIAM D 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-789312 86 FIGHTER SQUADRON 79 FIGHTER 
GROUP 4/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

HANSON, HARRY W AMM3C NAVY 08145356 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

HARASIMOWICZ, ANTHONY -- CEM NAVY 02384497 S-44; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSIA

HARBRECHT, JACK E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12089707 23 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MALAYSIA

HARCHER, WILLIAM J. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32740979 778 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 464 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

HARDEN, JOSEPH J S2C NAVY 08975280 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

HARDWICK, TIMOTHY D F3C NAVY 06467877 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HARDY, DONALD E 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-748639 881 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 500 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

HARFMAN, LAVERN F T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12097812 545 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 384 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

HARISMIDES, COSTA -- AOM3C NAVY 02555283 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

HARLE, JOHN CHARLES 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-030519 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 4/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA

HARLER, JOHN M PVT ARMY 12023627 SIGNAL AIR WARNING COMPANY 12/8/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HARNISCHFEGER, F J F1C NAVY 02237572 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HARR, JOHN J S2C NAVY 07075112 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

HARRING, ARTHUR R PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32827105 400 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HARRINGTON, JOHN L S2C NAVY 06464282 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS
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HARRINGTON, THOMAS C PVT ARMY 12002783 ARISAN MARU; 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

HARRIS, DAVID -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-707267 23 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HARRIS, ROBERT KEITH FC3C NAVY 02387237 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HARRISON, EDWARD N EM3C NAVY 07104855 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HARRISON, RICHARD -- PFC ARMY 12037549 36 VETERINARY COMPANY 5/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

HARRISON, THOMAS J 2NDLT ARMY O-1826237 ARMY - INFANTRY 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HARSMA, RAYMOND F ENS NAVY O-269744 S-28; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HART, DANIEL JOHN S2C NAVY 06468128 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HART, JOHN F LT NAVY O-112880 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

HART, JOHN J S1C NAVY 08000805 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HART, ROBERT S CPL ARMY 32315093 33 ENGINEERS BATTALION 7 ARMORED 
DIVISION 10/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

HARTBURG, MERLE L L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12024069 403 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/7/1946 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

HARTER, JAMES A CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32446073 74 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 6 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

HARTIG, GEORGE ALVIN 2 LT MARINE CORPS O-027265 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

HARTLEY, ANTHONY -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-660564 389 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 312 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 2/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

HARTMAN, HENRY J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12027630 371 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 

FEDERATED STATE OF

HARTMAN, LEON M MM3C NAVY 06003066 WAHOO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

HARTMANN, LOUIS J MAJ ARMY AIR FORCES O-477389 HEADQUARTERS UNITED STATES ARMY 
FORCES WEST PACIFIC 6/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

HARVEY, ALVIN PFC MARINE CORPS 00406948 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

HARVEY, ROBERT B 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-829857 458 FIGHTER SQUADRON 506 FIGHTER 
GROUP 6/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HASENFUSS, WILLIAM E. PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 06977347 22 MATERIALS SQUADRON 17 AIR BASE 
GROUP 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

HASKINS, CLIFFORD A PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 06982028 ARISAN MARU; AIR CORPS 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

HASKINS, WARREN E PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 12030014 440 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 319 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

HASSON, SOLOMON R CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32423449 704 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 446 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN
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HASTINGS, HERBERT L. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-668003 379 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 310 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 10/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ALGERIA

HATEM, ALBERT ANTHONY F2C NAVY 02244083 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HATHERILL, GEORGE H PFC MARINE CORPS 394232 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU

HATKOFF, NATHAN M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-823853 789 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 467 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

HATTEM, MONROE NMI PFC ARMY 32989147 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

HAUGHERY, THOMAS B CM3C NAVY 04035672 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HAUPT, CHARLES F PFC ARMY 12190227 USAT J.W. McAndrews; INFANTRY 3/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PORTUGAL

HAUSER, JACK I SK2C NAVY 08129598 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HAUSER, LEO C. CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 42032961 AIR CORPS 1/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH ATLANTIC OCEAN

HAUSZ, JOSEPH -- S2C NAVY 06467989 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HAWKES, AMOS -- SGT MARINE CORPS 00314480 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

HAWKINS, RICHARD D T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12040698 350 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

HAWKINS, W L CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-396473 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 21 
SERVICES GROUP 6/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

HAWKINS, WILLIAM P BM2C NAVY 02245933 BULLHEAD; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HAWKRIDGE, EARLE F S1C COAST GUARD 00521377 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

HAWLEY, JACK H. ENS NAVY O-351041 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

HAWORTH, JAMES K TM2C NAVY 06084780 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

HAWTHORNE, WALTER F S1C NAVY 06467990 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HAYDEN, ELLIOT A CAPT ARMY O-384684 ARISAN MARU; MEDICAL CORPS 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

HAYDEN, JOHN H COL ARMY AIR FORCES O-311882 20 COMBAT BOMBARDMENT WING 12/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

HAYDEN, THOMAS J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-797991 513 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA

HAYES, DONALD RALPH 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-021007 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

HAYES, HAROLD D S1C NAVY 08973269 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

HAYES, HAROLD TYLER 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-031319 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU
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HAYES, MARTIN A PVT ARMY 06592530 168 INFANTRY 34 DIVISION 2/20/1946 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

HAYWARD, WARREN E TM3C NAVY 02387017 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

HAYWOOD, ALFRED W ENS NAVY O-226621 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

HAZEL, WALTER J TEC 4 ARMY AIR FORCES 42074150 HEADQUARTERS COMPANY UNITED 
STATES ARMY FORCES WEST PACIFIC 1/13/1946 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

HEAD, JAMES RICHARD PVT MARINE CORPS 00316907 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

HEALION, ARTHUR J TEC 5 ARMY 32806100 701 TANK BATTALION 102 DIVISION 2/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

HEALY, JAMES F SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32783181 349 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

HEALY, PATRICK J S1C NAVY 06471742 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

HEALY, ROBERT F 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-714914 63 FIGHTER SQUADRON 56 FIGHTER 
GROUP 11/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

HEANEY, PATRICK J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06980257 366 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 305 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BISCAY

HEATH, BENJAMIN COOK S1C NAVY 02343432 USS PRESTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HEATH, CARROLL -- PVT ARMY 12023628 SIGNAL AIR WARNING COMPANY 12/31/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HEATH, ELLIS G 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-821787 522 FIGHTER SQUADRON 27 FIGHTER 
GROUP 8/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

HEAXT, WALTER L SOM3C NAVY 06088867 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

HECKEL, JOHN FRANCIS F2C NAVY 02244054 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HEDDRICK, ROBERT C 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-671357 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

HEDGES, FRANCIS E LT/JG/ NAVY O-315565 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HEE, CLIFFORD -- CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-431288 15 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 27 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 12/31/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

HEFFERNAN, JOHN JOSEPH 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-797000 490 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 341 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

HEFFERNAN, PETER J PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32703357 3206 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

HEFFERNAN, ROBERT M PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32696901 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

HEFFRON, SAMUEL RAY CSK NAVY 06080122 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HEIMBUEGER, JOHN A A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32731239 548 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

HEINEMANN, CHESTER J RM1C NAVY 03820880 Plymouth; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

HEINRICH, JOSEPH L C LT /JG/ NAVY O-299092 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

HEINZINGER, EDWARD J S1C NAVY 06464177 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HEISS, EDWARD -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-686085 677 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 444 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MALAYSIA

HEIST, HENRY W SSGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06977170 59 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 9 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 2/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

HEKIMIAN, GEORGE H PFC ARMY 32838900 28 INFANTRY 8 DIVISION 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

HELBERT, RICHARD J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-829207 825 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 484 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CROATIA

HELFGOTT, HAROLD S PFC ARMY 32961749 411 INFANTRY 103 DIVISION 12/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

HEMMER, ALFRED S. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-802565 INDIA CHINA WING ARMY TRANSPORT 
COMMAND 5/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

HEMSTREET, CARL W PFC MARINE CORPS 
RESERVE 00499719 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 

CORPS 6/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS

HEMSTREET, CHARLES R F1C NAVY 08007746 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HENABERY, JOSEPH E 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-023025 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

HENDERSON, BRUCE GILETTE - CIVILIAN NONE CIVILIAN - AMERICAN FIELD SERVICE 2/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MAGWAY

HENDERSON, EMIL A SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12022030 869 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HENNEBERG, ROBERT W T/5 ARMY 12026903 5307 COMPOSITE UNIT 4/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE KACHIN

HENNESSEY, HARLAND J. PVT ARMY 32092573 803 ENGINEERS BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HENNESSEY, JAMES J S2C NAVY 06468129 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HENNESSEY, WILLIAM P PFC ARMY 32998747 255 INFANTRY 63 DIVISION 1/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

HENNIGER, WILLIAM H GM1C NAVY 02231944 Reuben James; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/31/1941 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

HENRY, WILLIAM JOSEPH CPL MARINE CORPS 00518458 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE IWO JIMA

HENSLEY, BOYCE C CGM NAVY 02616739 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

HENTNIK, HENRY M S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12145822 413 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BISCAY

HERBERT, JOSEPH M T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32098944 303 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
360 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

HERBERT, SIDNEY H S2C NAVY 02247424 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HERBST, GEORGE E SOM2C COAST GUARD 00244556 CGC BEDLOE; COAST GUARD - UNITED 
STATES COAST GUARD 9/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN
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HERBST, VINCENT -- S2C NAVY 06470289 USS BARTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HERDA, THEODORE M QM2C NAVY 02342014 PICKEREL; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

HERMAN, ALBERT -- 2d Lt ARMY O-1031095 27 RECONNAISSANCE TROOP 27 
DIVISION 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

HERMAN, IRVING -- CPL ARMY 32180297 COAST ARTILLERY CORPS 6/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

HERMANCE, ALAN E 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-435683 92 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 326 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

HERO, ASTOR G S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12052652 61 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 39 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 10/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HERR, CHARLES EDMUND S2C NAVY 02247600 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HERRICK, GRAVACE E TEC 4 ARMY 32026888 81 RECONNAISSANCE BATTALION 1 
ARMORED DIVISION 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

HERRICK, WAYNE E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32378392 414 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 97 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

HERTEN, AUSTIN N S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12121286 336 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 95 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

HERTZ, JOSEPH -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32794422 500 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HERY, FRANCIS P MOMM2C NAVY 02341475 PICKEREL; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

HERZFELD, GERALD C PFC ARMY 20248579 USAT SICILIEN; 107 GUN CREW COAST 
ARTILLERY CORPS 6/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

HERZOG, WILLIAM R LT NAVY O-137433 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/29/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

HESS, JOHN J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12073495 403 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HESS, ROBERT W. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12099180 853 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 491 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

HETT, ALBERT N 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2061315 24 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 6 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 4/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARIANA ISLANDS

HIA, MAGNUS -- SEA1 NAVY 6479087 YP-389; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/19/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

HICKEY, ARTHUR B S2C NAVY 06016915 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

HICKEY, JOSEPH JAMES S2C NAVY 06467731 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HICKEY, JOSEPH THOMAS F3C NAVY 06468130 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HICKEY, WILLIAM H PHOM1C NAVY 02232700 UNITED STATES NAVY 2/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HICKS, DONALD W CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-794230 67 FIGHTER SQUADRON 347 FIGHTER 
GROUP 9/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

HICKS, GEORGE HENRY S2C NAVY 06467880 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS
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HIGGINS, DAVID P. 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2060286 365 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 305 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

HIGHBERGER, WILLIAM W 2 LT ARMY O-916278 CHEMICAL WARFARE SERVICES 1/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

HILAIRE, LOUIS -- PFC MARINE CORPS 00439573 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HILL, CHARLES J PFC ARMY 32416853 3272 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 3/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

HILL, EDMUND O CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 06981117 23 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HILL, GORDON ANTHONY S2C NAVY 06463825 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HILL, JAMES THOMAS S1C NAVY 04037960 Pollux; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

HILL, JOHN L. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12045654 90 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 3 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 12/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

HILL, RICHARD -- S2C NAVY 02247572 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HILL, ROBERT L ENS NAVY O-268323 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

HILLMAN, ROBERT S MM3C NAVY 02233136 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

HILLWEG, CHARLES U 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-690568 850 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 490 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

HIMES, CASPER H PFC ARMY 32658865 LST-282; 977 FIELD ARTILLERY 
BATTALION 8/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

HINDLA, CHARLES -- TEC 5 ARMY 12062299 MEDICAL DEPARTMENT NEW YORK 
PORT OF EMBARKATION 12/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

HINE, NORMAN E S2C NAVY 06001650 USS BARTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HINES, EUGENE T PFC ARMY 42065718 36 INFANTRY 3 ARMORED DIVISION 9/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

HINES, FRANK J AMM1C NAVY 04027172 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

HIRSCH, JOHN J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12086613 831 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

HIRST, EDWARD D. CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-673076 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

HITCHCOCK, ERNEST M PVT ARMY 19010752 60 COAST ARTILLERY REGIMENT 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HITCHCOCK, NORMAN G AMM1C NAVY 06001737 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HITE, LA VERNE P 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-663345 42 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HO, HOM J PFC ARMY 32692980 747 TANK BATTALION 7/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

HODGE, LESLIE W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-822008 83 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 12 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 10/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA
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HODGES, FRED D 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-521124 412 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 95 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

HOENIG, SIDNEY -- Flt O ARMY AIR FORCES T-5540 93 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 6/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

HOFER, ANDREW J PFC ARMY 32987292 15 ENGINEERS BATTALION 9 DIVISION 4/18/1946 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

HOFFMAN, LESLIE E 1 LT ARMY O-467453 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

HOFFMAN, ROBERT E MOMM2C NAVY 06087423 GOLET; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

HOFFMAN, SAMUEL -- ACOM NAVY 04024449 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

HOGAN, DENNIS -- PFC ARMY 12064635 511 PARACHUTE INFANTRY 11 
AIRBORNE DIVISION 4/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HOGAN, THOMAS J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-702431 4 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 34 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

HOKE, ALLEN RICHARD CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32853943 5 SQUADRON 2 COMBAT CARGO GROUP 3/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

HOLBERG, NORMAN R RDM3C NAVY 06468132 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

HOLDREDGE, WILLARD BARRETT CAPT MARINE CORPS O-005946 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HOLLADAY, JOHN A S2C NAVY 02244024 Jacob Jones; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

HOLLAND, GEORGE R S2C NAVY 02247659 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HOLLAND, JAMES J CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32185125 439 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 319 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

HOLLENBACH, PAUL ZEPP S1C NAVY 02239621 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

HOLLFELDER, ERIC J CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-421705 HEADQUARTERS 27 BOMBARDMENT 
GROUP (LIGHT) 7/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

HOLLINGER, RICHARD J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-813378 394 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 

FEDERATED STATE OF

HOLLISTER, KINGSLEY S PVT ARMY 12090459 USAT DORCHESTER; CORPS OF 
ENGINEERS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

HOLLROCK, GEORGE T LT /JG/ NAVY O-161062 DORADO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

HOLMES, GEORGE T 2 LT ARMY O-934620 QUARTERMASTER CORPS 1/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HOLMES, HARRY RANDOLPH F3C NAVY 02387233 USS Oklahoma; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

HOLMES, ROBERT E SGT ARMY 32749542 ARMY - 607 QUARTERMASTER GROUP 
REGIMENT COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

HOLTYN, HARRY S MOMM2C NAVY 06087031 FLIER; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HOMIC, BENNIE S MM1C NAVY 02392449 S-26; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PANAMA
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HONDZINSKI, NORBERT R. PFC ARMY 42020348 583 SIGNAL AIR WING BATTALION 4/8/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

HOOD, JOSEPH N 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-742161 48 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 41 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

HOPKINS, EDWARD T WT3C NAVY 07069789 Miantonomah; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

HOPKINS, JOHN V 1 LT ARMY O-1294841 507 PARACHUTE INFANTRY 17 
AIRBORNE DIVISION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

HOPKINS, THOMAS J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-794817 589 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HOPKO, FRANK -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-796694 364 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 305 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

HOPPING, HALSTED L LT CDR NAVY O-058853 UNITED STATES NAVY 2/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

HOPSON, VINCENT H 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-867071 482 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 505 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 9/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS

HORACEK, GEORGE J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-777331 763 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 460 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

HORAN, ROGER J 2 LT ARMY O-1012610 32 REGIMENT 3 ARMORED DIVISION 6/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

HORNYAI, EDWARD S T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06979654 45 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 40 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 10/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

HORTON, HENRY -- PFC ARMY 12061541 306 INFANTRY 77 DIVISION 12/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HORVATH, EDWARD J S1C NAVY 02237258 UNITED STATES NAVY 2/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

HOSFORD, LEONARD D SIC NAVY 09079096 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HOSKINS, RAYMOND C GM3C NAVY 02387533 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HOTALING, EARL O AMM2C NAVY 06003807 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MUNDA

HOTZ, ROBERT R 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-668334 499 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/15/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

HOUCK, ALOYSIUS H TEC 3 ARMY 12026918 160 QUARTERMASTER HARBOR BOAT 
COMPANY 9/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PANAMA

HOUCK, MILO E AMM3C NAVY 08000553 USS BENNINGTON (CV-20); UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HOUCK, RAYMOND J PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32374523 831 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

HOUGHTALING, HAROLD A. FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-186387 381 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 310 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 7/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

HOUGHTON, JACK -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-542201 319 FIGHTER SQUADRON 325 FIGHTER 
GROUP 10/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE HUNGARY

HOUGHTON, ROBERT C. SGT ARMY 32553423 20 INFANTRY BATTALION 10 ARMORED 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

HOVEY, EDWIN J PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32394942 431 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS
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HOWARD, JOHN L PFC ARMY 32711234 3218 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 12/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

HOWD, ROBERT M. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-759607 347 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 99 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BOSNIA AND 

HERZEGOVINA

HOWE, ARTHUR V 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2064259 457 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 330 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

HOWLAND, JAMES H SGT ARMY 32689878 ARMY - 856 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 6/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

HOWLAND, WALTER K S2C NAVY 09075009 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HOYO, KARL THOMAS FIC NAVY 02239160 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HOYT, EDWARD -- RM3C NAVY 02238672 Jacob Jones; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

HOYT, JOHN D H CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-138304 372 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HRYCIAK, DANIEL R PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 06980112
SHINYO MARU; 14 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON 7 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY)

9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HRYHORCZUK, JOHN V 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2065221
10 th ARMY AIR FORCES - 436 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY)

5/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

HUBA, JOSEPH F 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-801760 1337 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 2/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

HUBAL, ERNEST JOHN SEA2 NAVY 2235983 USS CANOPUS (AS-9); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 1/25/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HUBBARD, STANLEY E PVT ARMY 32945220 351 INFANTRY 88 DIVISION 11/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

HUBIAK, JOSEPH C S1C NAVY 09069803 TICONDEROGA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HUBNER, EMIL J S1C NAVY 07066507 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HUDMAN, JESSE H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12146959 42 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

HUEY, RALPH L ENS NAVY O-160516 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HUFFCUT, ROBERT J 2 LT ARMY O-890390 ARMY - UNITED STATES ARMY 8/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

HUGHES, DAVID J LT /JG/ NAVY O-097529 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

HUGHES, DONALD P TM3C NAVY 07076900 SUBMARINE Albacore; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

HUGHES, HOLLIS M ARM2C NAVY 07066508 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HUGHES, JOHN DAVID S SGT MARINE CORPS 00464752 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

HUGHES, JOHN P S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12190234 846 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 489 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA
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HUGHES, LEO L 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-814905 563 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 388 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

HUGO, MELVIN E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12170657 511 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 351 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

HULL, JOHN B S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32491988 337 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

HULL, ROVELLO S PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32490637 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

HUNT, ARTHUR C LT/JG/ NAVY O-135911 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

HUNT, WILLIAM C 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-798510 413 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

HUNTER, RICHARD E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-794950 346 FIGHTER SQUADRON 350 FIGHTER 
GROUP 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE STRAIT OF SICILIA

HUNTER, ROBERT R 1LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-796827 10 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON (HEAVY) 5/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NICARAGUA

HUNTLEY, JOHN F S2C NAVY 06000106 Jacob Jones; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

HUOT, ROBERT JOSEPH AERM3C NAVY 02387129 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 1/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HURLBURT, DON M 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-794951 351 FIGHTER SQUADRON 353 FIGHTER 
GROUP 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

HURLEY, DAVID J CEM NAVY 06465220 SNOOK; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

HURST, RALPH TEC 4 ARMY 32633660 ARMY - 253 ORDNANCE MAINTENANCE 
COMPANY 11/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HURT, ARNOLD -- PVT ARMY 32721335 3206 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

HUSSER, JAMES -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32718094 AIR CORPS 9/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BRAZIL

HUSTED, CHARLES J ENS NAVY O-264215 USS BUNKER HILL; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

HUTCHINSON, CHARLES -- TEC 5 ARMY 34787090 539 PORT COMPANY 10/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARIANA ISLANDS

HUTCHINSON, DAVID H. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32405194 ARMY AIR FORCE 2/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

HUTCHINSON, JOHN T. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32495670 9 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/16/1946 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

HUTCHINSON, ROBERT E TM3C NAVY 06084944 SCORPION; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

HUTTEMANN, GUSTAVE -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-795748 379 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 310 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE AEGEAN SEA

HYDE, PAUL H CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-437020 361 FIGHTER SQUADRON 356 FIGHTER 
GROUP 12/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS

HYLAND, JOSEPH M LTJG NAVY O-228074 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/13/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

HYLIN, ORVAR R S1C NAVY 07091873 REID; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

HYMES, A. LEONARD CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-381202 13 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 3 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 12/31/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

HYNARD, EMERY CHARLES F2C NAVY 06464178 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

HYNES, WALTER A. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12020046 6 SQUADRON 1 TRANSPORT GROUP 7/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

HYSON, JOSEPH R S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32429714 42 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

IACONIS, FRANK S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32987202 601 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 398 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS

IANUZZI, JOSEPH J PVT ARMY 32033285 TOTTORI MARU; 803 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 10/21/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

IANUZZI, PETER J ENS NAVY O-157370 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

IESSI, FRANK PATSY RM3C NAVY 02235268 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 5/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

IFFLAND, CHARLES W FC2C NAVY 02232910 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 4/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

IGNERI, PATSY T COX NAVY 02237420 UNITED STATES NAVY 2/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

ILACQUA, PETER G ARM2C NAVY 08006192 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

IMBUSH, LEO R Y1C NAVY 02230824 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

IMPERATO, EDWARD M M SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32411855 500 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

IMPERIALE, PETER C CPL ARMY 06705796 ARMY - 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 10/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

INFANTO, O NEIL LAWRENCE S1C NAVY 08003583 Emmons; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

INGALLS, PHILLIP J PVT ARMY 32472946 13 STATION HOSPITAL 3/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

INGALLS, RICHARD FITCH SC3C NAVY 02386827 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

INGALLS, THEODORE A SC3C NAVY 02386306 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

INGENITO, HAROLD E PFC ARMY 12036296 29 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 4 
DIVISION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

INGERSON, CLARENCE J ENS NAVY O-083734 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

INTSCHER, MICHAEL -- MOMM1C NAVY 02235822 CISCO; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

IOLI, TONY D S2C NAVY 07084867 Portent ; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

IOVINO, VINCENT T EM3C NAVY 07062286 TRIGGER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

IPPOLITO, CHARLES J T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12190364 856 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 492 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA
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IRIARTE, FRANCIS M. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-744199 9 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/16/1946 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

IRIZARRY, ROBERT A SM3C NAVY 02242549 GRAYBACK; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

IRVINE, STANLEY -- S1C NAVY 06473152 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE- USAT 
(SS) NEVADA FOUNDERED & SANK 12/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

ISAACSON, FRANK -- PVT ARMY 32876511 INFANTRY 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

ISELY, ROBERT HENRY CDR NAVY O-073652 UNITED STATES NAVY 6/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS

ISHAM, STANLEY H SF3C NAVY 02386970 USS JARVIS; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

IZZO, MARIO FRED F1C NAVY 04028563 Pollux; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

JACARUSO, JOSEPH M S1C NAVY 07077014 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

JACKSON, ARTHUR M SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32311505 16 SQUADRON 68 RECONNAISSANCE 
GROUP 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

JACKSON, EDWARD A F1C NAVY 07092503 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

JACKSON, IAN F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 42048000 344 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

JACKSON, JAMES R PVT ARMY 12034900 HQ COMPANY, 105 INFANTRY REGIMENT, 
27 INFANTRY DIVISION 7/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS

JACKSON, SAMUEL -- LT/JG/ NAVY O-099538 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

JACKWAY, WILLIAM P S1C NAVY 02341985 UNITED STATES NAVY 9/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

JACOBS, EDWARD -- CPL ARMY 06905533 SHINYO MARU; 803 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

JACOBS, JAMES B 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-725878 33 SQUADRON 374 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 11/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

JACOBS, JOHN -- EM3C NAVY 08004731 Frederick C Davis; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

JACOBS, NORMAN -- ENS NAVY O-368238 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

JACOBS, WALTER A LT /JG/ NAVY O-290562 USS LEXINGTON (CV-16); UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

JACOBSEN, EDWIN S 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-684114 448 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
714 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 12/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

JACOBSON, SAMUEL -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-670744 20 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE IONIAN SEA

JACOBSON, WALTER L 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-791443 321 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

JACOBY, CHARLES R CMM NAVY 04021401 Fechteler; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GIBRALTAR

JACOMARRA, THOMAS M PHM3C NAVY 08124854 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN
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JAEGER, DONALD J CM3C NAVY 08115949 Partridge; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

JAEGER, GEORGE F SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32971781 783 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 465 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

JAFFE, SAMUEL -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-821715 HEADQUARTERS UNITED STATES ARMY 
FORCES CHINA-BURMA-INDIA 7/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

JAKOBCZAK, WALTER J CMOMM NAVY 02283177 Plymouth; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

JAMES, WILLIA S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 42020679 63 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

JANICKI, EDWARD -- MM2C NAVY 06001055 USS AARON WARD; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 4/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

JANISH, FRANK M RT1C NAVY 06086409 SCAMP; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

JANKOWSKI, MATTHEW M S2C NAVY 06473476 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/2/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

JANKOWSKI, STANLEY E SC3C NAVY 07107017 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

JANSEN, CORNELIUS R F1C NAVY 02240102 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

JANSON, JOHN RAGNER LT/JG/ NAVY O-068593 ORYOKU MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

JARVIS, ELMER G CPL ARMY 32538403 ARMY - 593 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 
93 DIVISION 6/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

JARYCRANZKI, EDWARD M SGT ARMY 06719687 ARISAN MARU; 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

JEFFERS, AMER CHARLES PFC MARINE CORPS 00806322 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE IWO JIMA

JELENS, WILLIAM -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32852443 767 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 461 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA

JENKINS, ARTHUR M ARM3C NAVY 02343730 UNITED STATES NAVY 6/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

JENKINS, EDWARD -- PFC ARMY 32416691 3272 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 3/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

JENKINS, EDWIN A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-833338 528 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

JENKS, HENRY P LT/JG/ NAVY O-101122 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

JENKS, PETER H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-680642 338 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

JENNINGS, EDWARD -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32662937 64 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

JENNINGS, HARRY E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-756398 335 FIGHTER SQUADRON 4 FIGHTER 
GROUP 5/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

JENNINGS, ROBERT PAUL S1C NAVY 02342888 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

JENSEN, DONALD ELI S2C NAVY 06081759 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/2/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN
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JENSEN, EDWARD C TEC 5 ARMY AIR FORCES 06982134
SHINYO MARU; 28 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON 19 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY)

9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

JENSEN, JOHN M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-795255 331 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

JEROME, LEONARD W T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32671684 391 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 34 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

JESPER, ROBERT E PVT ARMY 32804484 502 PARACHUTE INFANTRY 101 
AIRBORNE DIVISION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

JETT, SAMUEL E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32260904 529 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

JOANIDES, WILLIAM M M2C NAVY 02241744 Leary; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

JOHNSON, ALFRED T LT NAVY O-122775 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

JOHNSON, ANDREW G S1C NAVY 08121702 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

JOHNSON, DAVID ANDREW CK2C NAVY 02232680 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

JOHNSON, DONALD E AOM2C NAVY 06081049 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

JOHNSON, DURWARD B S1C NAVY 06087899 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

JOHNSON, EARL PHILLIP F2C NAVY 02388916 Plymouth; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

JOHNSON, ERFORD M PVT ARMY 12024698 ARMY - 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 6/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

JOHNSON, ERICH V EM3C NAVY 08144411 Morrison; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

JOHNSON, FLETCHER H 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-803629 410 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

JOHNSON, GEORGE M CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32812704 493 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

JOHNSON, HAROLD A 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-791304 410 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

JOHNSON, HAROLD ALEC S2C NAVY 06463829 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

JOHNSON, HARRY A. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12031847 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON V 
BOMBARDMENT COMMAND 3/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

JOHNSON, HOWARD R SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32730633 449 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

JOHNSON, IRVIN E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12045823 365 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 305 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

JOHNSON, KENNETH E PFC ARMY 32288744 7 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 7/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

JOHNSON, KENNETH E. PVT ARMY 32908714 1276 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 12/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY
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JOHNSON, PAUL JOHN PVT MARINE CORPS 00354199 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

JOHNSON, RAYMOND J 2LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-821030 AIR CORPS 5/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BRITISH WEST INDIES

JOHNSON, RICHARD W QM2C NAVY 02386195 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

JOHNSTON, HARRY L AOM3C NAVY 08001695 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

JOHNSTON, JOHN A T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32505417 342 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 97 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA

JOHNSTON, JOSEPH -- SC2C NAVY 02243986 SNOOK; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

JOHNSTON, RONALD E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-829793 47 FIGHTER SQUADRON 15 FIGHTER 
GROUP 7/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE AICHI

JOHNSTON, RUSSEL M LT /JG/ NAVY O-186829 USS BONEFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

JOHNSTON, WILLIAM W SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06317442 372 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

JONAS, HERMAN F. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32409328 408 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BORNEO

JONAS, JULIUS -- PFC ARMY 32513329 526 ORDNANCE MAINTENANCE 
COMPANY 6/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

JONES, ALBERT D S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32998519 374 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA

JONES, ALEXANDER O 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-431294 319 FIGHTER SQUADRON 325 FIGHTER 
GROUP - NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

JONES, CHARLES P CPL MARINE CORPS 00503281 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 1/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

JONES, EDWARD H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32372326 322 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 91 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

JONES, EDWARD J PFC ARMY 12002840 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 7/29/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

JONES, EUGENE N T SGT ARMY 32080515 HMT Rohna; 322 FIGHTER CONTROL 
SQUADRON 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

JONES, GILBERT -- SGT MARINE CORPS 00385204 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

JONES, HOWARD G TM3C NAVY 08116954 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

JONES, JOHN -- PFC ARMY 32009804 29 CHEMICAL DECONTAMINATION 
COMPANY 5/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

JONES, JOHN E RM3C NAVY 04037706 USS VIREO; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

JONES, JOHN F SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12170327 770 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 462 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 12/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

JONES, NELLIS F TM2C NAVY 08005414 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

JONES, RALPH L PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 13113315 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND
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JONES, ROBERT EDGAR PFC MARINE CORPS 00440019 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

JONES, ROBERT WILLIAM AMM3c NAVY 7107261 USS STEAMER BAY (CVE-87); UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

JONES, WALLACE THAXTER LTJG NAVY O-99740 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BALLALE

JONES, WILLIAM J S2C NAVY 08971732 WARRINGTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA

JORDAN, ALLEN C. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-728280 737 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 454 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

JORDAN, JOHN A ENS NAVY O-096079 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/29/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

JORDAN, MITCHELL L EM3C NAVY 02343532 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

JOSEPHSON, EMANUEL J 1LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-727019 440 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 319 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/31/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

JOSH, MYRON G PVT ARMY 12023940 405 INFANTRY 102 DIVISION 6/7/1946 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

JOYCE, EDGAR T LT /JG/ NAVY O-091332 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

JUDSON, GORDON A RM3C NAVY 08060218 LCI(L)-1065; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

JUNE, HAROLD A S1C NAVY 07094790 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

JUNOT, JOHN WILLIAM AS NAVY 06080605 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

JURCSAK, JOHN -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 06879158 3 PURSUIT SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT 
GROUP 12/8/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

JUROVATY, STEVEN -- MOMM2C NAVY 02235477 SHARK (SS-314); UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

JUSON, RALPH D S1C NAVY 08985698 HULL; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KACZANOWSKI, EDWARD W SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32397024 423 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CELTIC SEA

KACZMARCZYK, LEO S PFC ARMY 32033713 26 GENERAL HOSPITAL 12/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

KAHN, ROBERT L PFC ARMY 32905869 60 INFANTRY 9 DIVISION 9/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

KAHN, SEYMOUR S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12083769 371 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SULAWESI SEA

KAISER, HARRY F F2C NAVY 04028259 Jacob Jones; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

KAISER, IRVING A PFC ARMY 31332164 30 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 4/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

KAISER, ROBERT W MOMM2C NAVY 02238303 TROUT; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KALE, ARTHUR -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-797014 ARMY AIR FORCE 7/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

KALEEL, JOSEPH A SGT ARMY 32105763 135 INFANTRY 34 DIVISION 2/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

KALENIK, JOSEPH B GM1C NAVY 02341689 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

KALITA, WILLIAM J BM2C NAVY 04036485 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

KALLIGEROS, VAL J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-811398 567 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 389 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

KALTER, DAN J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12181275 27 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

KALTER, MILTON -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32175115 21 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

KAMEN, THEODORE J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-792476 431 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

KAMPFER, JAMES E CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32582991 32 PHOTO RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

KANE, EDWARD R T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32091003 515 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

KANE, JOHN P FLT O ARMY T-125720 AIR CORPS 11/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

KANE, SAM -- MM3C NAVY 02244162 GRAMPUS; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

KANEFSKY, JULIUS -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32992385 AIR CORPS 5/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BRITISH WEST INDIES

KANTOR, MORRIS -- S1C NAVY 08115617 Warrington; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

KANTOR, SOL -- TM3C NAVY 02249535 FLIER; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KAPALOSKI, EDWARD J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-818162 830 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

KAPINOS, JOSEPH -- S1C NAVY 08004823 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

KAPLAN, MURRAY -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32703477 578 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

KAPP, DONALD -- S1C NAVY 02343199 Reuben James; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/31/1941 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

KAPRAL, JOHN -- TM2C NAVY 06000387 DORADO; USNAR 10/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

KARASIN, BERNARD -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12033271 438 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 319 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

KARGA, EDWARD V 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-769048 AIR CORPS 7/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

KARL, JOHN W S1C NAVY 08093048 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KARP, WARREN E S1C NAVY 06088868 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

KARROL, JOSEPH J RM2C NAVY 02385511 UNITED STATES NAVY 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN
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KARRON, MURRAY -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-868393 877 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 499 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

KASBARIAN, HARRY -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-688359 448 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

KASO, MUHAMET -- S1C NAVY 07110228 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

KASPER, RUDOLPH J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12180737 319 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MAKASSAR STRAIT

KASSEY, MARTIN M. S SGT ARMY 32296373 306 INFANTRY 77 DIVISION 5/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE -

KATZ, HARRY PFC ARMY 32410987 ARMY - 242 ENGINEERS COMBAT 
BATTALION 4/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA

KAUTTER, CHARLES A EM2C NAVY 02234804 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

KAVANAUGH, LAWRENCE WILLIAM MM2C NAVY 06000917 Pollux; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

KAYLOR, GEORGE H SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12037704 343 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ROMANIA

KEARNS, JOHN T PFC ARMY 32862869 228 MEDICAL DISPENSARY (AVIATION) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

KEATING, FREDERICK A. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32784686 412 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 95 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

KEBORT, LEWIS E PVT ARMY 06904786 ARMY - 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 1/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KEEFE, HUGH EVERETT CPL MARINE CORPS 00464573 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

KEEGAN, CHARLES J TEC 5 ARMY 32678177 1885 ENGINEERS BATTALION (AVIATION) 5/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM

KEEGAN, JAMES F F1C NAVY 08983451 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

KEEHLEY, JOHN F FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-061635 497 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 344 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

KEELER, LEONARD B PVT ARMY 32943933 743 TANK BATTALION 7/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

KEENAN, RAYMOND JOHN AMM3C NAVY 07069998 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

KEFER, LOUIS S 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-809815 823 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

KELLER, OTTO W PFC ARMY 32689670 3206 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

KELLEY, EARL A EM2C NAVY 02343748 HERRING; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSIA

KELLEY, THOMAS P LT NAVY O-129800 USS PRINCE WILLIAM; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 2/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

KELLNER, JOSEPH C S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12060872 492 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

KELLOGG, ELDRED E CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-803830 672 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 417 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 3/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA
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KELLS, WALTER E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32535142 369 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

KELLY, DANIEL B ENS NAVY O-315622 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

KELLY, DONALD W S2C NAVY 06007666 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

KELLY, GEORGE M PVT ARMY 32871728 501 PARACHUTE INFANTRY REGIMENT 9/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS

KELLY, HUGH P PFC ARMY 32236711 47 INFANTRY 9 DIVISION 3/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

KELLY, JAMES E MOMM1C NAVY 02232274 GRAYLING; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

KELLY, JAMES J ENS NAVY O-118244 PT-37; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

KELLY, JAMES P PVT ARMY 32720224 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

KELLY, JOSEPH J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32534250 AIR CORPS 2/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

KELLY, PATRICK F S1C NAVY 06474959 USS CHEVALIER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

KELLY, ROBERT LEE CEM NAVY 02672216 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

KELLY, THOMAS A LT NAVY O-095964 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

KELLY, WILLIAM P CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-885198 335 FIGHTER SQUADRON 4 FIGHTER 
GROUP 2/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

KELTCH, RUBIN -- ENS NAVY O-163196 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

KEMP, WILLIAM R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-679543 429 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA

KENDALL, JOE B 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-806460 874 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 498 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

KENDRICK, GEORGE WASHINGTON S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32612925 339 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

KENNA, ROBERT N CPL ARMY 12004314 ARISAN MARU; 60 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

KENNEDY, FRANK E PFC ARMY 32040784 39 INFANTRY 9 DIVISION 2/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

KENNEDY, JAMES W SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32811616 777 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 464 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

KENNEDY, ROLAND W PFC MARINE CORPS 332675 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

KENNEDY, S J MOMM2C NAVY 06460553 GRUNION; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

KENNEDY, WILLIAM RAYMOND SEA1 NAVY 7102117 Glennon; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

KENNEY, DAVID O MM3C NAVY 02016658 Atik; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA
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KENNY, RICHARD J SGT ARMY 06977226 ARISAN MARU; 59 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

KENT, FRANCIS T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32962440 792 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 468 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KENT, HENRY M. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 11084604 320 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KENT, LLOYD F 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-689114 425 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GULF OF TONKIN

KENT, WILLIAM R T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12175811 785 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 466 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

KENYON, ALBERT S. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-809965 64 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

KENYON, CHARLES F. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-673587 512 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

KENYON, DONALD I S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12082241 429 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE STRAIT OF SICILIA

KENYON, HENRY R ENS NAVY O-098784 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MIDWAY ATOLL

KERBACHER, JOHN -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32656821 772 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 463 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

KERGER, KARL R S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16027690 8 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 3 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 1/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

KERNER, BENJAMIN -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES R-342466 ARISAN MARU; 28 MATERIALS 
SQUADRON 20 AIR BASE GROUP 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

KERNES, HYMAN -- EM3C NAVY 08165031 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

KERR, WILLIAM C PFC ARMY 20273546 300 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 6/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

KERRIDGE, F N MM2C NAVY 02387709 Bristol; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

KERTZMAN, ABRAHAM -- F1C NAVY 08110214 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TULAGI

KESSLER, GEORGE NMI CPL ARMY 32881759 SS Leopoldville; 264 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

KESSNER, JEROME -- LT COL ARMY O-215035 2691 MILITARY MISSION COMPANY - NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

KESZTHELYI, TIBOR K. 1 LT ARMY O-1704213 HEADQUARTERS OPERATIONS 
SUPPORT SQUADRON REGIMENT 1/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA

KETTNER, RAYMOND F CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 06975699 64 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

KEVELSON, ROBERT S CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12177877 822 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KHOURY, ANEES K. 1LT ARMY O-497130 DENTAL CORPS 1/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

KIEFEL, RALPH W S1C NAVY 08120059 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

KIEFF, WILLIAM L PFC ARMY 32033829 6 INFANTRY 1 ARMORED DIVISION 12/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA
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KIERNAN, EDWARD F 1 LT ARMY O-1080634 SHIPS COMPLEMENT HAMPTON ROADS 
PORT OF EMBARKATION 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

KIERNAN, KENNETH S PFC ARMY 12018974 18 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 12/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

KIFFNEY, EDWARD J PFC ARMY 12172031 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

KILEY, DAVID JAMES PFC MARINE CORPS 
RESERVE 00503454 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 

CORPS 7/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS

KILLELEA, CHARLES F S1C NAVY 04035329 Pollux; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

KILLIMAYER, JOSEPH M MM1C NAVY 02235237 USS BARTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

KIME, BOYDE A PFC ARMY 12007257 ARISAN MARU; 60 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

KIMMEL, LEONARD -- RM3C NAVY 06474960 Buck; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

KIMMEL, MURRAY -- S1C NAVY 08117025 TRIGGER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

KIMMEY, DAVID A. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-747818 396 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 41 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

KING, ALBERT -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32230558 422 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 305 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BISCAY

KING, ALBERT OLIVER WT2C NAVY 02014952 USS BARTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

KING, ALFRED M SGT ARMY 32666266 376 INFANTRY 94 DIVISION 1/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

KING, ANDREW J PVT ARMY 32082007 ARMY - 803 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 1/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

KING, EDWARD NMI PVT ARMY 42132845 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

KING, EMERSON P 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-669736 13 SQUADRON 403 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 3/7/1946 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

KING, JOHN P EM3C NAVY 07095527 GRAYBACK; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

KING, JOSEPH W QM2C NAVY 02386961 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

KING, ROBERT NICHOLAS ENS NAVY 096609 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

KING, ROBERT R PVT ARMY 32967638 SHIPS COMPLEMENT BOSTON PORT OF 
EMBARKATION 12/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

KING, THEODORE C. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-820033 726 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 451 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE POLAND

KING, WARREN R ENS NAVY O-129865 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

KING, WILLIAM F S2C NAVY 02250718 USS GWIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

KINGSLEY, ANDREW L 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-854430 447 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 321 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA
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KINGSLEY, ROBERT E 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-660573 555 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 386 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 5/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

KINNETZ, HARRY C S SGT ARMY 06687758 83 CHEMICAL BATTALION 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

KINNEY, CLIFFORD W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12079474 338 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

KINNEY, JOHN J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-834241 467 FIGHTER SQUADRON 508 FIGHTER 
GROUP 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

KIPP, THEODORE -- AMM3C NAVY 07076109 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KIRCHNER, JOHN HOWARD PVT MARINE CORPS 00564417 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

KIRKMAN, HOWARD PFC ARMY 19017764 ARMY - 680 ORDNANCE COMPANY 
(AVIATION) 7/11/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KIRSCH, CHARLES -- S SGT ARMY 06678321 ARISAN MARU; 2 OBSERVATION 
SQUADRON 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

KIRSCHBAUM, FRED J EM1C NAVY 02235997 POMPANO; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

KIRWAN, MICHAEL V AMM3C NAVY 07111663 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

KISHBAUGH, STERLING -- TM3C NAVY 06465346 CISCO; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

KLAPP, GEORGE M. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32192283 AIR CORPS 8/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

KLEIMAN, BURTON -- FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-129832 320 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KLEIN, ALBERT -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-707392 23 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

KLEIN, ALLAN I 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-754634 524 SQUADRON 27 FIGHTER BOMBER 
GROUP 5/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

KLEIN, HERBERT I EM2C NAVY 08092276 YMS-409; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE VIRGIN ISLANDS

KLEIN, ISIDORE I EM2C NAVY 02241650 CAPELIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

KLEIN, LOUIS -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-674776 764 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 461 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CROATIA

KLENNISH, PAUL O PVT ARMY 12018019 ARMY - 673 ANTI AIRCRAFT ARTILLERY 
MACHINE GUN BATTERY 3/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

KLINE, GERALD FRANCIS S1C NAVY 02342555 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

KLINE, ROBERT ANTHONY PFC MARINE CORPS 00300676 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

KLINE, ROBERT EDWIN GM2C NAVY 02341698 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

KLINGELMEIER, HARRY A PVT ARMY 12024810 UNITED STATES ARMY 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

KLIPPEL, ROBERT C 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-830248 457 FIGHTER SQUADRON 506 FIGHTER 
GROUP 6/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

KLISHCH, PETER S S2C NAVY 02246449 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

KLIST, JOHN J AOM3C NAVY 06083731 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

KLOCK, HENRY -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32406344 27 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

KLOCK, SAMUEL A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32374435 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON (HEAVY) 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

KLOGETVEDT, JOHN C PVT ARMY 32406350 USAT DORCHESTER; UNITED STATES 
ARMY 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

KLOSTERMANN, W A PFC ARMY 13157071 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

KLOTER, JOHN A LT/JG/ NAVY O-123602 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

KLOTZ, FREDERICK W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-742088 47 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 41 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

KLUBE, ROBERT -- LT NAVY O-119189 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

KLUGER, SEYMOUR -- F1C NAVY 08148780 EVERSOLE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KLUISZA, JOSEPH J. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32409901 86 COMBAT MAP SQUADRON 1/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

KLUM, PHILIP H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12186879 448 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
714 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 12/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

KNAPIK, BOLES S. CAPT ARMY O-1288241 405 INFANTRY 102 DIVISION 11/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

KNAPP, DAVID -- S1C NAVY 08005248 NEWCOMB; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

KNAPP, PHILLIP DAVID S1C NAVY 02387022 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

KNAPP, WILLIAM J CAPT MARINE CORPS O-010933 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SLOT

KNIGHT, JAMES P LT NAVY O-104625 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

KNIGHT, JAMES S S1C NAVY 08142254 NEWCOMB; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

KNOERL, GEORGE A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-464658 728 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 452 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

KNOP, CHARLES W. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-725887 301 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 32 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

KNOP, RICHARD H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-735878 23 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

KNOPECK, STEPHEN J. CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12099647 67 SQUADRON 433 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 7/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

KNOWLTON, WILLIAM E S1C NAVY 02387234 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

KOBUS, FRANK H SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32410232 404 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERING SEA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

KOCH, DAVID G FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-063994 AIR CORPS 2/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ICELAND

KOCH, JOSEPH N AOM3C NAVY 08057390 OMMANEY BAY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KOCIENCKI, BOLESLAW -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-810386 510 FIGHTER SQUADRON 405 FIGHTER 
GROUP 6/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

KOCUR, HENRY L CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32535960 HMT Rohna; 322 FIGHTER CONTROL 
SQUADRON 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

KOENIG, RAYMOND W CPL ARMY 06903104 ARMY - MEDICAL DEPARTMENT 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

KOERNER, HENRY A GM3C NAVY 04038370 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

KOFFER, IRVING -- 2d Lt ARMY O-1031955 ARMY 1/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SHAN

KOFKA, JOSEPH JOHN AMM2C NAVY 02240584 VP - 074; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BRAZIL

KOFSKY, WARREN M 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-804352 319 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MAKASSAR STRAIT

KOGUT, STEPHEN -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32281236 323 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 91 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

KOHLER, WILLIAM E MOMM3C NAVY 02250311 SWORDFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

KOHN, ROBERT -- 2LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-762580 HEADQUARTERS 309 BOMBARDMENT 
GROUP (MEDIUM) 4/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

KOHN, SIGMUND -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12058585 677 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 444 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 11/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

KOIT, WALTER -- 2 LT ARMY O-890313 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 4/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KOKICH, MATTHEW T. S SGT ARMY 32997827 128 INFANTRY 32 DIVISION 3/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NUEVA VIZCAYA

KOLACHIK, MICHAEL -- M1C NAVY 02234379 USS Abner Read; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

KOLB, CLIFFORD W. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-834826 AIR CORPS 4/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

KOLB, FRANCIS J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12062669 32 PHOTO RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

KOLBERT, HOWARD -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-865220 61 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 39 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KOLINSKI, STANLEY J 2 LT ARMY O-890102 ARISAN MARU; QUARTERMASTER 
CORPS 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

KOLLAR, JOSEPH S AM3C NAVY 02239162 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

KOLODY, PAUL -- PVT ARMY 32431170 USAT DORCHESTER; MEDICAL 
DEPARTMENT 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

KOLOKOW, IRVING -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12189812 448 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
714 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 1/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

KOMPARE, CHRIS F QM3C NAVY 06004264 Dickerson; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN
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KONARSKI, ANTHONY L SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32012519 755 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 458 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

KONECNY, JOHN JACOB CGM NAVY 03855880 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

KOOP, CHESTER G LT/JG/ NAVY O-315218 USS ENTERPRISE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE KIIRUN

KOOPMANN, HAROLD W PVT ARMY 12025938 SIGNAL AIR WARNING COMPANY 10/5/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KORAJWO, EDWARD G A PVT ARMY 12025544 SHINYO MARU; 440 ORDNANCE 
COMPANY (AVIATION) 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KORBA, JOHN -- FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-066007 785 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 466 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

KORCZYNSKI, MICHAEL R. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12027061 500 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 10/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

KORINKO, DONALD L ENS NAVY O-357600 HULL; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KORN, EMANUEL -- PVT ARMY 12028258 ARISAN MARU; 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

KORNAK, CHARLES A GM3C NAVY 07071934 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

KORNBLUM, LESTER -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-684117 371 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SULAWESI SEA

KORSAK, WILLIAM P S1C NAVY 02235480 Edsall; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

KOSA, FRANK S MM2C NAVY 02238108 USS DEHAVEN; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

KOSBOB, JAMES CLARK S2C NAVY 04038089 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

KOSCIOLEK, ALFRED S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12199049 787 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 466 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SENEGAL

KOSSEY, THEODORE G T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32142243 856 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 492 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

KOSTYK, NICHOLAS J TEC 5 ARMY 32234854 81 TANK BATTALION 5 ARMORED 
DIVISION 9/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

KOSZALKA, JOHN J S SGT ARMY 32340803 338 INFANTRY 85 DIVISION 6/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

KOTELMAN, WALTER E RM3C NAVY 08107130 KETE; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

KOTFISZ, RUDOLF F SGT ARMY 32018311 6 INFANTRY 1 ARMORED DIVISION 11/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ALGERIA

KOTZ, IRA L QM3C NAVY 07124653 LST-749; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KOURY, JOHN -- MOMM1C COAST GUARD 00646515 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 3/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

KOVAC, ANDREW -- COX NAVY 06000362 Maddox; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE STRAIT OF SICILIA

KOVAR, JOHN S CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32219584 379 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 310 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 6/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA
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KOWAL, HENRY LOUIS CPL MARINE CORPS 00286460 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 8/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

KOWALOW, THEODORE F SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32380876 ARMY AIR FORCE 7/5/1946 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

KOWALSKI, CAROL J. 2d Lt ARMY O-1824042 706 ARMY POSTAL UNIT 5/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

KOZENKA, WESLEY S FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-064181 721 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

KOZIOL, JOHN W F2C NAVY 02241812 CAPELIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

KOZLOFF, STANLEY K TEC 4 ARMY 32497073 526 ORDNANCE MAINTENANCE 
COMPANY 6/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

KRAEGER, ROBERT F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12079938 8 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 3 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 1/27/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

KRAEMER, BERNARD J PFC ARMY 32877877 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

KRAEMER, ERNEST D S1C NAVY 02244496 USS MONSSEN; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

KRAIG, JOSEPH R PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 19019944 ARISAN MARU; HEADQUARTERS 
SQUADRON 5 AIR BASE GROUP 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

KRAINZ, MICHAEL E ENS NAVY O-390871 USS MARCUS ISLAND; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 4/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA

KRAITZ, CALVIN RM3C NAVY 07100006 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

KRAMB, CHARLES H GM2c NAVY 2341897 USS CANOPUS (AS-9); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 2/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KRAMB, JAMES HENRY S1C NAVY 02341715 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

KRAMB, JOHN DAVID M1C NAVY 02431816 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

KRAUSE, ALBERT F 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-794672 1 SQUADRON 480 ANTISUB GROUP 7/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

KRAUSE, FREDERICK W F1C NAVY 08054273 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

KRAVITZ, ABRAHAM MM3C NAVY 08150331 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

KRAWCZYK, ARTHUR D. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-713642 - 11/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GUINEA-BISSAU

KRAWCZYK, NAPOLEON J T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32489826 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON (HEAVY) 4/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MAKASSAR STRAIT

KRAWCZYKOWICZ, EDWARD -- MOMM3C NAVY 02243242 SCORPION; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

KREPELA, JERRY J CPL ARMY 32796241 60 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 35 
DIVISION 10/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

KRESS, ARTHUR G SGT ARMY 32039824 261 QUARTERMASTER BAKERY 
COMPANY 5/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

KRESS, ROBERT E SP/M/3C NAVY 06085503 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN
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KRESSEL, WARREN K S1C NAVY 08121429 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE - USS 
John D Ford 3/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GIBRALTAR

KRET, PAUL -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32788398 562 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 388 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

KRETH, WILLIAM EDWARD Y1C NAVY 02234182 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

KRIGIER, EDWARD J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32732938 17 SQUADRON 71 RECONNAISSANCE 
GROUP 12/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KRINSKY, LEON -- PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 12151749 ATLANTIC WING ARMY TRANSPORT 
COMMAND 1/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BRAZIL

KRISHER, ELWOOD C 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-437977 80 FIGHTER SQUADRON 8 FIGHTER 
GROUP 8/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

KRISTAL, LEONARD E PFC MARINE CORPS 00474033 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

KRITZ, FREDERICK H. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32579664 702 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 445 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

KRONITZ, WILLIAM -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32406966 562 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 388 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

KRUG, LELAND O COL ARMY AIR FORCES O-021274 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON SEVENTH 
AIR FORCE 7/26/1946 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

KRUMP, MICHAEL L CMM NAVY 03159710 Penguin; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM

KRUMWIEDE, EARL W PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32734590 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

KRUPA, HENRY J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12030505 432 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 17 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/31/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

KRUPA, MICHAEL M SP/M/3C NAVY 08121947 LUCE; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

KRYSAK, MICHAEL -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 20258423 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 515 AIR 
SERVICES GROUP 7/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

KRYSCINSKI, EDWARD -- PFC ARMY 06978021 ARISAN MARU; 59 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

KRZECKOWER, SAM -- PVT ARMY 32873003 83 CHEMICAL BATTALION 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

KUBIS, WILLIAM W PFC ARMY 32026371 102 INFANTRY REGIMENT 10/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

KUEBLER, JOSEPH J CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32380417 30 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 6 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 2/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KUEHN, ALFRED E QM1C NAVY 02237263 SEAWOLF; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

KUEMMEL, JOHN P 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-689613 319 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MAKASSAR STRAIT

KUGEL, EUGENE KARL CQM NAVY 01062941 Cythera; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/2/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

KUHL, PHILIP SAMUEL PVT MARINE CORPS 351600 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/17/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

KUHN, LLOYD M S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12130293 500 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA
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KUJAWSKI, JOHN S AM1C NAVY 02242466 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

KULICK, WILLIAM -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32197025 AIR CORPS 11/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

KUMMEL, BERNARD H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-749481 396 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 41 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

KUNZ, ROBERT C MAJ ARMY AIR FORCES O-436779 2 WEATHER RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 6/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

KUNZ, ROBERT G 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-768125 65 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KUPINSKI, WALTER J PVT ARMY 32406667 INFANTRY 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

KURIKJAN, EDWARD A F1C NAVY 07081702 MONAGHAN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

KURNAFIL, STEPHEN -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32286796 533 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 381 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

KURZ, GEORGE C AMM3C NAVY 06083751 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

KUSH, STANLEY J LT NAVY O-090102 USS MCCAWLEY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

KUSHNER, MURRAY -- S1C NAVY 09081610 Longshaw; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

KUSHNER, SOL -- MOMM1C NAVY 02235623 SCAMP; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

KUSIELEWICZ, ALBERT S MM3C NAVY 07061649 USS CHEVALIER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

KUSTERKO, WALTER W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-828715 701 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 445 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

KUZDEBA, LEON -- PFC ARMY 12026698 102 INFANTRY REGIMENT 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

KWIARKOSKI, F S S2C NAVY 02243989 Jacob Jones; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

KWIATKOWSKI, BERNARD T T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06980647 400 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

KWIATKOWSKI, T J PFC ARMY 12201632 7 REGIMENT 1 CAVALRY DIVISION 5/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LA PORTE, MICHAEL -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-791123 65 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

LABARR, NORMAN F MM1 NAVY 04030358 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

LABATE, DOMINICK -- PFC ARMY 32796900 347 INFANTRY 87 DIVISION 2/18/1946 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

LABUZ, EDWARD A. PVT ARMY 42108294 116 INFANTRY 29 DIVISION 11/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

LACHNER, GEORGE W S1C NAVY 08117381 TICONDEROGA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LACONTE, VINCENT -- F2c NAVY 09097271 MULLANY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN
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LADZINSKI, REGINALD A TM3C NAVY 02244479 Lansdale; UNITED STATES NAVY 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

LAFEX, FRANCIS JOHN PFC MARINE CORPS 00954184 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE IWO JIMA

LAFRANCE, FREDERICK SGT MARINE CORPS 00292658 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

LAGERSTROM, GEORGE J PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 12027830 28 MATERIALS SQUADRON 20 AIR BASE 
GROUP 2/1/1946 NON RECOVERABLE BATAAN

LAGRAFF, ARNOLD W P ENS NAVY O-112623 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/21/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

LAHN, CLIFFORD H S2C NAVY 07134131 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

LAINO, JOHN A F2C NAVY 08146709 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

LAIRD, RICHARD F GM2C NAVY 02342939 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

LAJKOWICZ, ANTHONY J GM3C NAVY 02239208 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

LAJKOWICZ, JOSEPH F. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32323643 828 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE POLAND

LALLIER, JOHN A PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 16084640 30 SQUADRON 8 FERRY GROUP 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

LALOPA, FRANK -- PFC ARMY 32736269 11 INFANTRY 5 DIVISION 9/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

LAMADRID, STEPHEN R F1C NAVY 07115173 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LAMAYE, FRANK V S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 12225871 320 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LAMB, RICHARD B PFC ARMY 32973547 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

LAMBERT, GORDON K LT NAVY O-077381 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 1/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

LAMBERT, LEONARD F S1C NAVY 08106587 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

LAMBERTI, JOSEPH -- EM3C NAVY 02239163 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

LAMBIE, ROBERT -- TEC 4 ARMY 32087032 HEADQUARTERS COMPANY 6 ARMY 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

LAMERE, MICHAEL J S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32740475 729 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 452 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

LAMICA, ISADORE G T Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32490262 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON (HEAVY) 11/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

LAMM, SEYMOUR S PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32886525 408 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA

LAMOCK, MARCEL J BKR2C NAVY 08144473 MISSISSINEWA; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE OF

LAMONT, THOMAS W S1C NAVY 07475113 SNOOK; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA
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LAMOUREUX, HEBER E TEC 4 ARMY 32234694 81 TANK BATTALION 5 ARMORED 
DIVISION 9/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

LAMPMAN, HERALD G S1C NAVY 06002278 RUNNER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

LANDAU, ROBERT S ENS NAVY O-338985 HOVEY; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

LANDES, JOSEPH P LT /JG/ NAVY O-158180 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

LANDI, ANTHONY H S1C NAVY 07317562 TICONDEROGA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LANDON, N R 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-014680 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 1/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

LANDSBERG, JOHN J 2 LT MARINE CORPS O-030914 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 6/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA

LANE, JOSEPH M EM3C NAVY 06013182 HARDER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LANE, ROBERT E RM1C NAVY 02235199 GROWLER; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

LANEVE, GILBERT -- Pfc ARMY 12183179 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

LANGE, ROBERT M. CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-724322 ARMY AIR FORCE 8/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

LANGER, GEORGE -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32539924 498 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 8/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

LANGHEIER, ROBERT G SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32669880 730 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 452 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

LANGLEY, JAMES O S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32670977 6 RADAR CALIBRATION DETACHMENT 8/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERING SEA

LANGLEY, THEODORE C T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32625949 548 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

LANGONE, JOHN F PFC ARMY 32539513 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

LANGROCK, HAROLD H CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32313868 372 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

LANNON, EDWARD J PFC ARMY 32527964 92 CAVALRY RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 12 ARMORED DIVISION 12/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

LANOIR, JOSEPH L SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32503611 722 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

LANPHIER, WALTER J CPL ARMY 06871335 ARMY - 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 5/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LANTZ, VINCENT J CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32721043 AIR CORPS 10/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LAPOMA, DANIEL L MM3C NAVY 07061652 USS CHEVALIER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

LAPSLEY, THOMAS W S1C NAVY 07095791 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

LARACY, JOHN J EM3C NAVY 08108336 BONEFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN
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LAROE, ARTHUR -- Capt ARMY O-222466 MEDICAL CORPS 7/21/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BRAZIL

LASALVIA, PASQUALE M Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32872443 819 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LASANCE, ROBERT S 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-817976 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 8 
SERVICES GROUP 7/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

LASELVA, VINCENT WT3C NAVY 08104855 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

LATTIN, BLEECKER -- RM3C NAVY 02236565 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

LATTMAN, JACK -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32429542 403 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

LATTMAN, JAMES F PFC MARINE CORPS 00472651 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARIANA ISLANDS

LAU, JAMES Y F EM2C NAVY 06008888 OMMANEY BAY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LAUDE, JOHN R PVT ARMY 42099565 136 INFANTRY 33 DIVISION 5/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LAUGHLIN, FLOYD G QM1C NAVY 02340959 ROBALO; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LAURICELLA, CARMELO A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 07070961 19 TROOP CARRIER SQUADRON 10/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

LAUSTED, JOHN JAMES QM3 NAVY 6092321 Glennon; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

LAUTH, JOHN F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32108424 444 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 320 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 8/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

LAVALLE, ANGELO J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-669332 403 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

LAVENTHAL, SOL -- AMM3C NAVY 06083302 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

LAVONIER, ROBERT J F1C COAST GUARD 00620306 USS MENGES (DE 320); COAST GUARD - 
UNITED STATES COAST GUARD 5/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

LAWALL, HAROLD E S SGT ARMY 42051048 36 INFANTRY 3 ARMORED DIVISION 10/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

LAWLER, NORMAN R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-836614 402 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 502 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 7/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM

LAWRENCE, ANTHONY J S2C NAVY 02246450 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

LAWSON, EDWARD C SC1C NAVY 02341879 YMS-481; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BORNEO

LAWYER, ALLAN B PFC ARMY 06978228 16 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

LAYNE, WILLIAM H S1C NAVY 06472014 SS CHARLES C. PINCKNEY; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PORTUGAL

LAYTHA, EDGAR M. TEC 3 ARMY 32890994 HEADQUARTERS COMPANY UNITED 
STATES FORCES INDIA-BURMA THEATER 4/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SHAN

LAZAR, MORTON N 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-1003781 HMT Rohna; 322 FIGHTER CONTROL 
SQUADRON 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA
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LAZAR, SANDER -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12171238 512 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE IONIAN SEA

LAZARUS, BERNARD -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-795411 8 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 3 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 8/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

LAZER, ARCHIE -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12153173 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

LAZER, JOHN C PFC ARMY 32028091 SHINYO MARU; 440 ORDNANCE 
COMPANY (AVIATION) 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LAZERSON, AARON 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-795272 511 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 351 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BISCAY

LAZZARA, ANTHONY J S2C NAVY 06092735 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

LEADBETTER, WALTER P LT/JG/ NAVY O-106250 USS SANGAMON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NEW GEORGIA

LEAF, WALTER S MM3C NAVY 08011818 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

LEARN, JAMES H. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 33295535 338 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

LEARY, CHARLES E LT NAVY O-085566 RUNNER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

LEBARON, LOUIS -- T Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32197272 568 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 390 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

LEBLANC, ULRIC JOSEPH EM1C NAVY 01808822 Edward Rutledge ; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MOROCCO

LEBOUTILLIER, JOHN -- LTJG NAVY O-176704 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS

LEBOWITZ, MURRAY H. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12037254 424 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

LECAKES, GREGORY -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12128256 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

LECCE, ANTONIO A ARM2C NAVY 02249717 UNITED STATES NAVY 8/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

LECCI, JOSEPH F1C NAVY 08161109 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

LEDDY, PAUL JAMES S1C NAVY 02241138 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

LEE, JAMES F 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-432989 ARMY AIR FORCE 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BERING SEA

LEE, JAMES J AOM3C NAVY 07092366 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

LEE, RICHARD H SM2C NAVY 04026251 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

LEE, RICHARD JOSEPH EM2C NAVY 02341895 USS Peary; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/19/1942 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRALIA

LEE, ROBERT S 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-733205 380 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 310 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 9/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

LEEDS, SIDNEY -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-816504 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT COMMAND 4/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

LEFEBVRE, JOHN W CEMA NAVY 02384793 ROBALO; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LEFEVRE, DONALD A 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-536811 ARMY AIR FORCE 5/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

LEFTENANT, SAMUEL G 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-838032 99 FIGHTER SQUADRON 332 FIGHTER 
GROUP 4/13/1946 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA

LEGROTTAGLIE, JOHN J MM2C NAVY 02237821 USS CHICAGO; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

LEHANE, JOHN A PFC ARMY 32820919 359 INFANTRY 90 DIVISION 7/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

LEHRER, NORMAN -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32615423 ARMY AIR FORCE 9/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

LEICHT, HAROLD J. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-799590 309 FIGHTER SQUADRON 31 FIGHTER 
GROUP 11/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

LEIGHTON, HAROLD A SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32833504 734 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 453 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

LEIGHTON, JOHN A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-726424 54 FIGHTER SQUADRON 12/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

LEIGHTON, JOHN CROZIE F1C NAVY 02242931 USS WALKE; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

LEIMAN, ELLIOTT -- S1C NAVY 02240590 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

LEIPPE, DONALD Q MM1C NAVY 04028722 Brownson; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

LELONEK, STANLEY M M SGT ARMY 32738559 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

LEMANSKI, CASIMIR F PVT ARMY 32318323 CORPS OF ENGINEERS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

LEMAR, ARTHUR L PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32222652 431 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON (HEAVY) 12/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

LEMING, JAMES J. 1 LT ARMY O-1011647 707 TANK BATTALION 12/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE LUXEMBOURG

LENSING, LAWRENCE M 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2070064 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON (HEAVY) 6/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

LENT, FLAMER S 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-695124 346 FIGHTER SQUADRON 350 FIGHTER 
GROUP 6/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA

LENT, RICHARD W S1C NAVY 07115613 Morrison; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

LEOMBRONE, JOSEPH -- S2C NAVY 08974496 HULL; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LEONARD, EDWARD V. S SGT ARMY 32213775 179 INFANTRY 45 DIVISION 2/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

LEONARD, JOSEPH B AOM3C NAVY 06467453 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

LEONE, JOSEPH V PFC ARMY 32111518 USAT SICILIEN; 107 GUN CREW COAST 
ARTILLERY CORPS 6/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

LEONELLO, CEASER C S2C NAVY 08001884 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN
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LEONFORTE, CHARLES -- F1C NAVY 08141633 NEWCOMB; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

LEPAGE, MAURICE A. 2d Lt ARMY O-2044990

HEADQUARTERS OPERATIONS 
SUPPORT SQUADRON EUROPEAN 
THEATER OF OPERATION UNITED 
STATES ARMY

9/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

LEPERE, LOUIS -- S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 12191900 26 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

LEPINE, WILBROD J. 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-481100 ARMY AIR FORCE 11/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

LERNER, ALFRED L 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2061443 424 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LERNER, HYMAN -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12184873 23 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

LERNER, SEYMOUR -- TEC 4 ARMY 32539520 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

LESOUT, EDMOND -- 2d Lt ARMY O-2045077

HEADQUARTERS OPERATIONS 
SUPPORT SQUADRON EUROPEAN 
THEATER OF OPERATION UNITED 
STATES ARMY

9/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

LESSARD, EDMOND L COX NAVY 06471618 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

LESSER, JEROME ARNOLD 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-727640 400 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

LESSIE, CARL ALGIRD CY NAVY 01811361 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

LEUNG, RICHARD -- EM3C NAVY 07070570 LCT(5)-242; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

LEVAN, CHARLES BUDDY SEA1 NAVY 06080461 R-12; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

LEVE, FRANKLIN H S1C NAVY 07084691 SS H.D. COLLIER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ARABIAN SEA

LEVENTHAL, ALBERT -- 2LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-702938 AIR CORPS 3/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ICELAND

LEVER, CHARLES W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32839745 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON (HEAVY) 4/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MAKASSAR STRAIT

LEVIN, MEYER M Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 6975479 64 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

LEVINE, BARNARD -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32216000 AIR CORPS 3/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE FIJI

LEVINE, EDWARD I. PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32991625 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 5 AIR 
FORCE SERVICES COMMAND 12/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

LEVINE, ERNEST -- FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-129423 706 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 446 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

LEVINE, GERALD H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-789479 AIR CORPS 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

LEVINE, MORRIS A PVT ARMY 32024249 SHINYO MARU; 803 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LEVINE, PHILIP -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-668978 19 ANTISUB SQUADRON 479 ANTISUB 
GROUP 8/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN
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LEVINSON, GERALD M 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2056427 62 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 39 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS

LEVITAN, HERMAN J F1C NAVY 08161110 SAMUEL B. ROBERTS; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LEVY, JULES -- 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2057961
869TH BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 
497TH BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

4/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS

LEWEK, WILLIAM F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12023833 413 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

LEWIS, CHARLES E PVT ARMY 32139162 1 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 2/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

LEWIS, CHARLES H 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-791838 64 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

LEWIS, DAVID T CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-809656 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 452 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

LEWIS, JACK H. SGT ARMY 32253215 40 TANK BATTALION 7 ARMORED 
DIVISION 9/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

LEWIS, MARION A CGM NAVY 02340944 BONEFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

LEWIS, RAYMOND BOARDMAN 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-778190
TENRYO MARU; 77 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON 28 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY)

5/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSIA

LEWIS, ROWLAND M. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32114183 400 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

LEWIS, WALLACE -- PVT ARMY 32679816 747 TANK BATTALION 6/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

LEWIS, WALTER A PFC ARMY 12110720 USAT J.W. McAndrews; INFANTRY 3/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PORTUGAL

LEWIS, WILLIAM T Ens NAVY O-257060 SHARK (SS-314); UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

LIBASSI, PHILIP J PVT ARMY 32686857 83 CHEMICAL BATTALION 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

LIBBY, ROBERT LEROY SF2C NAVY 02234524 Lexington; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

LICATA, ROSARIO J S1C NAVY 08099879 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

LICATO, ANGELO J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12039345 351 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

LICHTENAU, HAROLD P Pvt ARMY 32806593 5307 COMPOSITE UNIT 7/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE KACHIN

LIDDLE, ROBERT K 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-762986 320 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LIEBERMAN, DANIEL -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12043549 441 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 320 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 8/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

LIEBLA, SYLVAN S EM1C NAVY 02282501 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

LIEBLANG, GEORGE J T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32687276 830 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA
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LIEF, WILLIAM -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-726002 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON V 
BOMBARDMENT COMMAND 3/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

LIESER, IRVING -- RDM3C COAST GUARD 07001027 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

LIFSET, LEONARD C ARM2C NAVY 07064046 USS ESSEX (CV-9); UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 6/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE IWO JIMA

LIGAMMARI, ANTHONY B MM1C NAVY 02233700 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

LIGHT, CALVIN I ENS NAVY O-147317 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

LIGHT, CHARLES PATRICK Cpl MARINE CORPS 351486 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

LIGHTE, RUBIN R T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12060882 20 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

LILL, EDWARD G PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 12168236 HMT Rohna; 322 FIGHTER CONTROL 
SQUADRON 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

LILLY, PHILIP A ARM3C NAVY 07100027 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

LIND, RALPH L 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-789333 85 FIGHTER SQUADRON 79 FIGHTER 
GROUP 4/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

LINDAHL, RAYMOND E AMM3C NAVY 08100104 HANCOCK; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

LINDBERG, ARTHUR E PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32863877 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

LINDERGREN, ROBERT R F2C NAVY 02240107 USS ASTORIA; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

LINDNER, ROBERT A SK3C NAVY 02342887 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

LINDSAY, FRANK -- F1C NAVY 06086057 TULLIBEE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

LINDSTROM, LEONARD J F1C NAVY 09093516 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

LINDSTROM, TURE E. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32258128 65 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

LINEK, THOMAS J MOMM2C COAST GUARD 00578840 CGC BEDLOE; COAST GUARD - UNITED 
STATES COAST GUARD 9/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

LINSLEY, HOWARD G MOMM2C NAVY 08000247 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 6/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

LIPARITI, FRANK A S1C NAVY 08141635 NEWCOMB; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

LIPCHANSKY, NATHAN -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-751165 873 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 498 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 11/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LIPINSKY, GUSTAV -- PVT ARMY 32092256 SHINYO MARU; 803 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LIPPARD, ROBERT F LT /JG/ NAVY O-139138 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

LIPPS, LAWRENCE -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-730801 31 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN
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LIQUORI, CHARLES T S2C NAVY 08117100 Buck; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

LITCH, MURRAY H CAPT ARMY O-515682 228 MEDICAL DISPENSARY (AVIATION) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

LITTLE, JOHN GRUBBS LT NAVY O-74806 USS Utah; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

LITTLE, JOSEPH G S1C NAVY 02239634 Reuben James; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/31/1941 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

LITTMAN, ARTHUR -- PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32710557 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

LIVANIS, CONSTANTINE -- ARM3C NAVY 07089465 VP - 211; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

LIVINGSTON, KARL A EM3C NAVY 02388901 TRIGGER; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

LLOYD, CLARENCE A S1C NAVY 06086413 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

LO BALBO, CHARLES A Pvt ARMY 32539483 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

LO BALBO, FERDINAND A Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32826995 744 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 456 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

LO PRESTO, JOSEPH P PFC ARMY 32732295 ARMY - 306 QUARTERMASTER 
BATTALION 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

LOBEL, MORRIS -- PFC ARMY 32105274 26 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 2/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

LOBOSCO, ANGELO F S1C COAST GUARD 00646035 CGC Escanaba; COAST GUARD - UNITED 
STATES COAST GUARD 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

LOCK, DOUGLAS A S1C NAVY 02342957 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

LOCK, JOHN H. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32518731 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

LOCKWOOD, HARRY G WT2C NAVY 02386159 Buck; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

LOCKWOOD, JOHN A T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12172397 722 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

LOCKWOOD, RICHARD G PVT ARMY 42165392 136 INFANTRY 33 DIVISION 5/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LOCKWOOD, THOMAS G PHOM3C NAVY 08984346 BONEFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

LOEB, BRUNO -- PVT ARMY 32875677 83 CHEMICAL BATTALION 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

LOEFFEL, THOMAS H RT1C NAVY 08101790 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

LOESER, ARTHUR E LT CDR NAVY O-061223 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

LOEWENBERG, STANLEY A CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-282379 HEADQUARTERS V BOMBARDMENT 
COMMAND 3/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

LOFT, RUSSELL E TEC 5 ARMY 32679546 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

LOFTUS, FRANCIS E PVT ARMY 12027958 ARISAN MARU; 59 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

LOGAN, DONALD P ARM2C NAVY 08089333 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

LOGUE, JOSEPH E. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 31161175 392 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

LOHLEIN, GEORGE B 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-529439 333 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

LOHMAN, CARROL M T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32320465 527 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 379 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

LOMASKY, IRVING -- TEC 4 ARMY 32216390 SIGNAL CORPS 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

LOMETTI, ADELMO D 2LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-828471 500 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN STRAIT

LONDON, HAROLD J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06976797
ARISAN MARU; 28 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON 19 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY)

10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

LONG, HARRY W MM3C NAVY 08984183 BUSH; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

LONG, JOHN M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-430826 35 PURSUIT SQUADRON 8 PURSUIT 
GROUP 4/25/1942 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRALIA

LONG, ROBERT V 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-546308 375 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA

LONG, WILLIAM K 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-416315 27 FIGHTER SQUADRON 1 FIGHTER 
GROUP 12/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

LONGHANY, RICHARD N S1C NAVY 06084105 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

LONGO, JOSEPH L S1C NAVY 02386275 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

LONGO, LOUIS V F1C NAVY 08008131 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

LONGWELL, DONALD J S1C NAVY 07690893 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

LONTO, CHARLES F AMM2C NAVY 07074382 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

LOOMIS, MAURICE E S2C NAVY 02343497 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

LOOMIS, RICHARD C PVT ARMY 32254504 147 GENERAL HOSPITAL 8/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

LOPEZ, CARLOS A RM3C COAST GUARD 00239833 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

LOPRESTI, RUSSELL -- S1C NAVY 08103227 SWORDFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

LORENZ, ROBERT -- LT NAVY O-088204 POMPANO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

LORETT, WILLIAM JOHN S1C NAVY 02241288 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

LOSCHIAVO, B C PFC ARMY 20231583 329 INFANTRY 83 DIVISION 10/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE LUXEMBOURG

LOUGHRAN, EDWIN J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-693691 418 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

LOUGHRIDGE, JAMES R AMM1C NAVY 04027716 USS SAWANNEE (CVE-27); UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA

LOUGNOT, JOHN N PVT ARMY 12025317 SHINYO MARU; 440 ORDNANCE 
COMPANY (AVIATION) 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LOUROS, STELIOS MICHAIL 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-757828 349 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

LOVE, GORDON A LT NAVY O-102679 USS CORREGIDOR; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 7/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

LOVELOCK, GEORGE R SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12228321 52 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 29 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM

LOVENGUTH, ALBERT C. PVT ARMY 32948864 503 PARACHUTE INFANTRY REGIMENT 2/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LOVETERE, THOMAS -- S1C NAVY 09069262 TICONDEROGA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

LOVETT, GEORGE B S1C NAVY 06009691 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

LOWE, SAMUEL M S2C NAVY 07112145 LST-921; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

LOWRIE, EARL C PVT ARMY 32613735 ARMY - 3206 QUARTERMASTER 
SERVICES COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

LUBINGER, HARRY -- PVT ARMY 32965796 345 INFANTRY 87 DIVISION 12/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

LUCARINI, DANIEL J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32843689 40 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 6 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

LUCAS, JOSEPH B MOMM2C NAVY 02235493 SUBMARINE Amberjack; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

LUCAS, NORBERT I 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-772064 534 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 381 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

LUCE, ROLLAND J. 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2268131 375 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

LUCHKO, ANDREW L CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32949009 706 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 446 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

LUCIA, NICHOLAS J S1C NAVY 08124671 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

LUDWIGSEN, PETER K T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32401810 535 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 381 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

LUGO, FILEMON R PVT ARMY 32868980 83 CHEMICAL BATTALION 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

LUKACOVIC, RUDOLPH A S1C NAVY 06474632 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

LUKOSKI, EDWARD F AMM3C NAVY 06465650 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

LUKOWSKI, ANTHONY L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32671277 720 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA
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LUMIS, ELMER FRANCIS EM1C NAVY 07064172 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

LUMPKIN, ROY -- ENS NAVY O-178340 UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

LUNDSTEN, GUSTAVE A CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32352197 381 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 310 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 7/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

LUNETTA, SALVATORE J. PFC ARMY 12043320 10 INFANTRY 5 DIVISION 1/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE POLAND

LUNKEN, ISADORE I MOMM2C NAVY 06089015 SNOOK; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

LUPO, ARTHUR J CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12019236 5 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 9 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BRITISH WEST INDIES

LUSACK, NICHOLAS -- S1C NAVY 07077039 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

LYCZKO, CHARLES S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12122818 40 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 6 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

LYMAN, EDWARD F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12124393 550 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

LYNCH, FRANCIS F TM3C NAVY 02235155 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

LYNCH, GEORGE R PFC ARMY 32981213 509 PARACHUTE INFANTRY BATTALION 8/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

LYNCH, HUBERT JOSEPH AS NAVY 06463784 Cythera; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/2/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

LYNCH, JAMES L 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-804009 505 SQUADRON 339 FIGHTER GROUP 5/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

LYNCH, TIMOTHY R PVT ARMY 12227197 378 INFANTRY 95 DIVISION 12/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

LYNNTON, KEITH X 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-383727 59 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON (LIGHT) 6/25/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PERU

LYON, WILBERT V PVT ARMY 32193839 462 AMPHIBIOUS TRUCK COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

LYONS, BERNARD B S1C NAVY 08169601 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

LYONS, JOHN V SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12065196 342 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 97 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA

LYONS, JOSEPH J S1C NAVY 08059288 SS PIERRE GIBAULT; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 6/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GREECE

LYONS, TIMOTHY J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-671461 571 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 390 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MAASSEN, RAYMOND HENRY Pvt MARINE CORPS 354000 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

MABIUS, JOHN -- S2C NAVY 07128975 HULL; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MACCHIO, ANTHONY F TEC 5 ARMY 32706562 LST-749; 240 ENGINEERS 
CONSTRUCTION BATTALION 12/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MACCHIO, JOSEPH -- S2C NAVY 09088205 HULL; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES
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MACDONALD, JOHN C 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-526631 785 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 466 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

MACDONALD, JOHN J CMMA NAVY 02044342 USS AARON WARD; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 4/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MACDONALD, ROBERT S LT NAVY O-095477 SHARK 2; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

MACDOUGALL, DANIEL CPHMA NAVY 02147757 ORYOKU MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MACDOUGALL, GERARD T PFC MARINE CORPS 00450111 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS

MACELVEEN, JAMES W. S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 12061500 389 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 312 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 10/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

MACEWEN, WELLINGTON A - CIVILIAN NONE - 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

MACHOVEC, LOUIS H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32546153 410 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MACKENZIE, ALFRED R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-667532 438 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 319 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 8/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

MACKENZIE, G K CDR NAVY O-070326 TRITON; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

MACKENZIE, HARRISON A AMM3C NAVY 06083542 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

MACKENZIE, JAMES B LT/JG/ NAVY O-088340 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

MACKEY, DONALD D EM1C NAVY 04018711 USS CANOPUS (AS-9); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 6/25/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MACKEY, WILLIAM C. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-439668 8 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 3 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 11/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

MACKINNON, MALCOLM B 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-389270 412 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 95 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MACKNIGHT, ROY T GM2C NAVY 02243248 BUSH; UNITED STATES NAVY 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

MACKO, LEON L PFC ARMY 32498332 112 CAVALRY REGIMENT 6/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MACNAUGHTON, D M CY NAVY 03717180 USS PEARY; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/10/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MACNEAR, STANLEY A SEA1 NAVY 02239421 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MACY, MORGAN -- S1C NAVY 04041155 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE -

MADAMA, VINCENT A CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32845039 AIR CORPS 10/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MADDEN, JOHN E MM2C NAVY 01565065 Brownson; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

MADDEN, JOHN E S2C NAVY 07115999 USS CABOT; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MADDEN, WILLIAM W TEC 4 ARMY 06904895 SHINYO MARU; 440 ORDNANCE 
COMPANY (AVIATION) 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES
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MADISON, GORDON O MOMM2C NAVY 02244281 CORVINA; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

MAGEE, GERALD JAMES SK3C NAVY 02386359 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

MAGEE, JEROME RICHARD ARM3C NAVY 02249276 UNITED STATES NAVY 8/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

MAGEE, KENNY -- S1C NAVY 08064281 TICONDEROGA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MAGGIOLO, VITO R F1C NAVY 08153786 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MAGNER, MARTIN JEROME PFC MARINE CORPS 00863139 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE IWO JIMA

MAGYAR, ALBERT J MM3C NAVY 02344067 WAHOO; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

MAHER, EDWARD M RM3C NAVY 07113937 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MAHER, EDWARD W CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32586268 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

MAHER, THOMAS G 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-702944 883 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 500 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MAHER, WILLIAM E ENS NAVY O-158183 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MAHONEY, CORNELIUS P SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32413805 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

MAHONEY, JAMES J S1C NAVY 08104524 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

MAIDHOFF, DANIEL A PVT ARMY 12027965 ARMY - SIGNAL AIR WARNING COMPANY 7/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MAIER, FRANKLYN -- S2C NAVY 08099160 Plymouth; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MAIOLI, FRANK R PVT ARMY 32683339 9 INFANTRY 2 DIVISION 10/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

MAJCHER, MATHEW J AMM2C NAVY 04025942 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA

MAJURI, FRANK P EM1C NAVY 06463938 HARDER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MAKSYN, EDWARD C PFC ARMY 32629041 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

MALASSI, JOHN -- PFC ARMY 32787448 3206 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

MALCHOW, ARNOLD M C CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12193550 500 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA

MALDONADO, FELIX -- S2C NAVY 08117080 Buck; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

MALE, JAMES D. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-927738 9 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

MALECKI, ALBERT J PVT ARMY 12099593 USAT DORCHESTER; COAST ARTILLERY 
CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND
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MALENOSKY, FRANK D S1C NAVY 02236551 USS WALKE; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MALETTE, MELVIN E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-744019 404 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

MALEY, RICHARD F CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-433134 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MAKASSAR STRAIT

MALINOWSKI, SIGMUND J S2C NAVY 06096682 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

MALISZEWSKI, ALEX F S2C NAVY 06471825 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

MALKOWITZ, MICHAEL -- WT2C NAVY 02070065 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MALLEN, JOSEPH G ENS NAVY O-157378 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NAURU

MALLETTE, RAY A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-676588 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON (HEAVY) 2/16/1946 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

MALLOW, CHARLES M S2C NAVY 08056414 Buck; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

MALONE, EMERSON A TEC 4 ARMY 32031185 MEDICAL DEPARTMENT 12/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MALONE, FRANCIS L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32844957 673 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 417 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MALONE, WILLIAM V MOMM2C NAVY 07092549 PT-251; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MALONEY, JAMES R LT /JG/ NAVY O-188184 LST-039; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

MALONEY, JOHN J TEC 5 ARMY 12063088 KYLE V JOHNSON; 1896 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 1/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

MALTERNER, WILLARD J TM2C NAVY 02386190 USS CUSHING; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MANCHESTER, ROBERT A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12004116 404 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BERING SEA

MANCINI, JOHN A 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-660652 17 PHOTO SQUADRON 4 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

MANCUSO, MICHAEL S PVT ARMY 32173004 ARMY - 158 INFANTRY REGIMENT 5/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

MANGANELLO, L A CCS NAVY 03812069 SCORPION; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

MANGHISI, PETER P QM3C NAVY 08099456 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MANIFOLD, ANTHONY B GM3C NAVY 04037939 SS LOUISIANA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/17/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

MANISCALCO, AUGUST -- F1C COAST GUARD 00233753 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MANKOWSKI, EDWARD -- MOMM2C NAVY 06467205 LST-342; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MANN, HARRISON -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-799603 309 FIGHTER SQUADRON 31 FIGHTER 
GROUP 5/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA
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MANN, IRVING -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32422795 16 SQUADRON 68 RECONNAISSANCE 
GROUP 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

MANN, JOHN H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06906443 22 MATERIALS SQUADRON 17 AIR BASE 
GROUP 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

MANN, JOHN J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-745438 6 COMBAT CREW REPLACEMENT 
CENTER GROUP 7/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MANNA, JOSEPH -- S1C NAVY 06460822 USS DUNCAN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MANNING, JAMES R S1C NAVY 06000815 CORVINA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

MANNING, JOHN W PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 13115623 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

MANNINO, JOHN P CPL ARMY 32853612 36 TANK BATTALION 8 ARMORED 
DIVISION 4/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

MANNION, JOHN T CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12021941 63 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

MANNISE, JOSEPH JAMES Pvt MARINE CORPS 464356 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

MANNIX, KENNETH FRANCIS PFC MARINE CORPS 474248 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

MANSA, LOUIS J M1C NAVY 02236438 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 6/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

MANSFIELD, CARROLL A SGT ARMY 20269478 106 INFANTRY 27 DIVISION 5/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

MANTANI, RUDOLPH -- RM2C COAST GUARD 00647335 CGC BEDLOE; COAST GUARD - UNITED 
STATES COAST GUARD 9/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

MANZERRA, LOUIS A S2C NAVY 06011426 Bristol; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

MANZONE, JOSEPH C CPL ARMY 12028024 ARMY - 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 7/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MARA, RAYMOND -- LT NAVY O-085800 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MARA, THOMAS S1C NAVY 02388046 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MARA, WILLIAM M 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-690474 371 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

MARANO, ANTHONY PVT ARMY 32295464 ARMY - ORDNANCE DEPARTMENT 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MARANO, JOSEPH C AS NAVY 02246224 Cythera; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/2/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

MARBLO, DANIEL A PVT ARMY 12057362 32 REGIMENT 3 ARMORED DIVISION 12/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

MARBURG, A WILLIAN - CIVILIAN NONE - 2/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

MARCELLETTI, RALPH J PVT ARMY 32256105 SS HENRY R MALLORY; COAST 
ARTILLERY CORPS 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MARCH, BERNARD F CSK NAVY 02341696 Plymouth; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

MARCHESE, CARMINO F AOM3C NAVY 06093108 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE YOKOSUKA

MARCHESI, JOSEPH A CPL ARMY 32807171 701 TANK BATTALION 2/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

MARCHEWKA, WALTER R PFC ARMY 20202564 H COMPANY, 105 INFANTRY REGIMENT, 
27 INFANTRY DIVISION 7/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS

MARCIANO, DANIEL P B1C NAVY 02342395 Lansdale; UNITED STATES NAVY 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

MARCINIAK, HENRY A PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32818105 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

MARCINKO, JOHN -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32434406 548 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MARCUS, ARTHUR J. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12146645 AIR CORPS 10/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

MARENCZUK, JOSEPH P PFC ARMY 20248873 USAT SICILIEN; 107 GUN CREW COAST 
ARTILLERY CORPS 6/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

MARGOLIES, NATHAN -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-806295 9 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BENGAL

MARINO, BENNIE P PFC ARMY 32552088 794 MILITARY POLICE BATTALION 1/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

MARINO, DOMINICK J. Cpl ARMY 6910417 MEDICAL DEPARTMENT 12/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MARINO, MARIO A 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-783156 858 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 492 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MARKHAM, DANIEL L MM2C NAVY 02386683 USS CHICAGO; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MARKHAM, JACK P TM3C NAVY 02342098 BULLHEAD; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MARKO, WILLIAM -- SSGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32490138 563 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 388 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

MARKOWITZ, CHARLES -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 42064110 62 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 39 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

MARKOWITZ, MAX I. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32505004 838 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 487 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

MARKS, ALBERT H PFC ARMY 32943280 357 INFANTRY 90 DIVISION 12/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

MARKS, IVOR S RT1C NAVY 07082930 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MARKS, JOHN H MOMM1C NAVY 02342274 GRAYLING; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MARKS, STANLEY Z QM1C NAVY 07075882 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MARMAN, GEORGE R. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-682665 110 SQUADRON 71 TACTICAL 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 12/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MARONE, RICHARD V F3C NAVY 06460907 Hugh L Scott; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MOROCCO

MARPET, ROBERT -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-689113 64 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

MARRER, ROBERT E T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12030006 323 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 91 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BISCAY

MARS, JOHN A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-816138 69 FIGHTER SQUADRON 58 FIGHTER 
GROUP 5/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

MARSH, FRANCIS E PVT ARMY 32282428 261 MEDICAL BATTALION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

MARSH, JOSEPH B MOMM1C NAVY 02233855 DORADO; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

MARSH, ROBERT A ENS NAVY O-102507 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MARSHALL, JAMES A 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-885281 5 FIGHTER SQUADRON 52 FIGHTER 
GROUP 4/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

MARSHALL, SIDNEY SOM2C NAVY 08001819 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MARSHALL, WILSON H S1C NAVY 06086220 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

MARSHMAN, WILLIAM D CQM NAVY 01417431 USS BARTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MARSICO, ANTHONY T F1C NAVY 08130291 KETE; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

MARSIGLIANO, FRANK -- PVT ARMY 32705995 39 INFANTRY 9 DIVISION 10/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

MARSLAND, JOHN N 2LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-688075 708 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 447 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

MARTELL, ROBERT HENRY S1C NAVY 02240119 USS ASTORIA; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MARTENS, JAMES F PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 12014733
SHINYO MARU; 28 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON 19 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY)

9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MARTIN, ANDREW LAWRENCE S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32337463 674 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 417 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 9/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

MARTIN, DUANE R S2C NAVY 06097672 HULL; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MARTIN, JOHN A AMM3C NAVY 07092551 USS KADASHAN BAY (CVE-76); UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

MARTIN, JOHN D GM1C NAVY 02238529 Warrington; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA

MARTIN, JOHN M S1C NAVY 06096676 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

MARTIN, JOSEPH R PVT ARMY 06980646 ARMY - 27 MATERIALS SQUADRON 20 AIR 
BASE GROUP 6/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MARTIN, WILBUR D. S SGT ARMY 32022345 509 PARACHUTE INFANTRY BATTALION 2/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

MARTIN, WILLIAM T PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32381529 HMT Rohna; 322 FIGHTER CONTROL 
SQUADRON 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

MARTINE, ERNEST -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32690202 483 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 505 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

MARTINO, PASQUALE J AS NAVY 02246225 UNITED STATES NAVY 5/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

MARTINS, JOHN -- 2 LT ARMY O-890326 SHINYO MARU; 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MARTIRE, SILVIO V T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32430969 337 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS

MARTUS, FREDERICK A 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-790688 394 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MARTZ, JOHN H R 2 LT ARMY O-890251 31 INFANTRY 31 DIVISION 1/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MARVIN, CLIFTON N S1C NAVY 08985004 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MASCI, PETER J. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32635601 67 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MASHAW, WILLIAM H T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32449547 42 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MASKE, FREDERICK P ARM3C NAVY 02251339 UNITED STATES NAVY 6/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MASON, LEONARD JOHN LT/JG/ NAVY O-088341 USS Bunker Hill; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

MASON, NAT J WOJG ARMY AIR FORCES W-2101242 ARISAN MARU; 28 MATERIALS 
SQUADRON 20 AIR BASE GROUP 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

MASON, NEWTON H ENS NAVY O-099746 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

MASON, ROBERT WALKER S1C NAVY 06000766 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MASS, CHARLES -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32630617 413 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MASSA, ATTILIO -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32871894 614 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 401 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

MASSAR, BAPTIST J PVT ARMY 32031083 504 PARACHUTE INFANTRY 82 
AIRBORNE DIVISION 4/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

MASSENBERG, A A STM1C NAVY 08163093 Bismarck Sea; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

MASSEY, HARRY C S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12081729 20 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE IONIAN SEA

MASSEY, LANCE E LT CDR NAVY O-063292 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 6/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MIDWAY ISLANDS

MASTELLI, ADOLPH -- PFC MARINE CORPS 472910 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM

MASTROIANNI, C A SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32624879 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

MASTROIANNI, JOSEPH V S1C NAVY 06465787 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

MASZZUO, ROSARIO -- RM3C NAVY 08150540 LST-577; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MATCH, IRVIN -- AMM3C NAVY 06460075 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/5/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN
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MATCHETT, KENNETH J BM2C NAVY 02233411 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MATOS, EFRAIN -- F2C NAVY 09067596 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

MATRO, NICHOLAS FRANK S2C NAVY 02343864 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MATSON, GORDON T 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-695371 4 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 34 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MATUSKI, ANTHONY R LT NAVY O-098549 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

MAUGER, EDWARD A ENS NAVY O-363582 USS SARGENT BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 2/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

MAUJER, JOSEPH HENRY PVT MARINE CORPS 00473313 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

MAUNE, JAMES J MM1C NAVY 02231969 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

MAURICE, WALTER HOMER GM3C NAVY 02237823 Yorktown; UNITED STATES NAVY 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MIDWAY ATOLL

MAUTNER, MATTHEW -- PHM1C NAVY 06468700 CORVINA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

MAXWELL, DONALD P 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-697290 89 FIGHTER SQUADRON 80 FIGHTER 
GROUP 1/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SHAN

MAXWELL, FRANK J T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32244179 431 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

MAYDAN, STEVEN -- MM1C NAVY 02238530 Warrington; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA

MAYER, EDWARD S QM2C COAST GUARD 00540503 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MAYER, LA RUE T S2C NAVY 02248718 UNITED STATES NAVY 10/19/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

MAYNARD, EDMUND I PVT ARMY 32417042 3272 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 3/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

MAYO, CASWELL A ENS NAVY O-095489 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

MAYONE, WALTER J F1C NAVY 07107528 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MAZER, HERBERT -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-671468 370 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

MAZUR, IRVING -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12036294 448 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
714 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 12/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MAZUR, MICHAEL F. SGT ARMY 32120824 53 INFANTRY BATTALION 4 ARMORED 
DIVISION 2/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE POLAND

MAZUR, VICTOR H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32670642 856 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 492 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

MAZZELLA, VINCENT E S1C NAVY 07088963 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MAZZEO, FERDINAND -- PVT ARMY 12019059 18 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 1/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA
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MAZZUCCA, FIORINO F PVT ARMY 06583743 ARISAN MARU; 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

MCALARNEY, GERALD R 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-797689 110 SQUADRON 71 RECONNAISSANCE 
GROUP 1/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

MCALEER, JAMES F SEA2 NAVY 02244649 USS ATLANTA; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MCALLISTER, C B Capt MARINE CORPS O-010242 UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS 9/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

MCALLISTER, FRANCIS A LTJG NAVY O-125889 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

MCARTHUR, NELSON E Pvt ARMY 32212061 805 TANK DESTROYER BATTALION 2/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

MCBRIDE, FRANCIS H SEA1 NAVY 02388840 UNITED STATES NAVY 10/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

MCBRIDE, HOWARD A LTJG NAVY O-337446 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

MCBRIDE, JOHN W Pfc ARMY 32416245 3272 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 3/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

MCBRIDE, PETER F Pfc ARMY 20250176 6 INFANTRY 1 ARMORED DIVISION 3/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

MCBURNEY, BENJAMIN T PFC MARINE CORPS 
RESERVE 00492859 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 

CORPS; 6TH MARINE DIVISION 5/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE -

MCCABE, FRANCIS J M LTJG NAVY O-157900 USS FANSHAW BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 9/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH MALUKU

MCCABE, LELAND A EM3c NAVY 08004515 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

MCCABE, ROBERT J S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 12164913 ARMY AIR FORCE - NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

MCCANTY, OLIVER D Pvt ARMY 32140049 USAT DORCHESTER; COAST ARTILLERY 
CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

MCCARTHY, FRANCIS X SEA1 NAVY 0002246453 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MCCARTHY, GEORGE E Ens NAVY O-351785 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/26/1946 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM

MCCARTHY, GERALD M SEA2 NAVY 07060862 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MCCARTHY, JOHN G. 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-806718 5 FIGHTER SQUADRON 52 FIGHTER 
GROUP 8/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MOLDOVA

MCCARTHY, MURTHA J 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-743461 80 FIGHTER SQUADRON 8 FIGHTER 
GROUP 7/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

MCCARTHY, THOMAS F 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-738649 47 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 41 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

MCCARTY, ROBERT -- S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 12126491 9 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

MCCARTY, WILLIAM A FC3c NAVY 02387764 UNITED STATES NAVY 10/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

MCCLEASE, GEORGE C AMM2c NAVY 06009848 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES
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MCCLORY, ROBERT F BM2c NAVY 08037006 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MCCOLE, JOSEPH P Ens NAVY O-368840 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

MCCONNELL, ELMER B Pfc ARMY 32677572 112 CAVALRY REGIMENT 6/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MCCONNELL, WALTER J S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 12030923 379 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 310 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE AEGEAN SEA

MCCONNON, THOMAS F ARM3c NAVY 06461574 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MCCONVILLE, ALFRED J PVT MARINE CORPS 00517488 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

MCCORKELL, GEORGE J T Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 12041118 425 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GULF OF TONKIN

MCCORMACK, JOHN J CDR NAVY O-072588 UNITED STATES NAVY 12/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUVALU

MCCORMICK, JOHN B Capt ARMY AIR FORCES O-661952 565 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 389 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MCCOY, JAMES T S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32329956 565 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 389 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MCCUE, EDMUND J 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-710290 483 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 505 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MCCUSKER, FELIX F SEA1 NAVY 07088948 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

MCCUTCHEON, JAMES A Cpl MARINE CORPS 279588 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 8/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

MCDERMOTT, J M Pfc ARMY 32209046 157 INFANTRY 45 DIVISION 7/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

MCDONALD, BERNARD D Pvt ARMY 32037610 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

MCDONALD, DONALD -- MOMM1 NAVY 02234973 RUNNER; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

MCDONALD, JOHN V Cpl MARINE CORPS 00406881 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

MCDONALD, MARTIN F Sgt ARMY 12059649 427 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 303 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

MCDONELL, A A 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-818180 560 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 388 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) - NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MCDONNELL, E O 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-791132 87 FIGHTER SQUADRON 79 FIGHTER 
GROUP 4/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

MCDONNELL, JOHN J CAPT ARMY O-023619 ARMY - 45 INFANTRY REGIMENT (PS) 1/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MCDONNELL, R J SEA2 NAVY 02237689 USS JARVIS; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MCDONOUGH, JOHN P Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32939213 720 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

MCELROY, TIMOTHY J LT NAVY O-307584 MORRISON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

MCEVOY, JOHN A WT3 NAVY 02238048 UNITED STATES NAVY 8/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MCGADEY, DAVID J T Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32376650 550 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

MCGAW, FRED S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32998757 AIR CORPS 6/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MCGEE, JOHN T MOMM2 NAVY 08086616 UNITED STATES NAVY 10/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

MCGILL, CHARLES A Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32449089 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

MCGOVERN, DONALD J TM2 NAVY 06085684 HOEL; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MCGOVERN, JAMES R C LTJG NAVY O-099921 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

MCGOVERN, JOHN B SEA1 NAVY 06472582 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MCGOVERN, JOSEPH -- SEA1 NAVY 06000036 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MCGOWAN, EDWARD C AM2c NAVY 06082383 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

MCGOWAN, JOHN F SEA2 NAVY 02244650 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

MCGRATH, EDWARD F Pvt ARMY 32298257 MEDICAL DEPARTMENT NEW YORK 
PORT OF EMBARKATION 12/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MCGRATH, JOHN F 2dLt MARINE CORPS O-037237 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA

MCGRATH, PETER G EM3c NAVY 06470868 LCS(L)(3)-49; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MCGRATH, V J Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 12176066 790 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 467 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MCGRATH, WILLIAM T SEA2 NAVY 07124215 LST-314; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

MCGRAW, JOHN A Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32382499 92 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 325 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 10/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MCGUIDWIN, F R 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-792490 410 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MCGUINESS, GEORGE V Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32705194 701 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 445 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MCGUINESS, VINCENT P Sgt ARMY 06719896 18 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 12/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

MCGUIRE, JOHN JOSEPH PFC MARINE CORPS 00805012 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS; 1ST MARINE DIVISION 5/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE -

MCGUIRE, RUSSELL E S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32338524 487 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 340 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 5/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA

MCILWAINE, ARCHIBALD G Ens NAVY O-146044 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE WAKE ISLAND

MCINERNEY, VINCENT K 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-691143 HEADQUARTERS V 2 BOMBARDMENT 
COMMAND 4/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

MCINTOSH, GERARD J. 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2075437
482ND BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 
505TH BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY 
HEAVY)

6/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

MCINTYRE, CLARENCE E Pvt ARMY 32383876 USAT DORCHESTER; MEDICAL 
DEPARTMENT 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

MCINTYRE, JOHN -- Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32434292 23 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

MCKEEMAN, KENNETH J T Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32424781 724 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 451 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

MCKEEVER, FRANKLIN S LTJG NAVY O-173483 USS WASP; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE KAOHSIUNG

MCKENNA, DANIEL J S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32429361 341 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 97 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

MCKENNA, JOSEPH M Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32891181 550 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

MCKENZIE, JACK M CMOMMA NAVY 02341148 BARBEL; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

MCKENZIE, W J QM3 NAVY 07084999 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MCKEON, RICHARD J SEA2 NAVY 06092192 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MCKEON, WILLIAM J S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32587447 319 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MAKASSAR STRAIT

MCKERNAN, EDWARD J GM3c NAVY 06092688 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MEXICO

MCKINLEY, MERRILL W 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-807753 720 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

MCKINNEY, ALBERT J SEA1 NAVY 09088479 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

MCLAUGHLIN, C R Pvt ARMY 32241478 505 PARACHUTE INFANTRY 82 
AIRBORNE DIVISION 7/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

MCLAUGHLIN, GUY J. 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-662467 445 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 321 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 7/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

MCLAUGHLIN, JOHN J. 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2072820 93RD BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19TH 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 6/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

MCLAUGHLIN, ROBERT P F2c NAVY 0002235871 UNITED STATES NAVY 5/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BATAAN

MCLAUGHLIN, WARREN H F1c NAVY 02239386 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MCLEAN, CORNELIUS F SEA1 NAVY 2012502 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/19/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MCLEAN, EDWIN H ARM3c NAVY 06083752 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

MCLELLAN, ALBERT -- Cpl ARMY AIR FORCES 32540396 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

MCMAHON, EARL W Pfc ARMY 20201398 105 INFANTRY REGIMENT, 27 INFANTRY 
DIVISION 7/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS
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MCMAHON, HENRY A TM2 NAVY 02243692 UNITED STATES NAVY 1/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

MCMAHON, JOHN M LT NAVY O-073510 GRUNION; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MCMILLAN, GORDON E S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32473214 394 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

MCMORE, EARL M TEC5 ARMY 32856758 ARMY - 462 AMPHIBIOUS TRUCK 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

MCMULLEN, ROBERT F 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-728303 515 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

MCNABB, JOHN J F1c NAVY 07084711 TANG; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

MCNALLY, PHILIP J T/5 ARMY 32216503 LST577; INFANTRY 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MCNAMARA, JOHN J QM2 NAVY 02238959 USS STRONG; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MCNAMARA, WARREN JAY Ens NAVY O-288304 UNITED STATES NAVY 10/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MCNAUGHTON, ROBERT F Sgt ARMY 06713519 SHINYO MARU; 59 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MCNERNEY, FRANCIS J S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32553052 HMT Rohna; 322 FIGHTER CONTROL 
SQUADRON 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

MCPADDEN, THOMAS -- SEA1 NAVY 06007325 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

MCPHERSON, SYDNEY H S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32514960 373 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GULF OF TONKIN

MCPHILLIPS, JAMES A Pvt MARINE CORPS 00972111 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 

FEDERATED STATE OF

MCSHANE, JOHN R 1st Lt ARMY O-388763 ARISAN MARU; HEADQUARTERS LUZON 
FORCE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

MCSULLA, THOMAS JOHN Pvt MARINE CORPS 00440497 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MCWAIN, EVERETT JACK Cpl MARINE CORPS 00361648 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

MEAD, EARL W RDM2C NAVY 08002981 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MEAGHER, RICHARD J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-676233 42 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MEECH, RICHARD A PFC ARMY 32939009 109 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 11/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

MEEHAN, FREDERICK J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32413587 424 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

MEEHAN, JOSEPH F S1C NAVY 08101797 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MEEHAN, THOMAS JOSEPH S2C NAVY 02244653 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

MEEKIN, CLARENCE E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-738712 332 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA
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MEENAGH, WILLIAM F 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-372623 93 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/17/1942 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRALIA

MEHANNA, DAVID -- F1C NAVY 08153627 LCS(L)(3)-49; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MEIGS, CARL WARREN LT COL MARINE CORPS O-000649 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

MEILER, WILLIAM G CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32829684 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

MEINHARDT, JACK F 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-815740 41 FIGHTER SQUADRON 35 FIGHTER 
GROUP 12/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

MEINLSCHMIDT, L L S SGT ARMY 32534771 21 INFANTRY 24 DIVISION 11/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MEIZLIK, MARVIN H GM3C NAVY 02247945 CORVINA; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

MELANCON, CHARLES F GM3C NAVY 06462051 HULL; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MELFI, ANTHONY F 2 LT ARMY O-1016603 756 TANK BATTALION 1/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

MELI, JOSEPH A 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-728901 511 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 351 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MELLERT, WILLIAM J GM3C NAVY 07095210 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

MELLODY, HOWARD F F1C NAVY 07065205 Skill; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

MELNICK, HENRY -- PFC ARMY 42024986 3 CAVALRY RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 3/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

MELNIKOFF, HERMAN A CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32714341 831 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

MELOMO, SALVATORE J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-792049 533 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 381 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MELTON, HARRY RIPLEY Col ARMY AIR FORCES O-20283 311 FIGHTER BOMBER GROUP 9/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

MEMLER, BEATRICE H 2 LT ARMY N-788562 ARMY - 804 MEDICAL AIR EVACUATION 
SQUADRON 3/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MENCHUK, WALTER M ENS NAVY O-107232 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

MENDELSOHN, MARVIN R 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-796566 565 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 389 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MENDELSON, MELVIN -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12086358 758 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 459 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE HUNGARY

MENDY, JOSEPH PFC MARINE CORPS 806478 D Company, First Battalion, Eighth Marines, 
Second Marine Division 11/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

MENEGAZZI, WALTER T S SGT ARMY 12199962 314 INFANTRY 79 DIVISION 11/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

MENENDEZ, RAYMOND R AOM3C NAVY 07084117 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE VIETNAM

MENG, HAROLD R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-702472 853 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 491 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM
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MENTER, MARVIN -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-810708 3 SQUADRON 3 AIR COMMANDO GROUP 2/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN STRAIT

MENZENSKI, STANLEY PAUL COX NAVY 02235994 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

MERCALDO, ALEXANDER J PVT MARINE CORPS 00429770 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

MERCER, JOHN EDMUND 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-027974 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 4/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA

MERCURIO, DOMINIC B S1C NAVY 02239346 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MERIGLIANO, JOSEPH A AOM2C NAVY 06472831 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PANAMA

MERKL, JOHN W SK3C NAVY 02232431 Pollux; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

MERKLE, FERDINAND J S1C NAVY 02236306 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MERKUR, ROBERT -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12154856 716 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 449 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

MERNA, GEORGE C SM2C NAVY 08154703 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MERRICK, WILLIAM E 1 SGT ARMY 32315673 112 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 9/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

MERSON, SAUL M CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12154379 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

MERUNKA, ROBERT -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32516563 98 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/9/1946 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

MESSANA, BENEDICT -- 2 LT ARMY O-888708 99 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 1 
CAVALRY DIVISION 4/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

MESSIER, ADELPHIS J PVT MARINE CORPS 00388486 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

MESSIER, DONALD A ARM1C NAVY 06006298 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

MESSING, GERALD L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12227303 512 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

MESZAROS, ALBERT A. PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32890539 328 AIRDROME SQUADRON 6/24/1946 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

METZ, CHARLES E PVT ARMY 32968560 70 TANK BATTALION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

METZ, FLOYD E S1C NAVY 08002183 Buck; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

METZ, LOUIS -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-682218 578 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

MEYER, DONALD -- PFC ARMY 11086164 301 INFANTRY 94 DIVISION 2/24/1946 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

MEYER, ELROY C CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 42094289 828 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

MEYER, HENRY JOHN S2C NAVY 06461391 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS
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MEYEROWITZ, HERBERT -- F1C NAVY 07131252 LSMR-194; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MEYERS, JAMES J S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 6909552 733 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 453 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

MEYERS, JOSEPH F 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-792618 823 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

MEYERS, MARVIN -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32871264 514 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

MICHALAK, PETER P S1C COAST GUARD 00620072 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

MICHALOVIC, ALFRED -- S1C NAVY 06003907 SS MERIWETHER LEWIS; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ICELAND

MICHALOWSKI, EDWARD J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32448849 862 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 493 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

MICHELI, HOWARD G 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-762384 94 FIGHTER SQUADRON 1 FIGHTER 
GROUP 7/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

MICHELINE, CARMINE A S2C NAVY 07127216 LST-921; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

MICHELS, LEONARD J AOM3C NAVY 06007230 USS WASP; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MICKALONIS, ANTHONY P S2C NAVY 06000173 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MICKENS, HENRY C PVT ARMY 32416581 3272 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 3/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

MICKENS, WALTER J ST3C NAVY 02238771 Maddox; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE STRAIT OF SICILIA

MICKLE, LLOYD H PVT ARMY 12017315 18 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 12/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

MIECZNIKOWSKI, JOHN S MOMM1C COAST GUARD 00224891 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MIELKE, JOHN JOSEPH S1C NAVY 02243925 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MIGGANS, GUSTAVE N PFC ARMY 32941326 KYLE V JOHNSON; 1896 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 1/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

MIKA, JOHN JOSEPH SM1C NAVY 02428553 UNITED STATES NAVY 7/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MIKES, EMIL JOSEPH ARM2C NAVY 04038693 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/5/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

MIKOLITSKY, SEYMOUR -- PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32988249 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

MIKOS, JOHN MICHAEL PFC MARINE CORPS 
RESERVE 00844054 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 

CORPS 7/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS

MIKUCKY, WALTER H. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-760360 36 FIGHTER SQUADRON 8 FIGHTER 
GROUP 4/16/1944 - PAPUA NEW GUINEA

MIKUS, BARNEY STANLEY PFC MARINE CORPS 00354208 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

MILES, BENJAMIN J ENS NAVY O-354907 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES
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MILES, CHARLES K MOMM1C COAST GUARD 00233639 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MILES, HAROLD C TEC 5 ARMY 32254669 1 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 2/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

MILES, MILTON E TEC 5 ARMY AIR FORCES 32554493 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MILES, NEWTON F S1C NAVY 02343382 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MILKS, ROBERT J PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 06982074 SHINYO MARU; 19 SQUADRON 20 AIR 
BASE GROUP 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MILKS, STANLEY E TEC 5 ARMY AIR FORCES 06982007 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON V 
INTERCEPTOR COMMAND 7/19/1942 NON RECOVERABLE METRO MANILA

MILLAR, HAROLD H 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-021302 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 1/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

MILLER, ALBERT J PFC ARMY 12005494 60 COAST ARTILLERY REGIMENT 5/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MILLER, BERNARD -- PFC ARMY 32827574 28 GENERAL HOSPITAL 6/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

MILLER, CHARLES C S SGT ARMY 12056357 387 INFANTRY 97 DIVISION 4/3/1946 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

MILLER, CHARLES R 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-668729 745 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 456 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

MILLER, CHARLES S Cpl MARINE CORPS 267749 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/2/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

MILLER, CHESTER -- CTM NAVY 03364056 HARDER; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MILLER, CLARENCE I CWT NAVY 02232275 USS HOUSTON (CL-81); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 10/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

MILLER, CLIFFORD -- PVT ARMY 32445528 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

MILLER, DANIEL J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32829895 568 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 390 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MILLER, EDWARD C CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32232067 AIR CORPS 11/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

MILLER, GEORGE -- CPL ARMY 32328782 33 REGIMENT 3 ARMORED DIVISION 8/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

MILLER, GEORGE -- PFC ARMY 32970110 28 INFANTRY 8 DIVISION 12/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

MILLER, HAROLD JOHN S2C NAVY 06006264 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/21/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PANAMA

MILLER, JOHN A PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 06977636 28 MATERIALS SQUADRON 20 AIR BASE 
GROUP 12/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MILLER, JOHN J EM3C NAVY 02235144 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

MILLER, LEE SANFORD 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-809680 614 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 401 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

MILLER, MOSES -- PVT ARMY 32221877 83 CHEMICAL BATTALION 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

MILLER, RAYMOND -- S2C NAVY 02388043 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MILLER, RICHARD -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32969456 488 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 340 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

MILLER, RICHARD F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 20218155 870 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MILLER, ROBERT F MM2C NAVY 06475306 Calhoun; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

MILLER, ROBERT P PVT ARMY 12017231 18 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 11/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

MILLER, ROBERT P SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06908589 99 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON (HEAVY) 6/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

MILLER, ROBERT S CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-789102 40 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 6 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

MILLETT, BERNARD W SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06872499 303 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
359 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 12/20/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

MILLICAN, WILLIAM J CDR NAVY O-062082 ESCOLAR; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

MILLIMAN, RICHARD D ENS NAVY O-104339 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/29/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MILLS, GEORGE -- S1C NAVY 07081325 MANNERT L. ABELE; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

MILLS, GEORGE W 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-821329 789 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 467 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MILLS, WILLIAM H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32477773 744 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 456 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

MINCIELI, NICHOLAS F SSGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12058205 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

MINLIONICA, MICHAEL -- SSGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32535248 756 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 459 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

MINNECI, CHARLES F1C NAVY 02386148 USS Peary; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/19/1942 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRALIA

MINOFSKY, ABRAHAM -- S1C NAVY 08148406 Shelton; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

MINSKY, MARTIN N RM3C NAVY 07115929 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

MIRANDA, ANNELLA J PVT ARMY 32715112 749 TANK BATTALION 7/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

MIRANDA, THOMAS G. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32510363 ARMY AIR FORCE 7/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

MIRARCHI, ARTHUR -- PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 12029834 65 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

MISH, STANLEY T RM3C NAVY 07069636 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

MITCHELL, ARTHUR A S2C NAVY 06082051 Hugh L Scott; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MOROCCO

MITCHELL, CHARLES A BM2C NAVY 02242978 BARBEL; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

MITTIGA, DOMINIC A SK2C NAVY 08005338 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MITTLEMAN, MORTON J MM3C NAVY 08107153 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MIX, ANDREW F 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-817066 341 FIGHTER SQUADRON 348 FIGHTER 
GROUP 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA

MOBERG, BERTLEY U FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-006316 20 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE HUNGARY

MOCCIARO, ROSARIO A PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32142719 SS CAPE SAN JUAN; 1 FIGHTER 
CONTROL SQUADRON 11/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE FIJI

MOCCIARO, SANTO J. TEC 5 ARMY 32846227 722 ENGINEERS DEPOT COMPANY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MOCLAIR, JOSEPH S MM1C NAVY 04038347 Miantonomah; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

MOCLAIR, PATRICK A S1C NAVY 02244028 BUSH; UNITED STATES NAVY 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

MODAFFARI, ANTHONY J Pfc ARMY 32086119 FIELD ARTILLERY 1/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

MODAFFERI, LOUIS D T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32706493 92 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 325 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 8/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

MOECKEL, WERNER H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12063397 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

MOFFAT, GEORGE -- MAJ MARINE CORPS O-006893 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE -

MOFFETT, CHARLES A MOMM2C NAVY 02238533 HARDER; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MOFFITT, JOHN J RM2C NAVY 02236707 TULLIBEE; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

MOHR, JOHN R FC3C NAVY 08152496 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

MOLINARI, JOSEPH J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32405196 561 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 388 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MOLINARO, SALVATORE F PVT MARINE CORPS 00451336 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

MOLLER, MOGENS M SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32883886 301 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
353 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 3/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

MOLLOY, EDMUND B S1C NAVY 08153219 Halligan; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

MOLNAR, JOHN G PVT ARMY 32540771 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

MOLNAR, STEPHEN LOUIS F1C NAVY 04035341 YP-387; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/20/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MOLZON, EDWARD -- AS NAVY 04040616 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/21/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MONACO, JOHN PVT MARINE CORPS 00372146 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

MONAHAN, HAROLD T 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-795614 65 FIGHTER SQUADRON 57 FIGHTER 
GROUP 12/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY
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MONASCH, MORTON M. FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-003535 338 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

MONCADA, JOSEPH -- MM1C NAVY 2230986 R-12; UNITED STATES NAVY 6/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MONDI, ANTHONY MIKE F2C NAVY 02342748 Neosho; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

MONDOUS, ALBERT J CWTP NAVY 02392083 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/31/1941 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MONICK, FRANCIS JOHN PFC MARINE CORPS 00378943 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

MONIUSZKO, JOHN J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12085639 82 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 12 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 5/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

MONNES, FRED -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12187401 615 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 401 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

MONROE, THOMAS J T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32313881 341 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 97 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

MONS, JAMES HENRY T SGT MARINE CORPS 00419274 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 8/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MONTANO, C F PTR3C NAVY 02238641 UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

MONTEMURRO, FRANCIS V 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-670155 345 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ROMANIA

MONTGOMERY, GEORGE L TEC 5 ARMY 12172058 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

MONTGOMERY, GEORGE W SC1C NAVY 02148285 USS LITTLE; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/5/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MOODY, JACK E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12146412 90 SQUADRON 438 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

MOODY, JESSE E PFC ARMY 32426212 482 PORT BATTALION 6/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE IRAN

MOON, STANLEY E SOM1C NAVY 08004391 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MOONEY, JAMES JOSEPH S1C NAVY 06470006 USS BARTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MOORE, DAVID S 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-827495 58 FIGHTER SQUADRON 33 FIGHTER 
GROUP 10/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

MOORE, JAMES T S2C NAVY 07113563 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MOORE, JOHN STANFORD Y3C NAVY 02625674 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

MOORE, JOSEPH -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-669090 381 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 310 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

MOORE, MARSHALL G. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12051784 774 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 463 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

MOORE, MAURICE W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12159977 720 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

MOORE, PIERCE R MOMM1C NAVY 06001331 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA
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MOORE, RAYMOND W S2C NAVY 02246456 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MOORE, RICHARD D S1C NAVY 08000778 USS CABOT; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MORA, JOHN A PFC ARMY 32181133 182 INFANTRY AMERICAL DIVISION 2/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE LEYTE

MORALES, JOSEPH M PVT ARMY 06148659 ARISAN MARU; 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

MORAN, PORTER F BM2C NAVY 04041294 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

MORAVEC, STANLEY P PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32678915 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

MORDKOWITZ, PHILIP -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-683289 350 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

MORGAN, CHARLES -- PURSER MERCHANT MARINE 00228791 - 12/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

MORGAN, HAROLD P S1C NAVY 06090971 TRIGGER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

MORGAN, ROBERT L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12182299 720 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

MORGAN, WILLIAM T 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-362538 AIR CORPS 2/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

MORGENSTERN, LEON -- RM3C COAST GUARD 00233031 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MORGENWECK, A F SM3C NAVY 08092824 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

MORGIA, ANTHONY C PVT ARMY 12073036 29 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 4 
DIVISION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

MORIARTY, WILLIAM E. CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32320440 ARMY AIR FORCE 5/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

MORICI, LOUIS A PVT ARMY 32796502 60 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 35 
DIVISION 10/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

MORIONDO, ARTHUR M S2C NAVY 07075521 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

MORITZ, ROBERT J SGT ARMY 32841219 299 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

MORNATI, ALDO V S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12006275 23 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MORRA, MARIO A S F1C NAVY 02238213 Pillsbury; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

MORRA, MICHAEL -- S2C NAVY 08055015 Buck; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

MORRIS, FRANK X 2LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-817255 AIR CORPS 6/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

MORRIS, HAROLD -- S1C NAVY 07088972 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

MORRIS, HAROLD L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12157658 330 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 93 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/31/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL
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MORRIS, VERNON B. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12035628 17 SQUADRON 71 TACTICAL 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 3/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA

MORRISON, RICHARD A RT1C NAVY 04038380 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MORRISSEY, MICHAEL J TSGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06981271 1 ANTISUB SQUADRON 11/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

MORROW, ANTHONY L S1C NAVY 02343383 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MORROW, KENDALL L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32669573 351 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MORSE, CARLTON S PVT ARMY 32140283 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

MORSE, WARNER LONG 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-013383 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 4/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU

MORTIMER, CHARLES H 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-1689697 425 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/26/1946 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

MORTON, BRIAN H V WT1C NAVY 02234483 USS STRONG; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MORVAY, LAWRENCE L PVT ARMY 32539403 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

MOSCHELLE, W H FC3C NAVY 08006115 EVERSOLE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MOSCO, JOSEPH JAMES S2C NAVY 02246421 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 7/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MOSHIER, FRANCIS L. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32378573 528 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GULF OF BERAU

MOSIER, GERALD L MAJ ARMY AIR FORCES O-885549 881 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 500 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 11/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MOSS, ALBERT -- CPL ARMY 12015641 18 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 2/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

MOSTEIRO, CELSO R 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-741745 82 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 12 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

MOTT, LEON R MM3C NAVY 02388406 USS STRONG; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MOYLE, ROBERT H PHM2C NAVY RESERVE 07325566 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE; 2 BN, 4 
Marines, 6 Marine Division 5/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE -

MOZGAWA, EDMUND J S2C NAVY 06080068 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MOZIAN, HARRY A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32431394 491 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 341 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE YUNNAN

MUDRE, STEVE S1C NAVY 08100905 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MUELLER, ARTHUR W PVT ARMY 42140916 310 INFANTRY 78 DIVISION 3/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

MUELLER, JOHN F PFC ARMY 32334142 157 INFANTRY 45 DIVISION 8/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

MUFSON, PHILIP NMI 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-684181 448 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
714 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL
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MUIR, KENNETH H LT /JG/ NAVY O-097548 SS NATHANIEL HAWTHORNE; 11/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE VENEZUELA

MULASKI, JOSEPH -- TEC 5 ARMY 12055237 MARCUS DALY; 149 INFANTRY 38 
DIVISION 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MULCAHY, GEORGE P 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-580400 94 SQUADRON 439 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 2/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE LIBERIA

MULDOON, EUGENE J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 20218012 822 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MULDOON, JAMES W 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2045311 372 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 

FEDERATED STATE OF

MULDOWNEY, FRANK A QM2C NAVY 02234476 Pillsbury; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

MULLADY, EDWARD F CPHM NAVY 06003331 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MULLANE, DANIEL JAMES S1C NAVY 07068969 USS STRONG; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MULLEN, BERNARD J S2C NAVY 06463555 SS ANEROID; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GUYANA

MULLEN, EUGENE F ENS NAVY O-433184 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

MULLEN, THOMAS A SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 20218100 75 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 42 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 5/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH KALIMANTAN

MULLER, CHARLES H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-835865 822 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MULLER, FRANCIS J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32497540 760 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 460 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

MULLER, HENRY G 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-694930 859 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 492 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MULLER, TORBEN -- PVT ARMY 32996558 1305 ENGINEERS GENERAL SERVICES 
REGIMENT 4/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MULLIGAN, JAMES F T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12126292 792 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 468 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 7/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARIANA ISLANDS

MULLIGAN, JAMES W PVT MARINE CORPS 00440093 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

MULLIGAN, JOHN F S1C NAVY 08093106 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MULLIGAN, JOHN J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06903683 64 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/8/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

MULLIGAN, JOSEPH G. PVT ARMY 32792759 334 INFANTRY 84 DIVISION 11/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

MULLIGAN, JOSEPH W GM3C NAVY 06080775 LCT(5)-241; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

MUMFORD, JOSEPH F CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12145787 716 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 449 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

MUNKER, GEORGE O 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-791026 319 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ARU SEA

MUNSON, FRANK L 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-674610 373 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GULF OF TONKIN
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MUNSON, JAMES E MM1C NAVY 02235483 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

MUNSON, JOHN M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-749571 44 FIGHTER SQUADRON 18 FIGHTER 
GROUP 1/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

MUOIO, CHARLES J F1C NAVY 02344292 TULLIBEE; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

MURANELLI, JAMES MT SGT MARINE CORPS 00323668 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 4/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU

MURAWSKI, VICTOR J F1C NAVY 06011997 FLIER; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MURGATROYD, WILLIAM G PHM1C NAVY 06461019 LUCE; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

MURNANE, JOHN P. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-790983 63 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

MURPHY, CORNELIUS D S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32535433 394 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE -

MURPHY, EDWARD R SOM3C NAVY 07084779 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

MURPHY, FRANKLIN J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-672390 INDIA CHINA WING ARMY TRANSPORT 
COMMAND 5/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

MURPHY, HUGH -- F1C NAVY 06467908 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

MURPHY, HUGH J CGM NAVY 04024397 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

MURPHY, JOSEPH T PVT ARMY 06702194 141 INFANTRY 36 DIVISION 12/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

MURPHY, KENNETH J. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-660665 8 PHOTO SQUADRON 6/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CENTRAL

MURPHY, OWEN S FC3C NAVY 02233479 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MURPHY, THOMAS JOSEPH SK1C NAVY 02656232 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

MURPHY, WILLIAM T 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-801142 67 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MURRAY, EUGENE T S1C NAVY 08119545 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MURRAY, FRANCIS J PFC ARMY 39246367 16 INF BN 13 ARMD DIV 4/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

MURRAY, HAROLD A S1C COAST GUARD 00541855 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

MURRAY, JAMES J PVT ARMY 12061088 68 TANK BATTALION 6 ARMORED 
DIVISION 8/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

MURRAY, JOHN P J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-698899 578 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) - NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MURRAY, RAYMOND J LT /JG/ NAVY O-085311 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MURRAY, ROBERT I 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-821336 303 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
358 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 4/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

MURRAY, VERNER GERALD CM3C NAVY 02240123 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MURTAUGH, EDWARD -- S2C NAVY 06000828 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

MUSIELSKI, HAROLD F S2C NAVY 02244308 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

MUST, JOHN A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-801384 67 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MUTH, DAVID HERBERT S2C NAVY 02388889 UNITED STATES NAVY 2/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA

MYDLENSKI, EDWIN -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12072713 339 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BISCAY

MYERS, ARTHUR -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32291541 350 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

MYERS, DANIEL R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-830891 459 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 330 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 4/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

MYERS, FREDERICK G CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12035004 28 SQUADRON 6 FERRY GROUP 11/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PUERTO RICO

MYLER, DAVE THOMAS SK2C NAVY 03930859 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

NACKLEY, FREDERICK J. PVT ARMY 32253112 40 TANK BATTALION 7 ARMORED 
DIVISION 9/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

NADEL, ALEXANDER JOSEPH MUS2C NAVY 02241464 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

NADEL, NATHANIEL -- FLT 0 ARMY AIR FORCES T-065252 320 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

NAGLE, PAUL F LT CDR NAVY O-195811 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

NAGY, BERTRAM F 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-549804 43 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 29 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 6/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM

NAJECKI, EDWARD J. PFC ARMY 32357358 3 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 24 
DIVISION 3/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

NAMMINGA, HENRY V COX NAVY 02385400 SS RUTH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/29/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CUBA

NAN, JOE Y TEC 5 ARMY AIR FORCES 32182221 565 SIGNAL AIR WING BATTALION 11/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

NANCK, EDWARD -- F2C NAVY 04022883 Pollux; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

NANNOLA, LUCIANO A S1C NAVY 07071005 SS CHARLES C. PINCKNEY; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PORTUGAL

NAPLAVA, CHARLES -- TM3C NAVY 02387231 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

NAPOLITANO, ALFONSO J CPL ARMY 32180492 6 INFANTRY 1 ARMORED DIVISION 11/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

NAREHOOD, CHARLES B 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-801336 378 FIGHTER SQUADRON 362 FIGHTER 
GROUP 7/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

NASH, ROBERT A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32736996 839 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 487 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA
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NASNER, JOHN P MM2C NAVY 06009819 LUCE; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

NASSAU, ROBERT G 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-799052 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

NASSIF, ASSAPH J PVT ARMY 42118720 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

NASTASI, ANTHONY T SC2C NAVY 07076919 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

NASTASI, JACK -- PFC ARMY 32002009 324 INFANTRY 44 DIVISION 10/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

NASTASI, JOSEPH -- S1C NAVY 08092544 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

NATALE, PATSY -- PVT ARMY 32495629 SS HENRY R MALLORY; COAST 
ARTILLERY CORPS 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

NAUMAN, JOHN H MM2C NAVY 08146041 Mount Hood; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

NAUMANN, ERNEST A. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-427762 64 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

NAVARRA, PETER G SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32827997 60 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 39 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 4/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM

NAVINS, WILLIAM G. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-557995 726 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 451 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE POLAND

NEAL, ROBERT G 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-833189
5th ARMY AIR FORCES - 498 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM)

8/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

NEARY, GEORGE P AOM3C NAVY 06090203 VPB-27; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

NEDEN, JOSEPH B 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-825953 60 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 39 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

NEE, EDWIN THOMAS CTM NAVY 05072183 Jacob Jones; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

NEEDHAM, JAMES R CAPT ARMY O-890363 ARMY - UNITED STATES ARMY 7/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

NEER, RALPH D TEC 3 ARMY 12172288
SIGNAL INTELLIGENCE SERVICES 
UNITED STATES ARMY FORCES FAR 
EAST

4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRALIA

NEGRON, MANUEL -- PFC ARMY 32996121 UNITED STATES ARMY FORCES IN 
WESTERN PACIFIC 1/13/1946 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

NEIDHARDT, CHARLES -- S1C NAVY 07060780 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

NEILL, PETER A ENS NAVY O-291318 USS WASP; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

NEKOS, GEORGE -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32444697 343 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

NELBACH, RAYMOND L T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06706490 431 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

NELLIS, MAHLON E TEC5 ARMY 12005947 33 INFANTRY REGIMENT 7/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
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NELSON, CARL -- PVT ARMY 32401487 83 CHEMICAL BATTALION 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

NELSON, CARL A SGT ARMY 32030806 108 INFANTRY 40 DIVISION 2/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

NELSON, DONALD E S1C NAVY 08062814 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

NELSON, EMIL A PVT ARMY 32848233 HMT Rohna; INFANTRY 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

NELSON, JOSEPH H. PFC ARMY 32131674 35 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 12/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

NELSON, WALTER H 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-876335 111 ARMY AIRWAYS COMMUNICATIONS 
SYSTEM SQUADRON 12/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE LIBERIA

NEMICCOLA, ANTHONY -- PVT ARMY 32637746 60 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 35 
DIVISION 10/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

NENNIG, CYRIL PETER Y2C NAVY 02998551 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

NERENBERG, IRWIN J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12190851 515 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA

NESCI, ROCCO J PFC ARMY 32875069 KYLE V JOHNSON; 1896 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 1/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

NESENKAR, JOHN -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-722350 747 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 456 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA

NESPOLI, DANTE A PVT ARMY 07071069 SHINYO MARU; 440 ORDNANCE 
COMPANY (AVIATION) 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

NESTARK, ALFRED W ARM3C NAVY 02343735 UNITED STATES NAVY 10/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

NEUMAN, CLINTON K RM2C NAVY 06080283 Lansdale; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

NEUMANN, JOSEPH JOHN CPL MARINE CORPS 00859913 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE IWO JIMA

NEWELL, HAROLD L SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32670105 874 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 498 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 3/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

NEWELL, LOREN C T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12137525 700 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 445 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

NEWELL, ROBERT F CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32845452 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

NEWTON, CLAIR L. 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-1699260 ARMY AIR FORCE 8/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

NICHOLS, IVAN G. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32943042 738 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 454 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

NICHOLS, RICHARD STRAHL 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-819149 365 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 305 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

NICHOLS, ROBERT D S1C NAVY 06085611 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

NICHOLS, THOMAS H COX NAVY 02243997 Emmons; UNITED STATES NAVY 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

NICIFORO, FRANK N PFC ARMY 32867894 85 ENGINEERS HEAVY PONTOON 
BATTALION 10/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE
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NICKLAUS, FRED W CPHM NAVY 02243628 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 7/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

NICLAS, JOHN R MOMM2C NAVY 07064816 ROBALO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

NICOLETTI, ANGELO M S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12026195 1 COMBAT CREW REPLACEMENT 
CENTER GROUP 2/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

NIELSEN, ALFRED O EM1C NAVY 06461580 Lansdale; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

NIELSEN, CHARLES F LT NAVY O-148802 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KULA GULF

NIGBOR, HENRY NMI PVT ARMY 42118751 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

NIKSA, EDWARD W PFC ARMY 32827230 331 INFANTRY 83 DIVISION 7/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

NILES, RICHARD A MM3C NAVY 07064818 DORADO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PANAMA

NILSEN, ROY -- S1C COAST GUARD 00648410 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

NIMTZ, JOSEPH R 2LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-833976 AIR CORPS 1/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

NINOS, JOHN S RDM3C NAVY 08057062 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

NOBILE, JOSEPH S S1C NAVY 08163480 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 10/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

NOBLE, JAY A LT /JG/ NAVY O-085395 UNITED STATES NAVY 8/16/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

NOBLE, ROBERT C FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-061439 6 RADAR CALIBRATION DETACHMENT 8/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

NOBLETT, WILLIAM H PFC ARMY 32667835 228 MEDICAL DISPENSARY (AVIATION) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

NOLAN, CHARLES F SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32174825 440 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 319 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/31/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

NOLAN, CHARLES V S2C NAVY 07127166 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

NOLAN, EDWARD J S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 6975845 822 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

NOLAN, ERNEST LAVERNE PFC MARINE CORPS 00464736 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

NOLAN, JAMES H TEC 4 ARMY 32251936 83 CHEMICAL BATTALION 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

NOLAN, WILLIAM T S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12039406 365 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 305 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

NOLFO, BENEDICT C S Sgt ARMY 32004941 165 INFANTRY 27 DIVISION 4/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE -

NORELL, GUSTAVE A CPL ARMY 32714748 749 TANK BATTALION 7/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

NORMAN, CARL J TEC 5 ARMY 32731696 ARMY - 240 ENGINEERS CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 12/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN
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NORRIS, BENJAMIN W MAJ MARINE CORPS O-004382 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MIDWAY ATOLL

NORTHAM, HAROLD B S1C NAVY 08971247 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

NORTON, CHARLES G PFC ARMY 32747164 86 INFANTRY 10 MOUNTAIN DIVISION 1/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

NORTON, EDWARD P PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 12025167 HMT Rohna; 322 FIGHTER CONTROL 
SQUADRON 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

NORTON, THOMAS JOSEPH PFC MARINE CORPS 00502642 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

NORWOOD, EDWARD L PFC ARMY 12023137 26 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 3/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

NOVOGRODSKY, N P SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06980912 26 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/14/1942 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU

NOWAK, ROBERT CHESTER F2C NAVY 04035705 USS PRESTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

NOWOSACKI, THEODORE L ENS NAVY 098290 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

NUMAIR, SOLOMON J F1C NAVY 08103401 GOLET; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

NUNES, FREDERICK -- CGM NAVY 03756273 UNITED STATES NAVY 10/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

NUSSENOFF, JOEL -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32259861 413 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

NUWER, EUGENE ANTHONY Capt MARINE CORPS O-10614 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/20/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

NUWER, FRANCIS XAVIER CPL MARINE CORPS 00393046 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

NYDEGGER, RICHARD J F2C NAVY 02248844 Hugh L Scott; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MOROCCO

NYHOLM, ERNEST E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 42071979 60 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 39 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

O'SHAUGHNESSY, J J SEA1 NAVY 07071466 SS TIMOTHY PICKERING; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

OBERG, ALBERT E LT /JG/ NAVY O-165696 USS STRONG; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

OBERG, HAROLD E PVT ARMY 32473762 USAT DORCHESTER; MEDICAL 
DEPARTMENT 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

OBRIEN, DAVID J. Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32471178 11 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 341 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

OBRIEN, HENRY J Pvt ARMY 32164182 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

OBRIEN, JOHN E F1c NAVY 06474436 LST-342; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

OBRIEN, JOHN FRANCIS CWO NAVY 00026458 ENOURA MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

OBRIEN, JOHN G 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-698757 785 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 466 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA
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OBRIEN, JOHN J MOMM2 NAVY 06006976 ROBALO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

OBRIEN, JOHN P MM3 NAVY 02231842 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE JAVA

OBRIEN, JOHN PATRICK SM3 NAVY 2234699 S-26; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PANAMA

OBRIEN, JOHN T Pvt ARMY 32791072 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

OBRIEN, JOHN T Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32382934 AIR CORPS 9/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

OBRIEN, LEO WILLIAM GM3c NAVY 04028662 USS HUDSON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SAVO ISLAND

OBRIEN, PATRICK J SSG ARMY 06129151 ARMY - QUARTERMASTER CORPS 7/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

OBRIEN, THOMAS F FC2c NAVY 04028238 UNITED STATES NAVY 6/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

OBRIEN, WILLIAM C 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-791322 308 FIGHTER SQUADRON 31 FIGHTER 
GROUP 4/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

OBRIEN, WILLIAM J Pvt ARMY 06905803 16 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

OBRYAN, WALTER J. F1c NAVY 8000404 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

OCASIO, ANGEL M SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 42058274 40 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 6 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 3/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

OCONNELL, BERNARD J F1c NAVY 02251341 POMPANO; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

OCONNELL, DANIEL W 1st Lt ARMY O-1287983 26 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 4/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

OCONNELL, FRANCIS X AMM2c NAVY 07078139 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

OCONNELL, JOHN A MOMM1 NAVY 02236821 ESCOLAR; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

OCONNELL, NORMAN V Pvt ARMY 19132872 237 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 6/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

OCONNOR, DANIEL E Pvt ARMY AIR FORCES 32412872 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

OCONNOR, DUDLEY B WT2 NAVY 02239653 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

OCONNOR, EDWARD J. Pvt ARMY 12057133 40 TANK BATTALION 7 ARMORED 
DIVISION 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

OCONNOR, ERNED J Pvt ARMY 12032404 SHINYO MARU; 440 ORDNANCE 
COMPANY (AVIATION) 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ODONNELL, FRANCIS J Pvt ARMY 12005848 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 1/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ODONNELL, JAMES T T Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 12044233 375 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

ODONNELL, OSCAR J Cpl ARMY 06880494 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT K COMPANY 2/1/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES
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ODONNELL, T J S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 12155037 529 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BANDA SEA

ODONNELL, WILLIAM A 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-830896 823 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA

ODONOGHUE, JAMES J 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-799440 509 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 351 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

ODONOVAN, JAMES J MAJ ARMY O-294421 ARMY - 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 10/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

OEHL, EDWARD G S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32810136 394 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 

FEDERATED STATE OF

OESAU, ANDREW J RM2C NAVY 07063613 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

OESTRICH, RAYMOND E PVT ARMY 32946790 ARMY - 315 INFANTRY 79 DIVISION 1/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

OETMANN, EMIL -- CAPT ARMY O-109005 ARISAN MARU; HEADQUARTERS UNITED 
STATES ARMY FORCES FAR EAST 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

OFLAHERTY, PAUL J Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32711430 AIR CORPS 4/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

OFLAHERTY, WILLIAM J Pvt ARMY 32194182 180 INFANTRY 45 DIVISION 7/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

OGNIBENE, RALPH -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32800924 366 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 305 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

OGORMAN, CHARLES P F1c NAVY 02240683 UNITED STATES NAVY 4/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

OGRADY, JOHN W S2C COAST GUARD 00541200 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

OGRADY, JOSEPH R 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-864754 877 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 499 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

OHANLON, EDWARD M Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32869253 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

OHAR, JOHN -- S2C COAST GUARD 00235251 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

OHARA, BERNARD A CPL MARINE CORPS 00450898 MARINE -FMF MARAIRSOPAC VMB413 4/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

OHARA, HARRY JOHN 1stLt MARINE CORPS O-022247 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ORMOC BAY

OHARA, HENRY H S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32436174 67 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

OHARA, PETER -- SC1 NAVY 08105800 TWIGGS; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 

FEDERATED STATE OF

OHARA, WILLIAM J SF3 NAVY 06465903 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

OHEARN, JOSEPH K Pfc ARMY AIR FORCES 12170953 725 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 451 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

OHRT, CHARLES N CEM NAVY 03810964 DORADO; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PANAMA

OJALVO, LEO -- S1C NAVY 07120266 LST-359; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

OKEEFE, JAMES W. S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32447695 551 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

OKEEFE, VINCENT W Ens NAVY O-251355 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

OKERBLUM, SAMUEL -- MOMM3C NAVY 02252555 BARBEL; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

OKON, STANLEY A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32380081 7 AIRDROME SQUADRON 5/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

OKONCZAK, LEONARD E PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 06982034 19 SQUADRON 20 AIR BASE GROUP 5/31/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BATAAN

OKSENKRUG, PAUL -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-711555 717 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 449 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

OKTAVEC, JAN L ARM2C NAVY 06472872 USS BATAAN (CVL-29); UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 4/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

OLDS, LAWRENCE B PVT ARMY 32170929 6 INFANTRY 1 ARMORED DIVISION 4/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

OLEARY, FRANK C TEC5 ARMY 32933333 ARMY - 722 ENGINEERS DEPOT 
COMPANY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

OLIN, ALBERT H CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12143868 47 SQUADRON 313 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 2/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA

OLIVER, CURTIS I MM1C NAVY 06005324 Leary; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

OLPHIE, RICHARD -- ARM3C NAVY 02248685 USS LISCOME BAY CVE 56; UNITED 
STATES NAVY 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

OLSEN, GEORGE W F1C NAVY 09094087 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

OLSEN, JOHN MARTIN S2C NAVY 02247838 UNITED STATES NAVY 10/19/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

OLSEN, STANLEY R MOMM1C NAVY 04025912 CAPELIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

OLSEN, WILLIAM H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32625726 775 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 463 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ROMANIA

OLSON, PAUL W S1C NAVY 07123160 BULLHEAD; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

OLTMAN, FRED -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-818737 835 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 486 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

OMEARA, THOMAS F TM2 NAVY 02243562 GRAYBACK; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

OMOORE, PEARSE D RM3 NAVY 02242183 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

ONEIL, BERNARD J Y3 NAVY 02386817 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

ONEILL, CORNELIUS E RT1 NAVY 02386824 UNITED STATES NAVY 10/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

ONEILL, JEREMIAH F Pvt ARMY 20253164 168 INFANTRY 34 DIVISION 2/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

ONEILL, JOHN P 1st Sgt ARMY 20248770 USAT SICILIEN; 107 GUN CREW COAST 
ARTILLERY CORPS 6/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

ONEILL, WILLIAM J ENS NAVY O-180798 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ONIKS, CHARLES -- CWT NAVY 02149438 UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

ONORATO, JOSEPH B 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-728230 365 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 305 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

ONORATO, MICHAEL A PVT ARMY 32410894 16 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 1/31/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

OPISSO, LARRY A MOMM2C NAVY 02252234 HARDER; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

OPPEDISANO, JOSEPH F AMM2C NAVY 08100227 TICONDEROGA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

OPPELT, JOHN THOMAS S2C NAVY 02242297 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

OPPMANN, ANDREW W CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32948366 759 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 459 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

ORBELL, EDGAR N T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12188048 339 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

OREILLY, P J SEA1 NAVY 02239822 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

OREN, CLIFFORD J PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32142533 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

ORILEY, HAROLD C Cpl ARMY 32779843 741 TANK BATTALION 9/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

ORLAN, JOSEPH J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-858003 ARMY AIR FORCE 5/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

ORNER, FRED -- S2C NAVY 06000335 USS MONSSEN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

OROURKE, JAMES W. T/5 ARMY 32370027 507 PARACHUTE INFANTRY REGIMENT 6/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

ORR, LESTER F LT NAVY O-121814 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

ORSIE, CHARLES JOHN CRM NAVY 02069538 USS MONSSEN; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

ORTH, WILLIAM G 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-772878 515 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

ORZECHOWSKI, LEO -- GM1C NAVY 02340061 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

OSBORN, CHARLES W CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32835985 AIR CORPS 7/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

OSBORNE, WILLIAM J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-712026 61 FIGHTER SQUADRON 56 FIGHTER 
GROUP 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS

OSHEA, JAMES P Pvt ARMY 32170756 6 INFANTRY 1 ARMORED DIVISION 12/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

OSHIN, HAROLD -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12185272 416 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 99 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

OSIER, LEUIGN W CMM COAST GUARD 00222847 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

OSTACHOWICZ, A R S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32864925 501 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA

OSTAPOW, EDWARD T. TEC 4 ARMY 32087120 102 CAVALRY RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 8/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

OSTROM, CHARLES H CDR NAVY O-063351 UNITED STATES NAVY 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

OSULLIVAN, ARTHUR P LTJG NAVY O-129905 USS BUNKER HILL; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 1/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

OSULLIVAN, DONALD F Capt MARINE CORPS O-011926 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 1/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SAMOA

OTOOLE, EDWARD J Cpl ARMY 06980185 ARISAN MARU; 60 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

OTT, HARRY WILLIAM EM2C COAST GUARD 00524987 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

OTT, MELVIN W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32830456 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON (HEAVY) 2/21/1946 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE OF

OUILLET, ARMAND L PVT ARMY 32947783 110 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

OUZOUNIAN, GREGORY -- PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 19050448 93 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

OVERBEY, WILLIAM W 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-807594 342 FIGHTER SQUADRON 348 FIGHTER 
GROUP 12/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

OVEREND, DONALD K 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-694260 74 FIGHTER SQUADRON 23 FIGHTER 
GROUP 6/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

OVERSTREET, EDWARD A PFC ARMY 12089091 14 INFANTRY BATTALION 1 ARMORED 
DIVISION 4/28/1946 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

OVERTON, ALAN G LT NAVY O-104135 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

OWEN, EARL K. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12031167 367 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

OWEN, OSCAR E CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12037012 831 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

PADILLA, LUIS P 2d Lt ARMY O-1305300 INFANTRY 9/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

PAGANELLI, FRANK L RM1C COAST GUARD 00206820 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 8/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CUBA

PAGANO, PASQUALE J PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32748409 32 PHOTO RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

PAGE, HERBERT BRUCE GM3C NAVY 02234058 USS BARTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

PAGLIUSO, JOHN A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06976910 405 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

PAINE, GILBERT C LT /JG/ NAVY O-338999 CALLAGHAN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

PAJUNEN, JOHN E AOM1C NAVY 02236285 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

PALCICH, STANLEY H ENS NAVY O-175482 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

PALERMO, CARMELLO J. CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12208112 AIR CORPS 1/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

PALERMO, JAMES W F2C NAVY 02238816 USS Peary; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/19/1942 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRALIA

PALETTA, JOSEPH F PVT ARMY 32797719 60 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 35 
DIVISION 10/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

PALEY, WILLIAM J CPL MARINE CORPS 
RESERVE 00287048 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 

CORPS 6/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS

PALLESCHI, ANGELO D. S SGT ARMY 32234972 456 ANTI AIRCRAFT ARTILLERY 
AUTOMATIC WEAPONS BATTALION 6/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

PALM, GEORGE -- CPL ARMY 20260455 244 COAST ARTILLERY REGIMENT 3/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

PALMA, FELIX F PVT ARMY 32691451 747 TANK BATTALION 6/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

PALMER, DONALD M. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12051780 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

PALMER, JAMES W 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-670424 1327 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 9/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

PALMER, JOHN A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-796587 531 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

PALMICH, JOHN J. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12154102 721 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

PALUCH, THADDEUS W GM3C NAVY 06084665 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

PANINI, ARTHUR P S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12127162 20 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

PANKEN, HORACE J 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2056458 398 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 504 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 4/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

PANTALEONI, GUIDO -- LT COL ARMY O-493627 2677 COMPANY UNITED STATES OFFICE 
OF STRATEGIC SERVICES 8/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

PAPA, ANELLO D F1C NAVY 02238742 PECOS; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

PAPPAS, ALEIVIADES M 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-025434 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU

PAPPAS, JAMES M QM2C NAVY 06460555 SCAMP; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

PAPPAS, JOHN S 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2072856 367 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

PAQUET, LEO C LT COL ARMY O-012316 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 1/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

PARELLA, STEVEN -- 2LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-867578 242 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 1/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

PARENT, JOHN L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32515757 370 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

PARISI, FRANK -- PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32491679 306 QUARTERMASTER BATTALION 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

PARKE, EDWARD LE ROY CAPT MARINE CORPS O-010066 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

PARKER, ALTON A F1C NAVY 08006493 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PARKER, CLIFFORD J ENS NAVY O-320772 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

PARKER, JOHN S RM3C NAVY 06470320 SNOOK; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

PARKER, WILLARD M 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-791487 20 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

PARKHURST, CLIF E GM2C NAVY 02235757 USS GWIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

PARKINSON, STANLEY G BM1C NAVY 03803015 Jacob Jones; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

PARKS, NED F CWT NAVY 0002384073 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PARMELEE, WALTER J PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 12073171 381 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 310 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

PARSONS, WILLIAM G 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-746166 27 FIGHTER SQUADRON 1 FIGHTER 
GROUP 10/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA

PARTYKA, EDWARD J MOMM3C NAVY 08002710 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PARUS, HENRY R S1C NAVY 2389227 GROWLER; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

PASAGOLI, LOUIS A CPL ARMY 32539622 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

PASCAL, IRWIN M 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-796021 395 FIGHTER SQUADRON 368 FIGHTER 
GROUP 7/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

PASHKOFF, GUSTAVE -- S1C NAVY 06473602 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

PASLAWSKI, ANDREW -- PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32865067 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

PASSALACQUA, LOUIS J S1C NAVY 09069209 Mount Hood; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

PASSANISI, THOMAS J S2C NAVY 08092069 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PASSERO, ANGELO -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32413873 412 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 95 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

PASTOR, RICHARD K CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12007946 435 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/14/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

PATAKY, GEORGE P TEC 5 ARMY 32705002 ARMY - 240 ENGINEERS CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 12/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PATCHEN, ROBERT H SGT MARINE CORPS 00384059 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE VELLA LAVELLA

PATELLA, SAMUEL J LT NAVY O-085896 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PATERSON, KEITH E PVT ARMY 32554287 ARMY - HEADQUARTERS COMPANY 43 
DIVISION 7/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PATERSON, WILLIAM N COX NAVY 02341896 Reuben James; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/31/1941 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

PATITUCCI, JAMES G S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32658518 676 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 444 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

PATON, JOHN J S2C NAVY 06464153 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

PATSZALEK, LEO -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32582584 339 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

PATTERSON, HENRY A S 2 LT ARMY O-920718 MILITARY INTELLIGENCE SERVICE 2/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

PATTESON, WILLIAM W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-557866 484 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 505 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 10/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PATTI, PAUL L 2LT ARMY O-397288 SIGNAL CORPS 6/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

PATTON, ELLERY C D PVT ARMY 32873907 HMT Rohna; INFANTRY 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

PAUL, JAMES -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32447984 98 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/9/1946 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

PAUL, ROBERT A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-693230 87 FIGHTER SQUADRON 79 FIGHTER 
GROUP 4/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA

PAULSEN, HENRY C PFC ARMY 32969947 379 INFANTRY 95 DIVISION 11/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

PAULSON, FRANCIS J AMM2C NAVY 07094183 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PAVLETICH, DANIEL -- - CIVILIAN NONE - 1/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA

PAWLIK, GEORGE T CPL ARMY 12207885 AIR CORPS 7/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PAWLINA, JOHN J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32446386 404 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

PAWLOSKI, JOHN T MOMM1C NAVY 04027351 GRAYLING; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

PAWLOWSKI, JOSEPH ALEXANDER PFC MARINE CORPS 371831 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

PAWLOWSKI, RAYMOND P S1C NAVY 02342838 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

PAYNE, ARTHUR S1C NAVY 09071502 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

PEACOCK, JOHN A SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12189983 332 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

PEARSALL, EDWARD L LT NAVY O-104945 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NEW GEORGIA

PEARSALL, SAMUEL -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-682586 301 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
353 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 6/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

PEARSON, WILLIAM T 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-795445 13 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 3 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 2/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

PECK, FRANKLIN L 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-664340 400 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

PECK, RAYMOND F S1C NAVY 06087993 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN
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PEDEN, THOMAS J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32435216 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON (HEAVY) 2/20/1946 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE OF

PEDERSEN, PERRY G S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 07071226 367 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE DENMARK

PEFFERS, WILLIAM K PVT ARMY 32143642 USAT DORCHESTER; MEDICAL 
DEPARTMENT 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

PEISER, HAROLD E PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 12193090 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

PELESCHAK, MICHAEL -- S1C NAVY 02238968 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

PELHAM, DANIEL E AOM3C NAVY 02241920 UNITED STATES NAVY 10/14/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PELLEGRINO, JOSEPH S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32782989 349 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

PELTON, WILLIAM B 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-828759 488 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 340 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MOROCCO

PENN, MILTON -- PFC ARMY 32787001 3206 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

PENNA, ANTHONY T 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-801501 HEADQUARTERS THIRTEENTH AIR 
FORCE 3/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TASMAN SEA

PENNINGTON, LELAND H FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-064646 301 FIGHTER SQUADRON 332 FIGHTER 
GROUP 4/22/1946 NON RECOVERABLE CROATIA

PENNY, CLEO -- PVT ARMY 32538672 366 INFANTRY REGIMENT 2/11/1946 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

PEPE, PATSY -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32681924 737 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 454 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

PEPPER, LOUIS -- F3C NAVY 06461808 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

PERCY, FRANCIS B PVT ARMY 32469925 USAT DORCHESTER; MEDICAL 
DEPARTMENT 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

PEREIRA, JOSEPH J. PFC MARINE CORPS 00372678 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PEREZ, RAFAEL M S2C NAVY 07115936 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PEREZ, VINCENT E AMM2C NAVY 07104141 Bismarck Sea; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

PERILLO, JOSEPH S FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-064196 484 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 505 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 10/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PERKINS, JOHN W S1C COAST GUARD 00620314 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

PERLA, JOHN -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12083902 374 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA

PERLITCH, KENNETH S 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-757438 563 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 388 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

PERNA, ANTHONY T CM2C NAVY 07088031 LUCE; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

PERRAULT, ARTHUR C TM3C NAVY 02388309 Maddox; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE STRAIT OF SICILIA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

PERRI, JOSEPH A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-782952 875 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 498 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

PERRIN, EDWARD J. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 11041596 436 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

PERROTTA, SALVATORE -- S1C NAVY 07120732 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

PERRY, CHARLES H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-739114 48 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 41 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

PERRY, FRANCIS -- 1 LT ARMY O-1115737 2677 OPERATIONS SUPPORT SQUADRON 
REGIMENT 1/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA

PERRY, GORDON F 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-812478 505 SQUADRON 339 FIGHTER GROUP 5/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

PERRY, LOUIS F TEC 5 ARMY 32576914 526 ORDNANCE MAINTENANCE 
COMPANY 6/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

PERRY, RAYMOND M S1C NAVY 02245248 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

PERRY, VERL J. S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 6903769 392 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

PERTILE, ANGELO CGM NAVY 02226503 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

PETERO, CHARLES J PFC ARMY 12007268 SHINYO MARU; 59 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

PETERS, FREDERICK E CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-671072 450 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 322 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 7/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

PETERS, JOHN E PVT ARMY 32961976 143 INFANTRY 36 DIVISION 1/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

PETERSEN, RAYMOND T. MAJ ARMY AIR FORCES O-022087 90 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 3 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 11/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

PETERSEN, ROBERT OTTO S2C NAVY 02248178 UNITED STATES NAVY 8/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

PETERSOHN, JAMES W S1C NAVY 06461540 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

PETERSON, ALBERT H FC3C NAVY 02238969 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

PETERSON, ANTHONY J S2C NAVY 02246458 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

PETERSON, ARTHUR B F1C NAVY 02235706 S-26; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PANAMA

PETERSON, JOHN L F1C NAVY 08130601 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

PETERSON, LOUIS J T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12139277 369 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

PETERSON, MELVIN L RDM3C NAVY 08984783 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

PETITO, FRANK J S1C NAVY 08163290 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PETITTI, ANTHONY J. PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 12034939 ARMY AIR FORCE 3/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

PETRIE, DONALD R. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12172317 33 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE COASTAL WATERS OF 

GREAT BARRIER REEFS

PETRONE, ANTHONY F RM2C NAVY 06468179 LST-342; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

PETRUSKA, MICHAEL C. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32996715 827 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 484 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/21/1946 NON RECOVERABLE CROATIA

PETTENGILL, GEORGE -- LT NAVY O-100469 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PETTIBONE, ALFRED B S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32142500 870 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

PETTIT, ROBERT C MAJ ARMY O-300166 ARMY - INFANTRY 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

PETYAK, JOHN JOSEPH S1C NAVY 02238676 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

PFAHLERT, FRANK L S1C NAVY 06080507 Little; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PFEFFER, ROBERT GLASGOW PFC MARINE CORPS 474002 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

PFEIFER, FRED E PFC ARMY 42053653 293 QUARTERMASTER LAUNDRY 
COMPANY 1/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

PFEIFER, RUDOLPH G CPL ARMY 32032515 ARMY - 803 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

PFOHL, EUGENE A T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32833293 763 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 460 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

PFOHLMAN, THOMAS G PVT ARMY 12125214 USAT DORCHESTER; COAST ARTILLERY 
CORPS 3/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

PFUERSTINGER, LOUIS J EM3C NAVY 08146252 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

PHELAN, EDWARD L 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-867449 873 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 498 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

PHELAN, JOHN F ARM1C NAVY 06082508 USS BUNKER HILL; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 5/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

PHELAN, JOSEPH E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32719707 338 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

PHELAN, PETER P F1C NAVY 07068983 USS STRONG; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

PHELPS, JOHN W TEC 4 ARMY 32024275 29 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 4 
DIVISION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

PHILLEO, GEORGE B SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12131663 723 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

PHILLIPS, ALBERT J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-795446 69 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 42 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 6/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

PHILLIPS, CALVIN D S2C NAVY 02248517 UNITED STATES NAVY 11/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

PHILLIPS, DONALD S. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-822536 325 FERRY SQUADRON 31 AIR 
TRANSPORT GROUP 1/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

PHILLIPS, LEO M F1C NAVY 06463109 Drexler; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

PHILLIPS, MARTIN 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-678451 371 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

PHIPPS, JOHN S ENS NAVY O-354785 GAMBIER BAY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

PICCIRILLO, ANGELO J TM3C NAVY 02240210 Brownson; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

PICKAN, SAMUEL B S SGT ARMY 32981564 KYLE V JOHNSON; 1896 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 1/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

PICKELL, HUGH A 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-662597 571 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 390 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

PICKHARDT, THOMAS V GM3C NAVY 02234367 Edsall; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

PICUCCI, AMERICO G PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 12066198 408 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

PIDONE, LOUIS J PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32714410 831 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

PIEKARZ, JOSEPH S PVT ARMY 32889077 HMT Rohna; INFANTRY 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

PIERCE, FRANK S 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-838927 AIR CORPS 6/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH ATLANTIC OCEAN

PIERCE, JOHN W FC3C NAVY 08001581 Twiggs; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE OF

PIERCE, LEONARD R 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-813221 334 FIGHTER SQUADRON 4 FIGHTER 
GROUP 5/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

PIERCE, WILLARD J LT /JG/ NAVY O-098293 USS ATLANTA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

PIERPOINT, CHARLES B F1C NAVY 02240271 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

PIETSCH, ROBERT E ENS NAVY O-390992 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

PILATO, FRANK C. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32378333 560 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 388 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

PINK, SAUL -- PVT ARMY 32876001 83 CHEMICAL BATTALION 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

PINNELAS, DAVID 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-749788 92 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 326 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 12/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS

PINTER, GEORGE A EM3C NAVY 07100127 GOLET; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

PINTO, GEORGE J SGT ARMY 32314394 1 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 1 
DIVISION 1/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

PIPERATA, ALFRED J MM1C NAVY 07076430 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PIPITONE, LEONARD BM1C NAVY 2235040 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PIRAINO, FRANK A T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 42120601 319 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MINDORO STRAIT

PIRANEO, JOSEPH T T PFC MARINE CORPS 00309271 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MIDWAY ATOLL



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

PIRRO, CARMON F ENS NAVY O-189354 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

PISCOPO, ANDREW W ARM2C NAVY 02243025 UNITED STATES NAVY 2/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

PITKUS, LAWRENCE N. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12145060 64 SQUADRON 403 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 11/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PIZZIMENTI, THOMAS J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 20218384 380 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 310 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 6/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE LIGURIAN SEA

PLAGIANOS, LEON M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-708040 749 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 457 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

PLATA, MITCHELL J TEC 4 ARMY 32678535 ARMY - 240 ENGINEERS CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 12/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PLATH, ROBERT HENRY PFC MARINE CORPS 00473049 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

PLATT, ARTHUR J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-434020 98 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/29/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

PLAWSKI, STANLEY -- TM2C NAVY 08091348 NEWCOMB; UNITED STATES NAVY 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PLAYNE, CHARLES RAMON AMM1c NAVY 2249929 UNITED STATES NAVY 7/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE VIETNAM

PLEDGER, ROBERT E Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 06982126 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/5/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MIDWAY ATOLL

PLETO, TONY ROGER ARM3C NAVY 02387338 UNITED STATES NAVY 5/29/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PLOIAN, JACOB JOHN PFC MARINE CORPS 00429820 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

PLOTNICKI, RICHARD J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12238781 484 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 505 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 9/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS

PLOUFFE, GERARD M SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12131039 AIR CORPS 2/25/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PLUMB, JOHN H LT CDR NAVY O-090007 HOEL; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

PODESTA, ALFRED A A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32357566 321 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

PODRES, LADISLAUS -- WT2C NAVY 02385070 Atik; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

POGGI, ALFRED E CPL ARMY 32786209 3206 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

POGWIST, FRANK J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32540052 332 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

POHL, LESTER -- S2C NAVY 02246459 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

POLAN, DIGHTON L LT /JG/ NAVY O-099923 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU

POLANOWSKI, T F EM3C NAVY 02342898 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

POLHEMUS, WILLIS -- F3C NAVY 02238432 USS Peary; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/19/1942 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRALIA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

POLIKOWSKI, MICHAEL -- RM3C NAVY 06011181 SHARK (SS-314); UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

POLING, CLARK V CH/1LT/ ARMY O-477425 DORCHESTER; UNITED STATES ARMY 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

POLINSKY, PETER -- PVT MARINE CORPS 00948566 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE IWO JIMA

POLITYLO, WASIL -- EM3C NAVY 06083116 SEAWOLF; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

POLIVY, CALVIN -- S2C NAVY 07089341 Turner; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

POLLARD, EVERETT H FC3C NAVY 08165408 Drexler; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

POLLEY, ARTHUR HENRY S2C NAVY 06464189 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

POLLOCK, STEPHEN E PFC ARMY 12007267 ARISAN MARU; 59 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

POLOMARES, MANUEL F AS NAVY 06000462 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

POLONCARZ, JOHN E S1C NAVY 06092203 LST-531; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

POLONSKI, STEPHEN JOHN PFC MARINE CORPS 292260 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

POMELEK, LEO J PVT ARMY 32473713 USAT DORCHESTER; MEDICAL 
DEPARTMENT 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

POMICHOWSKI, B A S1C NAVY 08106114 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

POMPLUN, ALBERT E 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-804226 36 FIGHTER SQUADRON 8 FIGHTER 
GROUP 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

PONTECORVO, JULIUS H S1C NAVY 08108068 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

POPECKIE, FRANK -- S1C NAVY 06016867 Callaghan; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

POPIOLEK, FRANK J. PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32335259 ARMY AIR FORCE 5/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

POPLAWSKI, EUGENE M CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12160292 885 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

POPOLI, THOMAS G 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-759654 877 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 499 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

POPOVICH, NICHOLAS P HA1C NAVY 08168315 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

PORJESZ, KURT -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37472060 882 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 500 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 4/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS

PORTER, FREDERICK E TEC 5 ARMY 12024951 17 SIGNAL COMPANY 1/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

PORTER, ROBERT S CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-364039 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/5/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MIDWAY ATOLL

PORTERFIELD, JOSEPH A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-800041 95 FIGHTER SQUADRON 82 FIGHTER 
GROUP 12/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY
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POSILLIPO, DOMINICK -- PFC ARMY 32610144 27 INFANTRY BATTALION 9 ARMORED 
DIVISION 12/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

POST, CLARENCE H T SGT MARINE CORPS 00443718 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 8/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

POST, FREDERICK R BM1C NAVY 01536617 Reuben James; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/31/1941 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

POSTIGLION, ANGELO -- MM2C NAVY 02385442 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

POSTMAN, HYMAN -- AMM1C NAVY 02141155 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

POTKEWITZ, HERBERT E AMM3C NAVY 07118693 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

POTTER, HENRY -- TEC 5 ARMY 32214416 33 REGIMENT 3 ARMORED DIVISION 7/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

POTTER, SHELDON H AOM2C NAVY 06087667 USS WASP (CV-18); UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 10/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

POUCHER, BURTON G TEC 4 ARMY 12172023 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

POULIN, WILFRED H S1C NAVY 06012162 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

POUND, ROBERT LESLIE GM2C NAVY 03759457 USS COLHOUN; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

POVILITIS, ANTHONY -- S1C NAVY 06461542 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

POWELL, CHARLES A CRM NAVY 02741321 PICKEREL; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

POWELL, JOHN M BM1C NAVY 02384451 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

POWELL, RICHARD C 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-855193 26 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

POWERS, ARTHUR V S1C NAVY 08110138 LUCE; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

POWERS, JOHN J LT NAVY O-074968 UNITED STATES NAVY 5/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

POWLES, JOHN M CPHMA NAVY 02622746 GUDGEON; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS

POWLESS, HENRY Sgt MARINE CORPS 302825 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

PRABUCKI, BERNARD D. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32731039 448 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

PRATT, ROBERT C CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32941186 777 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 464 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA

PREHODA, MICHAEL -- S SGT ARMY 32578223 157 INFANTRY 45 DIVISION 3/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

PRESLAK, PETER -- S1C NAVY 02245868 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

PRESTON, BERNARD E CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 06902398
ORYOKU MARU; 28 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON 19 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY)

12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

PRESTON, VICTOR M CM2C NAVY 08090198 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PREW, ROBERT JOHN PFC MARINE CORPS 
RESERVE 00440117 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 

CORPS 7/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS

PREZIOSI, CARMEN J F1C NAVY 08159983 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

PRIBISH, ROBERT J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12140684 371 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PRICE, FRANK L S2C NAVY 08004918 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PRICE, GEORGE -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32439194 69 SQUADRON 433 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 1/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

PRICE, JOHN P ENS NAVY O-157342 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

PRICHARD, C L CM3C NAVY 06000268 Pollux; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

PRIMIANO, JOHN P WT3C NAVY 02253424 UNITED STATES NAVY 2/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PRIMIANO, MICHAEL A SGT ARMY 12159863 AIR CORPS 2/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PRINCE, HAROLD R 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-888775 90 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 3 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 5/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

PRINCIPE, JOSEPH S 1 LT ARMY O-689581 370 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

PRINGLE, WALTER G SM2C NAVY 02660283 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

PRITCHARD, ASHLEY F 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-736350 31 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

PRITCHARD, WILLIAM L AS NAVY 06083852 USS NEW ORLEANS; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

PRIZZIA, THOMAS C 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-797899 41 FIGHTER SQUADRON 35 FIGHTER 
GROUP 2/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA

PROCTOR, CAREY A. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32347000 3 RESCUE SQUADRON 10/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

PROCTOR, ROBERT M 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-435704 398 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 504 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 2/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

PROCTOR, WILLIAM A ARM2C NAVY 07059853 USS SUWANEE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PROFIS, PETER -- SEA1 NAVY 08105806 Twiggs; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE OF

PROGY, HENRY -- MOMM3C NAVY 08008931 LST-921; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

PROIETTI, JOHN A T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32430339 301 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
419 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

PROSCIA, JOSEPH -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32502554 722 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

PROSEUS, REGINALD J LT CDR NAVY O-085323 ROBALO; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

PROSTEN, HYMAN -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32358635 499 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

PROULX, JENE G  A T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12096156 373 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GULF OF TONKIN

PRUSAK, BRONISLAUS W. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-804869 319 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/9/1946 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

PSHENITZKY, CHARLES J PVT ARMY 32781174 ARMY - 3206 QUARTERMASTER 
SERVICES COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

PUCKMAN, PHILIP -- S1C NAVY 07074559 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

PUDIACK, FRANKLIN ANDREW HA1c NAVY 6093174 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

PUFF, WILLIAM T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32730799 386 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 312 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 2/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

PUGLIESE, ALBERT J RM3C NAVY 06472691 Leary; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

PULL, JOHN P ENS NAVY O-355920 BARBEL; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

PULSCHEN, JOHN H PVT ARMY 32968434 TRANSPORT CORPS 5/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PUPILLO, CALOGERO S LT /JG/ NAVY O-177029 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PURCELL, JAMES D. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32337571 349 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

PURCELL, PATRICK R S2C NAVY 06008158 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE VELLA LAVELLA

PURDY, WILLARD E PFC ARMY 32200466 895 ANTI AIRCRAFT ARTILLERY 
AUTOMATIC WEAPONS BATTALION 8/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

PUSKAS, JAMES -- S1C NAVY 2236082 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

PYRCH, GEORGE S1C NAVY 07094871 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

PYZAK, EDWARD B PFC MARINE CORPS 00392321 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

PYZOW, WALTER -- EM2C NAVY 02241569 POMPANO; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

QUAGLIARIELLO, VITO J S1C NAVY 06461492 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

QUARANTA, ROBERT J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12141817 545 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 384 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

QUARTNER, MAXWELL 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-1540447 515 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

QUATTRENE, THOMAS J. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12131580 310 SQUADRON 315 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 2/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

QUINLAN, ALEXANDER J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32801394 303 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
358 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

QUINN, JAMES F AMM3C NAVY 08143120 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

QUINN, JAMES L S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32373700 ARMY AIR FORCE 1/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

QUINN, JOHN BERNARD PFC MARINE CORPS 
RESERVE 00925537 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 

CORPS; 6TH MARINE DIVISION 6/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE -

QUINN, MARTIN R S1C NAVY 09074829 LST-577; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

RAAFLAUB, ROBERT I EM3C NAVY 08006848 LCS(L)(3)-7; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

RABINOWITZ, MARTIN 1 LT ARMY O-421907 6 INFANTRY 1 ARMORED DIVISION 1/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

RACHOFSKY, ROBERT C. PFC ARMY 32867694 333 INFANTRY 84 DIVISION 11/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

RADELL, THOMAS W EM2C NAVY 07089006 LUCE; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

RADER, LEROY G PFC ARMY 06983555 HARBOR DEFENSE OF MANILA 2/1/1946 NON RECOVERABLE BATAAN

RADLAUER, EARL S SGT ARMY 32217044 ARMY - 37 TANK BATTALION 4 ARMORED 
DIVISION 9/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

RADNEY, IRWIN C PVT ARMY 32545280 92 CAVALRY RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 12 ARMORED DIVISION 1/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

RADZEVICH, BENNY J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-815551 862 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 493 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

RADZIAK, PETER L PVT ARMY 32120622 SHINYO MARU; 803 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

RAE, WILLIAM F T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12025614 333 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

RAKOFF, LEO PVT ARMY 42039333 325 GLIDER INFANTRY REGIMENT 82 
AIRBORNE DIVISION 9/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS

RAMHORST, ROBERT E 2d Lt ARMY O-1315724 182 INFANTRY AMERICAL DIVISION 3/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

RAMSAY, WILLIAM J. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32710427 736 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 454 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

RANDALL, ARTHUR G PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 12029909 704 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 446 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

RANDALL, GARDNER D LT NAVY O-076199 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/21/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

RANDALL, STAFFORD B 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-805671 579 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

RANDOLPH, RALPH A. CPL MARINE CORPS 00325640 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 5/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

RANGER, JAMES A RM2C NAVY 02387034 SUBMARINE Amberjack; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

RANGER, JOHN R 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-697057 463 FIGHTER SQUADRON 507 FIGHTER 
GROUP 7/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA
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RANIO, ALBERT GUY S2C NAVY 02342598 USS BOISE; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

RANKIN, BRUCE JUNIOR PVT MARINE CORPS 00309310 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

RANKIN, FRANK W F1C NAVY 06461893 Bristol; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

RANSOM, EDWARD J. PVT ARMY 32945520 116 INFANTRY 29 DIVISION 6/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

RANSOM, LOUIS A SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32663549 873 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 498 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

RAPOZA, LEONARD -- S2C NAVY 06463461 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

RAPP, MAX -- PFC ARMY 32964492 KYLE V JOHNSON; 1896 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 1/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

RAPP, PATRICK J S1C NAVY 06461894 Brownson; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

RAPP, ROBERT C SGT ARMY 32989675 85 INFANTRY 10 MOUNTAIN DIVISION 4/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

RAPPMAN, RUFUS C 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-794498 318 FIGHTER SQUADRON 325 FIGHTER 
GROUP 6/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

RASBITT, JOHN HENRY EM3c NAVY 07066254 R-12; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

RASCH, ABRAHAM J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32440998 303 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
360 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 10/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

RASCHELLA, PATRICK F AS NAVY 06083625 USS NEW ORLEANS; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

RASMUSSEN, ARTHUR SEVERIN CM1C NAVY 02226643 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

RASMUSSEN, RICHARD A LT /JG/ NAVY O-099763 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

RATAJCZAK, EDMUND J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32840154 823 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

RATHBURN, EARL K S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12169317 577 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

RATHGEBER, WILLIAM A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12036382 322 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 91 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

RATHMAN, PAUL E S SGT ARMY 32037294 SIGNAL CORPS 8/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

RAUH, GILBERT ANDREW 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-738787 436 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

RAUSCH, RAYMOND J MOMM1C NAVY 02343060 CISCO; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

RAVASIO, MICHAEL A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32489559 368 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

RAVEN, JULIUS A LT /JG/ NAVY O-083149 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

RAYANNIC, STEPHEN G PVT ARMY 32191383 LSI-313; 33 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 
1 DIVISION 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY
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RAYMOND, CALVIN R CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 42070670 458 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 330 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

RAYMOND, PETER B SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32349111 856 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 492 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

RAYMOND, RICHARD J ARM3C NAVY 08006954 USS RANDOLPH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE AOMORI

RAYMOND, ROBERT A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32736769 762 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 460 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

RAYMOND, ROBERT J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-812142 76 FIGHTER SQUADRON 23 FIGHTER 
GROUP 11/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

REA, SAVERIO JOHN CPL MARINE CORPS 00371753 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 6/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU

READ, ROBERT F PHOM3C NAVY 04030282 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

REALE, THOMAS D 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-665228 42 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

REBER, EDWIN M SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32236864 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

REBRACCA, WILLIAM -- MM3C NAVY 08141786 NEWCOMB; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

RECH, ROY FREDERICK S1C NAVY 02342702 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

REDA, NICHOLAS R S1C NAVY 07074277 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

REDDINGTON, THOMAS F FC3C NAVY 02253485 LUCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

REDFIELD, HOWARD J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12146889 ARMY AIR FORCE 7/5/1946 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

REDFIELD, HOWARD S. SGT ARMY 32111488 AMERICAL DIVISION 1/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

REDMOND, JAMES -- S1C NAVY 07075681 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

REDMOND, JOSEPH L S1C NAVY 06017016 TICONDEROGA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

REDNER, ROBERT P 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-816157 341 FIGHTER SQUADRON 348 FIGHTER 
GROUP 3/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

REED, CHARLES T. SSGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32718348 756 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 459 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

REED, KENNETH O 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-416197 564 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 389 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

REED, RALPH E 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-832006 409 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 93 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

REES, WILLIAM G 2LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-855812 AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

REEVE, MILTON A S1C NAVY 06003523 USS CHEVALIER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

REGAS, JAMES -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12154797 678 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 444 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 6/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES
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REICHSTETTER, STEVE PFC ARMY 32258273 ARMY - 306 INFANTRY 77 DIVISION 5/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE -

REID, GEORGE W TEC 5 ARMY 12067554 509 PARACHUTE INFANTRY BATTALION 8/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

REILLY, FRANCIS S CSM NAVY 02230807 SHARK 2; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

REILLY, JAMES M. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32177752 447 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 321 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

REILLY, JEREMIAH W GM3C NAVY 02342711 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

REILLY, WILLIAM J S1C NAVY 08003348 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

REINAUER, JAMES M PVT ARMY 32351008 213 COAST ARTILLERY REGIMENT 4/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

REINERTSEN, MAGNUS C S2C NAVY 06003439 Tasker H. Bliss; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MOROCCO

REINHARD, EDWARD C SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12121295 878 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 499 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

REINTHALER, RUDOLPH H FC2C NAVY 07101584 SHARK 2; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

REISER, HERBERT -- MM3C NAVY 08092240 EVERSOLE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

REITER, WILLIAM W LT /JG/ NAVY O-125100 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE WAKE ISLAND

REITSEMA, JOHN J MOMM1C COAST GUARD 00224022 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

RELIHAN, CHARLES K SGT ARMY 06706302 ARMY - 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 11/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

RELLA, ROCCO F T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32630667 319 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MAKASSAR STRAIT

RENAHAN, JOHN M PFC ARMY 32311937 54 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 3 
ARMORED DIVISION 1/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

RENGER, LAWRENCE H FC3C NAVY 2235104 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 5/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

RESS, JOHN R S1C NAVY 02240601 Reuben James; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/31/1941 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

RESSEGUIE, ROBERT F PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32774607 228 MEDICAL DISPENSARY (AVIATION) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

RESTIVO, THOMAS -- S1C NAVY 02666140 UNITED STATES NAVY 10/29/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

RETALLACK, HERBERT S F1C NAVY 02236729 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

RETCHLESS, GEORGE R PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 06907040 48 MATERIALS SQUADRON 8/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

RETTINGER, IRVING -- PFC ARMY 32784943 3206 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

REVILLE, ROBERT E RDM2C NAVY 02245054 Warrington; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN
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REYNOLDS, EUGENE C RM2C NAVY 06467352 LST-342; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

REYNOLDS, HOWARD T SF1C NAVY 06461812 Warrington; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA

REYNOLDS, JACK FRANKLYN S1C NAVY 02342846 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

REZNIK, ABRAHAM -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-759822 723 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

RHINEVAULT, CLAIR M CM1C NAVY 02386123 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

RHODES, CARL FEARNLEY 1 LT ARMY O-364779
BRAZIL MARU; 252 SIGNAL 
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY (PHILIPPINE 
SCOUT)

1/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

RHODES, LEWIS W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-807052 68 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

RIBEIRO, ARTHUR EDWARD Cpl MARINE CORPS 332527 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

RICE, ALLAN J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32470762 25 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 40 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 12/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

RICE, JACK -- PHM3C NAVY 04029635 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

RICE, LESLIE LINDSAY PFC MARINE CORPS 00351594 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/17/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

RICE, STANLEY F. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-426427 40 PURSUIT SQUADRON 35 PURSUIT 
GROUP 11/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

RICE, VICTOR L MOMM1C NAVY 02386588 USS MCCAWLEY; UNITED STATES NAVY 6/30/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

RICE, WALTER H S1C NAVY 02387619 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

RICHARDS, DONALD G MM1C NAVY 06007202 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

RICHARDSON, ARTHUR R 1st Lt ARMY O-1285820 19 INFANTRY 24 DIVISION 5/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

RICHARDSON, EARL H PVT ARMY 42108909 112 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 11/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

RICHARDSON, JOHN P. PVT ARMY 32929831 508 PARACHUTE INFANTRY REGIMENT 9/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS

RICHMOND, ANDREW -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32473957 674 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 417 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 4/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

RICHTER, DAVID Pfc ARMY 32172514 5307 COMPOSITE UNIT 7/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE KACHIN

RICHTER, HERBERT R PVT ARMY 20229636 71 INFANTRY 44 DIVISION 12/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

RICHTER, JOSEPH J T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06564987 874 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 498 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

RICHTER, RICHARD M S1C NAVY 07084788 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

RIDGE, EDWIN G MM3C NAVY 06473165 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

RIDGEWAY, WARREN E S SGT ARMY 32025844 39 INFANTRY 9 DIVISION 1/22/1946 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

RIEBENBAUER, LEOPOLD P ENS NAVY O-334094 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

RIEMER, VINCENT J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-801150 AIR CORPS 1/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

RIFKIN, STEVEN SAMUEL F1C NAVY 02239985 S-26; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PANAMA

RIGAT, JAMES -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32413110 535 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 381 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

RIGG, KENNETH R SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12086297 704 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 446 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

RIGGIO, FILIPPO -- SM1C NAVY 02148811 Edsall; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

RILEY, JAMES G. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-800593 49 FIGHTER SQUADRON 14 FIGHTER 
GROUP 1/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

RINALDI, JOHN -- M SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06718475 13 TROOP CARRIER SQUADRON 1/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

RINDFUSS, PAUL S PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32474105 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

RINDOS, JOHN J S2C NAVY 06474074 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

RINELLO, MICHAEL C S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12156919 408 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

RING, JOHN M ENS NAVY O-314939 USS LANGLEY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MANILA BAY

RINGER, GRAHAM L PVT ARMY 32088594 ARISAN MARU; 454 ORDNANCE 
COMPANY (AVIATION) 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

RIOS, JOSE A PFC ARMY 32526185 120 INFANTRY 30 DIVISION 8/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

RIPLEY, ALBERT G. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-736891 704 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 446 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

RITTER, FRANK A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-819172 349 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

RITTERMAN, SIDNEY -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-685959 439 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 319 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 8/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

RIVARDO, SANDOW E. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32326460 14 AF 3/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

RIVERA, ERNEST -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12129457
5TH AIR FORCE 528 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON (HEAVY) 380 BOMBARDMENT 
GROUP (HEAVY)

11/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

RIVERA, HERBERT -- PVT ARMY 42180262 405 INFANTRY 102 DIVISION 2/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

RIVERA, ROQUE RALPH S1C NAVY 02238316 USS ASTORIA; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

RIZZETTA, ALBERT N FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-127650 763 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 460 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

RIZZI, ROSALIO MARIO S1C NAVY 02241151 USS DUNCAN; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

RIZZO, PHILIP D PVT ARMY 32092638 SHINYO MARU; 803 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

RIZZO, ROSARIO P. PVT ARMY 12098345 506 PARACHUTE INFANTRY REGIMENT 12/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

ROBACK, NATHAN -- PFC ARMY 32539737 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

ROBAK, JOHN -- S1C NAVY 02343448 UNITED STATES NAVY 10/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

ROBB, JOHN L 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-682722 38 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

ROBB, WILLIAM ALBERT S1C NAVY 08063474 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

ROBERTS, CHARLES E WT3C NAVY 08000931 Warrington; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA

ROBERTS, GEORGE C CPL MARINE CORPS 00379032 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

ROBERTS, HERBERT -- PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32273541 32 PHOTO RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

ROBERTS, JOHN A EM1C NAVY 06081722 BULLHEAD; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ROBERTS, LARRY E PFC ARMY 32670317 112 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 9/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

ROBERTS, MALCOLM D S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12158014 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

ROBERTS, THOMAS F MM2C NAVY 06001269 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

ROBERTSON, SOLMU T 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-673900 33 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE COASTAL WATERS OF 

GREAT BARRIER REEFS

ROBILIARD, FREDERIC J S1C NAVY 06005939 SCORPION; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

ROBINSON, EARLE J S1C NAVY 08004718 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

ROBINSON, FREDERICK A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12171724 66 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

ROBINSON, JAMES E F1C COAST GUARD 00542536 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

ROBINSON, KENNETH C S2C NAVY 07111388 Buck; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

ROBINSON, MARSHALL K PVT ARMY 32134853 USAT DORCHESTER; MEDICAL 
DEPARTMENT 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

ROBINSON, STANLEY -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32449027 548 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

ROBITZKI, WALTER S 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-782894 544 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 384 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA
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ROBUSTO, LOUIS J S1C NAVY 02231601 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

ROCCUZZO, SALVATORE R PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32410658 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

ROCHE, BERNARD J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-885348 307 FIGHTER SQUADRON 31 FIGHTER 
GROUP 4/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

ROCHE, JOSEPH M LT NAVY O-017965 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ROCHE, THOMAS E TM2C NAVY 02241772 SCORPION; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

RODETIS, ALEXANDER -- PVT ARMY 32181033 6 INFANTRY 1 ARMORED DIVISION 11/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ALGERIA

RODIES, HEINZ G PFC ARMY 42020600 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

RODRIGUEZ, ALVA W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-793538 344 FIGHTER SQUADRON 343 FIGHTER 
GROUP 11/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

RODRIGUEZ, ARISTEDES -- PFC ARMY 32787252 3206 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

RODRIGUEZ, FRANK -- PVT ARMY 32981938 519 PORT BATTALION 6/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

RODRIGUEZ, JORGE I. PFC MARINE CORPS 00473973 UNITED STATES MARINE CORP 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

RODRIGUEZ, MIGUEL R CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-145408 AIR CORPS 6/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

RODRIGUEZ, REYNOLD LT /JG/ NAVY O-278054 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH MALUKU

RODRIQUEZ, JOSE -- S2C NAVY 02247976 UNITED STATES NAVY 11/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

ROE, HENRY F 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-744758 12 FIGHTER SQUADRON 18 FIGHTER 
GROUP 11/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

ROEBEN, EDWARD -- CPL ARMY 12006577 17 FIELD ARTILLERY REGIMENT 2/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

ROELL, WALTER P MM1C NAVY 07074428 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

ROESEL, JOHN JOSEPH CSK NAVY 02230691 USS BARTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

ROETHEL, KARL J S SGT ARMY 32318331 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

ROFFE, GEORGE A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-696805 319 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

ROGERS, EVERETT F. CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12140460 58 SQUADRON 375 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 12/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

ROGERS, RUSSELL A FC3C NAVY 02386790 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

ROGOWSKI, HARRY JOHN PVT MARINE CORPS 00482266 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

ROHDE, BERNARD JOSEPH MOMM2C NAVY 06088789 YMS-19; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

ROHEL, DONALD T S2C NAVY 08003866 Buck; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

ROHRBACH, MELVIN F S2C NAVY 06464193 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

ROKETZKI, LEON -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-830321 528 FIGHTER SQUADRON 311 FIGHTER 
GROUP 7/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

ROLAND, THEODORE C T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32475502 751 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 457 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

ROLFE, RICHARD H TM3C NAVY 02388103 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

ROLLER, WILLIAM E. Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 6910113 322 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 91 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

ROMANO, ALVIN J ENS NAVY O-351500 USS RUDYERD BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 4/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA

ROMANO, FRANK M RM2C NAVY 07092325 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ROMEO, PAUL -- BM2C NAVY 02239331 Warrington; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA

ROMER, HOWARD R PVT ARMY 32889319 1705 ORDNANCE MAINTENANCE 
COMPANY (AVIATION) 4/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

ROMERO, VLADIMIR M S1C NAVY 02238973 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

ROMINADO, BENEDICT B S2C NAVY 02248080 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

RONALD, ARCHIBALD -- S2C NAVY 07152743 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

RONDANINA, JOSEPH L S2C NAVY 08115802 Leary; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

RONDINELLI, LOUIS A S1C NAVY 06001974 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/11/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

ROONEY, GEORGE W T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32425139 579 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

ROONEY, RODERICK S CDR NAVY O-062620 CORVINA; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

ROONEY, THOMAS -- PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 12007061 ARISAN MARU; 17 PURSUIT SQUADRON 
24 PURSUIT GROUP 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

ROOT, CHARLES A MOMM1C NAVY 06007270 ROBALO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ROOT, LEE R FLT 0 ARMY AIR FORCES T-000359
5TH AIR FORCE 528 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON (HEAVY) 380 BOMBARDMENT 
GROUP (HEAVY)

11/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

ROOT, WENDELL J. CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-413266 HEADQUARTERS 58 SERVICES GROUP 7/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

ROSATI, DANIEL -- S2C NAVY 08056902 Buck; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

ROSE, GEORGE R RM3C NAVY 06472335 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA
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ROSE, HENRY H 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-793175 331 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

ROSE, LYMAN G MM1C NAVY 02342166 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ROSEN, HARRY -- PVT ARMY 32695882 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

ROSENBERG, BERNARD -- SM3C NAVY 08099343 Dickerson; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

ROSENBERG, HARRY -- RM3C NAVY 07051652 S-44; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSIA

ROSENBERG, HOWARD H PVT ARMY 32865998 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

ROSENBERG, JOSEPH B 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-685730 100 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 42 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ROSENBERG, LEON E F2C NAVY 02242585 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 7/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

ROSENBLATT, MURRAY -- S1C NAVY 04036229 Pollux; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

ROSENBLUM, SEYMOUR H 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-734505 370 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ROSENFELD, CARL B T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12146184 577 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

ROSENFELD, HENRY L. MAJ ARMY AIR FORCES O-520468 HEADQUARTERS COMBAT CARGO 
FORCE 4/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE KACHIN

ROSENFELD, JULIUS A CPL ARMY 33750863
HEADQUARTERS COMPANY UNITED 
STATES OFFICE OF STRATEGIC 
SERVICES

1/3/1946 NON RECOVERABLE SLOVENIA

ROSENSTROM, FRANK H S1C NAVY 06461987 SS MERIWETHER LEWIS; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

ROSENSWEIG, ROBERT M PFC ARMY 06976231 ARISAN MARU; 228 SIGNAL OPERATIONS 
COMPANY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

ROSENTHAL, HERBERT JEROME LT NAVY O-063983 BRAZIL MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ROSENWALD, SAM -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12087690 759 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 459 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

ROSS, ALBERT -- PFC ARMY 32012041 29 CHEMICAL DECONTAMINATION 
COMPANY 5/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

ROSS, BURNEL C S1C NAVY 02386886 TRITON; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

ROSS, CHARLES F1C NAVY 09078883 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

ROSS, DEANE LUNDY S2C NAVY 02238974 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

ROSS, ROBERT A. SM3C NAVY 02234944 PILLSBURY; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/10/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ROSS, ROBERT TILLMAN S1C NAVY 06464194 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS
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ROSS, THOMAS E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06981919 31 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

ROSS, WILLIAM FRASER GM3C NAVY 02238264 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

ROTH, BERNARD -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32810102 45 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 40 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 11/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BENGAL

ROTH, CHARLES -- MM3C NAVY 07089655 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

ROTH, FREDERICK G CAPT ARMY O-890476 ARMY - QUARTERMASTER CORPS 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ROTH, FREDERICK J 2 LT ARMY O-890283 91 COAST ARTILLERY REGIMENT 
(PHILIPPINE SCOUT) 1/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ROTHENBERG, JOSEPH -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-731332 321 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

ROTHENBERG, SIDNEY PVT ARMY 32497449 ARMY - COAST ARTILLERY CORPS 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

ROTHER, EDWARD N CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32831322 877 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 499 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

ROTHMAN, AARON RDM3C NAVY 08145131 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ROTUNNO, JAMES -- S SGT ARMY 32204944 157 INFANTRY 45 DIVISION 1/22/1946 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

ROUD, LAWRENCE HAROLD T SGT MARINE CORPS 00261587 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 6/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ROUND, HOWARD N 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-792066 39 FIGHTER SQUADRON 35 FIGHTER 
GROUP 11/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

ROUNDS, JOHN R. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12139123 675 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 417 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 6/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MALUKU PROVINCE

ROURKE, ARTHUR E PFC ARMY 32879591 USAT J.W. McAndrews; INFANTRY 3/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PORTUGAL

ROWAN, OGDEN W WT1C NAVY 02233568 Drexler; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

ROWE, CARLIS E PVT ARMY 32846421 722 ENGINEERS DEPOT COMPANY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

ROWLEY, CHARLES N 2 LT ARMY O-890467 ARISAN MARU; 53 INFANTRY 51 DIVISION 
(PHILIPPINE SCOUT) 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

ROZELLE, WILLARD E PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 12006256
SHINYO MARU; 14 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON 19 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY)

9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

RUBENS, EARL W ENS NAVY O-255433 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

RUBENSTEIN, MORTON D PVT ARMY 32028126 INFANTRY 9/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

RUBENSTEIN, SAM I MAJ ARMY AIR FORCES O-139760 HEADQUARTERS 3 BOMBARDMENT 
GROUP (LIGHT) 1/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

RUBIN, CHARLES -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-791338 335 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 95 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA
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RUBITS, JOHN V MOMM2C NAVY 02236767 S-44; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSIA

RUBSCHA, JOSEPH -- MM3C NAVY 06006377 POMPANO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

RUBY, DAVID GEORGE PFC MARINE CORPS 00805412 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE IWO JIMA

RUCH, JAMES C LT /JG/ NAVY O-097565 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/19/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

RUCHAMKIN, SEYMOUR D LT NAVY O-095986 USS CUSHING; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

RUCKRIEGEL, MELVIN G S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32830061 370 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MAKASSAR STRAIT

RUDDY, CHARLES W SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12120545 770 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 462 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 12/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

RUEL, RENE J SOM3C NAVY 06461728 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

RUGGERIO, WILLIAM -- FC3C NAVY 02238824 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

RUGGIERO, JOHN J S1C NAVY 06463747 Lansdale; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

RUGOLSKY, JOSEPH J S1C NAVY 08165414 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

RUITBERG, ARTHUR J TM3 NAVY 02250319 UNITED STATES NAVY 10/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

RUIZ, GILBERT -- PVT ARMY 42038771 15 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 5/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

RUIZ, MANUEL -- S2C NAVY 08150229 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

RUMSEY, WILLISTON F PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 20275475 431 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

RUNDE, KENNETH P. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-762871 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

RUNYON, ROBERT C ACRM NAVY 04038083 USS WASP (CV-18); UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

RUOTO, VICTOR P PVT ARMY 32746841 ARMY - 306 QUARTERMASTER 
BATTALION 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

RUPERT, RANDALL B 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-697588 81 FIGHTER SQUADRON 50 FIGHTER 
GROUP 11/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

RUPPERT, GEORGE P S2C NAVY 07118995 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

RUSCH, WALTER -- RM3C NAVY 04035326 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

RUSSELL, CARLTON W SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32948786 61 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 39 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 10/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

RUSSELL, CLAUDE L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32140404 760 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 460 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

RUSSELL, FRANK R FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-062754 38 FIGHTER SQUADRON 55 FIGHTER 
GROUP 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

RUSSELL, GEORGE L CM3C NAVY 03466160 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

RUSSELL, JAMES M ARM2C NAVY 07069501 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

RUSSELL, KENT E PFC ARMY 42113539 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

RUSSELL, ROBERT O PVT ARMY 32294437 18 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 12/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

RUSSO, ALFRED P S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12183255 720 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

RUSY, ALBERT -- PFC ARMY 32685072 83 CHEMICAL BATTALION 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

RUTH, GEORGE ROBERT AMM1C NAVY 06468062 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BRAZIL

RUTH, ROY H SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32930898 570 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 390 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

RUTHERFORD, HENRY NMI TEC 5 ARMY 32831336 440 ENGINEERS DEPOT COMPANY 6/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

RUTHERFORD, THOMAS A GM3C NAVY 06083814 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

RUTIGLIANO, MICHAEL -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32341455 823 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

RYAN, EDWARD J. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32625302 ARMY AIR FORCE 10/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KACHIN

RYAN, EDWARD M PVT ARMY 12026079 HQ COMPANY, 105 INFANTRY REGIMENT, 
27 INFANTRY DIVISION 7/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS

RYAN, EDWARD N S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32580261 369 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

RYAN, GEORGE PATRICK FC2C NAVY 02341027 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 5/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

RYAN, PATRICK J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32518433 38 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

RYAN, ROBERT J. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-932071 40 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 6 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 7/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

RYBARCZYK, LUKE S 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-668786 856 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 492 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

RYBECKY, JOHN M CPL ARMY 32425968 168 INFANTRY 34 DIVISION 5/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

RYDER, GOULD A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-827973 738 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 454 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

RYDZESKI, EUGENE -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32739363 77 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSIA

RYKIEL, FRANCIS T T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16029026 515 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

RYSZKA, STEPHEN E S1C NAVY 06080418 USS HELENA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

SAAF, COURTLAND P S2C NAVY 06000770 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS
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SABATELLI, RALPH -- RDM3C NAVY 02240841 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

SABATINO, GEORGE -- S2C NAVY 07152992 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

SABELLA, EMILIO A F1C NAVY 08161315 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SABIN, HOWARD Q CAPT ARMY O-376978 Hokusen Maru; 86 FIELD ARTILLERY 
BATTALION (PHILIPPINE SCOUT) 10/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

SABIN, WALTER R PVT ARMY 32406054 USAT DORCHESTER; FIELD ARTILLERY 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

SABOL, STEVEN LT /JG/ NAVY O-202406 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

SACCOMANNI, PATSY -- S1C NAVY 02239333 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

SACHNOWSKI, STANLEY -- PFC ARMY 20231950 2 RANGER BATTALION 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SACHS, BENJAMIN -- CY NAVY 02230955 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

SACHS, MORTON L 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-789272 415 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA

SACKELI, ANGELO -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12029836 577 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

SAGE, DONALD H. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12040737 490 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 341 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

SAGE, WILLIAM EARLE CAPT MARINE CORPS O-014693 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NEW GEORGIA

SAHL, BERNARD EARL 1 LT MARINE CORPS O-021330 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE EAST NEW BRITAIN

SAHL, MILTON A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-885327 94 FIGHTER SQUADRON 1 FIGHTER 
GROUP 12/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

SAHLOFF, JOSEPH G LT /JG/ NAVY O-347463 USS YORKTOWN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

SAKOWSKI, FRANK -- PFC ARMY 32038051 ARISAN MARU; 803 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

SALATA, JOSEPH J CPL ARMY 32033195 ARISAN MARU; 803 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

SALEMMO, RAYMOND G PFC ARMY 32782634 3206 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

SALERNO, ALFONSO J S1C NAVY 02239035 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

SALERNO, JOHN -- PFC ARMY 32336935 338 INFANTRY 85 DIVISION 5/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

SALVATORE, RAFFALE -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32779977 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SALVO, ANTHONY J Pvt ARMY 32706542 236 ENGR BN 6/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE KACHIN

SAMMARTANO, RUDOLPH C PVT ARMY 32889739 KYLE V JOHNSON; 1896 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 1/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA
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SAMOWITZ, WILLIAM B. TEC 4 ARMY 32298595 389 PORT BATTALION 9/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

SAMS, ROBERT C STM2C NAVY 06099515 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SANDERS, ALBERT -- CK2C NAVY 01902670 Maddox; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE STRAIT OF SICILIA

SANDSTROM, JOHN C PVT ARMY 32526925 191 TANK BATTALION 4/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

SANISLO, FRANK A PVT ARMY 42040473 30 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 6/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

SANJURJO, FRANCISCO -- MOMM3C NAVY 08087219 PC-1261; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

SANOW, HARVEY -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32144183 HMT Rohna; 322 FIGHTER CONTROL 
SQUADRON 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SANSONE, RICHARD F PVT ARMY 42093556 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

SANTANA, ROBERT H GM3C NAVY 06474526 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

SANTILLO, AMERICO -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32377601 499 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/21/1946 NON RECOVERABLE HALMAHERA SEA

SANTO, NICHOLAS S TEC 5 ARMY AIR FORCES 06981075 SHINYO MARU; 19 QUARTERMASTER 
TRUCK COMPANY 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SANTORA, PETER -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12180353 733 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 453 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SAPADIN, MILTON S S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32815432 716 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 449 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

SARATH, WILLIAM E ENS NAVY O-337810 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SARDIS, EMANUEL -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32967439 AIR CORPS 10/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ICELAND

SARENSKI, THEODORE -- MM1C NAVY 02385956 UNITED STATES NAVY 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SARSFIELD, EUGENE S CDR NAVY O-060201 UNITED STATES NAVY 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SAUER, JOHN R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-723180 92 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 327 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SAUER, LOUIS O PFC ARMY 32822006 397 ANTI AIRCRAFT ARTILLERY 
AUTOMATIC WEAPONS BATTALION 6/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

SAURAN, JOHN D SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32139936 706 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 446 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SAVILLE, IRWIN GEORGE Sgt MARINE CORPS 543317 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM

SAVO, ENRICO -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32805787 448 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
713 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 6/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

SAWCHUK, PETER M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-801341 354 FIGHTER SQUADRON 355 FIGHTER 
GROUP 7/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SAWDYE, ROBERT R. CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12241515 28 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 7/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN
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SAXTON, ROBERT W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-749326 302 SQUADRON 441 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 2/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA

SAYERS, WILLIAM J Ens NAVY O-176717 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

SAYLOR, STERL ELWIN CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12098426 575 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 391 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 4/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

SCAFFIDI, CHARLES A CRM NAVY 02234950 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

SCALZO, THOMAS D PFC ARMY 32099930 6 INFANTRY 1 ARMORED DIVISION 11/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SCANLON, THOMAS J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-800406 388TH BM GP (HVY) 563RD BM SQDN 7/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

SCAPPAROTTA, R J CM3C NAVY 04035770 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BOUGAINVILLE

SCARAMUZZO, ANTHONY G PFC ARMY 32170738 6 INFANTRY 1 ARMORED DIVISION 11/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SCARCHILLI, JOSEPH -- CPL MARINE CORPS 00419336 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE IWO JIMA

SCARPINATO, JOSEPH A PFC ARMY 32375740 7 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 10/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

SCARSI, ORLANDO A PFC ARMY 32850838 CIVIL CENSORSHIP DIVISION UNITED 
STATES FORCES EUROPEAN THEATER 7/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SCARZELLA, DANIEL A S1C NAVY 09089107 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

SCATTONE, VICTOR P TEC 4 ARMY 32106897 35 TANK BATTALION 4 ARMORED 
DIVISION 11/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

SCATTONE, VINCENT J CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32699542 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SCHACHNE, STANLEY -- PFC ARMY 32816314 357 INFANTRY 90 DIVISION 12/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SCHADE, ALFRED R BM1C NAVY 03165876 COOPER; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SCHAEFER, EUGENE J F2C NAVY 02343024 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

SCHAEFER, WALLACE E F1C NAVY 02240280 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

SCHAEFER, WILLIAM L S1C NAVY 07133360 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

SCHAFF, GRANT C. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12167040 550 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

SCHAFFER, JOSEPH P GM3C NAVY 06475615 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

SCHANTZ, ROBERT EDWARD Pvt MARINE CORPS 340497 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

SCHATZ, ALFRED M T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32297081 367 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

SCHATZ, LOUIS -- PVT ARMY 32621665 7 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY
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SCHECTER, KARL -- PFC ARMY 32863593 294 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

SCHEFF, ARTHUR H S2C NAVY 09073488 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

SCHEIBEL, JOSEPH A PVT ARMY 12129125 USAT DORCHESTER; MEDICAL 
DEPARTMENT 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

SCHEINBAUM, FRANK -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32509843 332 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

SCHELLINGER, GEORGE K S2C NAVY 07094955 GRAYBACK; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

SCHERER, JOHN M QM2C NAVY 04035293 Partridge; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

SCHERER, WILLIAM K. 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-1106452 ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEEERS 1/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

SCHEU, DONALD S Lt Cdr NAVY O-085047 SCORPION; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

SCHEUBER, HAROLD B CPL ARMY 32024469 67 REGIMENT 2 ARMORED DIVISION 11/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SCHIAVONE, ALFRED J RM2C NAVY 07105271 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SCHIENMANN, HENRY -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12148822 1327 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 9/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

SCHIFF, DAVID -- PFC ARMY 42058131 387 INFANTRY 97 DIVISION 4/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SCHIFF, WILLIAM PVT ARMY 42130907 ARMY - INFANTRY 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SCHILLER, ROBERT G F1C NAVY 07111162 BONEFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

SCHIMEL, HAROLD D 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-869376 873 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 498 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 2/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

SCHIRMER, HAROLD P 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-791508 342 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 97 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA

SCHLAMBERG, PHILIP 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-826781 78 FIGHTER SQUADRON 15 FIGHTER 
GROUP 8/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SCHLEMM, HARRY R T SGT MARINE CORPS 00379679 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

SCHLESINGER, A -- S1C NAVY 02249409 UNITED STATES NAVY 1/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

SCHMALFUSS, WILLIAM J RM3C COAST GUARD 00224408 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

SCHMELIG, HENRY C 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-790410 37 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 17 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

SCHMIDT, CARL E ELEC NAVY 00310317 GRAYLING; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SCHMIDT, CHARLES R PFC ARMY 32686758 358 INFANTRY 90 DIVISION 9/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

SCHMIDT, FRANK J SGT ARMY 32262120 15 TANK BATTALION 6 ARMORED 
DIVISION 11/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE
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SCHMIDT, PAUL W 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-823157 161 SQUADRON 363 TACTICAL 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 3/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SCHMIDT, WILLIAM C Ens NAVY O-229577 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SCHMITT, HENRY LOUIS MM2C NAVY 02232763 SHARK; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/11/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

SCHMULEWITZ, MORRIS -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-706756 839 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 487 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

SCHNAARS, DAVID J 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-697921 870 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 11/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SCHNEIDER, EDWIN J RM3C NAVY 08154964 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

SCHNEIDER, LEON -- 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-782968 25 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 40 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SCHNEIDER, NORMAN -- FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-127494 367 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

SCHNEIDER, SIDNEY -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12193767 563 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 388 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

SCHNELL, ALBERT F LTJG NAVY O-070947 USS WASP; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

SCHNELL, SIDNEY -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12014609 AIR CORPS 10/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

SCHNIER, SEYMOUR -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12225612 501 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 4/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE VIETNAM

SCHOECK, ROBERT J 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-739514 70 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 42 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SCHOEPF, ALBIN K 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-1699027 99 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON (HEAVY) 8/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

SCHONFELD, ABRAHAM -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-801512 856 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 492 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

SCHOONMAKER, ELWOOD -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32743781 303 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
360 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 6/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

SCHOOP, EUGENE -- LT NAVY O-065960 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MOROCCO

SCHOPKA, HERBERT E 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-816163 39 FIGHTER SQUADRON 35 FIGHTER 
GROUP 2/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SCHOW, MASON R. 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2268475 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SCHREIBMAN, HARRY -- PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32433180 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

SCHROBAT, ALEXANDER M SGT ARMY 32159584 28 INFANTRY 8 DIVISION 8/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

SCHROEDER, ROBERT J Y1C NAVY 06080026 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

SCHRULL, PAUL F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12150872 95 SQUADRON 440 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 6/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

SCHUCHMANN, H O PFC ARMY 32036155 SHINYO MARU; 440 ORDNANCE 
COMPANY (AVIATION) 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES
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SCHUERHOFF, ELMER C Ens NAVY O-104377 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SCHUG, ALBERT P FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-122292 404 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

SCHUH, PHILIP E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32689226 HMT Rohna; 322 FIGHTER CONTROL 
SQUADRON 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SCHULER, EDWIN F LT NAVY O-155688 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SCHULZE, WALTER J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32429497 716 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 449 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

SCHUMER, EDWARD A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-680518 443 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 320 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA

SCHUTRUM, RAYMOND S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32138272 33 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SCHUYLER, JOHN D SGT ARMY 32291339 68 TANK BATTALION 6 ARMORED 
DIVISION 1/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

SCHUYLER, ROBERT E. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-682125 506 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SCHWAM, LESTER G. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12185887 27 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

SCHWARTZ, BERNARD I ARM2C NAVY 07076039 ESSEX; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CEBU

SCHWARTZ, PHILIP -- PFC ARMY 32791292 KYLE V JOHNSON; 1896 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 1/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

SCHWARTZBERG, B -- PVT ARMY 32981654 UNITED STATES ARMY 3/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

SCHWARTZMAN, HENRY -- PVT ARMY 32899677 48 TANK BATTALION 14 ARMORED 
DIVISION 4/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SCHWARZ, JEAN J. CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 42069407 5 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 9 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

SCHWECHHEIMER, C J PFC ARMY 32716773 306 QUARTERMASTER BATTALION 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

SCHWEITZER, GEORGE F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 42052899 1304 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 6/1/1946 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

SCHWENKE, W D 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-793543 328 FIGHTER SQUADRON 352 FIGHTER 
GROUP 3/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

SCHWEYER, ROY G RT2C NAVY 08162776 BONEFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

SCHWIETZER, ROBERT E ENS NAVY O-164454 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

SCHWINDLE, ADAM CHARLES 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-794585 381 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 310 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

SCIANAMEO, DONATO C ARM3C NAVY 06472762 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

SCIARA, CHARLES JOHN SGT MARINE CORPS 00503505 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

SCOFIELD, CHARLES A PVT ARMY 32938137 KYLE V JOHNSON; 1896 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 1/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

SCORSON, PETER ROBERT CPL MARINE CORPS 00500106 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SCOTT, HARRY WOODROW AMM3C NAVY 04027314 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA

SCOTT, KENNETH R S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12201443 565 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 389 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

SCOTTO, ANTONIO -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12143155 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON (HEAVY) 3/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

SCOURBYS, CONSTANTINE G. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 15119544 563 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 388 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SCRAFFORD, BERT -- AMM2C NAVY 06004616 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

SCULLY, JOSEPH V S1C NAVY 02234510 USS LAFFEY; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

SCULLY, ROBIN -- LT NAVY O-085505 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

SCUTARO, VINCENT T PFC ARMY 12025617 16 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 4/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

SEAMAN, DAN A MOMM1C NAVY 02386061 SCORPION; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

SEAMAN, WILLIAM I PFC ARMY 12172037 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SEARLES, WALTER E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32939817 367 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

SEASTRAND, HANFIELD E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12184360 371 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

SECOR, FREDRICK L PVT MARINE CORPS 00344908 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/17/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

SECOR, HOWARD RUSSELL RM2C NAVY 02243531 R-12; UNITED STATES NAVY 6/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

SEEBACK, WILLIAM J S2C NAVY 07081346 Warrington; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

SEEGER, LAWRENCE H S1C NAVY 09088757 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

SEELIG, HERMAN -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32002257 738 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 454 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

SEGEL, MAURICE G S2C NAVY 08975354 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

SEIBERT, HOWARD D F1C NAVY 06084748 TULLIBEE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

SEIFERHELD, FRANK J. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06908825 348 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 99 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

SEIFERT, ROBERT H. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-694189 336 FIGHTER SQUADRON 4 FIGHTER 
GROUP 4/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

SEILER, EDWIN N LT NAVY O-098457 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA

SEILER, GUSTAVE J PVT ARMY 32891167 112 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 11/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY
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SEITLER, KENNETH J 2NDLT ARMY O-890258 ARMY - 60 COAST ARTILLERY REGIMENT 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

SEITZ, BERNARD C CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32027847 69 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MIDWAY ATOLL

SEITZ, FREDERICK J SGT MARINE CORPS 00805785 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 8/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SEKAVEC, ROY G T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32297993 577 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

SELESNICK, ABE -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06471153 2 OBSERVATION SQUADRON 5/20/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SELLES, LEO J S1C NAVY 09072948 Morrison; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

SELLICK, JOSEPH J. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12183992 757 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 459 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA

SELSKY, ALBERT -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12185766 431 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 

FEDERATED STATE OF

SELVESTER, J J S2C NAVY 09076460 Morrison; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

SEPANSKI, ALEXANDER L TM2C NAVY 02248083 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SEPLESKY, WILLIAM E F2C NAVY 09072018 Morrison; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

SERANTO, PETER J TEC 4 ARMY 32741241 749 TANK BATTALION 7/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

SERBY, WILLIAM A PVT ARMY 32335568 USAT DORCHESTER; CORPS OF 
ENGINEERS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

SERDULA, STEPHEN -- CPL MARINE CORPS 00292498 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 8/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

SERPICO, FRANK R 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-801152 701 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 445 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SESSA, FRANK A. PFC ARMY 32239604 115 INFANTRY 29 DIVISION 10/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SESSA, VINCENT -- MOMM2C COAST GUARD 00550303 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 4/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

SESTAK, MICHAEL TEC 5 ARMY AIR FORCES 06982032 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 24 
PURSUIT GROUP 7/20/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SETERA, EDMUND F WT1C NAVY 02341275 USS JARVIS; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

SETZER, JOSEPH FRANCIS Pvt MARINE CORPS 415933 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

SEYFRIED, FRANCIS JOSEPH S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12122700 350 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

SEYMOUR, CHARLES N S2C NAVY 02254206 USS WASP; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SEYMOUR, JOSEPH JOHN PVT MARINE CORPS 00354398 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

SEYMOUR, KENNETH H SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 42093754 16 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 16 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 7/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS
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SEYMOUR, THEODORE W PVT ARMY 32045108 ARISAN MARU; 803 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

SGANGA, JOSEPH J S1C NAVY 09075458 Morrison; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

SGROI, PAUL S PVT ARMY 42120586 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

SHANAHAN, WILLIAM F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12192155 373 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

SHANKS, ROBERT W S2C NAVY 06099625 Morrison; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

SHANLEY, WALTER E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32651452 780 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 465 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

SHANNON, WILLIAM J AMM3C NAVY 02251347 PRINCETON; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SHAPIRO, HERMAN D S2C NAVY 09087522 UNITED STATES NAVY 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE OF

SHAPIRO, IRVIN S PHM1C NAVY 02237547 SCORPION; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

SHARKO, TONY -- PVT ARMY 32613901 47 INFANTRY 9 DIVISION 5/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

SHARP, JOHN H. Pfc ARMY 6708995 SIGNAL AIR WARNING COMPANY 4/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SHARP, JOHN L 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-863584 726 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 451 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

SHAW, BERNON F SC2C NAVY 08087563 SHARK (SS-314); UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

SHAY, CLARK O S1C NAVY 07091019 GROWLER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

SHEA, JOHN J ENS NAVY O-320332 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

SHEA, NORMAN R 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-746197 80 FIGHTER SQUADRON 8 FIGHTER 
GROUP 11/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

SHEA, RICHARD JOHN EM3C NAVY 02235635 USS Mindanao; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SHEBLOSKI, LEON G S2C NAVY 08055517 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

SHEELEY, ARNOLD G GM3C NAVY 02238439 Jacob Jones; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

SHEFFER, STANLEY P EM2C NAVY 06011392 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

SHELDON, LESLIE R MM3C NAVY 06475972 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

SHEPARD, RALPH E CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 42027470 100 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 42 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SHEPHERD, JEROME M 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-695460 873 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 498 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

SHERIDAN, JAMES P TEC 5 ARMY 32410477 33 CHEMICAL DECONTAMINATION 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL
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SHERIFF, ROLAND -- 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-928781 871 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 2/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SHERMAN, FRANKLIN C 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-673820 770 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 462 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 12/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

SHERMAN, JAMES J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32827311 745 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 456 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

SHERWOOD, NIAL -- 2dLt MARINE CORPS O-013380 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU

SHERWOOD, WILLIAM F PVT ARMY 42055148 143 INFANTRY 36 DIVISION 12/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

SHETLER, CARL E ARM3C NAVY 06083898 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SIBUYAN SEA

SHEVLIN, EUGENE B 2d Lt ARMY O-407128 SHINYO MARU; 20 PURSUIT SQUADRON 
24 PURSUIT GROUP 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SHEWAIRY, GEORGE P TEC 5 ARMY 32033641 6 INFANTRY 1 ARMORED DIVISION 12/6/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

SHEYON, WILLIAM -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32820253 20 COMBAT MAP SQUADRON 6 PHOTO 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 1/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SHIKOWITZ, SEYMOUR R 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-801398 370 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

SHLEMAN, ALVIN M. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12120263 760 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 460 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

SHOEMAKER, GILBERT G S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06698717 368 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

SHOENTHAL, PHILIP -- CRM NAVY 04030096 SUBMARINE Albacore; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

SHONK, HERBERT B LTJG NAVY O-104195 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE FIJI

SHOPIRO, BARNETT I TEC 5 ARMY 12201720 JEREMIAH M DAILY; 3483 ORDNANCE 
AUTO MAINTENANCE COMPANY 11/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SHOR, ANTHONY M CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12190528 866 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 494 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SHORE, SIMON W GM2C NAVY 06011870 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

SHORT, WILLIAM E TM1C NAVY 02237284 BULLHEAD; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SHOUTIS, ALEXANDER W 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-741708 372 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 

FEDERATED STATE OF

SHULMAN, HERBERT L 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-710332 484 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 505 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 2/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

SHULMAN, LESTER M MM3C NAVY 08149018 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SHUNSTROM, RICHARD S S2C NAVY 08004787 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

SHUTINSKY, FRANK -- PFC ARMY 32799845 12 FIELD ARTILLERY OBSERVATION 
BATTALION 6/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

SIAULINCKAS, STEAVE J T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12079922 558 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 387 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA
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SIBLEY, DELMAR DALE S1C NAVY 02386949 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

SICHERMAN, BURTON H PHM2C NAVY 07106680 GAMBIER BAY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SICILIANO, JOHN J PFC ARMY 32947605 36 TANK BATTALION 8 ARMORED 
DIVISION 3/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SIDITO, SALVATORE -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32424458 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON PACIFIC 
WING WEAPON AND TACTIC CENTER 3/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SIEBER, FREDERICK J PVT ARMY 32803847 320 INFANTRY 35 DIVISION 8/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

SIEDLECKI, A J QM2C COAST GUARD 00550552 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

SIEDLER, EUGENE A Pvt ARMY 32833143 5307 COMPOSITE UNIT 8/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE KACHIN

SIEGEL, BERNARD -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-792504 4 EUROPEAN WING ARMY TRANSPORT 
COMMAND 10/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PORTUGAL

SIEGEL, CLIFFORD Pvt MARINE CORPS 473566 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

SIEGEL, DAVID -- PVT ARMY 32964764 796 ANTI AIRCRAFT ARTILLERY 
AUTOMATIC WEAPONS BATTALION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

SIEGEL, JACK 1 SGT ARMY 06681287 ARMY - 745 ORDNANCE COMPANY 
(AVIATION) 6/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SIEGEL, LEON -- PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32415075 HMT Rohna; 322 FIGHTER CONTROL 
SQUADRON 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SIEGEL, LOUIS -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-678397 67 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORWAY

SIEGEL, SAMUEL -- S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 06905713 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 6/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

SIEGRIST, GEORGE E ARM2C NAVY 06476897 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

SIJEWIC, ANTHONY -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32965926 716 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 449 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA

SIKORA, STEPHEN JACOB MM2C NAVY 02342045 USS COLHOUN; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

SIKORSKI, ALFRED -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32218649 92 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 407 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

SIKORSKI, FRANCIS W. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12154537 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

SILAKOWSKI, W J SM3C NAVY 07126424 Drexler; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

SILBERMAN, WILLIAM -- PFC ARMY 42023740 168 INFANTRY 34 DIVISION 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

SILBOWITZ, BERNARD -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-727670 AIR CORPS 10/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SILEY, RAYMOND GRAHAM AOM2c NAVY 7092620 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH MALUKU

SILSBE, HAROLD C F3C COAST GUARD 00550495 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN
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SILVAIN, DOUGLAS C ARM3C NAVY 08098912 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SILVERBERG, SIDNEY J CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12176254 93 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

SILVERMAN, BERNARD -- ARM3C NAVY 07094966 USS WASP (CV-18); UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SILVERMAN, BERNARD -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12156694 401 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 91 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

SILVERMAN, PAUL -- S SGT ARMY 06907928 KYLE V JOHNSON; 1896 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 1/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

SIMKISS, GILBERT -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12037274 366 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 305 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BISCAY

SIMKULET, GEORGE -- 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-696254 HEADQUARTERS V 2 BOMBARDMENT 
COMMAND 4/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

SIMMONDS, NORMAN B Lt Col ARMY O-015914 BRAZIL MARU; 59 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 1/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SIMMONS, HAROLD E PVT ARMY 42144477 411 INFANTRY 103 DIVISION 12/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SIMON, DONALD J RM3C NAVY 06001807 HARDER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SIMON, JOHN W 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-805995 706 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 446 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SIMON, WARREN BESTHOFF AMM2c NAVY 2251376 UNITED STATES NAVY 8/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

SIMONETTI, JOHN NMI PFC ARMY 32895624 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

SIMONETTI, PHILIP JAMES 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-730975 22 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 341 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 7/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

SIMONSON, PAUL F SGT ARMY 32144005 117 INFANTRY 30 DIVISION 10/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SIMPSON, ALBERT EUGENE S1C NAVY 02342834 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

SIMPSON, GEORGE -- STM2C COAST GUARD 07004590 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

SIMPSON, MERLIN L CEM NAVY 03366962 Brownson; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

SIMSON, WILLIAM F 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-808164 HEADQUARTERS FIFTH AIR FORCE 4/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

SINGER, GILBERT C Ens NAVY O-338891 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

SINGER, ISRAEL G CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32424965 53 SQUADRON 61 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 12/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

SINGSCHEIMER, R K S2C NAVY 2344291 DORADO; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PANAMA

SIRGIOVANNI, DOMINIC -- PVT ARMY 32700538 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SISCO, WALTER E. CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32730393 ARMY AIR FORCE 3/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

SISKO, MARTIN -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12154650 38 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

SISSELMAN, LEONARD F PVT ARMY 42043217 358 INFANTRY 90 DIVISION 12/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SITGREAVES, HOWARD R F1C COAST GUARD 00524606 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

SKELDON, JAMES A QM3C NAVY 06083976 SWORDFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

SKILL, CHARLES F 2d Lt ARMY O-890256 ORYOKU MARU; INFANTRY 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SKINNER, ALFRED J BM2C NAVY 02340778 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

SKOBLICKI, B S CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12091958 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SKODY, WALTER J SK3C NAVY 07089949 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

SKYRM, WILLIAM E Ens NAVY O-202942 UNITED STATES NAVY 12/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SLABIC, CHARLES F PVT ARMY 32118571 977 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 8/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SLADE, HARRY B PFC ARMY 34417775 ARMY - 1906 QUARTERMASTER TRUCK 
COMPANY (AVIATION) 4/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

SLAGLE, JOHN A. CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12219873 390 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 42 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

SLATER, JOHN T 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-885133 335 FIGHTER SQUADRON 4 FIGHTER 
GROUP 9/21/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

SLATER, JOSEPH J 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-748819 424 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 

FEDERATED STATE OF

SLATER, WILLIAM R 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-797089 HEADQUARTERS PACIFIC WING ARMY 
TRANSPORT COMMAND 3/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SLAVIK, JOSEPH A F2C NAVY 08093352 ESCOLAR; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

SLAWEK, WALTER S PVT ARMY 06904046 ARISAN MARU; 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

SLEATOR, ROBERT J PFC ARMY 32724498 111 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 36 
DIVISION 1/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

SLIWKA, MICHAEL -- S SGT ARMY 06709009 SHINYO MARU; 89 QUARTERMASTER 
BATTALION 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SLOAN, THEODORE -- TEC 5 ARMY 32672745 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SLOTE, NORMAN B 1st Lt ARMY O-413215 208 COAST ARTILLERY REGIMENT 4/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

SLOTNICK, MAX -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12156732 614 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 401 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

SLUTY, GEORGE W TEC 5 ARMY 32588471 94 CAVALRY RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 14 ARMORED DIVISION 1/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

SMALLEY, RALPH E 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-672985 394 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE -
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SMATHERS, HAROLD E FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-133015 836 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 487 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

SMETHURST, HAROLD A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12040886 371 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

SMICK, MICHAEL J S1C NAVY 02251196 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

SMIDA, EDWARD M PHM1C NAVY 06006871 BULLHEAD; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SMILLIE, ROBERT -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-2044996 310 FERRY SQUADRON 27 AIR 
TRANSPORT GROUP 8/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

SMITH, ARTHUR EARNEST Cpl MARINE CORPS 327861 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

SMITH, ARTHUR R S1C NAVY 06093121 ESCOLAR; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

SMITH, CARLYLE GEORGE PTR3C NAVY 02386932 Lexington; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

SMITH, CHARLES C PVT ARMY 42025831 338 INFANTRY 85 DIVISION 9/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

SMITH, CHRISTOPHER C PFC ARMY 12138478 506 PARACHUTE INFANTRY 101 
AIRBORNE DIVISION 6/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

SMITH, CLARENCE PVT ARMY 12027984 ARMY - 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 7/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SMITH, CLIFTON C. PFC ARMY 32084789 29 CHEMICAL DECONTAMINATION 
COMPANY 5/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

SMITH, DONALD N PVT MARINE CORPS 
RESERVE 00569107 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 

CORPS; 1ST MARINE DIVISION 5/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE -

SMITH, EDWARD R PHM3C NAVY 06010663 LST-179; With 2 MarDiv; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 5/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

SMITH, ELMER W S SGT ARMY 12024830 19 INFANTRY 24 DIVISION 10/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SMITH, EVERETT W 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-761196 394 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MOLUCCA SEA

SMITH, FRANCIS P 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-430627 18 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 34 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

SMITH, GEORGE AUGUST COX NAVY 06461498 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

SMITH, GEORGE F PVT ARMY 42136997 CAVALRY 2/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

SMITH, GORDON E SSGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32675385 AIR CORPS 4/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

SMITH, HAROLD S. FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-129758 303 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
358 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 4/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SMITH, HAROLD WILLIAM CPL MARINE CORPS 00332732 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NEW GEORGIA

SMITH, HENRY J PVT ARMY 06671009 59 COAST ARTILLERY REGIMENT 11/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SMITH, IVAN BASIL S2C NAVY 06001083 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS
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SMITH, JASPER R PFC ARMY 32847486 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SMITH, JEROME H S1C NAVY 07060893 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SMITH, JOHN C 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-679671 394 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 

FEDERATED STATE OF

SMITH, JOHN KENNETH 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-886141 12 REPLACEMENT CONTROL DEPOT 5/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

SMITH, JOSEPH R. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-813456 506 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SMITH, LAWRENCE W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32378638 544 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 384 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

SMITH, LOUIS -- M SGT ARMY R-322958 54 SIGNAL COMPANY (AVIATION) 2/1/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SMITH, OLIVER S S2C NAVY 06470206 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

SMITH, PAUL W PFC ARMY 32539439 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SMITH, RICHARD -- FLT 0 ARMY AIR FORCES T-186554 823 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

SMITH, ROBERT DANIEL SEA1 NAVY 2241619 USS Utah; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

SMITH, ROBERT J PFC ARMY 42120881 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

SMITH, STEPHEN W GM3C NAVY 0002248182 ROBALO; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SMITH, VINCENT A. SGT ARMY 32140251 135 INFANTRY 34 DIVISION 2/8/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

SMITH, WILLIAM A PVT ARMY 32395928 ARMY - COAST ARTILLERY CORPS 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

SMITH, WILLIAM E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 42033530 332 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

SMITH, WILLIAM H. Maj ARMY AIR FORCES O-151472 HEADQUARTERS V FIGHTER COMMAND 7/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

SMITHIES, DONALD A SK3C NAVY 04028944 Pollux; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

SMOLINSKI, LEO E PFC ARMY 32796578 60 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 35 
DIVISION 10/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

SMOLINSKY, RUDOLPH R F1C NAVY 02237991 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

SMOROL, PAUL P F1C NAVY 02388147 SUBMARINE Amberjack; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

SNAVELY, CARL G ENS NAVY O-320784 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

SNEE, WILLIAM HENRY 1stLt MARINE CORPS O-012623 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 6/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSELL ISLANDS

SNITOW, STANLEY J CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-1690675 MEDICAL CORPS 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA
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SNITZER, SAMUEL -- PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 12209195 1345 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 1/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

SNOOK, MARSHALL F CGM COAST GUARD 00512050 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

SNURAS, ANTHONY J CPL ARMY 32095632 977 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 8/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SNYDER, JOHN N SF3C NAVY 06006403 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SNYDER, NORMAN W F2C NAVY 06085194 CAPELIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

SNYDER, WILLIAM L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12229344 411 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 502 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 8/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SOBOTKA, FRANK W. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-799486 68 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

SOBOTKA, STANLEY J PFC ARMY 32209177 180 INFANTRY 45 DIVISION 7/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

SOEHL, JOHN W ENS NAVY O-407703 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARIANA ISLANDS

SOFFEN, LESTER -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12181414 338 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SOICHTIG, RUDOLPH M S SGT ARMY 06975311 ARISAN MARU; 60 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

SOJA, THADDEUS -- ARM3C NAVY 06002604 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS

SOKOLOFF, VICTOR P 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2070163
10th ARMY AIR FORCES - 436 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY)

5/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

SOLEM, LEIF J T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32246009 347 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 99 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SOLERO, CASILDO M TEC 4 ARMY 32402170 83 CHEMICAL BATTALION 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

SOLOMON, HAROLD -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-799086 301 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
419 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SOLOMON, HERMAN -- PVT ARMY 32712727 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SOLOMON, SAM B CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32872753 AIR CORPS 10/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

SOLOMON, SIDNEY -- EM3C NAVY 07066416 GRAYBACK; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

SOLOWAY, DANIEL -- PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 12057307 531 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 380 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/15/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

SOLTIS, JOHN E CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32355186 874 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 489 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SOMMER, LOUIS A B1C NAVY 02912014 Turner; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

SOMMER, SIDNEY -- S1C NAVY 07094969 USS BELLEAU WOOD; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 10/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES
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SONNENSHEIN, MILTON A PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 12143861 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SOPP, JOHN FREDERICK PVT MARINE CORPS 00347117 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

SORACE, LOUIS -- PVT ARMY 32963739 501 PARACHUTE INFANTRY REGIMENT 12/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

SORENSEN, FRANK C ARM3C NAVY 02248928 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 8/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

SORENSON, MILTON C GM3C NAVY 06086729 PT-311; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

SORRELL, ARTHUR F 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-426202 30 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/16/1942 NON RECOVERABLE COASTAL WATERS OF 

GREAT BARRIER REEFS

SOSKICE, VICTOR A. 2 LT ARMY O-2044517 Headquarters Detachment of the Office of 
Strategic Services 3/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SOTTILE, JOSEPH S1C NAVY 08148120 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SOULE, LEROY WALTER S2C NAVY 02246468 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

SOUTHARD, JOHN JOSEPH AS NAVY 02247888 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

SOUTHWORTH, ALAN W PVT ARMY 32936644 ARMY - 722 ENGINEERS DEPOT 
COMPANY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SOYKA, ALBERT P PFC ARMY 12007286 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 2/1/1946 NON RECOVERABLE -

SPADARO, FRANK -- TEC 5 ARMY 32903419 Don Marquis; 496 PORT BATTALION 9/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

SPADARO, VINCENZO -- GM3C NAVY 06010755 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

SPARACIO, JACK T PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32730604 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SPATARELLA, ENRICO J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32820796 860 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 493 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SPATZ, STANLEY S 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2058031 875 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 498 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SPECHLER, NORMAN -- PVT ARMY 12026085 16 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

SPECIALE, SALVATORE C PFC MARINE CORPS 340376 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

SPECTOR, MORRIS -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12183223 722 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

SPECTOR, SIDNEY M PVT ARMY 42057879 325 GLIDER INFANTRY 82 AIRBORNE 
DIVISION 9/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS

SPEDDING, EDWARD W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-767677 409 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 93 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

SPEERS, EDWARD J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-819198 701 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 445 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

SPEIZIO, ALFONSO -- BM2C NAVY 02244827 UNITED STATES NAVY 6/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN
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SPENCER, DON H EM2C NAVY 02343320 GRAYLING; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SPENCER, EDWIN C 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-751766 527 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 379 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

SPENCER, ROBERT G TEC 5 ARMY 12023817 ARMY - SIGNAL AIR WARNING COMPANY 7/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SPENCER, ROBERT I SGT ARMY 32842436 23 INFANTRY 2 DIVISION 7/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

SPENGLER, CHARLES -- CPL ARMY 06894346 ARISAN MARU; AIR CORPS 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

SPERO, JOHN -- PFC ARMY 32632980 41 TANK BATTALION 11 ARMORED 
DIVISION 12/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

SPETTIGUE, ORVILLE L TEC 4 ARMY AIR FORCES 06980551
SHINYO MARU; 14 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON 19 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(HEAVY)

9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SPIELMANN, JOHN A S1C NAVY 08169981 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

SPIES, LLOYD D 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-727793 69 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 42 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 10/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

SPIESS, HERBERT -- PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32396726 HMT Rohna; 322 FIGHTER CONTROL 
SQUADRON 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SPILLANE, JOHN P 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-719211 350 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

SPINELLI, JOHN R PVT ARMY 32846919 299 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

SPITZBERG, SAMUEL S1C NAVY 07091369 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SPOFFORD, WILLIAM W. 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-793549 1327 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 9/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

SPONHEIMER, WILLIAM H S1C NAVY 07088319 GUDGEON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS

SPOSITO, ARMAND F T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12185668 759 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 459 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

SPOUST, DONALD -- BKR3C NAVY 07118288 ESCOLAR; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

SPRECHER, EMANUEL M SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32432355 7 WEATHER SQUADRON 4/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

SPRENGER, CARL H CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12220658 AIR CORPS 2/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

SPRINGER, FRANK H LT NAVY O-095559 TANG; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

SPRINGER, HERBERT L 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-695705 338 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

SPRUYT, LEONHARD P PVT ARMY 06981215 SHINYO MARU; 803 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SPURGLASZ, JAN -- T Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 10601178 525 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 379 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA
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STACK, LEONARD -- PFC MARINE CORPS 00563868 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

STACK, WILLIAM MOORE S2C NAVY 06470208 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

STAFFORD, NATHAN C F1C NAVY 08971751 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

STAHL, ALBERT W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-797419 329 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 93 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ROMANIA

STAHLMAN, LEROY M S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12167387 368 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

STAMM, RAYMOND S SC1C NAVY 02240002 BONEFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

STANFORD, ARTHUR G Lt Cdr NAVY O-060180 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

STANKEWICZ, FRANK -- WT2C NAVY 02234996 Sturtevant; UNITED STATES NAVY 4/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

STANKOFSKY, JOHN -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-676667 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

STANLEY, JAMES F 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-811783 740 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 455 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

STANLEY, RUSSELL E PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32404305 INDIA CHINA WING ARMY TRANSPORT 
COMMAND 12/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

STANSBURY, WESLEY G 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-816610 350 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

STAPLETON, JOHN C F1C NAVY 02240699 Sturtevant; UNITED STATES NAVY 4/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

STARACE, ROBERT J EM1C NAVY 07074449 SUBMARINE Albacore; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

STARBA, STANLEY J AEM1C NAVY 06085736 HANCOCK; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

STARIN, CHARLES H SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12061050 342 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 97 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA

STARK, JACK OTTO MM1C NAVY 02135506 Hugh L Scott; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MOROCCO

STARK, MURRAY S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12156504 85 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 47 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 10/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

STARK, MURRAY -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32622697 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

STASIAK, LEON J PVT ARMY 32783131 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

STASIO, AUGUST A 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2023542 394 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

STASKO, JOHN -- SF3C NAVY 02386905 Lexington; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

STATHACOPULOS, T -- 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-765139 71 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

STATS, CLYDE -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-811785 340 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 97 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

STAUBIN, ROGER J GM2c NAVY 02239907 CORVINA; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

STAUFNER, WILLIAM O S1C NAVY 07122195 TICONDEROGA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

STEAD, HAROLD C MOMM3C NAVY 08011285 LST-808; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

STEARNS, ALBERT D 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-753450 444 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 320 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 8/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

STEARNS, HOWARD J LTJG NAVY O-291143 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

STECZ, JOSEPH M T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32339966 499 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 5/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

STEEN, WILLIAM JOHN Sgt MARINE CORPS 252272 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 8/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

STEFANDEL, FRANK L EM2C COAST GUARD 00541865 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

STEIGER, ALFRED -- F3C COAST GUARD 00550497 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

STEIGER, EARL H LT /JG/ NAVY O-104346 USS CORE (CVE-13); UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 7/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

STEIN, EUGENE H S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32216897 423 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BISCAY

STEIN, KENNETH E BM2C NAVY 02238375 USS GWIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

STEIN, RONALD C. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12062423 408 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/21/1946 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

STEIN, SOL -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12181798 371 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

STEIN, WARREN J FC3C NAVY 08090731 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

STEINBRENNER, E C CAPT ARMY AIR FORCES O-430865 5 FIGHTER SQUADRON 52 FIGHTER 
GROUP 3/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TIRRENO SEA

STEINBRUCKNER, J A S1C NAVY 06082428 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

STEINHEUSER, GEORGE F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12127934 96 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

STELMACH, JEROME -- S1C NAVY 02343148 Reuben James; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/31/1941 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

STEMPIEN, MICHAEL -- PTR2C NAVY 02386119 USS HELENA; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/6/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

STEPHENSON, HUGH DONALD S1C NAVY 02386161 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

STEPIEN, EDWARD F S1C NAVY 07102569 TANG; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

STERN, JOHN H PVT ARMY 12027901 SIGNAL AIR WARNING COMPANY 2/1/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

STERN, LAWRENCE M PFC ARMY 32898407 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL
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STERN, MARTIN 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-743530 735 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 453 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GUYANA

STERN, WILLIAM -- S1C NAVY 06475874 HERRING; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE RUSSIA

STERNGOLD, KINGDON H 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-769190 375 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

STESSEL, ISADORE -- AMM2C NAVY 06467096 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

STETTLER, ROBERT F S2C NAVY 02238329 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

STEVENS, GEORGE K SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32419472 65 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

STEVENS, THOMAS F SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32024605 413 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BISCAY

STEVENS, TIMOTHY D TEC 4 ARMY 20237788 177 ENGINEERS GENERAL SERVICES 
REGIMENT 9/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

STEVENSON, JOE A. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32478604 67 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 44 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

STEVES, ROYAL JOHN S2C NAVY 06000784 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

STEWART, GEORGE H AOM2C NAVY 07093009 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

STEWART, GORDON ROBERT Pvt MARINE CORPS 354008 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

STEWART, WALTER K PFC ARMY 32699633 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

STEWART, WILLIAM -- GM3C NAVY 02386831 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

STEYN, LUCIAN H 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-426199 1 SQUADRON 480 ANTISUB GROUP 2/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BISCAY

STICKEL, CHARLES R PFC MARINE CORPS 
RESERVE 00524645 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 

CORPS 6/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS

STIEFEL, FREDERICK R GM2C NAVY 08147774 UNITED STATES NAVY 9/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA

STILWELL, WINSLOW W LTJG NAVY O-277890 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

STIPO, JOHN A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-727675 512 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

STOBART, JAMES A S1C COAST GUARD 00522475 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

STOCKELL, JEROME E PFC ARMY 32807665 345 INFANTRY 87 DIVISION 1/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

STODA, EDWARD F CWT COAST GUARD 00109971 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

STODDARD, JAMES A MACH NAVY 00091976 Hugh L Scott; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MOROCCO

STOLBACH, EMANUEL J. 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-741871 392 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS
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STOLLER, SEYMOUR J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32419449 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON (HEAVY) 2/21/1946 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE OF

STOLOWSKI, EDMUND F CPL ARMY 12097823 7 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 1/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

STONE, ARCHIBALD -- LT NAVY O-073516 UNITED STATES NAVY 12/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

STONE, ARTHUR M MAJ ARMY AIR FORCES O-661989 545 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 384 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

STONE, CLARENCE H PFC ARMY 32370093 133 INFANTRY 34 DIVISION 1/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

STONE, JAMES H ARM2C NAVY 06081864 USS BUNKER HILL (CV-17); UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS

STONE, JEROME E Pfc ARMY 32846675 5307 COMPOSITE UNIT 7/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE KACHIN

STOPHER, ROBERT H S2C NAVY 09228775 MONAGHAN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

STORMES, MAX C CDR NAVY O-058629 USS PRESTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

STORMS, LEON M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-733112 344 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

STORY, LEONARD W. SGT ARMY 32973244 23 INFANTRY 2 DIVISION 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

STOUTNER, WILLIAM V PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 12005202 18 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 12/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

STRAECK, NORBERT C 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-930710 65 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN STRAIT

STRAIGHT, WILLIAM W PFC ARMY 32939663 722 ENGINEERS DEPOT COMPANY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

STRASBURGER, HARRY L. CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12041077 442 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 320 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

STRATMANN, KENNETH P SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32329981 40 SQUADRON 317 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 2/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRALIA

STRATTON, ROBERT T S2C NAVY 06097245 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

STRAUB, EUGENE NETER GM2C NAVY 02341620 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

STRAUCH, ADAM CEM NAVY 02336378 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

STRAUSS, JOHN A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12083270 494 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 344 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 6/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

STRAUSS, MARTIN M 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-727056 368 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

STRAUSS, MURRAY D S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12180273 856 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 492 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

STRAZZERE, I E MOMM2C NAVY 06085680 Skill; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

STREICHER, RICHARD B S1C NAVY 06085204 USAT DORCHESTER; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND
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STRELCHIK, WILLIAM G S1C NAVY 06467516 USS BARTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

STRIEGLER, HERMAN F EM1C NAVY 02149329 SHARK; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/11/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

STRINGER, WALTER D ARM3C NAVY 2242524 UNITED STATES NAVY 9/14/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

STROCK, ARTHUR D RT1C NAVY 08052687 Frederick C Davis; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

STRUMOLO, LOUIS S S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32443291 510 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 351 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

STUART, NORTON L. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12193168 827 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 484 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/21/1946 NON RECOVERABLE CROATIA

STUCKEY, JAMES W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12167320 856 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 492 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

STULL, HENRY T T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32472203 27 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

STUMPF, GEORGE W PFC ARMY 32642834 378 INFANTRY 95 DIVISION 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

STYLES, DANIEL W PHM2C NAVY 06473655 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

STYVERSON, WILLIAM A AOM2C NAVY 02247678 USS COWPENS; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE HONG KONG

SUGNET, ROBERT F Capt ARMY AIR FORCES O-423671 419 NIGHT FIGHTER SQUADRON 6/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE IRON BOTTOM SOUND

SULLI, PETER A CPL ARMY 12199623 66 INFANTRY BATTALION 12 ARMORED 
DIVISION 1/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

SULLIVAN, DONALD E SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 37451481 72 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

SULLIVAN, JOHN J Ens NAVY O-146059 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

SULLIVAN, JOHN J PVT ARMY 12182386 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SULLIVAN, ROBERT A F2C NAVY 09077545 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SULLIVAN, THOMAS D MM2C NAVY 07069676 Drexler; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

SULLIVAN, WILLIAM D PTR2C NAVY 06084339 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SUMMERS, GEORGE E 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-729918 822 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

SUMMERS, RICHARD P PFC ARMY 42062954 180 INFANTRY 45 DIVISION 1/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

SUMRALL, JOHN W MM2C NAVY 02237346 USS COLHOUN; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

SUNSHINE, STANLEY ARM3C NAVY 07115755 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SURINA, STEPHEN A PVT MARINE CORPS 00411866 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN
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SUROWIEC, LEONARD J F1C NAVY 08983587 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

SURPRENANT, HERMAN W SEA1 NAVY 08974905 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

SURRETSKY, LAWRENCE -- CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32505079 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SUSSMAN, SEYMOUR -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12157024 1337 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 11/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

SUTCHIN, RAYMOND -- TEC 5 ARMY 12037260 3422 ORDNANCE AUTO MAINTENANCE 
COMPANY 6/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

SUTTON, DONALD FRANK RM3C NAVY 02343096 USS MONSSEN; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

SUTTON, GORDON WT2C NAVY 08116663 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SWACKHAMER, WILLIAM A PFC ARMY 32132426 17 INFANTRY BATTALION 12 ARMORED 
DIVISION 1/19/1946 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

SWACKHAMMER, MORRIS E. PFC ARMY 32839186 143 INFANTRY 36 DIVISION 11/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

SWAIN, DONALD W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-687782 751 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 457 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

SWAN, FRANK J MM3C NAVY 02244578 Borie; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PORTUGAL

SWAN, ROBERT MICHAEL SGT MARINE CORPS 00312698 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

SWAN, ROBERT S LTJG NAVY O-112160 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

SWANSON, SHERWOOD B Y2C NAVY 06478469 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

SWEENEY, BERNARD J SGT ARMY 32645733 330 INFANTRY 83 DIVISION 12/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

SWEENEY, DANIEL DERMOTT Cpl MARINE CORPS 282942 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

SWEENEY, DONALD -- AMM3C NAVY 06007073 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

SWEENEY, EDWARD A LTJG NAVY O-346779 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

SWEENEY, FRANCIS JOHN F1C NAVY 04035132 Pollux; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

SWEENEY, JAMES J AMM3C NAVY 02242190 UNITED STATES NAVY 1/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA

SWEENEY, KENNETH F LTJG NAVY O-266578 USS EMMONS (DMS-22); UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

SWEET, CYRUS E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12138272 AIR CORPS 8/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

SWEET, ORVILLE LEWIS EM1C NAVY 02384720 USS WASP; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

SWEETLAND, JOHN A. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-691423 737 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 454 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA
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SWENSON, FRANKLIN R LTJG NAVY O-240681 USS BUNKER HILL (CV-17); UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS

SWICK, ROBERT HAROLD S1C NAVY 04035604 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

SWICKEY, HARRY -- TEC 4 ARMY 32539571 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SWIFT, JOHN B EM1C NAVY 02341884 USS SCULPIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

SWINTEK, WALTER J. TEC 5 ARMY 32387762 67 COAST ARTILLERY REGIMENT 8/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

SWITZER, JOHN J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12098226 20 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 2 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

SYLOR, ULNA H 1st Lt ARMY O-803306 370 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

SYVERTSEN, HAROLD T CCS COAST GUARD 00222882 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

SZCZEPANSKI, THADDEUS -- CPL MARINE CORPS 00806256 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE IWO JIMA

SZKOCHEK, LOUIS -- S1C NAVY 08109641 LCS(L)(3)-49; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

SZUMSKI, ANTHONY -- GM3C NAVY 06475878 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

TACHNA, LIONEL J Ens NAVY O-103468 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

TACKE, THEODORE H MOMM1C NAVY 02243435 Halligan; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

TADDEO, ANGELO -- S2C NAVY 06087649 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

TAFELSKI, FRANK -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32732603 779 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 464 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

TAFFE, JOHN V 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-562174 372 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

TAFT, INGWALD P 2 LT ARMY O-432922 18 INFANTRY 1 DIVISION 12/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

TAFURO, FRANK T MM2C NAVY 02234040 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

TAGGART, CHARLES M LTJG NAVY O-348869 UNITED STATES NAVY 4/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

TAGUE, PHILIP J PFC ARMY 12128194 ARMY - 143 INFANTRY 36 DIVISION 2/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

TALBOT, CHARLES N 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-771578 404 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

TALLEY, JAMES F S2C NAVY 07147620 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

TALLON, CHARLES A PVT ARMY 32931484 269 INFANTRY 65 DIVISION 5/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

TAMBASCIA, EDWARD -- PFC ARMY 20231220 115 INFANTRY 29 DIVISION 10/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY
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TAMBE, CHRISTOPHER P RM3C NAVY 06081723 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

TANCREDI, MICHAEL A S1C NAVY 04039357 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/25/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

TANNENBAUM, PAUL -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-765751 367 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

TAORMINA, ENRICO E S1C NAVY 02238388 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

TAPSCOTT, ADRIAN V V S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 11066925 400 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

TARANT, ALVIN ABRAHAM CPL MARINE CORPS 00268945 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

TARPLEY, ELMO B EM3C NAVY 06463848 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

TARR, THOMAS -- Ens NAVY O-283101 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/19/1946 NON RECOVERABLE GUAM

TARTARO, JOSEPH F SGT ARMY 32195955 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

TARVER, JOSEPH T PVT ARMY 32171802 168 INFANTRY 34 DIVISION 5/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

TASCHER, ABRAHAM -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32441012 415 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

TAUBY, ARTHUR F ARM2C NAVY 09070742 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 8/13/1946 NON RECOVERABLE MARIANA ISLANDS

TAXON, RUBIN -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32888441 303 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
360 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 8/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE DENMARK

TAYLOR, ALEXANDER P PTR2C NAVY 07074455 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

TAYLOR, DONALD H M SGT ARMY 32678544 ARMY - 240 ENGINEERS CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 12/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

TAYLOR, GEORGE K LT /JG/ NAVY O-134082 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/14/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

TAYLOR, JAMES K 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-729514 AIR CORPS 3/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GUYANA

TAYLOR, JOHN W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-749600 722 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

TAYLOR, LEONARD C S2C NAVY 07139223 Frederick C Davis; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN

TAYLOR, LYNN ANSON F2C NAVY 02387105 Jacob Jones; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

TAYLOR, QUINTARD -- 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-790188 74 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 6 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

TAYLOR, RICHARD L. 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-427045 AIR CORPS 3/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

TAYLOR, ROBERT H. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-799502 340 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 97 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

TAYLOR, WILLIAM K 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-805218 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON (HEAVY) 11/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

TEAL, EDWARD F PVT ARMY 32856663 83 CHEMICAL BATTALION 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

TEALL, LAWRENCE J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32981228 319 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

TEDESCHI, CHARLES A. 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-792763 41 FIGHTER SQUADRON 35 FIGHTER 
GROUP 6/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

TEELING, CHARLES M CPRTR NAVY 01036899 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

TEETER, EDWARD O S1C NAVY 08003052 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

TEETSEL, ARTHUR J 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-754690 70 FIGHTER SQUADRON 18 FIGHTER 
GROUP 9/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SULAWESI

TEICHMAN, MANUEL S1C NAVY 07120957 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

TEITELBAUM, ABRAHAM -- CPL ARMY 12160137 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

TEMPLE, ARTHUR E AP1C NAVY 02232025 UNITED STATES NAVY 6/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

TENSLEY, WILLIE -- PVT ARMY 32235802 701 CHEMICAL COMPANY (AVIATION) 12/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

TER BOSS, FRANCIS G RDM2 NAVY 06004315 USS EMMONS (DMS-22); UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

TERMINE, PAUL J GM2C NAVY 02237934 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 9/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

TERP, PERRY JENS F1C NAVY 02239674 Jacob Jones; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

TERPENING, CHARLES E S1C NAVY 02388187 USS MONSSEN; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

TERPENING, RICHARD J SEA1 NAVY 2247842 UNITED STATES NAVY 7/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

TERPSTRA, JOHN H T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12031295 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON (HEAVY) 2/20/1946 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE OF

TERRANO, MARIO J PFC ARMY 42036010 67 REGIMENT 2 ARMORED DIVISION 11/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

TERRANOVER, JAMES C. PFC ARMY 32373200 6TH ARMORED INFANTRY BATTALION 2/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

TERRY, GILBERT H T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12145778 423 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 306 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

TESLA, JOSEPH FRANCIS S2C NAVY 06000953 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

THALER, FRED NMI PVT ARMY 32801244 30 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 5/1/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

THEISS, HARRY L Sgt ARMY R-1214947 60 COAST ARTILLERY REGIMENT 1/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

THOBEN, FRANCIS A SC3C NAVY 07078716 CORVINA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

THOMAN, FERDINAND L S1C NAVY 02243264 UNITED STATES NAVY 4/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN
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THOMANN, JACK BERNARD PFC MARINE CORPS 00502579 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

THOMAS, ALBERT B AMM1C NAVY 04038143 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

THOMAS, CURTIS S S2C NAVY 06473061 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/17/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

THOMAS, EDWARD -- FC2C NAVY 03857785 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

THOMAS, EDWARD JOSEPH S SGT MARINE CORPS 00385337 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 6/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

THOMAS, JOHN B. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-659415 343 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ROMANIA

THOMAS, PAUL N CPL ARMY 32944306 15 TANK BATTALION 6 ARMORED 
DIVISION 11/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

THOMAS, RICHARD R PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32197990 831 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

THOMAS, ROBERT R PFC ARMY 32272726 ARMY - 307 INFANTRY 77 DIVISION 5/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE -

THOMAS, WILLIAM G SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32689441 513 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRIA

THOMPSON, ARNOLD W 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-360024
ORYOKU MARU; 91 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON 27 BOMBARDMENT GROUP 
(LIGHT)

12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

THOMPSON, RICHARD J S1C NAVY 06089181 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

THOMPSON, Robert George PFC MARINE CORPS 00473176 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 6/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS

THOMPSON, ROBERT J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12207640 ARMY AIR FORCE 7/5/1946 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

THOMPSON, ROBERT S 2dLt MARINE CORPS O-026318 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST NEW BRITAIN

THOMSON, ALEXANDER -- MT SGT MARINE CORPS 00262025 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 10/14/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

THORNELL, LLOYD A. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-793559 351 FIGHTER SQUADRON 353 FIGHTER 
GROUP 2/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

THORNTON, EUGENE J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12137894 AIR CORPS 9/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

THORNTON, GEORGE B. T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 18025509 28 SQUADRON 60 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 6/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ALBANIA

THURBER, STANLEY -- TEC 5 ARMY 32846284 722 ENGINEERS DEPOT COMPANY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

THURMAN, CHARLES M CMM NAVY 02679074 Brownson; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

THURSTON, ROBERT A S1C NAVY 02342880 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

TIEDEMAN, GEORGE R PVT ARMY 32999684 7 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 5/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY
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TIERNEY, JOHN J SGT ARMY 32217395 120 INFANTRY 30 DIVISION 8/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

TIERNEY, JOHN JOSEPH S2C NAVY 06464200 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

TIERNEY, WILLIAM C PHM2C COAST GUARD 00540315 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 6/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

TIETJEN, CHARLES V 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-742801 319 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MAKASSAR STRAIT

TIGHE, RODY J F2C NAVY 07129392 SPENCE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

TILBURG, JOHN B T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32579570 HMT Rohna; 322 FIGHTER CONTROL 
SQUADRON 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

TILZER, DAVID NMI PFC ARMY 42062651 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

TIMPANARO, JOHN A PFC MARINE CORPS 00503666 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE IWO JIMA

TINSLEY, ROBERT E F2C NAVY 07107166 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

TISCHNER, SAMUEL P PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32895628 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

TITLE, LAWRENCE -- PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 12087246 28 PHOTO RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 10/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

TITTLER, MILTON M 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-871854 91 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 6/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

TITUS, HAROLD A RM3C NAVY 02253040 Drexler; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

TODD, WILLIAM L PFC ARMY 13022713 SIGNAL AIR WARNING COMPANY 12/8/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

TOKARZEWSKI, FRANK S T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32319615 424 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

TOLKACZ, JOHN C MM2C NAVY 02342453 Lansdale; UNITED STATES NAVY 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

TOMAS, JOHN W SC3C NAVY 06007674 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

TOMASETTI, ALBERT P CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 42094232 61 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 39 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 4/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

TOMASULO, LOUIS A PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32218032 19 TROOP CARRIER SQUADRON 10/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

TOMBERG, LEON -- 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-1167254 62ND BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 39TH 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

TOMPKINS, BYRON S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32946731 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 6 AIR 
SERVICES GROUP 10/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

TOMPKINS, JAMES W GM3C NAVY 02562967 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

TOMPKINS, LEONARD I 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-701395 819 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

TOMPKINS, RAYMOND M S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32383208 330 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 93 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA
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TOMPKINS, WILBUR JOHN S1C NAVY 04028172 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

TOMPKINS, WILLIAM A S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12083871 871 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 497 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

TONG, HOM Y PVT ARMY 32654864 423 INFANTRY 106 DIVISION 5/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CZECH REPUBLIC

TOPOROVICH, EDWARD -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32720091 370 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

TORRES, EDELMIRO -- S2C NAVY 06470056 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

TORTORICI, ACURSIO -- S1C NAVY 04029776 Pollux; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

TOSTO, GEORGE -- PFC ARMY 32803428 347 INFANTRY 87 DIVISION 3/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

TOTH, ALBERT G AMM2C NAVY 06464566 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

TOTH, STEPHEN P. 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-797098 501 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 1/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

TOTTEN, ELLSWORTH -- 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-747526 84 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 47 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 12/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

TOTTEN, RAYMOND -- S2C NAVY 07128024 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

TOWE, EDWARD T AMM1C NAVY 02388907 Bismarck Sea; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

TOWEY, JOSEPH M S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32432536 17 RECONNAISSANCE SQUADRON 71 
TACTICAL GROUP 11/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

TOWNLEY, WALTER H SK3C NAVY 02236286 Pillsbury; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

TOWNSEND, ARTHUR R PFC ARMY 32829637 320 INFANTRY 35 DIVISION 11/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

TOWNSEND, CHARLES C 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-746225 37 FIGHTER SQUADRON 14 FIGHTER 
GROUP 8/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

TOWNSEND, DEFOREST -- STM1C NAVY 02237364 USS WASP; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

TOWNSEND, THOMAS R AOM2C NAVY 02387067 USS ENTERPRISE; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

TOWNSEND, WILLIAM E S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12033223 820 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 41 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 7/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

TOZZINI, IRNO -- GM2C NAVY 08118655 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

TRACY, FRANK JAMES S2C NAVY 02248838 UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MOROCCO

TRACY, JOHN T EM3C NAVY 07077711 TROUT; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

TRAGER, JACOB -- PFC ARMY 32791912 3206 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

TRAHAN, JAMES J P S2C COAST GUARD 00244368 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN
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TRAHEY, ROBERT THOMAS MM2C NAVY 02238135 USS MCFARLAND; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/16/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

TRAMONTANO, GUY J PVT ARMY 32734023 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

TRAPANI, JOSEPH E S1C NAVY 08984017 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

TRAPP, WILSON B ENS NAVY O-104695 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA

TRASK, MANDLEY F S1C NAVY 02239675 USS GWIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

TRAUDT, WALTER -- PFC ARMY 32869889 406 INFANTRY 102 DIVISION 11/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

TRAVINEK, ANTHONY J MM2C NAVY 02234485 USS BARTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

TRAVIS, ELMER J S2C NAVY 02246161 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

TREAT, DAYTON W ACMM NAVY 02339695 UNITED STATES NAVY 2/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

TREEF, STANLEY H PVT ARMY 32789014 ARMY - 3206 QUARTERMASTER 
SERVICES COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

TREMBLEY, RICHARD A S2C NAVY 02799271 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

TRENCA, JOSEPH D S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12045056 16 SQUADRON 68 RECONNAISSANCE 
GROUP 4/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

TRESVILLE, ROBERT B. Capt ARMY AIR FORCES O-25761 100 FIGHTER SQUADRON 332 FIGHTER 
GROUP 6/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE LIGURIAN SEA

TREUBIG, CHARLES F WT2C NAVY 01045979 Turner; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

TRIANTAFILAKOS, T C PVT ARMY 32826409 110 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 8/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

TRIMBOLI, STEPHEN E S2C COAST GUARD 00244224 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

TROJAKOWSKI, WADSWORTH C CDR NAVY O-058767 UNITED STATES NAVY 5/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

TROPIANO, VITO C. PVT ARMY 42124123 10 INFANTRY 5 DIVISION 12/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

TROTTA, RALPH J PVT ARMY 32100627 6 INFANTRY 1 ARMORED DIVISION 11/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

TROUTMAN, RAYMOND H SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32139065 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

TROY, WILLIAM M PFC ARMY 20248289 USAT SICILIEN; 107 GUN CREW COAST 
ARTILLERY CORPS 6/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

TRUAX, JAMES WILLIAM GN SGT MARINE CORPS 00258235 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

TRUDNOWSKI, EDWARD W MT SGT MARINE CORPS 00319880 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

TRUE, ROBERT G S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32471793 535 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 381 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS
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TRUMBLE, BENJAMIN C 2NDLT ARMY O-890407 ARMY - INFANTRY 7/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

TRUNK, ADAM J C PFC ARMY 32036181 ARMY - 803 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 6/27/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

TUBBS, WARREN HARDING T SGT MARINE CORPS 00312674 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 3/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

TUCCIARONE, ROBERT F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32516748 AIR CORPS 9/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

TUCHMAN, SIDNEY -- PVT ARMY 42042739 13 INFANTRY 8 DIVISION 4/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

TUCKER, ARTHUR B. 1 LT ARMY O-1012701 1 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 12/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

TUCKER, HERBERT L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32428508 579 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

TUCKER, HERMAN -- SSML3C NAVY 08146740 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

TUFFEY, DELOS J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06974406 431 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

TUNNEY, JOHN F Ens NAVY O-378255 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

TUPKELEWICZ, JOSEPH M PFC ARMY 32100513 6 INFANTRY 1 ARMORED DIVISION 11/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ALGERIA

TURANSKY, BERNARD -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-729518 301 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
353 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

TUREK, LEON M S1C NAVY 06083071 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

TURETZKY, DAVID S PVT ARMY 42133130 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

TURINO, THOMAS R LT NAVY O-191595 USS LST 334; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

TURK, IRVING ACRT NAVY 06462767 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

TURKOVICH, VICTOR A SGT ARMY 12131780 506 PARACHUTE INFANTRY 101 
AIRBORNE DIVISION 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

TURNBULL, JEROME J SGT ARMY 19012093 ARISAN MARU; QUARTERMASTER 
CORPS 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

TURNER, EARL B S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12073542 27 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

TURNER, FREDERICK A Ens NAVY O-354819 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

TURNER, KENNETH J PFC ARMY 42120598 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

TUTERA, JOHN -- S2C NAVY 06464201 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

TUTTLE, FRED -- S2C NAVY 06464100 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

TUZIO, NICHOLAS V PFC ARMY 32642482 748 TANK BATTALION 3/18/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY
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UHL, JOSEPH -- PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32862118 831 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

UHLEN, EVERT A MM1C NAVY 06471106 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

ULICKAS, GEORGE P MM2C NAVY 08150739 SAMUEL B. ROBERTS; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

ULLSTROM, JOHN H S2C NAVY 06471976 SUBMARINE Amberjack; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

ULRICH, DANIEL -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-801158 414 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 97 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/14/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

UMINA, BENSON H CPHM NAVY 04038767 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

UMPLEBY, EUGENE EDGAR CWT NAVY 02382740 USS Peary; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/19/1942 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRALIA

UNDERDOWN, GEORGE T PVT ARMY 32717457 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

UNDERHILL, SAMUEL J Ens NAVY O-099753 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

UNDERHILL, WILLIAM H MOMM2C NAVY 06473992 SEAWOLF; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 10/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

UNGEMACH, CHARLES C AMM2C NAVY 07070813 Bismarck Sea; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

UNGER, BERNARD K J Ens NAVY O-351517 OMMANEY BAY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

UNGER, CHARLES W F2C NAVY 02241166 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

UNGER, EDWARD J TEC 5 ARMY 32011560 ARMY - 24 AMPHIBIOUS TRUCK 
BATTALION 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

UNGER, FRANK J CPL ARMY 32745693 HMT Rohna; 853 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

UNGER, MARTIN B 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-814450 372 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

UNGERER, MAYNARD M 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-827088 790 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 467 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

UNHOCH, PHILIP G LT NAVY O-130475 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

UNSER, ARTHUR E SOM3C NAVY 07088542 Maddox; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE STRAIT OF SICILIA

UNTERBACH, ALFRED J TEC5 ARMY 32174457 FIELD ARTILLERY 7/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

URABICK, GEORGE PVT ARMY 19017455 ORYOKU MARU; 803 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

URBON, STANLEY EDWARD S2C NAVY 06000901 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

URGO, PASCAL -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32494372 394 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE -

UVINO, LOUIS J PVT ARMY 32805376 HMT Rohna; INFANTRY 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

VACCARO, EMANUEL S S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32435557 323 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 91 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/31/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

VADNEY, EDWARD W PVT ARMY 12172035 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/27/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

VADNEY, WILLIAM J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12170468 337 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

VAIL, FREDERICK W. 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-680812 1337 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 10/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

VAIL, PAUL F EM2C NAVY 06087618 GROWLER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

VALEK, ANTONE G AMM1C NAVY 02233859 UNITED STATES NAVY VP-101 7/21/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

VALENTI, JAMES V SC3C NAVY 02240227 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

VALENTINE, FLOYD -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32144855 675 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 417 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 1/3/1946 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA

VALLET, RENE -- SC2C COAST GUARD 03010144 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

VAN ALSTYNE, ELWOOD F Pvt ARMY 32662448 755 TANK BATTALION 5/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

VAN ALSTYNE, GEORGE P S1C COAST GUARD 00505095 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

VAN DEN BERG, LAWRENCE H Capt ARMY AIR FORCES O-1041467 528TH BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 
380TH BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

VAN DIXON, GERALD F Cpl ARMY AIR FORCES 12030280 1 ANTISUB SQUADRON 8/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

VAN DRIELST, WILLIAM -- MM1 NAVY 04029005 UNITED STATES NAVY 8/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

VAN ETTEN, FRANCIS J Cpl ARMY AIR FORCES 32940849 500 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH CHINA SEA

VAN EYSDEN, JAMES W Flt O ARMY AIR FORCES T-127511 23 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MALAYSIA

VAN HISE, MALCOLM J 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-678793 535 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 381 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/30/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

VAN HORN, JOHN R AMM1c NAVY 04035146 VB - 107  v; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BRAZIL

VAN KLEECK, ARTHUR B Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 12037352 344 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ROMANIA

VAN MEER, LAURENCE -- Pfc ARMY AIR FORCES 32934462 25 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 40 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 7/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE MARIANA ISLANDS

VAN PELT, ROBERT J Cpl ARMY AIR FORCES 12030015 343 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 98 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

VAN SCHRYVER, HARRY A. 1 LT ARMY O-1291358 1 RANGER BATTALION 4/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

VAN VALKENBURGH, FRANKLIN -- Capt NAVY O-007187 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

VAN VORST, LEO A Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32813059 448 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
714 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 6/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA
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VANACE, ANDREW W 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-827548 767 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 461 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

VANDERWALL, CLARENCE J ENS NAVY O-263900 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARIANA ISLANDS

VANDEWALLE, FRANK -- GM3C NAVY 02239435 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

VANKIRK, WILLIAM A PVT ARMY 32026995 ARMY - 37 TANK BATTALION 4 ARMORED 
DIVISION 9/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

VANUCCI, EUGENE JOHN F2C NAVY 02239300 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

VARACCHI, ROMEO L S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 13103079 333 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 94 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

VARGA, BELA PVT MARINE CORPS 00332710 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

VARGAS, FRANK -- PFC ARMY 32002067 209 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 10/23/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

VARRIANO, JOHN -- TEC 4 ARMY 12183134 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

VASCONCELLOS, JOSEPH -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06117998 59 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON (LIGHT) 6/25/1941 NON RECOVERABLE PERU

VASILAKOS, STRATIS CHARLES PFC MARINE CORPS 00344797 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

VASKO, RICHARD E. PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 12145155 1327 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 5/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

VASQUEZ, FERNANDO -- S1C NAVY 02240059 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

VASSLOWSKI, CHARLES -- MOMM1C NAVY 02230210 Fiske; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

VAUGHN, CHARLES W SGT ARMY 32410570 ARMY - 855 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 11/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

VAUGHN, ROLAND V 1stLt MARINE CORPS O-022554 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

VAZQUEZ, JOHN A S1C NAVY 08099106 LIDDLE; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

VEDDER, GRANT A TM1C NAVY 02341517 GRAMPUS; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

VELARDI, JOSEPH S F1C NAVY 07104403 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

VENOKUR, PAUL RUBY PFC MARINE CORPS 
RESERVE 00535783 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 

CORPS 6/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS

VERITY, EDWARD C S2C NAVY 07127179 LST-921; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

VERRA, TONY J S1C NAVY 08124011 SS ANDREW GEORGE CURTIN; UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

VERTUCCIO, PETER PAUL PVT MARINE CORPS 00429725 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

VILARDI, FRANK -- PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32809127 HMT Rohna; 322 FIGHTER CONTROL 
SQUADRON 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA
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VILEN, GEORGE -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06979312 42 SQUADRON 329 SERVICES GROUP 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

VILLA, MICHAEL W. F3c NAVY 2241509 USS Utah; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

VILLARI, ANDREW J S1C NAVY 02237716 Pillsbury; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

VILLETTO, WILLIAM P. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32725989 338 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

VINCENT, THOMAS F S1C NAVY 07116300 BONEFISH; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/14/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

VINCI, CARL M MM2C NAVY 02343029 Lansdale; UNITED STATES NAVY 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

VIRGA, CIRO R F1C NAVY 02253372 ROBALO; UNITED STATES NAVY 7/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

VISCONTI, FEBO -- PVT ARMY 32414963 USAT DORCHESTER; AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

VISCONTI, FRANCIS J F1C NAVY 08065199 Calhoun; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

VISOSKY, JOHN J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32554302 722 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

VITALE, ROCCO J MOMM1C NAVY 02236560 CISCO; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

VITELLO, JOSEPH -- AS NAVY 06081310 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

VITERITTI, ANGELO N S2C NAVY 08121250 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

VIZZINI, RUDOLPH R FLT O ARMY AIR FORCES T-063334 AIR CORPS 11/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

VOGE, ALMAR EMIL AMM3C NAVY 02241891 UNITED STATES NAVY 7/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TULAGI

VOGEL, FRANK S PFC ARMY 42078475 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

VOGEL, FREDERICK P TM3C NAVY 07074142 ROBALO; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 7/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

VOGEL, HAROLD W PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 06914485 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 35 
PURSUIT GROUP 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

VOGEL, HERBERT PFC ARMY 32082065 ARMY - 803 ENGINEERS BATTALION 
(AVIATION) 7/19/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

VOLZ, ROBERT V COX NAVY 08055103 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 1/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

VOORHEES, IRVING W. 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-428418 7 FIGHTER SQUADRON 49 FIGHTER 
GROUP 11/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

WACHUNAS, CHARLES S EM3C NAVY 06015058 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

WADE, PHILIP H PFC ARMY 20248293 USAT SICILIEN; 107 GUN CREW COAST 
ARTILLERY CORPS 6/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

WADE, RUSSELL W GM3C NAVY 07102648 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA
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WAGNER, FRANCIS J PFC ARMY 32932843 722 ENGINEERS DEPOT COMPANY 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WAGNER, ROBERT E CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 20248963 USAT SICILIEN; 107 GUN CREW COAST 
ARTILLERY CORPS 6/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

WAGNER, WILLIAM J SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06981060 394 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MIDWAY ATOLL

WAHAB, JOHN -- STM2C COAST GUARD 00233777 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

WAINWRIGHT, SILAS A PHM1C NAVY 02385172 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

WALCHAK, EDWARD B SK1C NAVY 02236244 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

WALCUTT, JEROME W BM1C NAVY 02237118 Leary; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

WALISZEWSKI, S J SC1C NAVY 02387142 GRAYBACK; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

WALKER, MACEO A PFC ARMY 32987895 366 INFANTRY REGIMENT 2/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

WALKER, WILLIAM A 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-791009 424 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE VANUATU

WALLACE, DAVID D 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-811267 733 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 453 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

WALLACE, FRANKLYN C 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2060621 43 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 29 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 4/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

WALLACE, FREDERICK LEONARD Cpl MARINE CORPS 407076 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/21/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

WALLACE, IRVING -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-753117 725 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 451 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/17/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

WALLACE, JOHN -- S2C NAVY 02246475 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

WALLACE, JOSEPH T TM3C NAVY 07083911 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

WALLACE, KENNETH P F2C NAVY 02241583 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

WALLACK, JACK -- ARM3C NAVY 07083807 USS SARGENT BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 3/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE IWO JIMA

WALLICK, ROY E CPL ARMY 12002782 ARISAN MARU; ORDNANCE 
DEPARTMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

WALMSLEY, THOMAS O 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-799898 69 SQUADRON 433 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 1/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WALRATH, DONALD G 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-825020 ARMY AIR FORCE - NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

WALSH, FRANCIS M S2C NAVY 06464102 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

WALSH, MARTIN E 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-2063288 AIR CORPS 6/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SENEGAL

WALSH, MORTIMER V 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-724178 414 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 97 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA
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WALSH, PATRIC J LTJG NAVY O-140323 SS PATRICK J. HURLEY 9/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

WALSH, PHILIP S Ens NAVY O-146063 - 1/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

WALSH, RICHARD J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12062308 381 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 310 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 7/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WALTERS, FRED C PVT ARMY 12182661 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

WALTERS, JAMES ROBERT PFC MARINE CORPS 354210 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/24/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

WALTERS, JOHN J. P. PVT ARMY 32394787 13 REGIMENT 1 ARMORED DIVISION 12/2/1942 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA

WAMBLADE, BASIL K PFC MARINE CORPS 
RESERVE 00524776 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 

CORPS; 6TH MARINE DIVISION 5/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE -

WAMSLEY, JOHN H LTJG NAVY O-278355 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

WARBURTON, W H RM2C NAVY 02386107 Jacob Jones; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

WARD, WILLIAM JOHN Y3C NAVY 04027713 Pollux; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

WARING, JAMES HAROLD LTJG NAVY O-116690 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SLOT

WARM, LAWRENCE J 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-728244 AIR CORPS 3/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GUYANA

WARNECKE, WILLIAM -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32316563 AIR CORPS 10/6/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

WARNER, DONALD ANDREW F1C NAVY 02343319 USS LAFFEY; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

WARNER, PAUL G S1C NAVY 08005666 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

WARNER, ROBERT W 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-765171 405 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 10/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE HALMAHERA SEA

WARNKE, WALTER W F1C NAVY 06470360 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

WASHCO, MARCEL A V SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32737793 7 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 34 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

WASHER, NEIL F 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-792889 16 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 27 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 6/22/1943 NON RECOVERABLE STRAIT OF SICILIA

WASHINGTON, RIPLEY -- STM1C NAVY 06462757 TULLIBEE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

WASIL, JOSEPH -- Ens NAVY O-119985 USS VINCENNES; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

WASILENKO, ALEXANDER -- 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-698803 319 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WASNIEWSKI, EUGENE -- PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32632204 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

WASSER, SOLOMON -- PVT ARMY 32507158 814 ENGINEERS BATTALION (AVIATION) 6/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TUNISIA
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WASSERSTEIN, HYMAN -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-676188 579 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

WATERMAN, FRANCIS EARL PFC MARINE CORPS 392749 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

WATERMAN, FRED G T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32449446 613 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 401 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/31/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

WATERS, GRAYDON E S SGT ARMY 32287207 242 INFANTRY 42 DIVISION 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

WATERS, HAROLD A MOMM2C NAVY 06007986 GUDGEON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 

ISLANDS

WATERSTRAW, CHRISTOPHER -- PFC MARINE CORPS 292671 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

WATFORD, SAMUEL LEE ST1C NAVY 02656358 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

WATKINS, CHARLES C CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12220185 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 8 
SERVICES GROUP 9/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

WATKINS, CHARLES H PVT MARINE CORPS 00523992 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

WATKINS, JOHN M. SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32369909 532 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 381 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

WATKINS, NORBERT J S1C NAVY 06089196 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/1/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

WATSON, DANIEL M MM2C NAVY 02238681 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

WATSON, MOSE -- PFC ARMY 42055586 3448 QUARTERMASTER TRUCK 
COMPANY 1/10/1946 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

WATSON, STEPHEN -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32445573 408 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BORNEO

WATTLES, FRED M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-795321 511 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 351 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) - NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

WATTS, DALE D S SGT ARMY 32997198 313 INFANTRY 79 DIVISION 12/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

WAWRZONEK, LOUIS J PHM1C NAVY 02233533 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WEATHERSPOON, VERN D SGT ARMY 32581699 411 INFANTRY 103 DIVISION 3/21/1946 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

WEATHERWAX, GEORGE F PVT ARMY 32044055 ARMY - 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 7/28/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WEAVER, NORMAND EDGAR CRM NAVY 02013249 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

WEAVER, ROBERT C SGT ARMY 12025295 SHINYO MARU; 228 SIGNAL OPERATIONS 
COMPANY 9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WEBB, ADOLPHUS M 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-737910 27 FIGHTER SQUADRON 1 FIGHTER 
GROUP 8/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

WEBB, JOSEPH CLIFFORD CMM NAVY 02579893 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

WEBBER, THOMAS A 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-581327 HMT Rohna; 322 FIGHTER CONTROL 
SQUADRON 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA
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WEBER, LOUIS J PFC ARMY 32998857 115 INFANTRY 29 DIVISION 7/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

WEBER, ROBERT H BM2C NAVY 04034936 USS JOHN PENN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

WEBSTER, FLOYD EDWARD S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32445874 22 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 341 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 2/4/1946 NON RECOVERABLE GULF OF TONKIN

WEBSTER, HARVEY JAMES Pvt MARINE CORPS 535860 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PALAU

WEBSTER, WILLIAM D MM2C COAST GUARD 00244854 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

WECKMAN, EDWARD W PVT ARMY 42127540 USAT J.W. McAndrews; INFANTRY 3/13/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PORTUGAL

WEEKS, JOHN S LTJG NAVY O-320747 USS SHANGRI LA (CV-38); UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE HOKKAIDO

WEGMAN, EDMUND L S1C NAVY 08979763 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 7/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

WEHMAN, GEORGE E. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-729392 96 FIGHTER SQUADRON 82 FIGHTER 
GROUP 6/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

WEHNER, FREDERICK T. PVT ARMY 32229620 34 TANK BATTALION 5 ARMORED 
DIVISION 8/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

WEHNER, LEONARD J PFC ARMY 20248914 USAT SICILIEN; 107 GUN CREW COAST 
ARTILLERY CORPS 6/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

WEHR, HOWARD -- EM3C NAVY 07061807 CISCO; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

WEIDER, NORMAN L 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-795530 548 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

WEIL, CHARLES ALLEN RM3C NAVY 2242151 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA

WEIL, WILLIAM -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12141962 ARMY AIR FORCE 12/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

WEILL, GEORGE B 1st Lt ARMY O-349090 473 AMPHIBIOUS TRUCK COMPANY 2/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

WEINBERG, STANLEY H PFC ARMY 12113860 19 INFANTRY BATTALION 14 ARMORED 
DIVISION 1/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

WEINBROT, HAROLD M HA1C NAVY 08008087 LST-507; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

WEINER, BERNARD -- 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-749604 613 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 401 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/31/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

WEINER, HARRY D ARM3C NAVY 07106552 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA

WEINER, HENRY A PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 06914042 20 PURSUIT SQUADRON 24 PURSUIT 
GROUP 8/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WEINER, MELVIN -- PFC ARMY 42043859 120 INFANTRY 30 DIVISION 12/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

WEINER, MURRAY F SOM3C COAST GUARD 00501377 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

WEINSTEIN, CHARLES -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32993724 846 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 489 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA



Name Rank/Rate Military Service Service Number Unit Date of Loss Status Country of Casualty

WEINSTEIN, JOSEPH R F2C NAVY 02240230 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

WEINTRAUB, SAMUEL -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32248255 ARMY 4/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

WEIS, WILBUR S PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 12032802 HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON 27 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 6/16/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WEISS, ALVIN S 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-1549865 852 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 491 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

WEISS, IRWIN -- 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-810442 36 FIGHTER SQUADRON 8 FIGHTER 
GROUP 3/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

WEISS, JOHN A PFC ARMY 32490130 151 INFANTRY 38 DIVISION 2/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WEISS, JOSEPH A S1C NAVY 08163470 UNITED STATES NAVY 1/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

WEISS, MURRAY -- 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-743921 375 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 308 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

WEISS, NEVIN S. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 39168997 AIR CORPS 10/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

WEISSMAN, SIDNEY -- PVT ARMY 32539611 HMT Rohna; 31 SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION 
BATTALION 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

WEITZ, NATHAN -- S1C NAVY 07118776 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

WELKER, JOHN S SK2C NAVY 02342368 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

WELLBOURN, ARTHUR F BM1C NAVY 02339021 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

WELLINGTON, FRANCIS O CPL MARINE CORPS 00319867 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 12/11/1942 NON RECOVERABLE IRON BOTTOM SOUND

WELLINGTON, HENRY -- MM1C NAVY 04024014 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

WELLMAN, DONALD W AMM2C NAVY 06000525 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

WELLS, DONAL D S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 42039234 320 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 90 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WELLS, EARL JOHN FC3C NAVY 02386219 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

WELLS, JAMES H ENS NAVY O-158150 USNR 1/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

WELLS, JUNIOR LYLE AOM1c NAVY 2343682 UNITED STATES NAVY 7/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH MALUKU

WELLS, NORMAN W SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32943123 93 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 4/16/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

WELLS, PAUL CAREY 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-023084 ARMY AIR FORCES - UNITED STATES 
MARINE CORPS 2/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST NEW BRITAIN

WELLS, ROBERT D MM2C NAVY 06003487 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

WELSH, FRED -- MOMM1C NAVY 02238381 GRAYLING; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES
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WELT, CARROLL O. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-687787 710 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 447 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

WELTICK, HAROLD W PFC ARMY 32687091 INFANTRY 3/12/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WENGERT, HENRY L F2C NAVY 09083085 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

WENGLASZ, EDMOND FRANCIS Pvt MARINE CORPS 369211 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

WENTWORTH, ALTON F ENS NAVY O-157396 USNR 11/8/1943 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

WENZEL, PETER H TEC 5 ARMY 32747445 60 ENGINEERS COMBAT BATTALION 35 
DIVISION 10/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

WERNER, EDWARD T AMM2C COAST GUARD 00213685 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 4/3/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

WERNER, EVERETT H. CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 19050910 7 MATERIALS SQUADRON 5 AIR BASE 
GROUP 5/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE BATAAN

WERNER, LEONARD R. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-796249 334 FIGHTER SQUADRON 4 FIGHTER 
GROUP 11/21/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NETHERLANDS

WERNER, SAMUEL -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12156211 448 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 
715 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 4/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

WERTMAN, RICHARD E AMM2C NAVY 06081549 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE OF

WESSON, STANLEY -- T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32509750 512 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 376 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

WESTBROOK, SETH L SSG ARMY R-1099876 - 11/21/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WESTFALL, ROBERT W MM1C NAVY 06084635 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

WESTHOFF, HENRY B S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06974749 838 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 487 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/6/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

WESTPFAHL, EDWARD R SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32731112 26 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 11 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

WESTPHAL, ALFRED F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12032059 63 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 3/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

WETERINGS, RICHARD L S1C NAVY 06090952 GROWLER; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

WETHERALD, THOMAS R MM1C NAVY 06082345 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/25/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

WEYGANT, ROBERT -- S1C NAVY 02236324 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

WHALEN, WILLIAM J 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-026228 32 PHOTO SQUADRON 5 
RECONNAISSANCE GROUP 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

WHALEY, FRANCIS L GM2C NAVY 02388617 LSMR-190; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

WHEELER, HENRY S Ens NAVY O-087887 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

WHEELER, JOSEPH E S2C NAVY 06004084 Plymouth; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 

OCEAN
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WHEELER, KENNETH JOHN SC3C NAVY 06000442 R-12; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

WHEELER, ROBERT A PVT ARMY 32844226 589 FIELD ARTILLERY BATTALION 106 
DIVISION 2/23/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BELGIUM

WHELAN, KENNETH JOSEPH PFC MARINE CORPS 297721 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 9/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

WHELAN, WILLIAM F 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-669820 92 BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY), 326 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 10/9/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

WHITE, CLAYTON A 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-691624 31 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 5 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 5/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

WHITE, EDWARD J STM1C NAVY 09079718 USS BRAINE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

WHITE, ERNEST -- S2C NAVY 02343105 Neches; UNITED STATES NAVY 1/23/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

WHITE, NORMAN -- STM2C COAST GUARD 00233072 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 12/17/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

WHITE, PAUL B S2C NAVY 2250454 DORADO; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PANAMA

WHITE, ROBERT C 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-686617 777 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 464 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

WHITE, ROBERT D ARM3C NAVY 08162508 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/25/1945 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

WHITE, THOMAS F PFC ARMY 42054478 405 INFANTRY 102 DIVISION 2/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

WHITE, WILLIAM A WT2C NAVY 04025286 Pollux; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/18/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

WHITE, WILLIAM E PVT ARMY 32944455 66 REGIMENT 2 ARMORED DIVISION 10/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

WHITE, WILLIAM J. 2d Lt ARMY O-890186 INFANTRY 4/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WHITEHOUSE, GEORGE BRUEN Ens NAVY 00378943 USS COWPENS (CVL-25); UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/14/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

WHITELAW, JOSEPH C C T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 16028506 64 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 43 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/17/1943 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

WHITEMAN, HOLLIS L PFC ARMY 12005122 USAT SICILIEN; 107 GUN CREW COAST 
ARTILLERY CORPS 6/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

WHITHAM, GEORGE -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12025350 342 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 97 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/21/1942 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

WHITING, LESTER HARRY AMM2C NAVY 06080706 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/10/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

WHITMAN, ROBERT S LTJG NAVY O-082661 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY 6/4/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

WHITMARSH, DONALD A MOMM1C NAVY 06004883 Macaw; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

WHITMER, JOHN D 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-707571 AIR CORPS 5/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CARIBBEAN

WHITNEY, GEORGE M S1C NAVY 02388634 UNITED STATES NAVY 6/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN
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WHITTEN, DEAN I S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32738224 339 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 2/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

WICK, JOHN F 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-689426 723 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

WICK, JOHN W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32381598 765 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 461 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

WIECZOREK, JOSEPH R F2C NAVY 08003012 REID; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WIEGAND, ROBERT E SOM3C NAVY 08154633 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

WIGGER, PAUL W MOMM1C COAST GUARD 00522452 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

WIGGINS, HAROLD A PFC MARINE CORPS 
RESERVE 00526998 B COMPANY, 1 BATTALION, 18 MARINE 

REGIMENT, 2 MARINE DIVISION 6/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTHERN MARIANA 
ISLANDS

WIGONITZ, MARTIN S. 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-668684 ARMY AIR FORCE 2/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE YUNNAN

WILBUR, MAX E. 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2268636 6 SQUADRON 1 TRANSPORT GROUP 8/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDIA

WILCOX, CURTIS J S1C NAVY 06003295 USS LISCOME BAY; UNITED STATES 
NAVY RESERVE 11/24/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

WILCOX, WILLIAM EDGAR PHM2C NAVY 02386235 INGRAHAM; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

WILKIE, WILLIAM M S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12174218 856 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 492 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

WILKLOW, FREDERICK -- Y2C NAVY 07076545 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

WILKOWSKI, JOHN B SM2C NAVY 02237623 TROUT; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WILLIAMS, ARTHUR R PVT ARMY 06983659 ARISAN MARU; 59 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

WILLIAMS, BERNARD E MOMM2C NAVY 06003223 CORVINA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/16/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MARSHALL ISLANDS

WILLIAMS, DENNIS D MOMM3C NAVY 02244515 PC-558; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

WILLIAMS, DENNIS E PFC ARMY 32532995 SS CAPE SAN JUAN; 855 ENGINEERS 
BATTALION (AVIATION) 11/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE FIJI

WILLIAMS, EARL JOHN S1C NAVY 02239270 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

WILLIAMS, FRANK T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12228539 411 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 502 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 8/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WILLIAMS, GEORGE W S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32865584 722 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 450 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

WILLIAMS, JOHN D 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-885993 AIR CORPS 7/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

WILLIAMS, LEROY P CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32802950 831 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 485 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 4/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

WILLIAMS, LESLIE A AMM1C NAVY 06465027 FRANKLIN; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 3/19/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN
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WILLIAMS, MYRON D SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 42107977 60 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 39 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/29/1945 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

WILLIAMS, PETER G S1C NAVY 08104583 USS BUNKER HILL; UNITED STATES 
NAVY 5/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

WILLIAMS, RICHARD S S1C NAVY 02239303 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

WILLIAMS, ROBERT B CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32494663 6 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 29 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 6/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

WILLIAMS, ROCCO R S SGT ARMY 32005121 34 INFANTRY 24 DIVISION 11/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WILLIAMS, W W BOSN NAVY W-092186 SKILL 9/25/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

WILLIAMSON, DELMA R MM2C COAST GUARD 00224091 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

WILLIAMSON, VICTOR L RM1C COAST GUARD 00224163 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 9/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

WILLOCKS, W L AMM1C NAVY 06009681 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

WILLSEY, DONALD B S2C NAVY 06003345 Tasker H. Bliss; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MOROCCO

WILPAN, SEYMOUR -- PFC ARMY AIR FORCES 32814209 HMT Rohna; AIR CORPS 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

WILSON, ALONZO H PVT ARMY 32046223 28 INFANTRY 8 DIVISION 12/4/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

WILSON, BERNARD M RM3C NAVY 04037006 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

WILSON, CHARLES H MAJ ARMY O-137206 ARMY - MEDICAL CORPS 1/9/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

WILSON, GORDON W TM1C NAVY 02388292 KETE; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/31/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

WILSON, HAROLD C PFC ARMY 32985029 377 INFANTRY 95 DIVISION 11/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

WILSON, HAROLD E 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-790993 819 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 30 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

WILSON, HOMER F Capt ARMY AIR FORCES O-437799 WEATHER TEST DETACHMENT ARMY 
TRANSPORT COMMAND 2/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

WILSON, JAMES MAJ ARMY O-257340 ARMY 4/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE MANDALAY

WILSON, JAMES G S2C NAVY 06475025 Rowan; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

WILSON, JOHN EDGAR SC3C NAVY 04035150 GRUNION; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

WILSON, JOHN J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-797112 558 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 10/26/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

WILSON, RAYMOND PAUL Pvt MARINE CORPS 464335 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 11/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE KIRIBATI

WILSON, RICHARD J TEC 5 ARMY 32312142 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL
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WILSON, ROWLAND S 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-762855 457 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 330 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/24/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

WILSON, WALLACE G CPL MARINE CORPS 00411869 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 6/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

WILSON, WILLIAM F C CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12178836 AIR CORPS 2/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

WILTON, ROY -- F1C NAVY 07115769 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/11/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

WIMES, CARL -- PVT ARMY 32198300 366 INFANTRY REGIMENT 12/30/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

WINBERG, ROBERT F 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2058332 69 SQUADRON 433 TROOP CARRIER 
GROUP 1/15/1945 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

WINCHIP, WALTER W CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32746527 AIR CORPS 6/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH ATLANTIC OCEAN

WINDNAGLE, ROBERT I EM3C NAVY 06080271 LUCE; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

WINGATE, LESTER B SOM2C COAST GUARD 00577621 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 3/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

WINIECKI, LOUIS J. 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-831874
5th ARMY AIR FORCES - 498 
BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 345 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM)

8/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

WINIG, CHARLES A FC1C NAVY 02384648 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WINIKA, WALTER W LTJG NAVY O-083103 - 7/12/1942 NON RECOVERABLE WEST INDIES

WINMILL, ALLEN T Capt ARMY AIR FORCES O-660605 1327 ARMY AIR FORCE BASE UNIT 10/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

WINNEY, JOHN L 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-740622 95 FIGHTER SQUADRON 82 FIGHTER 
GROUP 9/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

WINNICKI, JOHN W PFC ARMY 32290804 15 TANK BATTALION 6 ARMORED 
DIVISION 11/19/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

WISEGARVER, WILLIAM H MM2C NAVY 03371926 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

WISSNER, GEORGE J MSGT ARMY 18162642 702 ENGINEERS PETROLEUM DIST UNIT 2/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

WISSNER, MORTON A ARM3C NAVY 08168972 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 3/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

WITKOWSKI, CHESTER T F1C NAVY 06092304 REID; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WITNEY, JESS O FC2C NAVY 06080749 OMMANEY BAY; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 1/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WITTENDORF, WALTER -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32864411 349 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 100 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

WITTSCHACK, RUDOLPH H S Sgt ARMY AIR FORCES 32310402 868 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON (HEAVY) 2/20/1946 NON RECOVERABLE MICRONESIA, 
FEDERATED STATE OF

WOBST, HEINZ F M T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32350110 69 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 42 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 6/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON SEA
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WOCH, STANLEY J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06907073 873 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 498 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 1/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WOHLMACHER, JOHN E PVT ARMY 06980164 ARMY - 75 ORDNANCE COMPANY 12/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WOHLSTEIN, F F 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-704253 488 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 340 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 8/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE MEDITERRANEAN SEA

WOJCIECHOWSKI, THOMAS -- F1C NAVY 06472351 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

WOJTOWICZ, EDWARD -- S1C NAVY 08087026 Mount Hood; UNITED STATES NAVY 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

WOLF, ALFRED -- S1C NAVY 06463468 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 2/7/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

WOLF, PHILIP -- 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-795009 40 FIGHTER SQUADRON 35 FIGHTER 
GROUP 11/26/1943 NON RECOVERABLE BISMARCK SEA

WOLF, WARREN F LTJG NAVY O-264100 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE LEYTE GULF

WOLF, WILLIAM J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32417353 322 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 91 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 8/31/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

WOLKE, ALFRED G SGT ARMY 32800074 30 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 8/15/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

WOLL, LOUIS JOSEPH SC3C NAVY 02239272 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

WOLLMAN, PAUL -- 2d Lt ARMY O-890423
SHINYO MARU; 61 FIELD ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 61 DIVISION (PHILIPPINE 
SCOUT)

9/7/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

WOLOSIN, JOHN -- MM3C NAVY 07069702 Warrington; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA

WOLPERT, FREDERICK J PVT ARMY AIR FORCES 32785065 3206 QUARTERMASTER SERVICES 
COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

WOLVEN, FRANCIS J S1C NAVY 02386880 Langley; UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

WOLVEN, JOHN B SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06980060 35 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 25 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 12/14/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SURINAME

WOOD, ANDREW E CM2C NAVY 02241791 Warrington; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BERMUDA

WOOD, CORNELIUS T S SGT MARINE CORPS 00317919 MARINE - UNITED STATES MARINE 
CORPS 2/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST NEW BRITAIN

WOOD, ERNEST W Lt Cdr NAVY O-081165 UNITED STATES NAVY 6/20/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

WOOD, GARNET J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32547609 338 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 96 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/29/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

WOOD, MERLE S. 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-809514 364 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 305 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 1/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

WOOD, PAUL O ENS NAVY O-241585 SS PENELOPE BARKER 1/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE BALTIC SEA

WOOD, STANLEY K PFC ARMY 32787159 ARMY - 33 CHEMICAL 
DECONTAMINATION COMPANY 4/28/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM
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WOOD, THOMAS J MM2C NAVY 06472295 Drexler; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/28/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

WOODCOCK, MAURICE E Ens NAVY O-112888 USS COPAHEE; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 2/4/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GUADALCANAL

WOODELTON, K A N 1st Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-737689 673 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 417 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (LIGHT) 7/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

WOODS, HENRY C ST3C NAVY 06462693 Morrison; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

WOODS, WILLIAM A S2C NAVY 02239439 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

WOODWARD, EDWARD J 2 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-691554 330 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 93 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 6/20/1944 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

WOODWARD, ROBERT H FC3C NAVY 02239224 USS QUINCY; UNITED STATES NAVY 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

WOOLEVER, B L R CWT NAVY 02341232 Buck; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE TYRRHENIAN SEA

WREN, CLARENCE E S SGT ARMY 32039177 109 INFANTRY 28 DIVISION 9/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

WRESINSKI, THADDEUS -- B1C NAVY 02135931 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

WRIGHT, ARTHUR L. 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2068890 40 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 6 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 7/10/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

WRIGHT, CHARLES W. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32501439 492 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 7 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 10/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

WRIGHT, GEORGE T SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12082075 836 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 487 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/31/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED KINGDOM

WRIGHT, HARRY -- S2C NAVY 06467107 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

WRIGHT, JAMES N Ens NAVY O-369750 SNOOK; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/5/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

WRIGHT, JOHN A. 1 LT ARMY AIR FORCES O-794296 523 SQUADRON 27 FIGHTER BOMBER 
GROUP 10/2/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

WRIGHT, LEE W 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-659506 77 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 28 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 9/2/1942 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

WRIGLEY, GEOFFREY S SGT ARMY 32660103 87 CAVALRY RECONNAISSANCE 
SQUADRON 7 ARMORED DIVISION 4/8/1945 NON RECOVERABLE GERMANY

WUEST, CHARLES M CPL ARMY 32109593 ARISAN MARU; HEADQUARTERS 
COMPANY PHILIPPINES DEPARTMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

WULF, CECIL F PVT ARMY 06983525 HEADQUARTERS COMPANY PHILIPPINES 
DEPARTMENT 2/1/1946 NON RECOVERABLE BATAAN

WYSOKINSKI, STANLEY -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12059857 551 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 385 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/5/1943 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

YADDOW, WAYNE JOHN S2C NAVY 06000807 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

YAFFE, IRVING HERMAN S1C NAVY 08099351 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 12/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

YAHN, WILLIAM W SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32584778 419 NIGHT FIGHTER SQUADRON 11/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA
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YAKUBEC, JOHN P PFC ARMY 32863565 7 INFANTRY 3 DIVISION 2/3/1945 NON RECOVERABLE ITALY

YAMILKOSKI, VINCENT F S1C NAVY 02240157 USS MEREDITH; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/15/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

YANKOVITCH, JAMES G S1C NAVY 06084695 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/19/1943 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

YANNY, WILLIAM JOSEPH WT1C NAVY 02232346 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

YAREWICK, WILLIAM -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12075442 99 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 9 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/23/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

YAROSZ, THOMAS -- GM3C NAVY 06003198 USS Abner Read; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/18/1943 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

YATER, GEORGE J. 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-2100105 AIR FORCE - 397 BOMBARDMENT 
SQUADRON (HEAVY) 7/20/1946 - PANAMA

YAW, ROBERT L AOM3C NAVY 02344029 UNITED STATES NAVY 11/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

YODICE, CHARLES J 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-830770 INDIA CHINA WING ARMY TRANSPORT 
COMMAND 11/3/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

YODICE, GENARO J S1C NAVY 08169859 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

YOGIS, PETER J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32859634 33 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 22 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 11/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES

YORK, JOHN F PVT ARMY 12007067 ARISAN MARU; 59 COAST ARTILLERY 
REGIMENT 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

YORRA, MARSHALL S S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32445483 579 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 392 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/13/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH SEA

YOUNG, CHESTER L CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32501216 AIR CORPS 11/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CANADA

YOUNG, EDWARD J S1C NAVY 08111211 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/2/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

YOUNG, FRANK H CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 32692582 778 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 464 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

YOUNG, GEORGE F S SGT ARMY 32855835 SS Leopoldville; 262 INFANTRY 66 
DIVISION 12/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

YOUNG, ROGERS K Ens NAVY O-104700 USS ASTORIA; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 8/9/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

YOUNGE, HENRY L SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 42031151 30 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

YUNG, HERBERT M SF3C NAVY 06086039 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/12/1944 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

YUZEV, WALTER M F1 NAVY 08008940 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 11/10/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PAPUA NEW GUINEA

ZACHARIAS, CASPER -- LT NAVY O-071672 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/2/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

ZACHMAN, GEORGE W LTJG NAVY O-337166 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/22/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA

ZACINJALEC, CHARLES D CPL ARMY 06705970 ARMY - 31 INFANTRY REGIMENT 4/30/1942 NON RECOVERABLE PHILIPPINES
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ZACK, ANTHONY JOSEPH F1C NAVY 06470439 USS BARTON; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

ZAHN, EDWARD A ARM2C NAVY 07066284 USS SAWANNEE (CVE-27); UNITED 
STATES NAVY RESERVE 4/27/1945 NON RECOVERABLE OKINAWA

ZAICEK, RALPH S WT2C NAVY 06009039 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ZAJKOWSKY, BENJAMIN -- F1c NAVY 02240717 Sturtevant; UNITED STATES NAVY 4/26/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

ZAMRY, ALEX N Maj ARMY AIR FORCES O-411751 395 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 40 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 6/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BAY OF BENGAL

ZAMUNER, ENZO BRUNO S2C NAVY 2253855 UNITED STATES NAVY 7/22/1942 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

ZAPERT, ALEXANDER F WT3C NAVY 08110069 Partridge; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 6/11/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

ZAPOTOCKY, ANDREW -- S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12055185 36 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 801 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

ZARELLI, ANTONIO L RT2C NAVY 08102174 Warrington; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 9/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

ZASTROW, MELVIN H MOMM3C NAVY 08052677 Fiske; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 8/2/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

ZAZZARA, JAMES J SK3C NAVY 02342298 USS HOUSTON (CA-30); UNITED STATES 
NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDONESIA

ZECCOLA, PETER F COX NAVY 07065254 HANCOCK; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ZEHLER, LAVERNE J CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12139226 93 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 19 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (VERY HEAVY) 5/26/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

ZEIS, MATTHEW J MOMM1C NAVY 02237437 CISCO; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

ZEISNER, HERBERT L S2C NAVY 07129018 LUCE; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

ZELAZNY, LEO F RM3C NAVY 02342255 ARISAN MARU; UNITED STATES NAVY 10/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

ZELMANOWITZ, MILTON -- 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-855584 AIR CORPS 2/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE GREENLAND

ZELTMANN, RAYMOND J S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32798314 370 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/13/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN

ZENDARSKI, THEODORE S 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-794379 HEADQUARTERS V FIGHTER COMMAND 5/11/1943 NON RECOVERABLE AUSTRALIA

ZGLISZEWSKI, CLEMENT -- F2C NAVY 06464213 USS JUNEAU; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 11/13/1942 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

ZIEGERT, WILLIAM E BM1C COAST GUARD 00224193 COAST GUARD - UNITED STATES COAST 
GUARD 5/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

ZIEGLER, BERNARD M S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32841887 AIR CORPS 7/27/1944 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ZIELINSKI, JOHN J PVT ARMY 32872284 67 REGIMENT 2 ARMORED DIVISION 8/21/1944 NON RECOVERABLE FRANCE

ZIEMBICKI, STEVE A S1C NAVY 02236289 USS Arizona; UNITED STATES NAVY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES
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ZIETZ, LOUIS -- PVT ARMY 32872978 12 FIELD ARTILLERY OBSERVATION 
BATTALION 6/29/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

ZIKAS, JOSEPH S Pfc ARMY 32810706 5307 COMPOSITE UNIT 7/1/1944 NON RECOVERABLE KACHIN

ZIMMER, ALAN C SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12073878 491 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 341 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 3/5/1944 NON RECOVERABLE CHINA

ZIMMER, MARTIN -- 2d Lt ARMY AIR FORCES O-796638 424 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 307 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 7/20/1943 NON RECOVERABLE SOLOMON ISLANDS

ZIMMER, PAUL E CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12044996 445 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 321 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 11/3/1943 NON RECOVERABLE AEGEAN SEA

ZIMMERMANN, GEORGE A F3c NAVY 07066441 R-12; UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 6/12/1943 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

ZIMMERMANN, KARL -- RM1C NAVY 02387027 SCORPION; UNITED STATES NAVY 2/22/1944 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA

ZINER, SIDNEY -- F2C NAVY 09089221 Morrison; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 5/4/1945 NON RECOVERABLE JAPAN

ZINK, OSWALD A LTJG NAVY O-081351 UNITED STATES NAVY 12/13/1941 NON RECOVERABLE ATLANTIC OCEAN

ZINN, EDWARD ADOLPH S2C NAVY 02248481 UNITED STATES NAVY 11/2/1942 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

ZIRINSKY, PAUL H SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 12177481 71 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 38 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 7/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE TAIWAN

ZISKIND, SAMUEL J PVT ARMY 12000726 CYNTHIA OLSON; 8 SIGNAL SERVICES 
COMPANY 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

ZOLZER, HENRY J SC1C NAVY 07100455 NAVY - UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 9/17/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ZON, EDWARD VALENTINE S2C NAVY 02342914 Sims; UNITED STATES NAVY 5/7/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

ZUCCALA, MICHAEL A AMM2C NAVY 07089198 HANCOCK; UNITED STATES NAVY 
RESERVE 4/7/1945 NON RECOVERABLE PACIFIC OCEAN

ZUCHOSKI, WILLIAM F S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32433089 81 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 12 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (MEDIUM) 4/16/1944 NON RECOVERABLE BURMA

ZULLO, NICHOLAS J S1C NAVY 02237832 UNITED STATES NAVY 3/1/1942 NON RECOVERABLE INDIAN OCEAN

ZULLO, PAUL J CPL ARMY AIR FORCES 12229563 759 BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON 459 
BOMBARDMENT GROUP (HEAVY) 12/18/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ADRIATIC SEA

ZUSCHLAG, WALTER J. S SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 06975453 23 MATERIALS SQUADRON 17 AIR BASE 
GROUP 12/7/1941 NON RECOVERABLE UNITED STATES

ZWIERSCHKE, ROBERT H Ens NAVY O-109453 UNITED STATES NAVY RESERVE 5/8/1942 NON RECOVERABLE CORAL SEA

ZWIREN, BERNARD -- SGT ARMY AIR FORCES 32992165 AIR CORPS 5/24/1944 NON RECOVERABLE NORTH ATLANTIC 
OCEAN

ZYHAILO, PETER -- TEC 3 ARMY 32091068 3422 ORDNANCE AUTO MAINTENANCE 
COMPANY 6/9/1944 NON RECOVERABLE ENGLISH CHANNEL

ZYWICKI, FRANK W QM1C NAVY 02342908 CISCO; UNITED STATES NAVY 9/28/1943 NON RECOVERABLE EAST CHINA SEA
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